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iud.fï miqìu 
 
mrka;ka flñl,aia ridhk 
iud.u rdcH iïm;a iy jHjidh 
ixj¾Ok wud;HdxYh hgf;a mQ¾K 
jYfhka rchg wh;a iud.ula 
jk w;r foaYsh l¾udka;j,g 
wjYH m%Odk ridhksl øjHhka 
jk Èhr laf,daÍka fldaiaála 
fidavd iy yhsfv%dalaf,daßla wï,h 
wdkhkh lr fj<ඳfmd,g 
iemhSu isÿ lrkq ,nhs' Èhr 
laf,daÍka fj<|fmdf,a m%Odk 
iemhqïlrejd jk mrka;ka 
flñl,aia iud.u wfkl=;a 
ridhksl øjH i|yd o 
fj<|fmdf,ka ie,lsh hq;= 
fldgilg ysñlï lshkq ,nhs' 
 
1950 oYlfha W;=re m<df;a 
ls,sfkdÉÑ Èia;%slalfha mrka;ka 
ys rcfha l¾udka;Yd,djla 
jYfhka wdrïN lrk ,o 
mrka;ka ridhksl l¾udka;Yd,dj 1957 j¾Ifha § mrka;ka flñl,aia ixia:dj jYfhka ia:dmkh lrk ,§' 1957 
wxl 49 orK ld¾ñl ixia:d mk; hgf;a wdrïNfha § fuu l¾udka;Yd,dj u.ska foaYsh ¨Kq wuqøjHla jYfhka 
Ndú;d lrñka fldaiaála fidavd" Èhr laf,daÍka" yhsfv%dalaf,daßla wï,h m%Odk ksIamdok jYfhka o iskala 
laf,darhsâ" f*ßla laf,darhsâ yd fïi ¨Kq w;=re ksIamdok jYfhka o fj<ඳfmd,g bÈßm;a lrk ,È' 1985 § 
;%ia;jd§ l,n, fya;=fjka mrka;ka ridhksl l¾udka;Yd,dfõ jevlghq;= kj;d ouk ,o w;r foaYSh 
l¾udka;j,g tkï c, msßmyÿjg inka ksIamdokhg wjYH ridhk øjH wdkhkh lr iemhSug isÿ úh' 
l¾udka;Yd,dj jid ±óu isÿ ùu u.ska úfoaY úksuh úYd, m%udKhla ráka msg;g we§ .sh w;r /lshd wjia:d 
úYd, ixLHdjla o foaYhg wysñ úh' 
 
±kg l%shd;aul jk mrka;ka flñl,aia iud.u 1987 wxl 23 orK rdcH ixia:d fyda rchg wh;a jHdmdr 
wdh;k rdcH iud.ï njg mßj¾;kh lsÍfï fmdÿ iud.ï mk; hgf;a 1991 ckjdß 17 jk Èk ixia:dmkh 
lrk ,È' rchg wh;a iud.ula jk mrka;ka flñl,aia iud.u 2007 wxl 07 orK iud.ï mk; hgf;a kej; 
,shdmÈxÑ l, w;r iud.ï mk;ska kshu lrk ,o hymd,k m%;sm;a;s yd rch úiska mkjd we;s m%;sm;a;Skaj,g 
wkql+,j lghq;= isÿ lrkq ,nhs' 
 
iud.u úsiska foaYsh fj<ඳfmd,g wjYH Èhr laf,daÍka lsf,da.a?ï 900 is,skavrj,ska wdkhkh lrkq ,nk w;r 
bka fldgila lsf,da.a?ï 68 is,skavrj,g kej; msrùu wdh;kfha kej; msrjqï tallh u.ska isÿ lrkq ,nhs' 
cd;sl c,iïmdok yd c,dmjyk uKav,fha iuyrla uOHia:dkj,g yd iuyrla iq¨ mßudKfha 
.ekqïlrejkago l=vd is,skav¾ imhkq ,nk w;r tu.ska iq¨ mßudKfha l¾udka;lrejkag úYd, fiajhla bgq 
lsÍug iud.ug yels ú we;' 
 
wdkhkh lrkq ,nk ish¨u is,skav¾ wka;¾ cd;sl ;;a;aj mÍlaIKj,g hg;aj Ndú;d lrkq ,nk w;r foaYsh 
kej; msrjqï lghq;= wka;¾cd;sl ;;ajhkag wkql+,j isÿ lrkq ,nhs' Èjhsfka laf,daÍka lafIa;%fha úfYaI{ 
±kqu we;s ld¾h uKav,hla iud.u i;= jk w;r fï jk úg c,dmjyk uKav,fha laf,daÍka Ndú;h iïnkaO 
ks,OdÍka mqyqKq lsÍfï lghq;= o wdh;kh úiska isÿ lrkq ,nhs' 
 
iud.fï m%Odk ld¾hd,h yd .nvdj wxl 100/25 Y%S rdukdoka udjf;a mj;ajd f.k hkq ,nk w;r mrka;kays 
msysá wlalr 227 N+ñh kj l¾udka;Yd,dj bÈlsÍu i|yd fjka lr we;' l¿;r kdf.dv l¾udka; mqrfha msysá 
wlalr 2 1/2 l N+ñh laf,daÍka kej; msrjqï lghq;= mßmd,kh lsÍu i|yd fhdod f.k we;' 2014 jif¾ 
foieïn¾ 31 Èkg wdh;kfha iuia; fiajl ixLHdj 64 la úh' iud.u úiska miq.sh jir lsysmh ;=<u rchg 
f.úh hq;= ish¨u nÿ f.ùfuka miq ,dNfha wLKav j¾Okhla fmkakqï lr we;' 
  

iNdm;s iy wOHlaI uKav,h - 2014 

mrka;ka flñl,aia lïmeks ,sñgâ 
rdcH iïm;a iy jHjidh  ixj¾Ok wud;HdxYh 

jfï isg ol=Kg 
î ' Ô'.=Kj¾Ok uhd ^wOHlaI&"udh,>q YIslrka uhd ^wOHCI&" tÉ' tï' wd¾' lsßwe,a, uhd 
tÉ' ta' tka' tia' l=udr uhd ^wOHCI&" wdpd¾h ã' fÊ' hQ' mqrisxy uy;d ^iNdm;s& wdkkao chisß 
.uf.a uhd ^úOdhl wOHCI& ã'iaj¾Kmd, uhd ^wud;HxY ksÍCIl& wysð;a úYajñ;% uhd"  
tÉ' t,a' úmq, is,ajd ^wOHCI uKav, f,alï& 
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foaYsh ridhksl fj<|fmd, iy tys wNsfhda.hka 
 
YS% ,xldfõ ridhksl fj<|fmd, m%Odk wxY lsysmhlska iuka ú; fõ' 
 

 lDIs ridhk 
 l¾udka;j,g wjYH ridhk  
 rn¾ l¾udka;hg wjYH ridhk  
 ;Ska; ksIamdokhg wjYH ridhk  
 ma,diaála wdY%s; l¾udka;hkag wjYH ridhk  
 wdydr iy îc ksIamdokhg wjYH ridhk  
 mqoa., mßyrKhg wjYH ridhk 

 
rgla jYfhka Y%S ,xldj úYd, ridhksl øjH m%udKhla mßyrKhg .kakd w;r tu uq¿ m%udKhu jdf.a 
jd¾Islj wdkhkh lrkq ,nhs' 
 
mrka;ka flñl,aia iud.u m%Odk jYfhka c, msßmyÿ, ridhksl iy rn¾ iy YS;d.dr jeks úúO 
l¾udka;hkag wjYH ridhksl fj<|fmd, lghq;= lrñka isáhs. 
 
mrka;ka flñl,aia iud.fï úl=Kqï j,g wod< Y%S ,xldfõ iuia; fjf<ඳfmd, jákdlu jirlg wdikak 
jYfhka remsh,a ì,shk 1'60 muK jk nj .kka n,d we;' uq¿ fj<ඳfmdf,ys mrka;ka flñl,aia iud.u orK 
odhl;ajh by< kexùug j¾;udkfha lghq;= lrñka isák w;r bÈß jir 5 ;=< fj<|fmd, m%uqLhd ùug 
wfmaCId flf¾' 
 
mrka;ka flñl,aia iud.u 100] la rch i;= jHjia:dms; wdh;khla jk w;r wdh;kfha bÈß wruqK iud.fï 
ixhqla; ie,eiafï i|yka lr we;s wdldrhg ,Õd lr .ekSug wfmaCId flf¾'  
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ixia:dms; f;dr;=re 
 
kS;suh iajNdjh : 1982 wxl 17 orK iud.ï mk; hgf;a iSudiys; j.lSulska hq;= fmdÿ  

iud.ula jYfhka ,shdmosxÑ lr 1991 oS ixia:dmkh lrk ,ÿj miqj 2007 
wxl 7 orK iud.ï mk; hgf;a kej; ,shdmosxÑh isÿ lr we;' fmdÿ 
iud.ula njg m;a lsÍu fmdÿ jHdmdr fyda rchg whs;s jHdmdr fmdÿ 
iud.ï njg m;a lsÍfï 1987 mk;a wxl 23 g wkQl+,j isÿ lr we;' 
mrka;ka ridhk iud.ug ysñj ;snQ wêldÍ n,h iy l%shdldrlï idx.ñl 
ixia:dm;%h iy idx.ñl jHjia:dj,sh uÕska kej;;a mrka;ka flñl,aia 
iud.ug mjrk ,oS' 
 

ixia:dms; Èkh : 1957 oS ia:dms; lrk ,o w;r  1991 ckjdß  17 fjks Èk kej; ixia:dmkh 
lrk ,È' 
 

m%Odk ld¾hd,fha ,smskh : 100$25" YS% rdukdoka udj;" fld<U 13" Y%S ,xldj' 

l¾udka; tallh : mq,¾gka j;a;" l¿;r' 

ÿ'wxl$m%Odk ld¾hd,h : +94 11 2437555-6-7; +94 11 2437831; +94 11 2387109; +94 11 2324464; +94 
11 2324465; +94 11 2437829 
 

ÿ' wxl - l¿;r tallh : +94 34 2289976 

ÿ' wxl - fydrK tallh : +94 34 3442924 

*elaia : +94 11 2437555 

úoHq;a ;emE, : pccltd@sltnet.lk 

fjí wvúh : www.paranthanchemicals.gov.lk 

m%Odk nexl=lrefjda : uyck nexl=j - ,xld nexl=j - yegka keIk,a nexl=j- iïm;a nexl=j 

jHjia:dms; ú.Kljre : rKaj;a; iy iud.u - jr,;a .KldêldÍjre 

iNdm;s  : wdpd¾h tia. t,a. tï. róia uy;d   - m;al< oskh  2015 fmnrjdrs 24  
wdpd¾h ã' fÊ' hQ' mqrisxy uy;d   - úY%du ,enq oskh 2015 ckjdrs 13 
 

úOdhl wOHlaI : whs. tia. tï. fudysoSka uy;d - m;al< oskh  2015 fmnrjdrs 02 
wdkkao chisß .uf.a uy;d  -   úY%du ,enq oskh 2015 ckjdrs 13 
 

wOHlaI uKav,h  wdpd¾h tia. t,a' tï' róia uy;d    
whs' tia' tï' fudysoSka  uy;d               
wd¾'tï'ä' fla' tka' nKavdr uy;d   
hQ' mS' mS' lúflaIj uy;d              
á' {dfkaIajrka uy;d                    
tï' w,s' rhsiqqëka uy;d                
tÉ' tï' wd¾' lsßwe,a, uy;d      
udh,>q YIslrka uy;d              
tÉ' ta' tka' tia' l=udr uy;d       
î ' Ô'.=Kj¾Ok uy;d              
fca 'ã' ta' úYajñ;% uy;d      
      

- m;al< oskh  2015 fmnrjdrs 24 
- m;al< oskh  2015 fmnrjdrs 02 
- m;al< oskh  2015 ud¾;+ 13 
- m;al< oskh  2015 ud¾;+ 13 
- m;al< oskh  2015 ud¾;+ 13 
- m;al< oskh  2015 wfm%a,a 21 
- úY%du ,enq Èkh ( 2015 ckjdrs 13 
- úY%du ,enq Èkh ( 2015 ckjdrs 13 
- úY%du ,enq Èkh ( 2015 ckjdrs 13 
- úY%du ,enq Èkh ( 2015 ckjdrs 13 
- úY%du ,enq Èkh ( 2015 ckjdrs 1 

 wOHlaI uKav, f,alï : tÉ' t,a' úmq, is,ajd uy;d 

m%Odk ks,OdÍka :  jevn,k idudkHdêldß              - ví,sõ' ã' lS¾;s,;d uy;añh 
 ksfhdacH idudkHdêldß               - ã' tï' à' tia ' osidkdhl uy;d   
 ksfhdacH idudkHdêldß ^bxðfkare& - ;siai  ,shkf.a  uy;d 
 

wNHka;r ú.Kl : ,shkf.a iy iud.u - jr,;a .Kldêldßjre ^m;aùï Èkh ( 2012 wfm%a,a& 
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 iud.fï fcHIaG l<ukdlrKh - 2014 
 

 
 
fcHIaG l<ukdldß;ajh iy ld¾h uKav,h -  m%Odk ld¾hd,h 2014 
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iud.fï oelau" fufyjr" b,lal iy wruqKq 
 
oelau 
 
Y%S ,xldfõ ridhksl ksIamdok yd fj<|fmd, fmr .ukalre f,i;a rdcH wkq.%yh iys; fj<|fmd, kshdul 
f,i;a wkd.;fha oS fj<|fmd, ;=, ia:dms; ùu' 
 
fufyjr  
 
l¾udka;j,g wjYH ;;a;ajfhka Wiia ridhk fhojqï rg ;=, ksIamdokh lr fyda wdkhkh lr iemhSu u.ska 
foaYSh ridhk l¾udka;j, .=Kd;aul Ndjh jeä lsÍug odhlùu'  
 
b,lal 
 

 Y%S ,xlfõ ridhk fj<|fmd, ;=, kshuqjd njg m;aùu'  
 mrka;ka ys  fldaiaála fidavd  yd  laf,daÍka  l¾udka; Yd,dj  kej;  l%shd;aul lrùu' 
 í,SÑx mjqv¾ yd i,amshqßla wï, wdÈh ksIamdokh lsÍug wjYH tall ia:dms; lsÍu' 
 fiajl ;Dma;su;a Ndjh j¾Okh lsÍu iy;sl lsÍu iy Tjqkaf.a lemùu yd Wmßu fiajdj iud.ug ,nd 

.ekSu' 
 wdh;kh ;=< ±kg mj;sk fN!;sl iïm;a ysÕ;djh u.yeÍu 

 
wdh;kfha wruqKq 
 
iud.fï jHjia:dj,shg wkqj iud.fï m%Odk wruqKq my; oela fõ' 
 
uQ,sl wruqKq  
 
“1955 wxl 19 orK mkf;a rdcH ixia:d i|yd jk j.ka;sh iy 1956 ud¾;= 01 osk m%ldYhg m;a lrk ,o wxl 
10898 orK w;s úfYaI .eiá m;%h iy miqj ixfYdaOkh lrñka bosßm;a jQ 1957 wxl 49 orK rcfha l¾udka; 
ixia:d mkf;a 2 jeks j.ka;shg wkQj iy 1959 ckjdÍ 01 jk osk m%ldYhg m;a lrk ,o .eiÜ wxl 11, 632 g 
wkQj" ixia:dmkh lrk ,o mrka;ka flñl,aia ixia:dfõ lghq;= lr .ekSu yd mj;ajdf.k hdu iඳyd" 
  

w.  mrka;ka flñl,aia ixia:dfõ ish,qu ksYap, yd pxp, foam,j, ysñldß;ajh oeÍu.  
wd. mrka;ka flñl,aia ixia:dfõ ysñldß;ajh mej;s ish,qu j;alñ mqrialdr whs;sh" wêldÍuh n,h" 

jrm%ido yd j;alfuka mek k.sk whs;Ska i|yd ysñldÍ;ajh oeÍu'  
we. mrka;ka flñl,aia ixia:dfõ ish,qu j.lSï oeÍu 
wE. mrka;ka flñl,aia ixia:dfõ .sKqï Ndr .ekSu" mj;ajdf.k hdu yd jHdmdrhg wod< ,shlshú,s 

yeisrùu.  
b. mrka;ka flñl,aia ixia:dfõ ish,qu fldka;%d;a iy jHdmdr lghq;= fjkqfjka t<ö we;s .súiQï m%ldrj 

lghq;= lsÍu'  
B. mrka;ka flñl,aia ixia:dj úiska mj;ajd f.k meñKs kS;suh lghq;= mj;ajd f.k hdu.  
t. Y%S ,xldfõ mj;akd kS;s Í;sj,g wkqj fiajlhka yg iud.fï fldgia ñ,oS .ekSu i|yd fldgia Ndrhla 

ia:dms; lsÍu' 
 
jHdmdr lghq;= mj;ajdf.k hdu( 
 

i. fldaiaála fidavd" laf,daÍka" i,a*shqßla wï,h" fmdfydr" os,Sr kdYl" lDñkdYl øjH jeks by; olajd 
we;s lDIsld¾ñl ridhksl øjH" fiaÿïldrl iy fjk;a ridhksl øjHhka ksIamdokh yd úlsKSu' 

ii. by; olajd we;s ksIamdok l%shdj,Skays oS ksmojk yhsfv%dalaf,daßla wï,h" iskala laf,drhsâ" fmßla 
laf,darhsâ iy fïi ,qKq jeks ´kEu w;=re ksIamdokhla ixj¾Okh lsÍu" ksmoùu yd wf,ú lsÍu' 

iii. by; olajd we;s ´kEu ksIamdokhla wdkhkh lsÍu yd úlsKSu' 
iv. ridhksl øjH ksIamdokh" f;d. fj<ඳdu yd is,a,r fj<ඳdu" f;d. mj;ajd f.k hdu" úYaf,aIK 

ridhkh" úh<s ,qKq ksIamdokh" f;,a iy j¾Kl" wdkhkh iy wmkhkh" ma,diaála ksIamdokh iy 
fj<ඳdu" iska;ála yd *hsn¾ úYd, iy l=vd ridhkhka" T!IO idrh" m,;=re îu" wï," ridhksl 
øjHhka" l¾udka; yd fjk;a ieliSï" Lksc iy c,h" mqmqrK øjH" fjä fnfy;a" ksIamdok iy ish,qu 
wdldrfha Wmdx." mKqfnfy;a" os,Sr kdYl" isfuka;s" ;Ska;" jd¾ksIa" T!IO" ish,qu wdldrfha úÿ,s" 
ridhksl" PdhdrEmlrKh" Y,H yd úoHd;aul WmlrK iy iudk øjH fyda iïnkaê; jHdmdr jeks" 
by; jHdmdrj,g fhduq ùu' 

 
j¾;udkfha iud.fï ld¾hNdrh 
 
oshr  laf,daÍka"  fldaiaála fidavd m;=re yd yhsfv%dlaf,darslaa wï,h wdÈh wdkhkh lsÍu;a úlsKSu;a  mrka;ka 
flñl,aia iud.fï j¾;udk m%Odk l%shdj,shhs'  
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iNdm;s;=udf.a iudf,dapkh 
 
ms<s.ekSfï l:dj 
 
mrka;ka flñl,aia iud.fï 24 jeks jd¾Isl uyd iNd /iaùu ioyd iyNd.s jQ iud.fï ;ks fldgia ysñhd jk 
uyd NdKavd.drfha f,alï;=udf.a fmrl,dislre jk Tn;=ud iy iud.fï idudðlhka iy ish¨ md¾Yjlrejka 
ms<s.ekSug ,eîu ug ,enqKq jrm%idohla f,i i,lñ' fuÈk 2014 foieïn¾ 31 jk Èfkka wjika j¾Ih i|yd 
jk iud.fï jd¾Isl jd¾;dj iy  ú.Kkh lrk ,o uq,H jd¾;dj Tn yuqfõ uu i;=áka bÈßm;a lrñ' 
 
wd¾Ól iudf,dapkh  
 
2014 jd¾Isl jd¾;dj u.ska iud.u úiska j¾Ih ;=, isÿlrk ,o jeo.;a lghq;=" jHdmdßl lghq;= ms,sn| 
iudf,dapkh iy jir ;=,§ bgqlrk ,o ixj¾Ok l%shdldrlï ms<sn| f;dr;=re wkdjrKh fõ' 
 
iudf,dapkhg Ndckh jk j¾Ih" 30 wjqreoaola mqrd mej;s wNHka;r jd¾.sl .egqï yd úkdYldÍ le/,a, 
wjika ù  idufha m%;s,dN N=la;s úÈk miajeks  j¾Ih f,i ye¢kaúh yelsh' 
 
2013 j¾Ifha§ 7'2] la jQ Y%S ,dxlsl ;;H  o< foaYSh ksIamdokh 2014 §  7'4] la olajd j¾Okh ù we;'  f;d. 
iy is,a,r fj<|du" m%jdyk iy ikaksfõok lafIa;%h" nexl=" rlaIK  iy  foam, fj<|du wd§ wkq wdxYsl 
lafIa;%j,ska  ,;a ie,lsh hq;= odhl;ajhla iuÕ 2013 § 6'4] jQ fiajd wxYfha j¾Okh 2014 § 6'5] olajd 
j¾Okh úh' l¾udka; wxYh 2014 § 11'4] l j¾Okhlao lDIs ld¾ñl lafIa;%h mej;s wjdisodhl foaY.=‚l 
;;aj fya;=fjka 0'3] Wmdka;sl j¾Okhlao jd¾;d lrk ,§' 
 
rfÜ l¾udka; wxYh fmkajQ wd¾Ól ixj¾Okh iy j¾Okh fya;=fldgf.k wm iud.uo jdisodhl l%shdoduhla 
u.ska m%;s,dN w;aú¢k ,§' c, msßmyÿ uOHia:dk m%idrKh ùu iy l=vd l¾udka; ysñhkaf.a  wjYH;d j¾Okh 
ùu ksid iud.ug ish msßjegqu kxjd,Sug wjia:dj ie,iq‚' 
 
iud.fï úfYaI wjia:d  
 
2013 j¾Ihg ixikaokd;aulj" 2014 j¾Ifha§ iud.fï msßjegqu iy o< ,dNfha j¾Okhla fmkajqfha tu j¾Ifha 
úl=Kqï msßjeh my; hdu;a iu.h' iud.fï 2014 nÿ f.ùug fmr ,dNh remsh,a ñ,shk 36'37 la jQ w;r nÿ 
f.ùug miq ,dNh re' ñ,shk 27'62 la o úh' fuu ,dNodhl ;;ajhla iud.u Wod lr .kq ,enqfõ" úúO 
wNsfhda.;d uOHfhah' 
 
2012 wfma%,a 20 jk Èk yg.;a laf,daÍka ldkaÿùula ksid l¿;r ld¾ñl ckmofha laf,daÍka kej; msrjqïy, jid 
oeóug isÿ jqfha m<df;a foaYmd,k{hskaf.a iy .ïjdiSkaf.a úfrdaO;d ksidh' ta fya;=fjka msrjqï lghq;= i|yd 
fldka;%d;alrejl=g ndr§ug isÿúh' tksid 2014 j¾Ifha§ remsh,a  ñ,shk 7'2 l w;sf¾l msßjehla oeÍug 
iud.ug isÿúh'  
 
fï ksid isÿ jq mdvqj u.yrjd .ekSu ioyd kej; laf,daÍka msrjqï lghq;= wdrïN lsÍug iqÿiq wlalr 2 1$2 l 
N+ñ Nd.hla wdfhdack uKav,hg wh;a fydrK j.j;a; l¾udka; l,dmfhka 2013 w.Nd.fha§ iud.u úiska 
;sia wjqreÿ noaolg ,nd.kakd ,È' tys laf,daÍka .nvd myiqlï wdrïN lrk ,oafoa 2014 j¾Ifha§ h' laf,daÍka 
wdkhkh lsÍu" m%jdykh lsÍu" .nvd lsÍu" kej; msrùu" .kqfokqlrejka fj; fnodyeÍu hk úúO lghq;= tla 
l%shdoduhla f,i taldnoaO lsÍu i|yd  iud.u  iqÿiq mshjr .kq ,enqfõ laf,daÍka iïnkaO wjodkï idOl 
ish,a,u ie,ls,a,g Ndckh lrñkah' laf,daÍka Ndú;fha § isÿjk wk;=re je<elaùug wod< wka;¾ cd;sl 
m%ñ;Ska ms<sme§ug o iud.ug isÿúh' laf,daÍka Ndú;fha § isÿjk wk;=re je<elaùug wod<  l%shdoduh fjkqfjka 
remsh,a ñ,shk 100 l uyck j.lSï rlaIKdjrkhla ,nd .ekSug o iud.u lghq;= lr we;' 
 
iud.fï m%Odk wdodhï ud¾.h jkafka Èhr laf,daÍka" fldaiaála fidavd" yhsfv%dlaf,dßla wï,h iy iud.u u.ska 
ksIamdokh lrk iy í,SÑka Èhrh (Sodium hypochlorite) hk oE wf,ú lsÍuhs' 
 
wOHlaI uKav,h 
 
2014 foieïn¾ 31 jeks Èk jk úg NdKavd.dr ksfhdað; we;=¨ wOHlaI uKav,h  y;a ^07& fofkl=f.ka iukaú; 
úh' wOHlaIjreka kï jYfhka wOHlaI uKav, jd¾;dfõ i|yka fõ' iudf,daÑ;  j¾Ifha i;=gqodhl m%;sM, 
,Õd lr.ekSfï§ wOHlaI uKav,fha ish¨u idudðlhkaf.ka mq¾K iyfhda.h udyg ,eì‚' 
 
uq,Huh m%.;sh 
 
iudf,dapk j¾Ih i|yd ú.Kkhg Ndckh jQ .sKqï wkqj  j¾Ifha nÿ f.ùug fmr ,dNh remsh,a ñ,shk 36'27 
la úh' nÿ i|yd fjka lsÍfuka miq Y=oaO ,dNh remsh,a ñ,shk 27'62  la úh' fj<| lghq;= Èhr laf,daÍka " 
fldaiaála fidavd" iy yhsâfrdalaf,dßla wï,h wdkhkh iy wf,ú lghq;=j,ska iukaú; jQ w;r" iud.u í,SÑka 
Èhr (Sodium hypochlorite) ksIamdokh iy wf,úfhys fhÈK' 
 
fhdað; ixj¾Ok lghq;= 
 
mrka;ka l¾udka; Yd,dj  1954 § wdrïN lrk ,o w;r miqj 1957 § mrka;ka ridhk ixia:dj kñka 
mßj¾;kh lrk ,§' ksIamdokh lrk ,o Èhr laf,daÍka" fldaiaála fidavd iy yhsfv%dlaf,dßla wï,h m%Odk 
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NdKav jYfhkao" iskala laf,darhsâ"  f*ßla laf,darhsâ  iy fïi ¨Kq w;=re NdKav f,io ksIamdokh lrk ,§' 
1983 werô  ;%ia;jd§ l%shdldrlï ksid 1985 isg mrka;ka l¾udka; Yd,dj jid oukakg isÿ jQ neúka tys 
m%;sM,hla  f,i tlS ridhk øjH wdkhkh lr fj<|fmd< wjYH;dj imqrd,Sug wdh;khg isÿ úh' 
 
fydrK wdfhdack uKav,hg wh;a l¾udka; l,dmfha ia:dms; mrka;ka  flñl,aia iud.fï laf,daÍka .nvdj 
jd‚c iy l¾udka; wud;H .re ßIdâ nÿ¾§ka ue;s;=ud w;ska 2015 wfma%,a 22 jeks Èk újD; lrk ,o nj fuys 
,d wdvïnrfhka m%ldY lrñ' laf,daÍka kej; msrjqï lghq;= ioyd uOHu mßir wêldßfha wkque;sh ,o jydu 
tu ld¾hh o fuu N+ñh ;=, wdrïN lsÍug yelshdj ,efnk w;r ta ;=,ska úYd, msßjehla b;sß lr .ekSug o 
iud.ug yelshdj ,efnkq we;' fuu ia:dkh kùk ;dlaI‚l wxf.damdx.hkaf.ka hqla;j bÈ ù we;' 
 
mrka;ka ridhk  l¾udka; Yd,dj kej; ia:dmkh lsÍu i|yd remsh,a  ì,shk ;=kla ^03& muK jehjkq we;ehs 
.Kka n,d  we;' uqo,a iy ie,iqï wud;HxYfha§  lrk ,o idlÉcdjl§ m%ldY jqfha ta i|yd rcfha wruqo,a 
fhoùug fkdyels nj;a foaYSh fyda úfoaYSh wdh;khla iïnkaO lr .; hq;= nj;ah' ta ksid fï  jHdmD;shg  
wruqo,a fh§ug Wkkaÿ jk mlaI iuÕ idlÉcd mj;ajñka isáuq' 
 
ridhk l¾udka;h i|yd wjYH  jk m%Odk wuq øjHhla jkafka ¨Kq h' w,suxlv ¨Kq f,ajdh m%;sil%Sh lsÍu 
u.ska fï uq,sl wjYH;djh imqrd .; yelsh' fï jk úg úNjH wdfhdaclhska  fmd<Ujd  f.k mrka;ka ridhk  
l¾udka; Yd,dj kej; ia:dmkh lsÍu ms‚i idlÉcd mj;ajñka isáuq' 
 
yqKq iy Èhr laf,daÍka Ndú;fhka í,SÑka mjqv¾ ksIamdokh lsÍu i|yd jHdmD;shla wrïN lsÍug iud.u 
;SrKhla f.k we;' tu jHdmD;sh  i|yd remsh,a  ì,shk wiq y;rla ^84& muK jehjkq we;ehs weia;fïka;= 
lr  we;' 
 
;jo iud.u úiska  fldaiaála fidavd m;=re Èh lsÍu u.ska ksmojk fldaiaála fidavd Èhrh ioyd wêl b,ä ula 
mj;sk nj ksYaph lr we;' tu l%shdj,sh weröfï lghq;a; wm úiska oekgu;a ie,iqï lrñka isáhs' fï ;=,ska 
NdKavj, tl;=l< w.fha j¾Okhla we;s jk w;r wdh;khg w;sf¾l wdodhula Wmhd.; yelsh' tfiau 
wdkhk m%udKh wju lr .ekSug o yelshdj ,efí'  
 
mrka;ka l¾udka;Yd,d mßY%h ;=, Y%s ,xld hqO yuqodjg wh;a yuqod lojqrla mj;ajdf.k hkq ,nhs' we;eï 
ndysr lKavdhï úiska  fï N=ñh n,y;aldrfhka w;am;a lr.ekSug W;aidy lrk w;r fuu kS;s úfrdaê 
w;am;alr .ekSu .ek hqO yuqodj oekqj;a lr we;' 
 
iud.fï wkd.;h 
 
iud.u 2014 j¾Ih ;=, § ie,lsh hq;= j¾Okhla ,nd we;' l,a;shd  wfmalaId l, fkdyels isoaëka uOHfha jqjo 
j¾;udk uqo,a j¾Ih ;=,§ úYd, m%.;shla ,nd .; yels njg ,l=Kq Èia fjñka we;' 
 
ú.Kk u;h  
 
Y%S ,xldfõ uq,H jd¾;dlrK m%ñ;sj,g wkql=,j 2014 foieïn¾ 31 jeks Èkg iud.fï  uq,H ;;ajh iy tÈfkka 
wjika j¾Ih i|yd ,dNh iy uq,H m%jdy ;;ajh  i;H iy idOdrK o¾Ykh ms<sìUq lrk nj m%ldY ú we;' 
 
fjk;a ffk;sl iy kshdul jd¾;d 
 
2014 j¾Ih iïnkaO uq,H jd¾;d" 2007 j¾Ifha wxl 07 orK iud.ï mkf;a  151 jeks fÊohg wkql=, nj 
ú.Kl jrekaf.a u;h jk nj m%ldY lr we;' 
 
lD;{;d msßkeóu 
 
udf.a rdcldß lghq;= iy j.lSï bgq lsÍfï§ iud.u fj; yd ud yg ,nd ÿka wkQmfïh iyfhda.h fjkqfjka 
w;s.re ckdêm;s;=udg" .re weu;s;=udg" wud;HdxYfha f,alï;=udg" l¾udka; iy jd‚c lghq;= wud;HdxYfha 
f,alï;=udg iy NdKavd.drfha f,alï;=ud udf.a yDohdx.u ia;+;sh mqo lsÍug leue;af;ñ' 
 
ndysr ú.Kljreka jk rkaj;a; iy iud.ug;a" wNHka;r ú.Kljreka jk fla' ,shkf.a iy iud.ug;a" 
wOHlaI uKav, idudðlhkag;a" fcHIaG l<ukdlrejkag;a" iud.fï ish¨ ld¾h uKav,hg iy fiajl msßig;a 
uf.a lD;{;djh msßkukqfha iud.fï lghq;= wLKavj mj;ajdf.k hdug Tjqka úiska ,nd ÿka wm%;sy; 
fjfyi iy lemùu fjkqfjks' 
 
wmf.a jákd .kqfokqlrejkaf.a wkq.%yh fkd,efnkakg iud.u mj;ajdf.k hdug fkdyels jk nj fuys ,d 
wjOdrKh l< hq;=h' Tjqka ish¨ fokd úiska Rcqj iy jl%j oelajQ iyfhda.h lD;{;d mQ¾jlj w.h lrk 
w;r 2014 j¾Ifha fuka 2015 jif¾§ o iud.fï meje;au Wfoid Tn ieuf.a iyfhda.h iy fiajh 
n,dfmdfrd;a;= fjñ' 
 

 
wdpd¾h tia' t,a' tï' róia ^ph'D& 
iNdm;s 
mrka;ka flñl,aia iud.u 
2015 cqks 15 jeks Èk 
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jevn,k idudkHdêldÍ;=ñhf.a iudf,dapkh 
 

2014 § iud.fï m%Odk l%shdldrlï iy wdodhï ud¾.h laf,daÍka (Chlorine)" fldaiaála fidavd (Caustic Soda& iy 
yhsfv%dlaf,dßla wï,h (Hydrochloric Acid) hk NdKav wf,ú lsÍug muKla iSudúh' iudf,dapkhg Ndckh jQ 
j¾Ih ;=, iud.fï msßjegqu re' ñ,shk 224'81 úh' th fmr j¾Ihg idfmalaIj 7'47] l jeäùuls' kuq;a 
iud.ug ,nd.; yels jQ ,dNdxYh nÿ f.ùug fmr re'ñ,shk 36'37 la jQ w;r th fmr j¾Ifha ,dNhg 
idfmalaIj iq¿ jYfhka wvq ùuls' iud.fï ia:djr ;ekam;aj,g ,enqKq fmd,S m%;sY;h my, neiSu Bg n,mE 
fya;=jhs' 
 
fï j¾Ifhao iud.fï iuia; wdodhfuka jeä fldgila  oshr laf,daÍka w,úfhka ,nd .ekSug yels jQ w;r 
fldaiaála fidavd iy yhsfv%dlaf,dßla wï,h wf,ú lsÍfuka n,dfmdfrd;a;= jQ wdodhu ,nd .ekSug fkdyels úh' 
fj<ofmdf,ys fuu ridhk øjH wvq ñ,g ñ,§ .; yels ùu ksid Wod jQ ;r.ldß;ajh fuu miqnEug fya;= úh' 
 
l¿;r laf,daßka kej; msrjqï tallh ;=, 2012 wfma%,a 20 jk Èk isÿ jQ laf,daÍka  ldkaÿ ùu fya;=fjka kj 
ksIamdok wdrïN lsÍug iud.ug fkdyels úh' fï ksid laf,darSka kej; msrùfï lghq;= kej; wdrïN lsÍu 
ioyd m%udKj;a bvlv iys; bvula fidhd .ekSu wdh;khg úYd, wNsfhda.hla úh' tneúka fmr ie,iqïlr 
;snqKq mßÈ kj ksIamdok  jk í,SÑka Èhr (Bleaching Liquid)  iy í,SÑka l=vq (Bleaching Powder) ksIamdokh 
wdrïN lsÍug fkdyels úh' fydrK msysá mqoa.,sl fldka;%d;alrejl=f.a mßY%hl§ í,SÑka Èhr ksIamdokh  
l,o" bvlv m%udKj;a fkdjQ ksid ksIamdokh lsÍug yels jqfha iSñ; m%udKhls' 
 
laf,daÍka wdrlaIdldÍ f,i Ndú;h i|yd .kakd ,o l%shdud¾. 
 
l¿;r l¾udka; tallh ;=, isÿ jQ laf,daÍka ldkaÿ ùfï isoaêfhka miq laf,daÍka wdkhkh lsÍfï isg 
mdßfNda.slhska mßfNdackh lrk f;la laf,daÍka Ndú;d lsÍfï§ wk;=re we;súh yels lreKq ms<sno iud.u 
.eUqre wOHkhl fhÈK' tys§ wk;=re we;s ùfï wjia:d iy ta iïnkaOfhka .; hq;= wdrlaIs; mshjrj,a fï jk 
úg;a yÿkd f.k we;' 
 
2013 j¾Ifha  wjidkfha§ wdfhdack uKav,hg wh;a fydrK j.j;a; l¾udka; l,dmfhka wlalr 2 1$2 l N=ñ 
mßY%hla ,nd .ekSug yels jQ w;r tu mßY%fha .nvdx.khla bÈ lsÍug iy kùk;u ;dlaIKfhka hqla; 
laf,daÍka .Eia wjfYdaIK moaO;shla iú lsÍug yelshdj ,eì‚' tfiau tu mßY%h ;=, kùk l%u wkqj laf,daÍka 
kej; msrùfï ld¾hh ioyd wjYH ish¨ bÈ lsÍï yels blaukska wjika lsÍug n,dfmdfrd;a;= jk w;r  tu.ska  
oshr laf,daÍka"  í,SÑka l=vq" iy fjk;a ridhk øjH i|yd rfÜ mj;sk wjYH;dj imqrd,Sug iud.ug yels fjhs 
hkak wmf.a wfmalaIdjhs' 
 
ls'.%Eï 900 laf,daÍka is,skav¾ wod< iemhqï lrejka úiska wka;¾cd;sl m%ñ;Ska wkqj mÍlaId lr wod< rfÜ iqÿiq 
kshdul n,OdÍka iy;sl lr we;' ls'.%Eï 68 l is,skav¾ tlS m%ñ;hka wkql=,j foaYSh jYfhka mÍlaId lrkq 
,efí' laf,daÍka Ndú;hg wod,j isÿúh yels uyck  Wmøj fjkqfjka uyck j.lSu i|yd re' ñ,shk 100 l 
rlaIKdjrKhla ,ndf.k we;' óg wu;rj" laf,daÍka Ndú;h ms<sn|j iud.fï mqyqKq fiajlhka úiska fjk;a 
laf,daÍka mdÍfNda.slhka i|yd c, iïmdok yd c,mjdyk  uKav,fha  fmdïmd.drj, mqyqKq lsÍfï jevigyka 
mj;ajd Wmøj je,elaùfu§  Ndú;d lsÍu i|yd wdrlaIK WmlrK lÜg, yÿkajd § we;' 
 
uq,H wxYh  
 
uq,H wxYh tla  úOdhl ks,Odßhl=f.ka iy l<ukdlrK iyldr fYa%‚fha fiajl uy;au uy;aóka mia 
fofkl=f.ka iukaú; fõ' iudf,dapkhg Ndckh jk j¾Ifha§ uq,H wxYh flá ld,Sk Wmdh ud¾. ieliSfï§ o 
§¾> ld,Sk wdfhdack iy idx.ñl ie,iqï ieliSfï§o odhl ù we;' ixfYdaê; f;dr;=re wjia:dfjdaÑ;j" 
wOHlaIl uKav,hg;a f¾Çh wud;HdxYh iy uyd NdKavd.drhg;a jd¾;dlrñka uQ,H wxYh Tjqkaf.a m%Odk 
j.lSu bgqlrk ,§' ie,iqï lrk ,o ,dNdodhl;ajh  ,.dlr.ekSï  jia wjYH jQ wjia:dj,§ fiiq wxYj,g 
Tjqkaf.a u.fmkaùu ,ndfok  ,§' uq,H wxYh iud.fï wNHka;r md,k l%u wkq.ukh lrñka" ld,Skj 
ffk;slj wjYH;d imqrñkao" ndysr wdh;k iu. iïnkaO;d mj;ajñkao iud.fï iuia; m%.;sh w;am;a lr 
.ekSug odhl;ajh fok ,§' 
 
wf,ú wxYh  
 
iud.fï wf,ú iy fnodyeÍfï lghq;= yiqrejk ,oafoa wf,ú wxYfhks' tu wxYh iyldr 
idudkHêldrjrfhlaf.kao" l<ukdldr iyldrjreka ;sfofkl=f.ka hqla; úh' wf,ú wxYh m%Odk jYfhka oshr 
laf,daÍka" fldaiaála fidavd" yhsfv%dlaf,dßla wï,h  iy í,SÑka oshr fj<|fmd<g fnod yßhs' NdKav i|yd 
mdßfNda.slhskaf.a b,a,Su wOHkh lr wjYH mßÈ f;d. md,kh mj;ajd .ksñka tu wxYh lghq;= lrhs' Tjqyq 
l,ska l,g ;rÕldß fj<|fmdf,ys mj;akd ñ, .kka ksÍlaIKh lrkq ,nk w;r Bg idfmalaIj iud.fï 
NdKav ñ, hdj;ald,Sk flf¾'  
 
iemhqï wxYh  
 
iemhqï wxYh m%Odk jYfhka iud.fï ish,qu ñ,§ .ekSfï lghq;=j, ksr;j isà' fuu wxYh tla úOdhl 
ks,Odßkshlf.ka iy  l<ukdlrK iyldrjreka mia fokl=f.ka hqla;h' iudf,dapkhg Ndckh jk j¾Ifha§ 
iemhqï wxYh úiska iemhqï lrejka iu. idlÉcd lr" wvq ñ,g iemhqï ,nd.ekSug uy;a mßY%uhla ord we;s 
w;r tu.ska iud.fï ,dNdodhl;ajh flfrys Okd;aul m%;sM, f.k§ we;' 
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mßmd,k wxYh  
 
iud.fï úYd,u wxYh jk mßmd,k wxYh fiajlhska 27 fokl=f.ka iukaú;h' tu wxYfha fcHIaG úOdhl 
ks,OdÍka ;=kafofkla" uOHu uÜgfï  úOdhlhska 4 fofkl=;a l<ukdlrK iyldrjreka ;sfokl=f.ka  ^3& iy 
Y%ñl yd l%shdldrlï fiajfha fiajlhska 17 fokl=f.ka iukaú; fõ' iud.fï iuia; mßmd,k ls%hdldrlï 
l<ukdlrKh lrkq ,nkafka fuu wxYh u.ssks’’ ish¨ kS;Hdkql=, f.ùï wkqu; lsrSuo" ffoksl meñŒfï jd¾;d 
mj;ajdf.k hEuo ish¨ mrÿ orkakka iu. ikaksfõok iy ,smsf,aLk ms<sfh< lsÍuo m%jdyk lghq;= fufyhùu 
iy mßY% kv;a;= lsrSu hkdosh fuu wxYh jsiska isÿ  lrkq ,efí' 
 
fydrK iy l¿;r kej; msrùfï tall 
 
fydrK iy l¿;r kej; msrùfï tall ksfhdacH idudkHdêldÍjrfhlaf.ka  ^bxðfkare& úOdhl ks,OdÍka 
fofokl=" l<uKdldr iyldrjreka yh ^6& fokl=" tla jev uq,sljrfhlaf.ka iy ld¾h iydhl fiajlhska 
fodf<dia ^12& fofkla iys; ld¾h uKav,hlska hqla; fõ' tu wxYh ls'.%Eï 68 is,skavr msrùug wod< iuia; 
l%shdoduh fufyhùu" wdrlaIl WmlrK lÜg, ieliSu iy mqyqKq lsÍfï jev igyka fufyhj;s' 2014 j¾Ih 
;=,§ fuu tallh i;=gqodhl f,i ish lghq;= bgq l<y'  
 
lD;{;dmq¾jl ia;=;sh' 
 
iud.fï jevn,k idudkHdêldß f,i" wmf.a fiajl uKav,fha yelshdj iy lemùu ms<sn|j ug iDcq 
wjfndaOhla we;' 
 
iud.fï oshqKqj Wfoid ud yg fkduiqre iyfhda.h ,nd ÿka iud.fï iNdm;s;=ud iy wOHlaI uKav,hg;a 
iud.u fj; t,a, jQ wNsfhda. yuqfõ uq,q Yla;sh fhdojñka oialï ;=, ks¾udKYS,Sj iqjp Ndjfhka 
iyfhda.fhka lghq;= lr wdh;kfha oshqKqj Wfoid lem jQ iuia; fiajl uKav,hg;a udf.a lD;{;djh iy 
yDohdx.u ia;=;sh mqo lrñ'  
 

 
 
ví'ã' lS¾;s,;d ñh 
jevn,k idudkHdêldß   
mrka;ka flñl,aia iud.u  
2015 cqks 15  
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2014 foieïn¾ 31 ka wjika j¾Ih i|yd wOHCI uKav, jd¾;dj 
 
mrka;ka flñl,aia iud.fï wOHCI uKav,h" 2014 foieïn¾ 31 jeks osfkka wjika jQ j¾Ih i|yd jd¾Isl 
jd¾;dj" .sKqï iy ú.Kkh l< uQ,H m%ldYkhka fï iuÕ bosßm;a lrhs' 
 
ye|skaùu 
 
jHdmdr lghq;= bosßhg lr f.k hdu msKsi 1987 wxl 23 orK rdcH ixia:d fyda rchg wh;a jHdmdr wdh;k" 
rdcH iud.ï njg m;a lsÍfï mk; hgf;a mrka;ka ridhk øjH ixia:dj" rchg wh;a iSñ; j.lSï iys; 
iud.ula jYfhka 1991'01'17 jeks osk ixia:dms; leßKs' 
 
m%Odk l%shdldrlï 
 
oshr laf,daÍka" fldaiaála fidavd >k" m;=re iy yhsfv%dlaf,daßla wï,h wdkhkh lr wf,ú lsÍu iy l¿;r 
laf,daÍka kej; msrjqï tallfhaoS ls'.%E' 900 is,skav¾j,ska ls'.%E' 68 Odß;dfõ is,skavrj,g oshr laf,daÍka kej; 
msrùu" wdh;kfha m%Odk ls%hdldrlï fõ'  
 
jHdmdr iudf,dapkh 
 
iud.fï j¾Ifha fufyhqu ms<sn|j" iNdm;s;=udf.a m%ldYkfha úia;r jYfhka oelafõ' fuh wOHCI uKav,fha 
jd¾;dfõ fldgila yd iïnkaO fõ' 
 
wOHCI uKav,h 
 
j¾;udk wOHCI uKav,h my; ±lafjk idudðlhkaf.ka iukaú; fõ' 
 
1. wdpd¾h  ã'fÊ'hQ' mqrisxy uy;d -   iNdm;s  iy wOHCI ^úOdhl& 
2. wdkkao chisß .uf.a uy;d  - úOdhl wOHCI   
3. tÉ'tï'wd¾' lsßwe,a, uy;d  - wOHCI ^úOdhl fkdjk& 
4. udh,>q YIslrka uy;d  - wOHCI ^ úOdhl fkdjk&   
5. tÉ'ta'tka'tia'l=udr uy;d  - wOHCI ^ úOdhl fkdjk&   
6. î'Ô' .=Kj¾Ok uy;d  - wOHCI ^ úOdhl fkdjk&   
7. fÊ'ã'ta' úYajñ;% uy;d  - wOHCI ^ úOdhl fkdjk&   
 
wOHCI uKav, /iaùï 
 
iud.u udislj wOHCI uKav, /iaùï meje;ajq w;r" wjYH wjia:dj,§ úfYaI wOHCI uKav, /iaùï mj;ajd 
we;¡ 2014 foieïn¾ 31 Èfkka wjika j¾Ih i|yd wOHCI uKav, /iaùï 12la mj;ajd ;sfí' 
 
wOHCI uKav, /iaùïj,g wOhCIjrekaf.a iyNd.s;ajh - 2014 
 
wOHCIjrekaf.a kï  iyNd.s jQ /iaùï ixLHdj 
wdpd¾h ã'fÊ'hQ' mqrisxy uy;d  ^iNdm;s - wOHCI - úOdhl& 12 
wdkkao chisß .uf.a uy;d  ^úOdhl wOHCI& 11 
tÉ'tï'wd¾' lsßwe,a, uy;d ^úOdhl fkdjk wOHCI& 12 
î'Ô' .=Kj¾Ok uy;d ^úOdhl fkdjk wOHCI& 12 
tÉ'ta'tka'tia' l=udr uy;d   ^úOdhl fkdjk wOHCI& 11 
udh,>q YIslrka uy;d  ^úOdhl fkdjk wOHCI& 12 
fÊ'ã'ta'úYajñ;% uy;d ^úOdhl fkdjk wOHCI& 12 
 
fldka;%d;a i|yd wOHCIjrekaf.a we,au 
 
wdpd¾h ã'fÊ'hQ' mqrisxy uy;d" ta'fÊ' .uf.a uy;d" tÉ'tï'wd¾' lsßwe,a, uy;d" tÉ'ta'tka'tia' l=udr uy;d" 
tï' YIslrka uy;d" fÊ'ã'ta' úYajñ;% uy;d" î'Ô' .=Kj¾Ok uy;d hk wh 2014 foieïn¾ 31 olajd iud.fï 
wOHCIjreka jYfhka lghq;= l<y' wdh;kh iuÕ iDcq fiajd fyda jl% wdldrfha we,aula fkdmej;s nj Tjqka 
ikd: lr we;' 
 
wOHCIjrekaf.a j.lSï ms<sn| m%ldYkh 
 
2007 wxl 7 orK iud.ï mkf;a úêúOdk iy iud.fï uQ,H m%ldYkhka ieliSfïoS wod< jk kS;s iy fjk;a 
fr.+,dis wkq.ukh lsÍu iy;sl lsÍu ms<sn|j iud.fï wOHCIjre j.lsj hq;+ fõ' 
 
uQ,H ;;ajh wkdjrKh jk whqßka idOdrK ksrjoH;djhla iys;j iud.fï .sKqï jd¾;d mj;ajd .ekSfuys,d 
wOHCIjre iudk f,i j.lsj hq;= fõ' 
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bosßm;a lrk uQ,H m%ldYkhkays wLKav meje;au iy úIh uQ,sl;ajh ms<sn| j.lSu wOHCIjre Ndr .kakd 
w;r iud.fï uQ,H m%ldYkhka ms<sfh, lsÍfïoS my; oelafjk kS;s wkq.ukh lefrk njo iaÓr lr;s' 
 

 Y%S ,xld jr,;a .KldêldÍkaf.a wdh;kh úiska ksl=;a flreKq Y%S ,xld .sKqïlrK m%ñ;hka' 
 kshñ; .sKqïlrK m%;sm;a;s f;dard f.k wkqrEmj fhdod .ekSu¡ 
 uQ,H m%ldYkhkays i;H iy meyeos,s u;hla ms<sìUq ùu msKsi úplaIK iy idOdrK mokula u; uQ,H 

m%ldYkhkag wod< jk weia;fïka;= iy úksYaphka' 
 
j;alï wdrlaId lr .ekSfuys,d iud.u úiska kshñ;" m%udKj;a wNHka;r md,kh lsÍï iy .sKqï jd¾;d fhdod 
f.k we;' miq.sh jd¾Isl uyd iNd /iaùfïoS iïu; flreKq fhdackdjlg wkql+,j iud.fï ndysr ú.Kl 
fyaupkaø iy iud.u h,s m;a flßKs'  uQ,H m%ldYkhka ms<sn| Tjqkaf.a u;h oelaùu msKsi WÑ; njg Tjqka 
úiska ie,ls,a,g .kakd ,o wjYH msßlaid ne,Sï lr f.k hEu i|yd" ksoyia m%fõYhka Tjqka fj; iemhsKs' 
uQ,H m%ldYkhkag wod<j Tjqkaf.a j.lSï" miqj tk msgqfõ oelafjk ú.Kl jd¾;dfõ úoyd fmkajhs'  
 
wOHCIjrekaf.a we,au ms<sn| f,aLkh 
 
wOHCIjrekaf.a we,au ms<sn| f,aLkh 2007 wxl 07 orK iud.ï mk;g wkQj mj;ajdf.k hkq ,nhs¡ 
 
wOHCIjrekaf.a ixfõ;k 
 
2014 foieïn¾ 31 jeks osfkka wjika jQ j¾Ih i|yd iud.u iïnkaOj wOHCIjrekaf.a fõ;kh" uQ,H 
m%ldYkhkayS 4 jeks igyfka oela fõ' 
 
jHjia:dms; f.ùñ  
 
rchg wdkhk nÿ" ;Sre nÿ wdosh f.ùfuka flfrk ish¨ jHjia:dms; f.ùï iy fiajlhskag wod< jk 
jHjia:dms; f.ùï" ;u Wmßu oekSfï iy úYAjdifha yeáhg" iud.u úiska ksis mßos .re lr we;s njg 
iud.fï wOHCIjre iEySug m;A fj;s'  
 
foam, hka;%d.dr iy WmlrK 
 
iudf,daÑ; j¾Ih ;=, foam," hkAA;%d.dr iy WmlrKj, ie,lsh hq;= fjkiaùñ" .sKqï 29 msgqfõ 8 jeks igyfka 
oelafú'  
 
,dNdxY f.ùï 
 
2014 j¾Ih i|yd re¡ ñ,shk 4'5 l ,dNdxYhla iud.u f.jd we;' 
 
fhdacs; wjika ,dNdxY 
 
2014 j¾Ih i|yd re' ñ,shk 4'5 l ,dNdxYhla fhdackd lrk ,ÿj iïu; úh' 
 
ú.Kljrhd 

 
iudf,daÑ; j¾Ih ;=, iud.fï ú.Kljrhd" jr,;a .Kldêldßjre jk rKaj;a; iy iud.u úh'  

 
j¾Ih i|yd ú.Kl .dia;= jYfhka re' 70"000¡00 la m%;smdokh lr we;' ;u ksoyig ydks jkq we;s lsisÿ 
iïnkaO;djhla fyda lsisÿ we,aula ú.Kljreka úiska iud.u iuÕ mj;ajd fkdue;'  
 
Kh f.ùug m%udKj;a j;alï we;s njg mÍCIKh 
 
,dNdxYh fhdackd l< jydu wOHCIjreka úiska iud.u i;=j Kh f.ùug m%udKj;a j;alï we;s njg ;lafiare 
lr we;s w;r 2007 wxl 07 orK iud.ï mkf;ka kshñ; Kh f.ùug m%udKj;a j;alï we;s njg mßlaIKh 
iud.u úiska imqrd we;s nj iaÓr lr we;' 
 
jeo.;a .sKqïlrK m%;sm;a;s  

 
uQ,H m%ldYkhka ieliSfïoS fhdod .kakd ,o .sKqïlrK m%;sm;a;s" ^23& jeks msgqfõ isg ^28& jeks msgqj olajd 
i|yka lr we;' iudf,daÑ; j¾Ih ;=<" iud.u úiska fhdod .kakd ,o .sKqïlrK m%;sm;a;sj, fjkila isÿ ù 
fkdue;' 
 
wkd.;h ms<sn| fmr oelau 
 
mrka;ka laf,daßka l¾udka;Yd,dj h<s k.d isgqùu wmf.a oelau fõ' 
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ú.Kk lñgqj  
 
ú.Kk lñgqj" wOHCI uKav,fha úOdhl fkdjk idudcslhka ;sfofkl=f.ka iukaú; úh' wNHka;r md,k 
moaO;s" jHjia:dms; uQ,H m%ldYkhka iy l<ukdlrK .sKqï ms<sn| ld¾hCIu;dj iïnkaOj ú.Kk lñgqj 
úiska ksr;=reju iudf,dapkh lrk ,oS' 
 
lD;{;djh 
 
j¾;udk m%.ukh lrd ,Õd ùfuys ,d wm .eKqïlrejkaf.ka ,o wkjr; iydh iy ld¾h uKav,h úiska 
olajk ,o iyfhda.S;dj" lemùu iy orK ,o m%h;akhka wOHCI uKav,h úiska w.h lrkq ,efí' 

 

    
wdpd¾h tia. t,a. tï. róia hQ. mS. mS. lúflaIaj 
iNdm;s  wOHlaI 
2015 cqks 15 
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2014 § l%shdldrlï uOHia:dkfha kej; msrùfï ld¾hh - msßisÿ lsÍfï ld¾hh - l¾udka;Yd,d wdrlaIs; 
ls%hdlrlï 
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2015 j¾Ih ;=, § wdh;kfha ld¾h idOkh by< kexùu msKsi .ekSug wfmaCIs; uOHld,Sk 
l%shd ud¾. 

 
2015 j¾Ifha § wdh;kh úiska remsh,a ñ,shk 289l úl=Kqï wdodhul=;a remsh,a ñ,shk 38.14 la nÿ f.ùfuka 
miq ,dNhl=;a w;alr .ekSug ie,iqï lr we;' wfmaCIs; úl=Kqï ,nd .ekSu i|yd Èhr laf,daßka wf,úh jeä 
lr .ekSug;a fldaiaála fidavd iy yhsfv%dlaf,daßla wï, i|yd úfYaI jevms<sfj,la fh§u u.ska úl=Kqï jeä 
lr .ekSug;a ie,iqï ilia lr we;' fï wkqj fldaiaála fidavd yd yhsfv%dlaf,daßla wï, wvq msßjeh hgf;a 
wdkhkh lr úl=Kqï jeälr .ekSug wfmaCIdlrkq ,efí'  
 
kj ksIamdokhka hgf;a í,SÑx mjqv¾ wdkhkh lsÍug ie,eiqï lr we;' §¾> ld,Sk jYfhka í,SÑx mjqv¾ rg 
;=< ksIamdokh lr .ekSug yels jk mßÈ ta i|yd 2015 j¾Ifha kj l¾udka; Yd,djla ia:dms; lsÍug iud.u 
ie,eiqï lr we;'   
 
re' ñ,shk 7.2 la muK jehlr ±kg fldka;%d;alrefjl= u.ska l%shd;aul flfrk laf,daÍka msrùfï ld¾hh" 
kej; wdh;kfha N+ñhl ia:dms; lsrSu ioyd iud.u ie,iqñ lr ;sfÄ' fuu.ska 2015 j¾Ifha w;sf¾l úhoï 
jYfhka jeh jk msrsjeh b;sß lr .ekSug yels jkq we;' 
 
1976 j¾Ifha isg iud.fï m%Odk ld¾hd,h jrdh wêldßhg wh;a N+ñ mßY%hlh mj;ajdf.k hkq ,nhs. tu 
f.dvke.s,a, ;joqrg;a ldrahd,h mj;ajdf.k hdug kqiqoqiq ;;ajfha mj;sk nejska w¨;ajeähd lghq;= isoq 
lsrZSug fyda kj f.dvke.s,a,la bos l, hq;+ ;;ajhl mj;s kuq;a jrdh wêldßh fuu N+ñ mßY%h mjrd .ekSu 
ioyd  kS;s udra.hg wj;SraK jS we;s w;r tu lghq;q ksis whqrska wjika jQ miq fuu  f.dvke.s,a, w¨;ajeähd 
lsrSug fyda kj f.dvke.s,a,la bos lsrSug mshjr .; hq;=j we;'  
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rkaj;a; iy iud.u  
jr,;a .kldêjre 
iqñ;a rkaj;a; MBA"  FCA" FCMA"  FMAAT 
 
fldgia ysñhka fj; bosrsm;a flreKq ú.Kl jd¾;dj  
mrka;ka flñl,aia lïmeks ,sïgâ 
 
 
1 uq,H m%ldYk  ms,sn| jd¾;dj   

 
 fï iu. we;s  2014 foieïn¾ 31 jeks Èkg iud.fï uq,H ;;ajh"  i¾jjHdmS wdodhï m%ldYh" fldgia 

ysñhkaf.a whs;sjdislï m%udKfha fjkiaùï ms,sn|  m%ldYh" tÈfkka wjika jQ j¾Ih i|yd uq,H m%jdy 
f,aLkh iy jeo.;a .sKqïlrk m%;sm;a;s iy fjk;a meyeÈ,slsÍfï igykaj,ska  iukaú; mrka;ka 
flñl,aia lïmeks ,sïgâ uq,H m%ldYk wm úiska ú.Kkh lrk ,§ ' 
 

2 uq,H m%ldYk ioyd l<ukdldß;ajfha j.lSu 
 

 Y%S ,xld .sKqï m%ñ;shkag wkql=,j uq,H m%ldYk  idOdrK  o¾Ykh ms<sìUq jk fia ms<sfh< lsÍu ioyd 
l<ukdldß;ajh j.lSfuka nefoa' l<ukdlrKh úiska wjYH hhs ks.ukh lrk mßÈ wNHka;r mßlaId 
we;=,;a wNHka;r md,kl%uhlg hg;aj jxpd  fyda jerÈ u.ska  jeo.;a  yd idjoH;dj,ska f;dr uq,H 
f,aLk u.ska   idOdrK  o¾Ykh ms<sìUq jk fia ms<sfh< lsÍu l<uKdldß;ajfha  j.lSu fõ' 
  

3 ú.kljrekaf.a j.lSu 
 

 wmf.a j.lSu jkafka Y%S ,xld ú.Kk m%ñ;shkag wkql+,j uQ,H m%ldYk ms>sno wm lrk mÍlaIKj,ska 
meñfKk ks.ukh m%ldY lsÍuh' tu m%ñ;sj,ska wjYH jkafka wm wdpdr O¾uj,g wkql=,j   ie,iqï 
lrk ,ÿj  isÿl, ú.Kkh u.ska uq,H f,aLk jeo.;a uq,H idjoH;dj,ska   f;dr  njg wmf.a ks.ukh 
m%ldY  lsÍuhs' 
 
uq,H f,aLkj, wvx.= w.hka iy fy<slsÍï ikd; lsÍu ioyd Wmldß jk idlaIs ,ndf.k tajd ú.Kk 
l%shdoduhg ,la lsÍu ú.Kkhg we;=,;a fõ'  jxpd fyda jer§ï fya;=fjka uq,H m%ldYkj, jeo.;a 
idjoH m%ldYk we;=,;aùfï wjodku ;lafiarelsÍu  we;=¿  f;dard.kakd  l%shd oduhka ljf¾oehs 
ks.ukh jkafka ú.kljrhdf.a ;SrKh mßÈh' wdh;kfha uq,H m%ldYk ms<sfh< lsÍfï§ tajd i;H  iy 
idOdrK o¾Ykh ms<sìUqjk fia bÈßm;a lsÍu ms‚i wdh;kfha wNHka;r md,k l%uh wjYH idOlhla 
nj ú.kljrhd ks.ukh lr;;a" ta  wdh;kfha wNHka;r md,k l%ufha m%;sM,odhl;ajh  ms,sn|  
u;hla m%ldYlsÍu hhs fkdie,lsh hq;= h' wdh;kfha Ndú;d jk  .sKqï m%;sm;a;sj, fhda.H;djh  iy 
l<ukdldß;ajh úiska ms<sfh< lrk ,o .sKqï weia;fïka;=j, idOdrK nj iy uq,H m%ldYk bÈßm;a 
lsÍfï  iuia: l%shdj,sh we.hSu o ú.Kk ld¾hhg  we;=,;a fõ'  
 
wmf.a ks.ukhg meñŒu ms‚i ,nd.; yels jQ ú.Kk idlaIs m%udKj;a jQ nj yd fhda.H tajd jQ nj 
wms úYajdi lruq' 
 

4 ks.ukh 
 

 Y%s ,xld .sKqïlrK m%ñ;j,g wkQl+,j 2014 foieïn¾ 31 Èkg mrka;ka flñl,aia iud.fï uq,H 
;;ajh o" tÈfkka wjika jQ j¾Ih i|yd iud.fï uq,H m%;sM, iy uq,H m%jdy f,aLkh o i;H yd 
idOdrK o¾Ykhla fmkakqï lrk nj wfma ks.ukhhs' 
 

5 fjk;a lreKq 
 

 2014 foieïn¾ 31 jeksodhska wjika jQ  j¾Ih ioyd mrka;ka flñl,aia iud.fï .sKqï m%ldYk fjk;a 
ú.kljrfhl= úiska ú.Kkh lr tu uq,H m%ldYk ms,sn| ixfYdaOk úrys; ks.ukhla 2014 uehs 30 
jeksod m%ldY lr we;s nj i|yka lruq' 
 

6 ffk;sl iy kshdul n,OdÍ wjYH;d 
 

 iud.fï uq,H m%ldYk" 2007 wxl 07 orK iud.ï mkf;a 151  jeks fÊofha wjYH;djhkag wkql=, fõ 
 
 
w;aika lf,a$-  rkaj;a; iy iu.u  
jr,;a .Kldêlrjre" 
fld<U 02 ' 
Èkh( 8$04$2015' 
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2014 foiïn¾ 31 jeks Èfkka wjika jQ j¾Ih i|yd úia;SrK wdodhï m%ldYh 
 

 
igyka 

 
2014 
re¡ 

2013 
re¡ 

wdodhu 1 221,854,391 206,268,365 

úl=Kqï msßjeh 2 (106,970,257) (107,704,481) 

o< ,dNh  
114,884,134 98,563,884 

wfkl=;a fufyhqï wdodhï 3 13,033,187 20,221,718 

 
 

127,917,321 118,785,602 

    

úhoï   
 

úlsKSfï yd fnod yeßfï úhoï  
(3,567,684) (3,307,058) 

mßmd,k iy wdh;k úhoï  
(86,485,347) (15,545,190) 

 
 

(90,053,031) (62,660,955) 

 
  

(81,513,203) 

   
 

fufyhqï lghq;=j,ska ,efnk ,dNh  
37,864,290 37,272,399 

wvq l,d : uQ,H úhoï   4 (1,487,825) (110,369) 

nÿ mQ¾j ,dNh  
36,376,465 37,162,030 

wvq l,d : nÿ wh lsÍu  5 (8,756,056) (6,099,832) 

nÿ f.ùug miq Y=oaO ,dNh  
27,620,409 31,062,198 

    

fjk;a úia;S¾K wdodhï   
 

 
  

 

;;H w,dNh  
(915,427) - 

úia;S¾K wdodhï u; we;s jk nÿ j.lSu  
202,174 - 

 
 

  

j¾Ih iඳyd uq̈  úia;S¾K wdodhu  26,907,156 31,062,198 

    

fldgilg bmehSu ^re'& 6 6.72 7.76 

fldgilg ,dNdxYh ^re'& 7 1.12 1.12 
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2014 foieïn¾ 31 oskg uQ,H ;;aj m%ldYh 
 

j;alñ igyka 
 

2014 
re' 

2013 
re' 

j;alï 
 

  

cx.u fkdjk j;alï    

foam," hka;%d.dr iy WmlrK 8 287,316,120 301,236,277 

flß f.k hk jev 
 

12,552,394 987,330 

  
 302,223,607 

    

cx.u j;alï 
 

  
fj<ඳ f;d.h 9 16,322,019 13,131,995 

fj<| yd fjk;a ,eîï 
 

32,322,868 33,443,589 

ld¾h uKav, iy fjk;a Kh .e;shka 
 

20,390,311 17,149,200 

;ekam;=" mQ¾j f.ùï yd w;a;sldrï 
 

8,400,432 5,791,086 

flá ld,Sk wdfhdack 10 140,236,521 124,847,967 

uqo,a iy uqo,a yd iudk foa 
 

884,151 5,036,437 

uq¿ cx.u j;alï 
 

218,556,302 195,336,180 

uq¿ j;alï 
 

518,424,816 497,559,787 

  
  

ialkaO uQ, Okh iy nerlï 
 

  

uQ, Okh iy ixÑ; 
 

  

m%ldYs; uQ, Okh 11 40,000,000 40,000,000 

r|jd .;a ,dNh 
 

116,433,027 94,025,871 

uQ, Ok ixÑ; 11.1 68,500,00 68,500,000 

fjk;a ialkaO uQ, Ok whs;uhka 12 220,795,490 220,795,490 

  
445,728,517 423,321,361 

cx.u fkdjk nerlï 
 

  

úY%du m%;s,dN ne|Su 13 8,881,594 6,957,033 

ú,ïì; nÿ 14 29,351,812 29,780,856 

  
38,233,406 36,737,889 

cx.u nerlï 
 

  

fj<| Kh ysñshka iy wfkl=;a f.ùï 
 

22,449,869 24,559,978 

cx.u n¥ nerlï  12,013,024 12,279,024 

uq¿ cx.u nerlï 
 

- 661,536 

uq¿ ialkaO uQ, Okh iy nerlï 
 

34,462,893 37,500,538 

 
 

518,424,816 497,559,787 

 
fuu uQ,H jd¾;d 2007 j¾Ifha iud.ï mkf;a wxl 7 j.ka;sj,g wkql+,j ieliS we;s njg iy;sl lrñ'  

 
uQ,H wxY m%OdkS  
fuu uQ,H m%ldYkhka ieliSu ms<sn|j wOHCI uKav,h j.lsj hq;=fõ'  
fuu uQ,H m%ldYkhka wOHCI uKav,h úiska wkqu; lr we;'   

           
iNdm;s          wOHCI 

wxl 25 isg 35 olajd msgqj, oelafjk úfYaI .sKqïlrK m%;sm;a;s yd igyka fuu uQ,H jd¾;dj yd ne÷Kq 
fldgia fõ'   
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2014 foieñn¾ 31ka wjika j¾Ih i|yd ialkaO uQ, Okfha fjkiaùï ms<sn| m%ldYkh 
 

 

m%ldYs; uQ, 
Okh 

 
re. 

m%d.aOk 
ixÑ;h 

 
re. 

fjk;a ialkaO 
uQ,Ok 

whs;uhka 
re. 

iuqÉÑ; 
,dNh$ ^mdvqj& 

 
re. 

tl;=j 
 
 

re. 

2013 ckjdß 01 oskg 
fYaIh 40,000,000 68,500,000 220,795,490 67,963,672 397,259,162 

,dNdxY f.ùï - - - (5,000,000) (5,000,000) 

j¾Ih i|yd Y=oaO ,dNh - - - 31,062,199 31,062,199 

2013 foieïn¾ 31 oskg 
fYaIh 40,000,000 68,500,000 220,795,490 94,025,871 423,321,361 

2013 foieïn¾ 31 oskg 
fYaIh 40,000,000 68,500,000 220,795,490 94,025,871 423,321,361 

,dNdxY f.ùï - - - (4,500,000) (4,500,000) 

j¾Ih i|yd Y=oaO ,dNh  - - - 26,907,156 26,907,156 

2014 foieïn¾ 31 oskg 
kej; m%;sIaGdmkh l, 
fYaIh 

40,000,000 68,500,000 220,795,490 116,433,027 445,728,517 
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2014 foieïn¾ 31 jeks Èfkka wjika jQ j¾Ih i|yd uqo,a m%jdy m%ldYkh 
 

  
2014 
re. 

2013 
re. 

nÿ mQ¾j Y=oaO ,dNh igyk ta 36,376,465 37,162,031 

   
 

.e,mqï 
  

 

lAIh m%;smdokh  
20,250,708 15,545,190 

fmd<s wdodhï  
(10,433,120) (17,783,119) 

ia:djr j;alua úlsKsfuka ,;a ,dNh  
(1,058,350) (123,006) 

mdrsf;daIsl ioyd m%;smdok  1,992,792 1,248,472 

Fiajl Kh fmd,s úhou  
463,691 659,427 

ldrl uQ, Okh fjkia ùug fmr fufyhqï ,dNh    
47,592,186 36,708,995 

   
 

fj<ඳ f;d.fha ^jeä ùu&$wvq ùu  
(3,190,024) 3,866,268 

fj<| iy fjk;a ,eîïj, ^jeä ùu&$wvq ùu  
(1,120,721) (12,420,406) 

ld¾h uKav, iy wfkl=;a Kh .e;shkaf.a ̂ jeä ùu&$wvq ùu  
(3,704,802) (2,956,563) 

;ekam;= mQ¾j f.ùï iy w;a;sldrñj, ^jeä ùu&$wvq ùu  (2,609,346) 736,705 

fj<| iy wfkl=;a f.ùïj, jeä ùu$^wvq ùu&  
(2,110,109) (6,944,722) 

  
(10,493,560) (17,718,718) 

   
 

ldrl uQ, Okh fjkia ùug miq fufyhqï ,dNh    
37,098,626 18,990,277 

   
 

f.jk ,o wdodhï nÿ  
(9,248,926) (1,843,546) 

f.jk ,o mdßf;daIssl  
(983,658) (577,845) 

fufyhqï lghq;=j,ska cks; uqo,  
26,866,042 16,568,886 

   
 

wdfhdack lghq;=j,ska ,o uqo,a m%jdyh 
  

 

fmd<s wdodhï 
 

10,433,120 17,123,692 

foam," hka;%d.dr iy WmlrK ñ,g .ekSu 
 

(6,371,791) (42,928,359) 

foam," hka;%d.dr iy WmlrK úlsKsfuka ,;a uqo,  
 

1,099,591 124,256 

flÍf.k hk jev 
 

(11,565,064) (243,000) 

wdfhdack lghq;=j,ska ,o Ndú;d lereKq uqo,a m%jdy 
 

(6,404,144) (25,923,412) 

   
 

uQ,H lghq;=j,ska ,o uqo,a m%jdyh  
  

 

f.jk ,o ,dNdxY 
 

(4,500,000) - 

uQ,H lghq;=j, ska ,o Ndú;d lereKq  uqo,a m%jdy 
 

(4,500,000) - 

   
 

uqo,a iy uqo,a yd iudk foaj, Y=oaO jeä / wvq ùu 
 

(15,961,898) (9,354,526) 

   
 

j¾Ih wdrïNfha§ uqo,a iy uqo,a yd iudk foa   125,158,774 134,513,300 

   
 

j¾Ih wjidkfhaÈ uqo,a iy uqo,a yd iudk foa   
^w 

igyk& 
141,120,672 125,158,774 
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w igyk 

 
2014 
re. 

2013 
re. 

j¾Ih wjidkfha uqo,a iy" uqo,a yd iudk ± fYaIh    

ia:djr ;ekam;= - yegka keIk,a nexl=j 4,728,549 4,442,088 

ia:djr ;ekam;= - uyck nexl=j 5,000,000 - 

ia:djr ;ekam;= - uyck nexl=j 2,000,000 - 

 - uyck nexl=j 5,147,726 - 

 - uyck nexl=j 5,073,726 6,868,103 

 - uyck nexl=j 8,835,219 8,217,886 

 - uyck nexl=j 32,204,541 30,118,995 

ia:djr ;ekam;= - ,xld nexl=j - 10,896,244 

ia:djr ;ekam;= - ,xld nexl=j 28,712,500 25,000,000 

ia:djr ;ekam;= - ,xld nexl=j 29,757,254 28,240,556 

ia:djr ;ekam;a - uyck nexl=j - uqo,a fj<ofmd, 18,777,006 7,000,000 

    

 
140,236,521 120,783,872 

uyck nexl=j 359,456 (661,536) 

,xld nexl=j 111,747 3,141,589 

yegka keIk,a nexl=j 22,180 1,769,547 

iïm;a nexl=j 320,760 97,477 

iq¿ uqo,a - m%Odk ld¾hd,h 64,903 26,675 

iq¿ uqo,a - l¿;r 4,310 690 

;eme,a .dia;= w.%suh 795 460 

 
884,151 4,374,902 

 
141,120,672 125,158,774 
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2014 foieïn¾ 31 ka wjika jQ j¾Ih i|yd uQ,H m%ldYk i|yd igyka  
 
1.  ixia:dms; f;dr;=re 
 

 1.1  jd¾;d flfrk úIh 
 
mrka;ka flñl,aia lïmeks ,sñgâ wdh;kh iSñ; j.lSï iys; iud.ula jk w;r th Y%S 
,xldfõ ixia:dms; lr msysgqjd we;' tys ,shdmosxÑ ld¾hd,h iy m%Odk jHdmdßl ia:dkh fld<U 
13" Y%S rdukdoka mdf¾" wxl 100/25 orK ia:dkfha msysgd we;' 
 

 1.2  wOHlaIjre úiska uQ,H m%ldYkhka wkqu; lsÍu 
 
uQ,H m%ldYk ksl=;a lsÍu i|yd 2015 uehs 12 jeks Èk wOHlaI uKav,h úiska wjir fok ,§' 
 

 1.3  fiajl ixLHdj    
   
  j¾Ih wjidkfhaoS" iud.fï fiajl ixLHdj 64 la úh' ^2013 j¾IfhaoS fiajlhka 67& 
 

 1.4 m%Odk l%shdldrlï yd tys wjYH;dj  
 
ridhk øjHhka wdkhkh lr úlsKSu" iud.fï m%Odk l%shdldrlu úh' iudf,daÑ; uqo,a j¾Ih 
;=,oS" iud.fï m%Odk l%shdldrlïj, iajNdjfha ie,lsh hq;= fjkiaùï isÿ ù fkdue;' 
 

 1.5  uQ,H m%ldYk ms<sn| wOHlaIjrekaf.a j.lSu  
 
Y%s ,xld .sKQï jd¾;dlrK m%ñ;Skag wkQj wdh;kfha .kqfokqj,g wod<j i;H yd idOdrK 
;;ajhka ksrEmKh jk whqßka uQ,H m%ldYk ms<sfh, lsÍfï j.lSu wOHlaI uKav,h úiska orkq 
,nhs' 

 

 1.6  wkql+,;djh ms<sn| m%ldYh  
 
uQ,H m%ldYk lÜg,fha we;=,;a jk uQ,H ;;ajh mss<sn| m%ldYkh" úia;S¾K wdodhï m%ldYh" 
ialkaO uQ,Okfha isÿ jQ fjkialï ms<sn| m%ldYh" uqo,a m%jdy m%ldYkh iy .sKqï m%;sm;a;s 
m%ldYkh Y%s ,xld jr,;a .Kldêldß wdh;kh úiska ksl=;a lrk ,o Y%s ,xld .sKqï jd¾;dlrK 
m%ñ;Skag yd 2007 wxl 07 orK iud.ï mkf;a úêúOdkhkag wkql+,j ilia lr we;'   
                         
2011 foieïn¾ 31 Èfkka wjika uQ,H j¾Ih f;la tu uQ,H j¾Ih o we;=,;aj iud.u Y%s ,xld 
.sKqïlrK m%ñ;Skag wkQj .sKqï ilia lr bÈßm;a lr we;' 2012 foieïn¾ 31 Èfkka wjika 
j¾Ih i|yd uQ,H jd¾;d m%:u j;djg Y%s ,xld uQ,H jd¾;dlrK m%ñ;Skag wkQj 2012 ckjdß 01 
jk osk mgka n,meje;afjk mßos bÈßm;a lr we;' fuu Y%s ,xld uQ,H jd¾;dlrK m%ñ;Ska 
cd;Hka;r uQ,H jd¾;dlrK ms<sn| uKav,h úiska ksl=;a lrk ,o cd;Hka;r uq,H jd¾;dlrK 
m%ñ;Skag iu.dój ilia ù we;'  
 

2.  uQ,H m%ldYkhka ms<sfh, lsÍug fhdod.;a moku 
 

  2.1  jákdlï uekSfï moku 
 
uQQ,H m%ldYk WmÑ; moku hgf;a ms<sfh, lr we;s w;r kej; m%;Hd.Kkh lrk ,o j;alï 
i|yd yer wfkl=;a j;alï whs;u iඳyd w;am;a lr .ekSï msßjeh mokï lrf.k isÿ lr we;. 

 

 2.2  uQ,H m%ldYk i|yd Ndú;d lrk ,o úksuh  
 
uQ,H m%ldYk bÈßm;a lsÍu iඳyd iud.fï fufyhqï lghq;= isÿ lrkq ,nk iy wdh;kfha 
l%shd;aul jk uQ,sl wd¾Ól mßirfha Ndú;d jk úksuh jk Y%s ,xld remsh, Ndú;d lr we;' 

 

3.  .sKqïlrK m%;sm;a;s  
 

 3.1 .sKQïlrK m%;sm;a;Ska yS isÿ jQ fjkialï  
 
2011 ckjdß 01 jk Èk wdrïNl uQ,H ;;aj m%ldYkh mßj¾;kh lsÍu iඳyd Ndú;d lrk ,o Y%s 
,xld .sKQï jd¾;dlrK m%ñ;Skag wkQl+,j wdh;kfha .sKqïlrK m%;sm;a;s taldldÍj wkq.ukh 
lr we;. 
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  ixikaokd;aul w.hka  

 
fmr j¾Ih iඳyd uQ,H m%ldYkhka ys bÈßm;a lsÍï iඳyd fY%aKs.; lsÍï wod< mßÈ ixfYdaOkh 
lr jvd hym;a jd¾;dlrKhka iඳyd fuu jir ;=,§ kej; bÈßm;a lr we;. 

  

3.2   úfYaIs; .sKqï weia;fïka;=" ;SrK iy Wml,amkhka  
 
uQ,H m%ldYk ms<sfh, lsÍfïs§ wdodhï" úhoï" j;alï" j.lSï" .sKqï weia;fïka;=" .sKqïlrK 
Wml,amkhka isÿ lsÍug l<uKdlrKhg isÿ fõ. wdh;kfha .sKqïlrK m%;sm;a;s l%shdfõ fhoùfï 
§ wkd.; ld,mßÉfþo ms<sfh, lrkq ,nk weia;fïka;=" ;SrK yd tajdfha mokï yd uQ,dY% iy 
j;alï yd j.lSïj, bÈßhg f.k hk jákdlïj,g bka jk n,mEu úu¾Ykhg ,la lr we;' 

 
  foam< msßh; yd WmlrK m%;Hd.Kkh lsÍu  

 
foam< msßh; yd WmlrK m%;Hd.Kkh lsrSu hgf;a idOdrK w.h .sKqïj, jd¾;d lrkq ,nk 
w;r m%;Hd.Kk w;sßla; ysñlu ms<snඳ  m%ldYkfha olajd we;' j;alï m%;Hd.Kk lghq;= 
iඳyd iajdêk iy úfYaI{ ;lafiarelrejl= fhdojd j;alïj, idOdrK w.hka 2010 foieïn¾ 31 
Èkg ks¾Kh lr we;'  
 

  nÿlrKh  
 
iud.u wdodhï noaog" tl;= l< w.h u; noaog yd cd;sh f.dvke.Sfï noaog hg;a fõ' Y%s ,xld 
uQ,H jd¾;dlrK m%ñ;shg wkQj ilia lsÍfï § j¾;udk wdodhï noao" ú,ïNs; nÿ fjka lsÍu yd 
fjk;a nÿ fjka lsÍu iඳyd .sKQïlrKuh .Kkh lsÍï" weia;fïka;= yd .sKqïlrKuh ;SrK 
.sKqï iඳyd .,md we;' .sKqï ms<sfh, lrkq ,nk wjia:djka yS§ kj .sKqïlrK m%ñ; iy 
nÿlrKuh ks¾jpkhka w;r wúksYAÑ;j mej;sK'   

  
  iamDYH j;alïj, w.h wjm%udKh ùu 

 
j;alï Ndú;fhka ckkh lr .; yels wkd.; uqo,a m%jdyhkaf.a jvd fydo weia;fïka;=j Bg 
wod< wjodkï yd .,md iamDYH j;alï ;lafiare lr we;. fujeks weia;fïka;= ksrka;r 
fjkialïj,g Ndckh úh yels w;r tfia w.h wvq ùfuka w,dNhla yÿkd .kS kï wod< j¾Ih 
;=,§ ,dNhg tfrysj lmd yßkq ,efí' 
 

4.  m%Odk .sKqïlrK m%;sm;a;SkayS idrdxYh  

 

 4.1  úfoaY fjf<| .kqfokq  
 
úfoaY fjf<ඳ .kqfokq jákdlï .kqfokqfõ Èkg mj;sk úksuh wkqmd;hka wkQj .sKqï.; lrkq 
,efí. úfoaY úksuhkaf.ka lrk ,o uQ,H j;alï fYaI m;% Èkg mj;sk úksuh wkqmd;slhka 
hgf;a mßj¾;kh lrkq ,efí' fmr ld,mßÉfÊofha§ ñ,§ .kq ,enQ uQ,H fkdjk whs;uhka 
mßj¾;kh lrkq ,nk Èkg mj;sk wkqmd;slhka hgf;a mßj¾;kh lrkq ,efí' úfoaY fj<| 
.kqfokq jd¾;dlrKfha§ we;s jk úksuh yqjudre ,dN w,dN wdodhug .,mkq ,efí' 

 
 4.2 nÿ  
   
  j¾;udk noao 

 
wdodhï nÿ fjka lsÍu uQ,H m%ldYk u.ska ksrEmKh lrkq ,nk ,dNhg 2006 wxl 06 orK foaYsh 
wdodhï mkf;a olajd we;s .e,mSï lsÍfuka miq .Kkh lrkq ,efí. 

 

  ú,ïNs; nÿ  
 
ú,ïNs; nÿlrKh j.lSï l%uh Ndú;d lr isÿ lrkq ,nk w;r j;alï yd j.lSïj, bÈßhg 
f.k hk jákdlïj, ;djld,sl fjkia ùï fjka lsÍu iඳyd isÿ lrkq ,efí. j;alïj, ,shdy, 
.sKqïlrK w.hg yd nÿlrK ,shd y, w.h w;r fjkig isÿ lrk ,o .Kkh lsÍu" úY%du 
m%;s,dN fjka lsÍu iඳyd lrkq ,nk .Kkh lsÍug .,md we;' 
   
ish¨u mj;ajdf.k hk w.hka yS ;djld,sl fjkialï iඳyd ú,ïNs; nÿ fjka lsÍu isÿ lrkq 
,nk w;r ys,õ lsÍug fkdyels jQ nÿlrK w,dN bÈßfha§ nÿlrK ,dNfhka wdjrKh lsÍu 
iඳyd bÈßhg f.k hkq ,nhs'  
 
ú,ïNs; nÿ j;alï iEu fYaI m;% Èkl§u miqúmrug ,lafldg tajdhska wdjrKh lr .; hq;= 
m%udK fldgia fyda iïmQ¾K jYfhka nÿlrK ,dNhkaf.ka wdjrKh lrkq ,efí'   
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 4.3  foam, msßh; yd WmlrK 

 
  ks¾Kh lsÍfï moku 

 
Y%s ,xld .sKqïlrK m%ñ; wxl 16 g  wkQj iy tu j;alu Ndú;fhka wdh;khg we;s jk wkd.; 
wd¾Ól m%;s,dN .Kkh lsÍfuka j;alïj, jákdlï ks¾Kh lr we;' 

 
  .Kkh lsÍfï moku   

 
foam, msßh; WmlrKhkaf.a msßjeh fyda ;lafiare.; jákdlfuka tl;= jQ laIh ùï iy w.h 
wvq ùï wvq fldg jákdlï olajd we;' foam, msßh; WmlrKhkaf.a w.h wvq ùu ioyd wod< 
fya;= idOl we;s jk wjia;djkaj,§ ksrka;r úu¾Ykhg Ndckh lr wod< .e,mSu isÿ lrkq 
,nhs' foam, msßh; WmlrK kej; ;lafiare lrk wjia;dj,§ wod< NdKavfha ish¨u j;alï 
whs;u w.h ;lafiarelrKhg ,la lrkq ,nhs. 
 
m%;Hd.Kkh lrk ,o oskg mej;s iuqÉÑ; laIh w.hka tlsfklg ys,õ fldg ,efnk Y+oaO w.h 
m%;Hd.Ks; w.hka w;r fjki m%;Hd.Ks; w;sßla;h f,i .sKqïj, jd¾;d lrhs. m%;Hd.Ks; 
j;alï úlsKSfï § Bg iïnkaO ixÑ;hka rojd .;a ,dNhkag udre lr we; 

 
  kS;sm%ldr ms<s.ekSu 

 
foam, NdKav" hkaf;%damlrK iy wdïmkak kS;s m%ldr wdfoaYkh lsÍfuka miq ms<s.ekSug fyda 
neyer lsÍug fyda u;= msßueiqï i|yd ,efnkakd jQ m%;s,dN n,dfmdfrd;a;= úh yel' kS;s m%ldr 
ms<s.ekSï ksid isÿjk ,dN iy mdvq tu j¾Ifha wdodhï m%ldYkh ;=,ska bÈßm;a lr we;' 

 
  jákdlu wvqùu 

 
uQ,sl l%uh wkqj msßjeh fyda uq̈  foam,j, Odß;dj" hkaf;%damlrK iy wdïmkak iy ksoyia bvï 
w;yer" fuu .Kka ys,õ lmd yeÍu ms<sn|j ;lafiare lsÍu wd¾Ól j;alï wkqj isÿfõ' 
 
kej; w.h lrk ,o j;alïj, jákdlu wvq lsÍu l< hq;af;a b;sß Ôú; ld,h ;=, wjYH 
wd¾Ól j;alï tlsfkl NdKav Wmfhda.S lr .ksñks' 
 
 jákdlu wvqùu isÿjkafka kj msßjeh tl;=ùu u; we;sjk my; i|yka l%uh wkqjh' 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  
  

4.4 uQ,H idOkm;%h - uQ,sl y÷kajd§u iy miq we.hSu 
 
  uQ,H j;alï 
 
  uQ,sl y÷kajd§u iy miq we.hSu 

 

LKAS 39 wkqj úIhka jYfhka j¾. lr we;af;a uQ,H j;alï ,dN fyda mdvq wkqj" Kh myiqlï 
yd kej; ,eîu" wdfhdackh lrk ,o uqo,a mßK; ùu" uQ,H j;alï úlsKSu i|yd fh§u jYfhks' 
uQ,sl y÷kajd§fïoS iud.u ;ukaf.a uQ,H j;alï wkqj j¾.SlrKh .ek ksYaph lrkq ,nhs' 
 
iud.fï uQ,H j;alïys uqo,a" fláld,Sk ;ekam;=" jdKsc iy wksl=;a ,eîï" Kh myiqlï iy 
wksl=;a ,eîï we;=,;aj we;'   
 
 

foam< jd¾Isl .Kk  
% 

f.dvke.s,s 05.00 

fudag¾ r: 25.00 

is,skav¾ iy $ nyd¨ï 12.50 

fuj,ï $WmlrK 12.50 

ld¾hd, WmlrK 12.50 

.DyNdKav ¬ WmlrK 12.50 

hkaf;%damlrK iy hka;% iQ;% 12.50 

mr.Kl ¡ Wmdx. 33.33 

mKsúv yqjudre iy ikaksfõok wdïmkak 33.33 

mdmeÈ 12.50 
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  miq we.hSu 

 
uQ,H j;alï we.hSfï § Tjqkaf.a j;alï j¾.SlrKh my; i|yka f,i ±lafõ 
 

  Kh iy wdmiq ,eîï 
 
Kh iy wdmiq ,eîï hkq hï lsisjlska fkd,enqKq uQ,H j;alï ia:djr fyda ks¾Kh f.ùï f,i 
l%shdldÍ fj<|fmdf, ys olajd fkdue;' uQ,sl we.hSfuka miq fujeks uQ,H j;alï tu ñf,ka ys,õ 
lsÍu;a" iy EIR l%uh n,mj;ajñka fmd,sh wvqlsÍu;a isÿfõ' ys,õ lsÍfï ñ, .Kka ne,Sfï § 
lsishï wvqlsÍula fyda jdßlhla ,nd .ekSfï § fyda iy .dia;= fyda ñ,.Kka wLKavj EIR ys 
fldgila ùuh' fuu EIR ys,õ lsÍu uQ,H wdodhula f,i wdodhï m%ldYkfha we;=,q lr we;' 
wmph lsÍfï § we;sjk w,dN wdodhï m%ldYkfha ms<s.;a fohla yeáhg wvx.= ù we;' 
 

  uQ,H j.lSï 
 
  uQ,sl y÷kajd§u iy miq we.hSu 

 

LKAS 39 ys wvx.= uQ,H j.lSï j¾.SlrKh lr we;af;a ,dNh fyda w,dNh" Kh §ï iy Kh ,nd 
.ekSu;a f,ih' uQ,sl y÷kd.ekSfï § fuu j¾.SlrKhka uQ,H j.lSï f,i iud.u y÷kd.kshs'  
 
uQ,slju y÷kd.;a idOdrK jákdlulska hq;a uQ,H j.lSï" Kh §u iy Kh .ekSu l%udkql+,j 
Kh ys,jq lrkq we;' fuhg wm%udoj wdfrdamKh l< hq;= .kqfokq w.hka we;=,;a lr we;'  
 
.Kka ys,õ iy wksl=;a f.ùï iud.fï uQ,H j.lSïj,g we;=,;a fõ' 

 
 4.5 mßf,aLk 

 
mßf,aLk ñ, lr we;af;a" jákdlug wvq f,i iy o< uqo,a ùfï w.hka wkqjh' o< uqo,a ùfï 
jákdlu úl=Kqï ;lafiare uqo,ska iudma;sh i|yd fhdok msßjeh iy úlsKSu i|yd ;lafiare 
lsÍuh' 

 
 4.6 jdKsc iy wfkl=;a ,eîï 

 
Khlrejka iy wfkl=;a ,eìh hq;= foa j, ñ, ;lafiare lr o< wê.; m%;smdok wvudk ,eîu 
f,i kï lr we;' 
 
wj,x.= yd wvudk Kh my; i|yka fldkafoais wkqj fmkajd we;' 
 
j¾I 1 - 2 25] 
j¾I 2 - 3 50] 
j¾I 3 lg jeä 100] 

 
 4.7 uQ,H iy uQ,H iuM, 

 
uQ,H m%ldYkfha ia:dms;fha wvx.= ù we;s nexl=fõ we;s uQ,H Okh" iy wf;a /£ we;s uQ,H Okh 
m%ldYkfha we;s úhoï i|yd;a" uQ,H iy uQ,H ia:dms;fha we;af;a uQ,H iy fláld,Sk ;ekam;= 
wvx.= ù we;' 
 

 4.8 mdßf;daIslh i|yd ksYaÑ; m%;s,dN ie,iqu 
 
ksYaÑ; m%;s,dN ie,eiau wkqj fiajlfhl=g úY%du hk úg ,eìh hq;= m%;s,dN" idudkHfhka Tyq 
úY%du hkúg fiajh l, fiajd ld,h wkqj ;SrKh fõ' iud.u fiajlfhl=g mdßf;daIsl uqo,la 
f.ùu jHjia:dkql+,j jk w;r" fuu mdßf;daIsl §ukdj ksYaÑ; m%;s,dN ie,iqug wkqj nj 
ms<s.; hq;=h' iud.u fï iïnkaOfhka uQ,H m%ldYkfha lreKq we;==,;a lr we;' fuu 
mdßf;daIslh ,nd §fï § fuu m%;s,dN ie,iqu wkqj .Kkh lsÍfï§ tu ie,iqï wkqj 
mdßf;daIslh .Kkh lrkafka m%CIsma; jeh tall wkqjh' fuu ld, iSudj ;=, isÿjkakd jQ ,dN 
fyda w,dN fuu mdßf;daIsl uqo,a f.ùfï § n,mdkq we;' 
 
ksYaÑ; odhl;aj ie,eiau - fiajl w¾:idOl wruqo, iy Ndrldr wruqo,      
 
uQ,H m%ldYkfha úia;r iys;j odhl;ajh ,nd §u by; i|yka m%ldYkfha jeh lsÍula f,i 
Wmhkq ,nk uQ,Hhkays hg;a fõ' 
 

 4.9 j.lSï iy .súiqul we;=,;a ksfhda. 
 
.,dtk iïm;a iy wd¾Ól m%;s,dN ne£ï fya;=fldg f.k merKs isÿùï u; ±kg we;s ù we;s 
wjk;Ndjh u; ksl=;a lr we;s uQ,H ia:dms;fha j.lSï iy .súiqï ksfhda. we;=,;a lr we;' 
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Kh ysñhka úiska lrkq ,nk b,ä ï fyda fYaIh olajd we;s foaj,a j¾;udk j.lSï f,i;a f,aLk 
fYaI f,aLk j,g jirlg miqj bÈßm;a lrk úg tajd j¾;udkhg fmr j.lSï f,i fYaI m;%h 
wkqj j¾. lrkq ,efí' 

 
 4.10 jd¾;d lsÍfï ld, mßÉfþofhka miq isÿjk isÿùu 

 
uQ,H m;%sld ksl=;a lsÍu i|yd n,h mejÍfï Èkfhka wk;=rej isÿjk ukdm fyda wjdis isÿùï 
jd¾;d lsÍfï ld,hg miqj fyda jd¾;d lsÍfï ld,h wjidkfha § isÿúh hq;=h' 
 
fuu jd¾;d lsÍfï ld,fhka miqj isÿjk isÿùï .ek is;du;d ksis f,i ieliqï lr fyda fy,sorõ 
lsÍfuka wjYH wjia:dj,§ uQ,H m;%sld j, fjkia lsÍï isÿl< yel' 

 
 4.11 is,skav¾ i|yd ,nd .;a ;ekam;a kej; f.ùu 

 
iud.u úiska ksl=;a lrk ,o is,skav¾ i|yd mdßfNda.slhskaf.ka kej; f.ùfï moku u; ,nd 
.;a  ;ekam;= is,skav¾ ndr §fuka miq kej; f.jkq ,efí' fnod yeÍï ksfhdað; iu. we;s .súiqu 
wj,x.= lrk wjia:dfõ§" kej; ,ndfok is,skav¾ i|yd kej; f.ùï lrk w;r" iud.ug ,nd 
fkdfok is,skav¾ i|yd ,nd.;a uqo,a iud.ug iskak fjhs' 

 
 4.12 wdodhu ms<s.ekSu 

 
wd¾Ól m%;s,dN iud.ug .,d tau ksid wdodhu .ek ms<s.ekSula we;s w;r" fï wkqj wdodhu iy 
yjq,a úhoï we;sùu fyda we;sùug isÿùu ksis mßÈ iaÒr l< yel' wdodhu ksis mßÈ .Kkh lsÍug 
yelafla ,efnkakd jQ m%;sIaGdj fyda ,efnkakd jQ o< jdKsc uÜgï iy w.h tlal, nÿ" iud.u 
;=, isÿjkakd jQ úl=Kqï neyer lsÍfuka miqjh' my; i|yka úfYaI ñkqï oKavla wdodhu 
ms<s.ekSu i|yd fhdokq ,efí' 
 

  NdKav úlsKSu 
 
NdKav úlsKSfï § fuu iuQyfha l<uKdldß;ajh fuu NdKav .ekqïlreg whs;sh mejÍfuka miq 
tu NdKav i|yd yjq,a lr .ekSula fkdue;s nj;a fuu NdKav .ek lsisÿ md,khla fkdue;s nj;a 
ikd: jQ miq fuu wdodhu ms,s.kq ,efí' 
 

  fj<|dï m%udKh idOl fldg we;s nÿ 
 
fj<|dï m%udKh idOl fldg we;s nÿ i|yd w.h tl;= l, noao" cd;sh f.dvke.Sfï noao" hkd§ 
nÿ kshu mßÈ l%udkql+,j f.jkq ,efí'  

 
  fmd,S wdodhu 

 
iïNdù l%uh wkqiaÒr msßjeh iy uQ,H msßjehg ,efnk fmd,sh j¾. lsÍu ;=, úlsKSu" fmd,S 
wdodhu fyda úhou jd¾;d.; lsÍu wkqj m%n, fmd,S wkqmd;h ^EIR& fuh wkqj fuu.ska wkd.; 
uQ,H f.ùï fyda ,eîï" uQ,H msßjeh ld,hg wkqj fyda flá ld,hlg" iß,k f,i o< wdodhu 
fyda j.lSuhs' fmd,S wdodhu uQ,H wdodhfï fldgila f,i wdodhï m%ldYkfha fmkajd we;' 

 
  ,dN iy w,dN 

iïmSvk wdodhï m%ldYkfha ,dN iy w,dN f,i iajNdjfhka ke.S tkafka foam," hka;% iy 
wdïmkak iy wksl=;a wj,x.= j;alï iy wksl=;a ;ekam;= iud.fï úfYaIs; uQ,H m%ldYkfha 
fmkajd we;af;a úlsKSfuka ,enQ wdodhu wvq lr tjka j;alï úhoï j,g hd lsÍfuks' 
 

  wksl=;a wdodhï 
   
  wksl=;a wdodhï iud.Kkh idOl fldg y÷kd .ekSug yelsh'        
 
 4.13 úhoï y÷kd.ekSu 

 
hïlsis NdKavhlska ,efnkakd jQ wdodhu iy Rcq msßjeh iu. we;s Rcq iyNd.s;ajh ksid" úia;r 
iys; uQ,H m%ldYkfha úhou y÷kd .ekSug yelsh' 
 
fuu úia;r iys; m%ldYkhg iud.u i|yd hk úhou" foam, kv;a;= lsÍu" hkaf;%damlrK iy 
wdïmkak ld¾hCIu f,i Ndú;h hk úhoï ish,a, fuu m%ldYkhg we;=,;a fldg we;' 

 
5. Y%S ,xld .sKqïlrK m%ñ; ^SLFRS/LKAS& ksl=;a lr we;s kuq;a ;ju;a l%shdldÍ ù ke;'  

 
iud.fï uQ,H m%ldYk my; olajd we;s kuq;a m%ñ;Ska ksl=;a lr we;;a" tajd l%shdldÍ fkdjk nj iy 
m%ldYk ksl=;a l, Èk olajd fkdue;' fuu m%ñ;Ska ,ehsia;= .; lsÍu iy w¾:ksrEmK ksl=;a lsrSï lr 
fkdue;s w;r" iud.u bÈß Èkhl§ fuh n,mdkq we;ehs úYajdi lrkq ,nhs' iud.ug fuu l%shdj,sh 
n,mdk úg tajd ksis mßos iïu; lsÍug meyeos isáshs' 
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w& SLFRS-9 uQ,H m%ldYk( j¾.SlrKh iy we.hSu LKAS 39 úia;r lr we;s uQ,H j.lSï uQ,H 

j;alï uekSu iy j¾.SlrKh SLFRS 9 hk fþohg mejfrk w;r ta wdldrfhka isÿfõ' fuu ñkqu 
jd¾Islj 2015 ckjdß 01 jk Èk wdrïN fõ' iud.fï uQ,H j;alïys j¾.SlrKh yd ñkqï SLFRS 

9 wkqj n,mdk w;r" thska uQ,H j¾.SlrKhlg fyda j.lSulg n,mdkq fkd,efí' 
 
wd& SLFRS 13 idOdrK ñ, we.hSu - SLFRS 13 hgf;a ;ks WmfoaYl;ajhla hgf;a uQ,dY%hla u; 

idOdrK ñ,la kshu lrhs'  
 
6. SLFRS/LKAS uQ,sl ms<s.ekSu 

 

SLFRS/LKAS wkqj ms<sfh, lrk ,o uq,au uQ,H m%ldYk 2012 foieïn¾ 31 jkod wjika jk j¾Ih 
i|ydh' 2011 foieïn¾ 31 Èk wjika jk j¾Ih iy Bg fmr fuu uQ,H m%ldYk ms<ssfh, lrk ,oafoa Y%S 
,xld .sKqïlrK m%ñ;shg wkqj jk w;r th 2011 foieïn¾ ui 31 jk od f;la n,mdhs' 
 
fï wkqj iud.u úiska ms<sfh, lrk ,o uQ,H m%ldYk SLFRS/LKAS 2011 foieïn¾ 31 i|yd tf,i 
wkql+,j n,mdk f,i;a tu SLFRS/LKAS m%ñ;sj,g hg;a jk f,i;a" 2012 foieïn¾ 31 jk Èkfhka 
wjika jk j¾Ih ú.%y lr we;s .sKqïlrK m%ñ;Skag wkqjh' fuu uQ,H m%ldYk ms<sfh, lsÍfï § 
iud.fï uq,a m%ldYk m<ssfh, lr we;af;a 2011 foieïn¾ 31 jk Èkg jk w;r iud.u ixl%uKh ù 
we;af;a 2011 ckjdß 01 jk Èk ms<ssfh, lrk ,o uQ,H m%ldYkfha §h' fuu m;%sldfjka iud.u úiska 
lrk ,o wkql=,kh kej; m%ldY lsÍu fyda m%isoaO lrk ,o 2011 foieïn¾ 31 jk Èk SLAS uQ,H 
m%ldYk iuÕ iïnkaO njhs'  
 

7. .súiqï flfrys wOHlaIjreka olajk Wkkaÿj  
 
wdpd¾h ã' fÊ' hQ' mqrisxy" ta' fÊ' .uf.a uy;d" tÉ' tï' wd¾' lsßwe,a, uy;d" tÉ' ta' tka' tia' l=udr 
uy;d' tï' YIslrka uy;d" ã' fÊ' ta' úYajñ;% uy;d" î' Ô' .=Kj¾Ok uy;d hk uy;=ka 2013 
foieïn¾ 31 olajd iud.fï wOHlaIjre jYfhka fiajh l<y' ã' tï' mS' ta' oikdhl uy;d" ir;a 
l=udr uy;d hk fofokd ms<sfj,ska 2013 cQks 24 osk iy 2013 iema;eïn¾ 17 jk od wOHlaI ;k;=frka 
úY%du ,enQy' tu fofokd iud.u iuÕ lsisÿ .súiqula we;s lr fkd.;a njg iy;sl lr we;'aia lï 
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.sKqï i|yd igyka  
2014 foieïn¾ 31 ka wjika jQ j¾Ih i|yd 

 

 
  

2014 
re' 

2013 
re' 

1 wdodhu 
   

 úl=KQï  
224,817,060 209,109,472 

 wvq lrkak ( cd;sh f.dvke.sfï noao  
(2,962,669) (2,841,107) 

 
 

 
221,854,391 206,268,365 

 
 

  
 

2 úl=Kqï msßjeh 
  

 

 wdrïNl f;d.h  
7,570,512 10,420,882 

 
tl;= lrkak ( ñ, oS .ekSï 

 
106,583,654 104,854,111 

 
 

 
114,154,166 115,274,993 

 
wvq lrkak ( wjidk f;d.h 

 
(7,183,909) (7,570,512) 

 
 

 
106,970,257 107,704,481 

 
 

  
 

3 wfkl=;a fufyhqï wdodhu 
  

 

 
fiajl Kh iඳyd fmd,sh 

 
1,076,307 1,192,440 

 
ia:djr ;ekam;+" taCIK ;ekam;= i|yd fmd,sh 

 
9,356,813 16,590,679 

 fjk;a wdodhï  
1,541,717 2,315,593 

 
ia:djr  j;alï úlsŒfuka ,o ,dNh 

 
1,058,350 123,006 

 
 

 
13,033,187 20,221,718 

 
 

  
 

4 fufyhqï ,dNh 
  

 

 
my; ±lafjk úhoï i|yd wh lsÍfuka miqj 
fufyhqï ,dNh ±lafõ'    

 
laIh m%;smdok 

 
20,250,708 15,545,190 

 
ú.Kl fõ;kh 

 
70,000 66,300 

 
fiajl msßjeh ^igyk 4'1&  32,854,120 31,185,051 

     

 
4.1 fiajl msßjeh 

  
 

 
 jegqma" fõ;k iy wfkl=;a wod< úhoï 

 
26,653,076 25,789,627 

 
 fiajd wjika mdßf;daIslh 

 
1,992,792 1,248,472 

 
 

fiajl w¾: idOl wruqo, iy fiajl Ndrldr 
wruqo,  4,208,252 4,146,952 

 
 

  
32,854,120 31,185,051 

 
 my; ±lafjk úia;r by; we;=,;a lr we;' 

  
 

 
 

iydm;s;=udf.a iy úOdhl wOHCI;=udf.a 
ixfõ;k   

1,260,000 1,260,000 

 
 wOHCI .dia;= 

 
426,000 329,400 

 
 

  
1,686,000 1,589,400 

 
 

   
5 nÿlrKh 

   

 
j¾;udk wdodhï noao 

   

 
idudkH lghq;= mokï lrf.k j¾;udk nÿ  igyk 5.1 8,982,926 8,348,926 

 
ú,ñNS; wdodhï nÿ .dia;=j / ^wdmiq yerùu& igyk 5.2 (226,870) (2,249,094) 

 
 

 
8,756,056 6,099,832 
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2014 
re' 

2013 
re' 

 
5.1 .sKqï ,dNh iy nÿ ,dNh ixikaokh lsÍu   

 

 
 .sKqï wkqj Y=oaO ,dNh 

 
36,376,465 37,162,030 

 
 wjir Èh fkdyels úhoïj, tl;=j 

 
25,249,670 21,093,361 

 
 

  
61,626,135 58,255,391 

 
 wjir Èh yels úhoïj, tl;=j 

 
(18,261,830) (17,779,369) 

 
 nÿ wh l< yels ,dNh 

 
43,364,305 40,476,022 

  nÿ wh lsÍu  8,982,926 8,348,926 

 
   8,982,926 8,348,926 

 
 

    
 5.2 ú,ïî; nÿ úhoï / ^wdodhu& 

   

 
 ld, fjkia ùu fya;=fjka l,a;eîug isÿ jQ 

nÿ úhoï                                             
(226,870) (2,249,094) 

  ixikaokd;aul wdodhfuka ,o nÿ  (202,174) - 

 
 

  
(429,044) (2,249,094) 

      

6 fldgilg bmehSï    

     

 

6.1 fldgilg uQ,sl bmehSï .Kkh flfrkafka tu j¾Ih ;=, fkdf.jQ idudkH fldgia ixLHdfõ 
idudkHh ;=,ska" idudkHh fldgia ysñhkag wh;a fia ie,flk wod< j¾Ih i|yd Y+oaO ,dNh fnod  
oSfuks' m%ido oSukd m%Yakhla jeks" iïm;aj, wkqrEm fjkila fkdue;sj fkdf.jQ idudkH fldgia 
ixLHdj fjkia lsÍïj,g Ndckh flreKq isÿùï i|yd fuu j¾Ih ;=, iy mQ¾j j¾Ih ;=, 
fkdf.jQ idudkH fldgia ixLHdfõ idudkHh .,mkq ,efí' 

   

 
6.2 2014 foieïn¾ 31 jeks osfkka wjika j¾Ih i|yd fldgia .Kkh lsÍul uQ,sl bmehSïj,oS Ndú;d 

flreKq wdodhu iy fldgia o;a; my; fmkakqï flf¾' 
 

 
 

  
2014 
re' 

2013 
re' 

  ,jhka jYfhka Wmfhda.s l< m%udKh   

  Y=oaO ,dNh $ ^mdvqj& 26,907,156 31,062,199 

  fldgilg bmehsï fjkqfjka idudkH fldgia ysñhkag wh;a 
fia ie,flk Y=oaO ,dNh 26,907,156 31,062,199 

     

  yrhka jYfhka Wmfhda.s flreKq idudkH fldgia ixLHdj   

  fldgilg uQ,sl bmehsïj,g wod< ksl=;a lr we;s idudkH 
fldgia ixLHdfõ idudkH 

  

  4,000,000 4,000,000 

   4,000,000 4,000,000 

     

  fldgilg bmehsñ 6.72 7.76 

     

7 fldgilg ,dNdxYhka   

    

 ,jhka jYfhka Wmfhda.s l< m%udKh   

 j¾Ih i|yd ,dNdxYh 3,000,000 4,500,000 

    

 yrhka jYfhka Wmfhda.s flreKq idudkH fldgia ixLHdj   

 fldgil ,dNdxYj,g wod< j ksl=;a lr we;s idudkH fldgia 4,000,000 4,000,000 

    

 fldgil ,dNdxY 0.75 1.12 

  



8 foam< hka;%d.dr iy WmlrK 

 
msßjeh 

 
 
 

bvñ 
 
 

re. 

f.dvke.s, 
 
 

re. 

hka;%d.dr iy 
hkaf;%damlrK 

 
re. 

.Dy NdKav 
iy jeoaÿï 

re. 

ld¾hd, 
WmlrK 

re. 

mrs.Kl 

 
re. 

fudag¾ jdyk 
 
 

re. 

is,skav¾ 

 
re. 

wdjqo iy 
WmlrK 

 
re. 

ikaksfõok yd óähd 
WmlrK 

 
re. 

kej; 
m%;sIa:dms; 
jákdlñ 

re. 

            

2014 ckjdß 01 fYaIh 70,000,000  24,374,518  2,131,842  2,470,463  2,332,213  2,237,250  31,188,252  209,221,255  360,092  233,550  344,549,435  

tl;=lrkak: j¾Ih ;=< tl;= lsÍu -  -  23,000  -  140,061  197,550  5,977,500  -  18,450  15,230  6,371,791  

            

wvq lrkak: bj;a lsÍu iy udre 
lsÍu 

-  -  -  (114,232) (9,900) (31,250) (1,250,000) (11,600) (3,700) -  (1,420,682) 

2014 foieïn¾ 31 fYaIh 70,000,000  24,374,518  2,154,842  2,356,231  2,462,374  2,403,550  35,915,752  209,209,655  374,842  248,780  349,500,544  

            

laIh ùï                  

2014 ckjdß 01 fYaIh -  1,323,753  450,274  1,020,649  1,398,643  1,236,394  16,699,441  20,809,497  254,384  120,122  43,313,157  

tl;= lrkak: j¾Ih i|yd wh 
lsÍï 

-  443,887  240,023  247,834  182,169  546,633  7,573,964  10,912,530  22,914  80,754  20,250,708  

wvq lrkak: bj;a lsÍu iy udre 
lsÍu  

-  -  -  (74,791) (8,100) (31,250) (1,250,000) (11,600) (3,700) -  (1,379,441) 

2014 foieïn¾ 31 Èkg fYaIh -  1,767,640  690,297  1,193,692  1,572,712  1,751,777  23,023,405  31,710,427  273,598  200,876  62,184,424  

Y=oaO fmd;a w.h 2013 foieïn¾ 31 
Èkg 70,000,000  22,606,878  1,464,545  1,162,539  889,662  651,773  12,892,347  177,499,228  101,244  47,904  287,316,120  
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2014 
re' 

2013 
re' 

9 mj;sk NdKav f;d.    

 Èhr laf,daßka - ls' .%E' 900  4,812,860 6,501,306 

 oshr laf,daßka - ls' .%E' 68  166,296 610,330 

 fldaiaála fidavd   1,735,302 456,863 

 yhsfv%dlaf,daßla wï,h  469,451 - 

 í,SÑx Èhr  - 2,013 

   7,183,909 7,570,512 

 fjk;a f;d.    

 laf,daßka jE,aõ - iamskaâ,aia" fjdIia" fm%dfglag¾ia" 
iamek¾ia iy jE,aõia lïma,SÜ 

   

  7,009,358 3,775,331 

 fm%dfglaáõ yQâia  162,300 162,300 

 yÈis wjia:d WmlrK lÜg,h   1,298,109 1,396,843 

 ,sms øjH  668,343 227,009 

   9,138,110 5,561,483 

   16,322,019 13,131,995 

     

10 flá ld,sk wdfhdack    

 ia:djr ;ekam;= - yegka keIk,a nexl=j  4,728,549 4,442,088 

 ia:djr ;ekam;= - uyck nexl=j  5,000,000 - 

 ia:djr ;ekam;= - uyck nexl=j  2,000,000 - 

 ia:djr ;ekam;= - uyck nexl=j  5,147,726 - 

 ia:djr ;ekam;= - uyck nexl=j  5,073,726 6,868,103 

 ia:djr ;ekam;= - uyck nexl=j  8,835,219 8,217,886 

 ia:djr ;ekam;= - uyck nexl=j  32,204,541 30,118,995 

 ia:djr ;ekam;= - ,xld nexl=j  - 10,896,244 

 ia:djr ;ekam;= - ,xld nexl=j  28,712,500 25,000,000 

 ia:djr ;ekam;= - ,xld nexl=j  29,757,254 28,240,556 

 uyck nexl=j  - uqo,a fj<o fmd,  18,777,006 7,000,000 

   140,236,521 120,783,872 

     

11 m%ldYs; uQ, Okh    

 iukaú; jkafka    

 ±lafjk mßÈ uQ, Ok ixÑ;h  68,500,000 68,500,000 

 4,000,000 idudkH fldgia – igyk 11.1  40,000,000 40,000,000 

   108,500,000 108,500,000 

     

12 ysñlïj, fjk;a ixrpl    

 foam< hka;%d.dr iy hkaf;%damlrKj, m %;Hd.Kk ixÑ;   

 j¾Ih wdrïNfha fYaIh  220,795,490 220,795,490 

 j¾Ih ;=<§ m%;Hd.Kkfha w;sßla;  - - 

 kej; we.hSu wdmiq yerùu    

 j¾I wjidkfha fYaIh  220,795,490 220,795,490 

     

 

2010'12'31 Èkg foam< msßh; yd WmlrKhkays mej;s idOdrK jákdlu ;SrKh lsÍu i|yd iud.u 
úiska j¾Ih ;=<§ rcfha ;lafiare fomd¾;fïka;=j u.ska ;lafiare lghq;= bgq lrjd f.k we;' 
2010'12'31 od isg n,meje;afjk uq,H m%ldYkhkays i|yka jákdlï rcfha ;lafiare fomd¾;fïka;=fjka 
,nd .;a jákdlï u; mokï ù we;' 
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j;alï j¾Ih 
 
 
 
 

2010'12'31 
Èkg Y=oaO 

mj;ajdf.k 
hk 

w.h 
re' 

2010'12'31 
Èkg 

m%;Hd.Ks; 
w.hka 

re' 

m%;Hd.Ks; 
ixÑ; 

 
 

re' 

 bvu 538,000 70,000,000 69,462,000 

 hka;%d.dr iy hkaf;%damlrK 181,790 1,138,000 956,210 

 .Dy NdKav iy jeoaÿï  1,208,140 1,925,000 716,860 

 ld¾hd, WmlrK 461,909 1,511,700 1,049,791 

 mß.Kl Wmdx. 741,648 916,850 175,202 

 fudag¾ jdyk 192,128 12,195,037 12,002,909 

 md meÈ 1 2,500 2,499 

 is,skavr 36,892,075 173,033,000 136,140,925 

 wdjqo iy WmlrK 30,216 319,310 289,094 

  40,245,907 261,041,397 220,795,490 

     

 
 

 
2014 
re' 

2013 
re' 

13 úY%du m%;s,dN ne|Su    

 mdßf;daIsl i|yd m%;smdok    

 2014'01'01 Èkg fYaIh  6,957,033 6,286,406 

 j¾Ih ;=, f.ùï  1,011,521 765,154 

 j¾Ih ;=, fmd,S wdodhu  981,271 483,318 

 ikaikaokd;aol wdodhï m%ldY ioyd fjka lsrSu  1,992,792 1,248,472 

 
fjk;a ikaikaokd;aol wdodhï m%ldY ioyd fjka 
lsrSu ;;H w,dNh  915,427  

 wvq l,d - j¾Ih ;+,oS uqo,ska f.ùï  (983,658) (577,845) 

 j¾Ih wjidkfha fYaIh  8,881,594 6,957,033 

     

 13.1 2014'12'31 Èkg ks¾jÑ; m%;s,dN j.lSï jákdlï ks¾Kh lsÍu i|yd fhdod .;a uQ,sl mrdu;sl 
my; mßÈ fõ' 

    2014 2013 

  jÜgï m%;sY;h  12% 12% 

  jd¾Isl jegqma j¾Ol m%;sY;h  10% 10% 

  ld¾h uKav, msßjegqu  5% 5% 

   

 
 

 
2014 
re' 

2013 
re' 

14 ú,ñys; nÿ    

 2014'01'01 Èkg fYaIh  29,780,856 32,029,950 

 j¾Ifha udre lsÍï  (429,044) (2,249,094) 

 2014'12'31 Èkg fYaIh  29,351,812 29,780,856 

  

15 wiïNdjH j.lSï 

 m%udKd;aulj ie,lsh hq;= lsisÿ wiïNdjH j.lSula fYaI m;%hg meñK ke;' 

  

16 fY aI m;% Èkg miq isÿùï 

 
.e,msï fyda wkdjrKh lsÍï i|yd wjYH jk isoaê lsisjla fYaI m;% Èk isg fuu jd¾;dfõ Èkh olajd 
mek ke.S ke;' 
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17 fy,sorõ lsÍï 

 kej; msrúfï l%shdj,sh 

 
j¾Ih ;=,È l¿;r kdf.dv kej; msrjqï tallfha isÿ jQ laf,daßka ldkaÿj ksid wod< kej; msrúfï 
ld¾hh fydrK l¾udka; tallfha msysá kj ia:dkhlg udre lsÍug isÿ úh' fuu ia:dkfha isÿ jQ fjki 
ksid o< jYfhka jQ ,dNh wvqùug ñka n,mEula o we;' 

  

 yhsfv%d,sla mÍlaIK lsÍfï .dia;= ¬ msßisÿ lsÍu mÍlaId lsÍu yd úh,Sfï .dia;= 

 
yhsfv%d,sla mßlaIK msßisÿ lsÍu iy úh,k f.úï jYfhka 31'12'2014 Èfkka wjika j¾Ih ;=< È re 
3,836,480.59 orK ,È' tu msßjeh w;ßka 31'12'2012 ka wjika j¾Ifhka Tìng j,x.= yhsfv%d,sla 
mßlaIK i|yd orK ,o re' 94"171 la 2014 j¾Ihg ú;eka lr we;' 

  

18 fldgil ,dNdxYh 

 2014 foieïnr 31ka wjika j¾Ih 

  
2014 
re' 

2013 
re' 

 m%ldYs; wjika ,dNdxYh 4,500,000 4,500,000 

 idudkH fldgia wkqj ixLHdj 4,000,000 4,000,000 

 fldgil ,dNdxYh 1.12 1.12 

    

 

2014 foieïn¾ 31 wjika j¾Ifha fldgilg ^4"000"000& uq,a iy wjika ,dNdxYh jYfhka  
re' 1.12la wOHlaI uKav,fhka ks¾foaY flßKs' YS% ,xld .sKqïlrK kshuhka (SLFR/LKAS) ys wxl 10 
mßÈ fuh jd¾Isl uyd iNd /iaùfï § fldgialrejkaf.a wkque;sfhka iïu; úh hq;= fõ' wjika 
.sKqïlrKfhka miq fhdað; fuu ,dNdxYh m%ldYhg m;a flf¾' tfy;a 2014 foieïn¾ 31 Èk ±lafjk 
mßÈ j.lSula jYfhka wkqu; fkdflf¾' 
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wdh;ksl ie,eiau - Wmdhud¾.sl jHdmdßl tallh 
 
Wmdhud¾.sl jHdmdßl wx. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Wmdhud¾.sl b,lal 

 

 

  

wf,úlrK 
wxYh 

iemhqï wxYh 

l¾udka; 
tallh" l¿;r 

mßmd,k wxYh 

uQ,H wxYh 

wdh;ksl ixj¾Ok 
ie,eiau 

wxYuh l%shdlß 
ie,eiau 

oelau 

md¾Yjlrejka / fiajdjka 

 c, msßmyÿ l%shdj,sh 

 rn¾ wdY%s; ksIamdok 

 inka iy úIîc kdYl ksIamdokh 

 frÈms<s ksIamdok l¾udka;h 

 msyskqï ;gdl mú;%ldrl ridhkslhka iemhSu 

 îu iy wdydr weiqreï msßisÿlrKh 

 lvodis ksIamdok l%shdj,sh 

 .e,ajkhsia l¾udka;h 

 bkaÈhdkq" mdlsia;dk iy nx.a,dfoaY iemhqïlrejkaa 
yjq,alrejka 

wruqKq / wfmaCIdjka 

fufyjr 



iNdm;s iy wOHlaI 
uKav,h

idudkHdêldß

ksfhdacH idudkHdêldß

iNldr idudkHdêldß 
^mrsmd,k&

mßmd,k ks,OdÍ

l<uKdlrk 
iNldr

ßhÿre iy ld¾h 
iydhl

ld¾h iNdhl

.nvd ks,OdÍ

l<uKdlrk 
iNldr

iNldr idudkHdêldß 
^iemhqï&

iemhqï ks,OdÍ

l<uKdlrk 
iNldr

iNldr idudkHdêldß 
^uQ,H&

.sKqï ks,OdÍ

l<uKdlrk 
iNldr

iNldr idudkHdêldß 
^wf,ús&

wf,ú ks,OdÍ

l<uKdlrk 
iNldr

ksfhdacH idudkHdêldß 
^bxðfkare&

iNldr idudkHdêldß 
^bxðfkare&

;dlaIK ks,Odß

jevuQ,sl

l<uKdlrk 
iNldr

ßhÿre iy ld¾h 
iydhl

ld¾h iNdhl

 

ixúOdk ie,eiau 
 

igyk 
iud.fï wNHka;r ú.Kk lghq;= j¾;udkfha ndysr wdh;khla u.ska isÿ lsÍug lghq;= i,id we;' ^wNHka;r ú.Kk ( jr,;a .Kldêldß ,shkf.a iy iud.u&  
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2014 jir i|yd fufyhqï iy uQ,H o;a; iy 2015 jir i|yd whjeh.; ixLHd 
 

2013 , 2014 jir i|yd fufyhqï iy uQ,H o;a; iy 2015 jir i|yd whjeh.; ixLHd 
 

 

2013 
i;H 

re''000 

2014 
whjeh .; 

re''000 

2015 
i;H 

re''000 

 
   

cx.u fkdjk j;alï 302,224 299,869 500,721 

 
   

cx.u j;alï 195,336 218,556 84,609 

 
   

uq̈  j;alï 497,560 518,425 585,330 

 
   

ialkaO uQ, Okh iy nerlï    

uQ, Okh iy ixÑ;    

 
   

fldgia ysñhkaf.a moku 423,321 445,729 484,091 

 
   

cx.u fkdjk j.lSï 36,738 38,233 43,086 

 
   

cx.u j.lSï 37,501 34,463 58,153 

 
   

uq̈  fldgia" j.lSï 497,560 518,425 585,330 

 
   

wdodhï 206,268 221,854 287,108 

 
   

úl=Kqï msßjeh (107,704) (106,970) (153,110) 

 
   

o< ,dNh$^mdvqj& 98,564 114,884 133,998 

 
   

wfkl=;a fufyhqï wdodhï 20,222 13,033 7,660 

 
   

 
118,786 127,917 141,658 

 
   

fufyhqïj,ska ,efnk ,dNh$^mdvqj&  37,272 37,864 47,543 

 
   

nÿ mQ¾j ,dNh$^mdvqj& 37,162 36,376 47,343 

 
   

nÿ f.ùug miq Y=oaO ,dNh$^mdvqj& 31,062 27,620 38,143 

 
   

fldgil bmhSu 7.76 6.91 9.53 

fldgil ,dNdxY 1.12 1.12 1.25 
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iud.fï ld¾h idOkh we.hSu 
 
j¾I 1975 mgka fld<U 13" Ys% rdukdoka udjf;a jrdh wêldßh fj;ska nÿ moku u; ,nd .;a f.dvke.s,a,l 
ish m%Odk ld¾hd,h iy fldaiaála fidavd iy yhsfv%dalaf,daßla wï, .nvdj mj;ajdf.k hkq ,nhs'   
 
iud.fï m%Odk ld¾h f,i rfÜ iy fj<|fmd, wjYH;d wkqj laf,daßka" fldaiaála fidavd iy yhsfv%dalaf,daßla 
wï,h bkaoshdj" nx.a,dfoaYh iy mlsia;dkh jeks rgj,ska wdkhkh lr úlsKSu y÷kajd oshyel'   
 
laf,daßka .nvd lsÍfï lghq;a; b;d wdrCIs;j ckdlS¾K m%foaYj,ska neyerj l< hq;= lghq;a;la neúka ta i|yd 
l¿;r osia;%slalhg wh;a fydrK l¾udka;mqrfha .nvdjla mj;ajd f.k hkq ,eîh' 
 
fydrK l¾udka;mqrfha mj;ajd f.k hkq ,enQ fuu is,skav¾ .nvd lsÍfï lghq;a; ksid wm wdh;khg úYd, 
uqo,la fm!oa.,sl wdh;khlg f.ùug isÿ úh' fï ksid wdh;kh úiska lrk ,o b,a,Su i,ld neÆ tjlg 
l¾udka; ixj¾Ok .re wud;H l=udr fj,a.u ue;s;=ud bÈßm;a lrk ,o leìkÜ m;%sldj wkqj" w;s.re 
ckdêm;s uyskao rdcmCI ue;s;=udf.a uyskao Ñka;k ixl,amh l%shdfõ fhdojkq jia 2006'11'22 jk Èk leìkÜ 
wkque;sfhka l¿;r mq,¾gka l¾udka; tallfha wlalr 2l bvu ^f,dÜ wxl 558 1$2 iy 558 2$2& È.=ld,sk nÿ 
l%uh hgf;a mr;a;ka flñl,aia iud.ug ^2009 fkdjeïn¾ 29 jk Èk mgka l%shd;aul jk mßÈ& m%odkh lrk 
,§' 
 
j¾I 2008 jQ uehs ui 01 jk osk isg l¿;r mq,¾gka l¾udka; tallfha ls..%E.900 is,skav¾j, isg ls..%E.68 
is,skav¾j,g laf,daßka kej; msrùu wdrïN lrkq ,eîh' fuu kj l%shdud¾.h iuÕ fm!oa.,sl wdh;khla fj; 
weoS .sh úYd, uqo,a m%udKhka b;sß lr .ekSug yels úh' úfYaIfhka 2010 foieïn¾ 31 osfkka wjika j¾Ih 
i|yd re' ñ,shk 32'015 l nÿ fmr ,dNhlao" 2011 foieïn¾ 31 osfkka wjika jir i|yd  re' ñ,shk 37'16 l 
nÿ fmr ,dNhla o Wmhd we;'  
 
iud.u f;dard .;a kj ridhk øjH lsysmhla úlsKSu 2012 fojk ld¾;=fõ isg wdrïN lsÍug ie,iqï lr ;snqK 
o uE; ld,fha l¿;r mq,¾gka tallfha isÿ jQ laf,daßka ldkaÿj;a iuÕ wdh;kfha fufyhqï ls%hdj,shg we;s jQ 
oeä n,mEu ksid l,a oeóug ;SrKh flßKs' 
 
2012 j¾IfhÈ l¿;r tallh ;=< isÿ jQ laf,daßka ldkaÿ ùu isÿ ùug iu.dój tu ld¾hh i|yd iqÿiq ia:dkhla 
fidhd .ekSug iud.ug fkdyels úh' tu fya;=j ksidu 2013 jir ;=< isÿ lsÍug wfmaCId l, kj ridhk øjH 
ksIamdok lghq;= o l,a ±óug isÿúh' th iud.fï ,dNhg o ±ä n,mEula we;s lf<ah' tfy;a fuu jif¾ mQ¾j 
Nd.fha§ Y%S ,xld wdfhdack uKav,hg wh;a wlalr 2 1$2 lska hqla; N+ñhla fydrK j.j;a; l¾udka; 
tallfhka ,nd .ekSug yels ù we;s w;r ta wkqj laf,daßka kej; msrjqï tallh tu ia:dkfha ia:dms; lsÍug 
wjYH lghq;= isÿ lrñka mj;shs' 
 
ie,lsh hq;= /lshd m%udKhla W;amdokh ùu ;=<ska rfÜ ixj¾Okhg odhl ùug yelshdjla o fï ;=<ska ,efnkq 
we;'  
 
laf,daßka iemhqfï wLKav;djh ;yjqre lsÍu i|yd iud.u kej; msrùfï tallh ia:dms; lsÍu i|yd iqÿiq 
úl,am ia:dkhla fidhd.ekSfï lghq;af;a oekg ksr; ù isáhs' flfia kuqÿ ;djld,sl moku u; fydrK 
m%foaYfha ndysr msrjqï iemhqïlrejkaf.a fiajh ,nd .ekSug oekg wdh;khg isÿ ù we;' 
 
uE; ld,fha isÿ jQ laf,daßka ldkaÿj ksid msrjqï ia:dkj, isÿ jQ fjkialï ksid iud.ug re' ñ,shk  
6'7 l uQ,H w,dNhla oeßug isÿ úh'  
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wdh;ksl hymd,kh 
 
mrka;ka flïl,aia iud.u Wiia hymd,k m%;sm;a;s ls%hdfõ fhoùug oeä lemùfuka ne|S isák wdh;khls' 
hymd,k ixl,amh uQ,sl jYfhka wdh;ksl m%;sm;a;s" l%shd mámdá iy fiajlhska fmdÿq ß;s ud,djlg iïnkaO 
fldg iud.fï fldgia ysñhka iy we,aula iys; ish,q md¾Yjhkaf.a wruqKq idlaId;a lrkq ,nk ixl,amhls . 
hy l<ukdlrKh idrO¾u /l.ekSug;a l<ukdlrKhg iy jHdmdr mßmd,khg yd bka md¾Ijlrejka yg o 
by< m%;s,dNhla ,nd §ug u. mdohs. ;jo fiajdjkayS j.lsjhq;=Ndjho hymd,k m%;sm;a;sj, ;j;a wx.hls. 
 
Ys% ,xld jr,;a .Kldêldß wdh;kh iy rdcH jHdmdr fomd¾;fïka;+fjka ksl+;a lrk ,o hymd,kh ms<sn| 
ß;sud,dj fukau 2007 wxl 07 orK iud.ï mk; iy Ys% ,xld iudcjdoS ckrcfha uQ,H ß;s ix.%yhg wm 
iud.u olajk wkql+,;djh fuu wdh;ksl hymd,kh ms<sn| jd¾;dfõoS fukau wOHCIjrekaf.a jd¾;dfõ iy 
ú.Kk lñgq jd¾;dfõ uekúka ksrEmKh flf¾'  
 
wOHCI uKav,h  
 
wdh;kfha m%.ukh iy id¾:l;ajh ms<sn| uQ,sl j.lSu wOHCI uKav,h úiska iduqyslj orkq ,nhs' wOHCI 
uKav,fha ld¾hNdrh jk jHjidhl;aj kdhl;ajh ,nd oSu úplaIK iy M,odhs rduqjla ;+,oS ,nd oSu ksid 
wdh;kfha wjodku y÷kd .eksug l<ukdlrKhg wk.s msgqjy,la imhhs' Tjqkaf.a Wml%ñl oelau" wdh;kh 
uQ,H iy udkj iïm; wdh;kfha wruqKq ,Õd lr .ekSug fhdojk njg iy l<ukdlrK M,odhs;d wëCIKh 
;yjqre lrhs' tfukau wdh;kfha jákdlï iy m%ñ;Ska ia:dmkh lsÍug iy fldgia ysñshkaf.a fukau wod< 
fjk;a md¾Yjhka flfrys j.lSï bgqjk njg ;yjqrejla ,nd fohs' wOHCI uKav,h flfrys mejfrk úfYaIs; 
j.lSï my; mßos fú' 
 

 wdh;ksl wruqKq whjeh iy mqfrdal:khka ksrka;r miqúmru 
 fufyhqï iy lafIa;% ld¾h idOk miqúmru 
 m%d.aOk wdfhdack wjia:d yªqkd .ekSu iy fmr.ukalrejl= ùu 
 M,odhs wNHka;r md,k l%u ia:dmkh lssßu ;yjqre lSßu 
 b;d by< uÜgfï wdpdr O¾u iy kS;s.rel;djh ;yjqre lsÍu 
 jd¾Isl .sKqï m%ldYhg m;a lsÍug wkque;sh ,nd oSu 
 fldgia ysñhkaf.a wkque;sh i|yd jd¾Isl ,dNdxY fhdackd lsÍu 

 
wOHCI uKav,h iNdm;s;=ud" NdKavd.dr ksfhdacs; wOHCI;=ud we;=,qj úOdhl fkdjk wOHCIjre y;r 
fofkl=f.ka iy tla úOdhl wOHCIjrfhl=f.ka iukaú; jkafkah' Tjqkaf.a kï iy ;k;=re u;= i|yka fõ' 
 
wOHCI uKav, /iaùï 
 
iud.ï m%.;s jd¾;d ksrka;rj wOHCI uKav, /iaùïj,§ úu¾Ykhg Ndckh lrk w;r m%ñ;s.; kHdh 
m;%hla wjYH wjia:dj,§ wod< wu;r lreKq o we;=,;a lrñka idlÉPdjg nªka lrkq ,efí' wOHCI uKav, 
/iaùï uilg jrla mj;ajkq ,nk w;r wjYH wjia:dj,§ úfYaI wOHCI uKav, /iaùï o mj;ajkq ,efí' 2014 
foieïn¾ 31 osfkka wjika j¾Ih i|yd mj;ajk ,o wOHCI uKav, /iaùï 12 l iyNd.s;ajh ms<sn| úia;r 
my; olajd we;s mßos fõ' 
 
wOHCI uKav, /iaùï i|yd iyNd.s;ajh - 2014 
 

wOHCIjre  
iyNd.s jQ /iaùï 
ixLHdj 

wpd¾h ã'fÊ'hQ'mqrisxy uy;d ^iNdm;s iy wOHCI - úOdhl& 12 
wdkkao chisß .uf.a uy;d  ^úOdhl wOHlI& 11 
tÉ'tï'wd¾'lsrswe,a, uy;d ^úOdhl fkdjk wOHCI& 12 
î'Ô'.=Kj¾Ok uy;d  ^úOdhl fkdjk wOHCI& 12 
tÉ'ta'tka'tia'l=udr uy;d ^úOdhl fkdjk wOHCI& 11 
udh,>q YIslrka uy;d ^úOdhl fkdjk wOHCI& 12 
fÊ'ã'wð;a úYajñ;% uy;d  ^úOdhl fkdjk wOHCI& 12 
 
l<uKdlrK lñgq /iaùï 
 
wdh;kfha iNdm;s" idudkHdêldÍ wdh;kfha by< l,uKdldß;ajh iuÕ wju jYfhka uilg jrla reiaùula 
mj;ajkq ,nk w;r tysos fufyhqï lghq;= ms<sn| idlÉPd lsÍu iy ;SrK .ekSu isÿ lrkq ,nhs' wOHlaI 
uKav,hg bÈßm;a lsÍug fmrd;=j jHdmdßl ;srK úia;rd;aulj úYaf,aIKhg ,la lsÍu yd l%shd;aul l< hq;= 
wdldrh ms<snඳ uQ,sl ;srK .ekSu l<ukdlrK lñgqj u.ska bgq flf¾. 
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wOHCI OQrld,h úY%du .ekaùu iy f;dard m;alr .ekSu 
 
iEu jd¾Isl uyd iNd /iaùul§u ;=fkka mx.=jla jk ixLHdjl wOHCIjreka úY%du .ekafjk w;r ^wOHCIjre 
;=fkys .=Ks;hla jk wjia:djl wdikak;u ;=fkka tlg& kej; f;dard m;a lr .ekSu isÿ lrkq ,nhs' 
wdh;kfha jHjia:dj,sh wkQj m;a lr .kakd ,o wOHCIjrfhl= B<Õ jd¾Isl uyd iNd /iaùfï§ kej; m;a 
lr .; hq;=h' 
 
ú.Kk lïgq /iaùï 
 
ú.Kk lñgqj m%Odk jYfhka wNHka;r md,k moaO;s iudf,dapkh lrkq ,nk w;r hym;a wNHka;r md,k 
moaO;shla wdh;kh ;=, mej;Sug th Wmldr fjhs' ú.Kk lñgqj úOdhl fkdjk wOHCIjre ;sfofklaf.ka 
iukaú; jk w;r tys iNdm;sjrhd uyd NdKavd.drh ksfhdackh lrk wOHCIjrhd fõ' ú.Kk lñgqj wjYH 
wjia:dj,§ wNHka;r ú.Kljreka" idudkHdêldÍ iy by< l<ukdlrKfha idudcslhka ish /iaùïg iyNd.s 
lr.kq ,efí' ú.Kk lñgqj ksrka;rfhkau wNHka;r ú.Kl jd¾;d" udisl m%.;s jd¾;d" úl=Kqï jd¾;d" 
moaO;s iy md,khka úu¾Ykhg Ndckh lrk w;r .=Kd;aulNdjh jeä oshqKq lsÍu i|yd wjYH ks¾foaY ,nd 
fokq ,nhs' 
 
ú.Kk lñgq /iaùï i|yd iyNd.s;ajh - 2014 
 
wOHCIjre  iyNd.sjq 

/iaúï ixLHdj 
tÉ'tï'wd¾' lsrswe,a, uy;d ^úOdhl fkdjk wOHCI& 04 

tÉ'ta'tka'tia'l=udr uy;d  ^úOdhl fkdjk wOHCI& 04 

udh,>q YIslrka uy;d  ^úOdhl fkdjk wOHCI& 04 

 
wNHka;r md,kh 
 
iud.fï fldgia ysñshka wfmalaIs; by< m%;s,dNhka ,nd oSu i|yd;a wdh;kfha j;alï iqrlaIs;;dj ;yjqre 
lsÍu i|yd;a wjYH hym;a wNHka;r md,k mßirhka we;s lsÍfï j.lSu wOHCI uKav,h úiska orkq ,nhs' 
wdh;kfhaa jHdmdßl wjodku M,odhs iy iqÿiq l%ufõohlg wkQl+,j isÿlsÍug wjYH moaO;Ska ìsys lsÍu wOHlaI 
uKav,fha m%;sm;a;sh fõ' wdh;khg uqyqKosh yels wjodkï yªqkd .ekSu we.hSu iy wëlaIKh iy úi÷ï 
ks¾foaY lsÍu ms<sn| j.lSu wOHCI uKav,h úiska ú.Kk lñgqjg mjrd we;' 
 
uQ,H jd¾;d bosßm;a lsÍu iy úksúo Ndjh 
 
uQ,H jd¾;d Y%S ,xld .sKqïlrK m%ñ;Skag wkQj ms<sfh, lrkq ,nk w;r jr,;a .Kldêldß fyaupka\ iy 
iud.u ndysr ú.Kljre f,i lghq;= lrkq ,nhs' ú.Kljrekag wjYH f;dr;=re ish,a, imhd we;s w;r 
Tjqkag jD;a;Suh ksoyi iys;j uQ,H m%ldYk iïnkaOfhka ish u;h m%ldY lsÍug wOHCI uKav,h fj;ska iy 
by< l<ukdlrKh fj;ska wjldY ,nd § we;' 
 
iïu; wdpdrO¾u 
 
wOHCIjrekaf.a úYajdih wkQj by< uÜgfï úkhla" meje;aula" wdh;kh ;=,§ fiajlhskaf.ka n,dfmdfrd;a;= 
jk w;r wjxlj iy lemùfuka hq;= fiajhla o wfmaCId flf¾' ish¨u fiajlhka ish Wmßu fiajh wm 
.kqfokqlrejkag" rchg iy ck;djg wdh;kfha jHdmdßl lghq;= lrf.k hdfï§ ,nd §u w;HjYH fõ' 
 
jHjia:dms; f.ùï 
 
rchg f.úh hq;= ish¨ jHjia:dms; f.ùï wod< ld,iSudj ;=, § u f.jd ksu lrk w;r Y%S ,xld .sKqïlrK 
m%ñ; wxl 16 g wkQj úY%dñl mdßf;daIslh i|yd m%;smdok fjka lr we;' 
 
uQ,H jd¾;d iy bosßm;a lsÍï 
 
2014 foieïn¾ 31 osfkka wjika j¾Ih i|yd .sKqï wOHCI uKav,h úiska úu¾Ykhg ,la lrk ,o w;r 
wdh;kfha lghq;= ms<sn| i;H yd idOdrK bosßm;a lsÍu ms<sn| iEySulg m;a fõ' wOHCIjrekaf.a j.lSï 
m%ldYkh fuu .sKqï m%ldYkfha 19 msgqfõ i|yka fõ' 
 
wOHCI uKav,fha wK mßos" 
mrka;ka flñl,ai lïmeks ,sñgâ 
 

 
tÉ' t,a' úmq, is,ajd 
wOHCI uKav, f,alï 
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ú.Kk lñgq jd¾;dj 
 
ú.Kk lñgqfõ ld¾hNdrh  
 
ú.Kk lñgqfõ uQ,H jd¾;dlrKh" ú.Kk ls%hdj,sh yd hym;a wNHka;r md,k yd wjodkï l<ukdlrK 
moaO;Ska wNHka;r iïnkaO;dj wOHkh lsÍu iy tys .=Kd;aul ,CIK" wvqmdvq iy wjYH j¾Okhka ms<sn| 
wOHCI uKav,hg jd¾;d lsÍu ú.Kk lñgqfõ uQ,sl ld¾hNdrh fõ' my; i|yka ld¾h ms<sn| wëCIKh iy 
miqúmru ú.Kk lñgqfõ ld¾hNdrhg wh;a fõ'  
 
uQ,H m%ldYkj, úYajikSh;ajh iy iïmQ¾KNdjh  
wNHka;r md,kfha m%udKd;aul;djh yd iïmQ¾K;ajh  
wNHka;r yd ndysr ú.Kkfha ld¾hidOk M,odhs;dj  
jHjia:dms; iy kS;suh wkql+,;djh  
 
ú.Kk lñgqj 
 
úOdhl fkdjk wOHCIjreka ;sfofkl=f.ka ú.K; lñgqj iukaú; jk w;r uyd NdKavd.drfha kssfhdað; 
wOHCIl;=ud tys iNdm;s;ajh orkq ,nhs' ú.Kk lñgqj my; wOHCIljrekaf.ka  
iukaú; fõ' 
 
tÉ' ta' tka' tia' l=udr uy;d - ú.Kk lñgqfõ iNdm;s  
tÉ' tï' wd¾' lsÍwe,a, uy;d  - idudðl 
udh,>q YIslrka uy;d   - idudðl 
 
/iaùu iy iyNd.s;ajh  
 
ú.Kk lñgqj 2013 j¾Ih i|yd /iaùï jdr 04 la mj;ajd we;s w;r tysos idlÉPd lrk ,o jeo.;a lreKq 
wOHCI uKav,hg jd¾;d lrk ,os' ú.Kk lñgqj, iyNd.s;ajh ms<sn| o;a; wdh;ksl hymd,kh ms<sn| 
jd¾;dfõ olajd we;. ú.Kk lñgqj wjYH wjia:dj,oS wNHka;r ú.Kljreka" l<ukdldr wOHCI iy by< 
l<ukdlrKfha idudcslhka ish /iaùug iyNd.s lr .kq ,efí'  
 
ld¾hNdrh  
 
flgqïm;a .sKqï úu¾Ykh" ndysr ú.Kl jd¾;dj" wNHka;r ú.Kl jd¾;dj" udisl m%.;s jd¾;dj" úl=Kqï 
jd¾;dj iy jxpd fodaI iy u. yeÍï wdoS we;súh yels fodaI ms<sn| idlÉPd lsÍfuka iy miqúmrï lsÍfuka 
ú.Kl lñgqj jákd ld¾hNdrhla wdh;kh fjkqfjka bgq lrkqq ,nhs' wjodkï wju lsÍug iy moaO;sh ;j 
ÿrg;a Yla;su;a lrñka jxpd" jeros iy fodaI isÿùug we;s yelshdj b;d wju lrkq ,nhs' 
 
wNH;akr md,k moaO;sh  
 
2014 jir ;=, oS wNHka;r ú.Kl jd¾;d ish,a,u ú.Kl lñgqfõ úu¾Ykhg ,la jQ w;r wNHka;r ú.Kl 
úiska ,nd ÿka ks¾foaY ls%hdfõ fhoùug isÿúh.  
 
wkql=,;djh  
 
ú.Kk lñgqj úiska jHjia:dms; fjka lsÍï iy f.ùïj, wkql=,;djh yd úYajdiodhl hdj;ald,Sk uQ,H 
f;dr;=re 2007 wxl 7 orK iud.ï mk; fmdÿ jHdmdr fomd¾;fïka;=fù Í;s ud,djka" rdcH iïm;a yd jHjidh 
ixj¾Ok wud;HdxYh;a" m%iïmdok Í;s ud,dj iy rcfha pl%f,aLj,g wkql+,j isÿ lsÍug uy;a msgqjy,la 
wOHCI uKav,h fj; ,nd fok ,oS'  
 
ú.Kk lñgqj fjkqfjka,  
 

        
wd¾. tï. Ä. fla. tka. nKavdr                                                                                      á. {dfkaIajrka 
idudðl - ú.Kk lñgqj        idudðl - ú.Kk lñgqj 
2015" cqks 15   
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2015 foieïn¾ 31 ka wjika j¾Ih i|yd m%Odk uQ,Huh wjia:d we;=,;a mia wjqreÿ idrdxYh 
 

 
2014 
re' 

2013 
re' 

2012 
re' 

2011 
re' 

2010 
re' 

wdodhu 221,854,391 206,268,365 217,294,221 186,898,881 179,531,798 

úl=Kqï msßjeh (106,970,257) (107,704,481) (125,823,189) (98,658,356) (105,762,236) 

o< ,dNh 114,884,134 98,563,884 91,471,032 88,240,525 73,769,562 

wfkl=ka fufyhqï wdodhï 13,033,187 20,221,718 15,633,150 5,666,039 7,454,108 

 
127,917,321 118,785,602 107,104,182 93,906,564 81,223,670 

úlsKsfï yd fnod yeßfï 
úhoï 

(3,567,684) (3,307,057) (2,554,403) (2,757,642) (437,817) 

mßmd,k iy wdh;k 
úhoï 

(86,485,347) (78,206,145) (72,438,138) (63,301,162) (58,148,781) 

uQ,Huh úhoï  (1,487,825) (110,369) (95,792) (136,125) (413,523) 

nÿ mQ¾j ,dNh 36,376,465 37,162,031 32,015,849 27,711,635 22,223,548 

nÿ wh lsÍu (8,756,056) (6,099,832) 5,309,622 5,260,991 (12,655,534) 

ld, iSudj i|yd Y=oaO 
,dNh 

27,620,409 31,062,199 37,325,471 32,972,626 9,568,014 

fldgialreg f.jQ 
,dNdxYh 

4,500,000 4,500,000 5,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 

 
 

    
j;alï  

    
cx.u fkdj; j;alï  

    
foam<" hka;%d.dr iy 
WmlrK 

287,316,120 301,236,277 273,854,360 275,366,807 70,719,774 

flßf.k hk jev 12,552,394 987,330 744,330 744,330 1,319,330 

cx.u j;alï 218,556,302 195,336,180 193,255,173 166,118,013 139,778,694 

uq¿ j;alï 518,424,816 497,559,787 467,853,863 442,229,150 211,817,798 

 
 

    
ialkaO uQ, Okh iy 
nerlï 

 
    

uq< Okh yd ixÑ;  
    

m%ldYs; uQ, Okh 108,500,000 108,500,000 108,500,000 108,500,000 108,500,000 

r|jd .;a ,dNh 337,228,517 314,821,361 288,759,162 254,433,691 60,544,748 

fldgia ysñhkaf.a wruqo, 445,728,517 423,321,361 397,259,162 362,933,691 169,044,748 

cx.u fkdjk j;alñ 38,223,406 36,737,889 38,316,356 50,702,133 13,211,284 

cx.u j;alñ 34,462,893 37,500,537 32,278,345 28,593,326 29,561,766 

uq̈  ialkaO uQ, Okh iy 
nerlï 

518,424,816 497,559,787 467,853,863 442,229,150 211,817,798 
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/iaùu ms<sn| ±kaùu 
 

iud.fï 23 jeks jd¾Isl uyd iyd /iaùu" 2015 wf.daia;= ui 7 jk Èk m'j' 2'00 g fld<U 13" i¾ rdukdoka 
mdf¾ wxl 100$25 orK ia:dkfha" mrka;ka flñl,aia lïmeks ,sñgâ m%Odk ld¾hd,fha È meje;afjkq we;s njg 
fuhska ±kqñ fokq ,efí' 
 

kHdh m;%h 
 

1' 2014 foieïn¾ 31 jeks Èfkka wjika jQ j¾Ih i|yd iud.fï wOHlaIjrekaf.a jd¾;dj iy ú.Kkh 
flreKq .sKqï bÈßm;a lsÍu iy ta iïnkaOj ú.Kljrekaf.a jd¾;dj ms<s.ekSu' 

 
2' wOHlaIjreka úiska ks¾foaYs; mßÈ ,dydxYhla m%ldYhg m;a lsÍu' 
 
3' iud.fï jHjia:dfõ 87 iy 88 j.ka;sj,g wkql=,j wOHlaIjreka fofofkl= kej; f;dard m;a lsÍu' 
 
4' 2007 wxl 07 orK iud.ï mkf;a 155 ^w& j.ka;sfha ±lafjk mßÈ ú.Kljrhd kej; m;a lsÍu iy 

ú.Kljrhdf.a .dia;= kshu lsÍu' 
 
uKav,fha wK mßÈ" 

 
tÉ' t,a' úmq, is,ajd 
f,alï 
2015 cqks 15 
 
 
igyka ( 

1' /iaùug iyNd.s ù ckaoh m%ldY lsÍu i|yd ysñlï ,nk idudðlfhl=g" Tyq fjkqfjka iyNd.s ù 
ckaoh m%ldY lsÍu msKsi mqoa.,fhl= m;a lsÍu i|yd ysñlï we;' 

 
2' fmrl,dislrefjl= iud.fï idudðlfhl= úu wjYH fkdfõ' 
 
3' fmrl,dis wdlD;s m;%hla fuu jd¾;djg wuqKd we;' 
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xOq;fikg;G 
 
murtsq;fs;> njhopy;Kaw;rp 
mikr;rpd; Ml;rpf;Fl;gl;L jdJ 
eltbf;iffis Mw;wp tUk;  gue;jd; 
nfkpf;fy;]; fk;gdp ypkpl;ll;> 
muRilikahd fk;gdpahFk.; 2007 
Mk; Mz;bd; fk;gdpfs; rl;lg;gphpT 
7d; Vw;ghL fSf;F mikthf ,f; 
fk;gdp ,aq;fp tUfpwJ. murhq;f 
j;jpdhy; tpjpf;fg;gl;Ls;s> ey;yhl;rp  
eph;thfk;> nghWg;Gf;$wy; Vida 
nfhs;if KbTfs; vd;gtw;iwf; 
fk;gdp filg;gpbf;f Ntz;Lk; vd;gJ 
mtrpakhFk;. 
 
cs;ehl;Lj; njhopw;rhiyfSf;Fj; 
Njitahd gpujhd ,urhadf; 
$Wfshd jputepiyf; FNshhpd;> 
vhpNrhlh kw;Wk; IjNuhFNshhpf; 
mkpyk; Mfpatw;iw ,wf;Fkjp 
nra;J tpepNahfpg;gNj fk;gdpapd; gpujhd nraw;ghlhFk;. jputepiy FNshhpDf;F cs;@h; re;ijapy; 
gpujhd tpepNahf];jh;fshf fk;gdp tpsq;FtNjhL Ntz;ba Vida ,urhadg; nghUs; tpepNahfr; 
re;ijapYk; epahakhd gq;ifg; ngw;Wf;nfhz;Ls;sJ. 
 
1950 jrhg;jq;fspy; Kjd;Kjypd; njhlq;fg;gl;l njhopw;rhiyfSs; xd;whd gue;jd; ,urhadj; 
njhopw;rhiy> 1954 ,y; tlkhfhzj;jpd; fpspnehr;rp khtl;lj;jpYs;s gue;jdpy; ];jhgpf;fg;gl;lJ. 1957 ,y; 
,j;njhopw;rhiy gue;jd; ,urhadf; $l;Lj;jhgdk; vd;w ngahpy;> 1957 Mk; Mz;bd; 'murhq;f 
njhopw;rhiyf; $l;Lj;jhgdq;fs;" rl;lk; ,y 49 ,d; fPo; nfhz;Ltug;gl;lJ. 
 
cs;ehl;L %yg;nghUl;fisg; gad;gLj;jp ,j;njhopw;rhiyapy; vhpNrhlh> jputepiy FNshhpd; vd;gd gpujhd 
cw;gj;jpahf nra;ag;gl;ld@ mj;Jld; IjNuhFNshpf; mkpyk;> ehff;FNshiul;> fwpAg;G vd;gd cg 
nghUs;fshf cw;gj;jpahfpd. jw;NghJ ,e;jf; fk;gdp 900 fpNyhfpuhk; nfhz;l cUis fyd;fspy; jput 
FNshhpid ,wf;Fkjp nra;J> fk;gdpapd; kPs; epug;Gk; myfpy; 68 fpNyhfpuhk; nfhs;Sk; fyd;fspy; 
milj;J> ePh;toq;fy; tbfhy; rigapd; rpy Ntiyj; jsq;fSf;Fk; tpepNahfpj;J tUfpd;wJ. kw;Wk; rpW 
mstpyhd njhopw;rhiyfSf;Fk; toq;fp mtu;fsJ Njitiag; G+u;j;jpnra;J tUfpwJ. 
 
1983,y; gaq;futhj eltbf;iffs; njhlq;fpaikahy;> 1985 Kjy; gue;jd; njhopw;rhiyapd; 
eltbf;iffisj; njhlu Kbahky;NghdJ. mjd; tpisthf> rth;f;fhuk;>  mr;Rj;jhs;>  Jzpfs;  
vd;gtw;wpd; cw;gj;jpapd;NghJk;> ePh; Rj;jpfhpg;gpd; NghJk;  gy;NtW  tifapy;  gpuNahfpg;gjw;fhd   
fhur;NrhlhitAk;>  FNshhpidAk; fk;gdp ,wf;Fkjp nra;aNtz;bajhapw;W. jw;NghJ ehl;bd; ,urhadg; 
nghUl;fSf;fhd Njit ,wf;Fkjpapd; %yNk epiwNtw;wg;gLfpwJ. ngUk; njhifapyhd me;epa nryhtzp 
,jw;fhfr; nrythfpwJ. cs;@h; %yg; nghUl;fisAk;> jpwikkpf;f ciog;Gr; rf;jpfisAk; gad;gLj;jpf; 
nfhs;shikapdhy;jhd; ,e;j epiy Vw;gl;Ls;sJ@ mj;Jld; ,jw;Fg; ngUksT fhuzkhf ,Ug;gJ 
,urhadj; njhopw;rhiy  kPz;Lk; ,aq;fhik MFk;. 
 
gue;jdpy; ,e;j njhopw;rhiy mopf;ffg;gl;l gpd;dh; mjidr; rhh;e;jpUe;j njhopyhsh;fSf;F ,og;gPLfs; 
toq;fg;gl;ld. 1991 [dthp 17 Mk; jpfjp>  gue;jd; nfkpf;fy;]; fk;gdp> Xh; nghJ tiuaWf;fg;gl;l 
nghWg;Gfs; fk;gdpahf>  mur $l;Lj; jhgdq;fisAk; my;yJ muRilikahd th;j;jf epWtdq;fisAk;> 
murhq;f (nghJ) fk;gdpfshf khw;Wtjw;fhd 1987k; Mz;bd; ,y 23 Mk; rl;lj;jpw;fpirthf khw;wk; 
nra;ag;gl;lJ. jputepiy FNshhpidAk;>vhpNrhlh Jfs;fisAk; IjNuhFNshhpf; mkpyj;ijAk; ,wf;Fkjp 
nra;tJk;> tpw;gid nra;tJk;jhd; fk;gdpapd; jw;Nghija gpujhd nraw;ghLfs; MFk;. 
 
gue;jd; nfkpfy;]; fk;gdp ypkpl;ll; Xh; yhgkPl;Lk; epWtdkhFk;. th;j;jf eltbf;iffNshL> Fiwe;j 
nfhs;sT nfhz;l cUisf; fyd;fspy; jputepiyf; FNshhpidupid epug;gp milg;gjpYk; fk;gdp 
<Lgl;Ls;sJ. juf;fl;Lg;ghL> kw;Wk; ju cj;juthjk; ,uz;bw;Fkhd xU jpl;lj;ijf; fk;gdp Ngzp tUfpwJ. 
rpwg;ghf> cUisf; fyd;fis ,wf;Fkjp nra;tjpYk;> kPs; epug;Gk; gzpapYk; ,J Ngzg;gLfpwJ. FNshhpd; 
njhlh;gpy; epGzh;fSk;> mwpthu;e;j gzpahsh;fSk; fk;gdpapy; epiwe;Js;sdu;. 
 
fk;gdpapd; jiyikafk;> fsQ;rpak; vd;gd ,y 100/25  Nru; ,uhkehjd; khtj;ij> nfhOk;G - 13 vd;w 
Kfthpapy; mike;Js;sd. gue;jdpy; 227 Vf;fhpy; gue;j epyk; Gjpa ,urhadj; njhopw;rhiy xd;iw 
epWTtjw;fhf xJf;fg;gl;Ls;sJ. fSj;Jiw njhopy; tyaj;jpy; cs;s 2 Vf;fh; epyk; FNshupd; epug;GtJ 
Nghd;w NtiyfSf;Fg; gad;gLj;jg;gl;L te;jJ. mJ jw;NghJ Gjpa njhopy; gpuNahfj;jpw;fhfg; 
gad;gLj;jg;gLk; vd;W vjph;ghu;f;fg;gLfpwJ. fk;gdpapd; nkhj;j Copah; vz;zpf;if> 31> brk;gh; 2014 ,y; 
cs;sthW 64 MFk;. fk;gdp fpukkhf gy Mz;Lfs; tupnrYj;jp tUtJld; njhlu;e;J yhgkPl;b>  
tpupthf;fj;ijAk;  cWjpg;gLj;jpAs;sJ. 
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,yq;ifapy; ,urhad njhopy;JiwAk; ghupa rthy;fSk; 
 
,yq;ifapd; ,urhad njhopypy; ngUk; gphpTfs; ,itahFk;. 
 

 tptrha ,urhadg; nghUl;fs;. 

 njhopw;rhiyfSf;fhd ,urhadg; nghUl;fs;. 

 wg;gh; ,urhadg; nghUl;fs;. 

 G+r;RfSf;fhd ,urhadg; nghUl;fs;. 

 gpsh];hpf; njhlh;ghd ,urhadg; nghUl;fs;. 

 czT> jhdpa tpijfs; njhlh;ghd  ,urhadg; nghUl;fs;. 

 jdpg;gl;l NjitfSf;fhd ,urhadg; nghUl;fs;. 

 
xU ehL vd;w uPjpapy; ,yq;if ngUk; mstpyhd ,urhadg; nghUs;fis Efh;e;J tUfpwJ. Njitahd 
midj;JNk ngUk;ghYk; Mz;LNjhWk; ,wf;Fkjp nra;ag;gLfpwJ. 
 
gue;jd; nfkpf;fy;]; fk;gdp ypkpl;ll;> ePh; Rj;jpfhpg;Gf;fhd jput FNshhpid toq;Ftjpy; gpujhdkhf 
<Lgl;Ls;sJld;> gy;NtW njhopy;fSf;fhd cs;sPl;L ,urhadg; nghUs;fisAk; wg;gh; njhopy;> Fsph;gjd 
miwfSf;fhd nghUs;fs; vd;gtw;iwAk; toq;fp tUfpwJ. 
 
gue;jd; nfkpf;fy;]; fk;gdp ypkpl;ll;bd; nkhj;j re;ijg; ngWkjp vd;W fhzg;gLtJ Mz;nlhd;wpw;F &gh 
1.6 gpy;ypadhFk;. jw;NghJ Kw;WKOjhf ,urhad njhopYf;F fk;gdpapd; nkhj;jg; gq;fspg;G 
mjpfhpf;fg;gLk; vd vjph;ghh;f;fg;gLfpwJ> ,jd; %yk; mLj;j Ie;jhz;L fhyg;gFjpapy; gue;jd; nfkpf;fy;]; 
fk;gdp ypkpl;ll; Xh; ghupa gq;F tfpf;Fk;gb nra;aKbAk;. 
 

gue;jd; nfkpf;fy;]; fk;gdp ypkpl;ll; murhq;fj;jpd; 100% clik vd;gNjhL murpd; fl;Lg;ghL> 
mjpfhuj;jpw;Fk; cl;gl;l rl;luPjpahd mikg;G MFk;. ,jdhy; $l;bize;j fk;gdpfs; jpl;lj;jpy;>  2014 - 
2016 Mz;L fhyg;gFjpf;Fs; va;jg;glNtz;Lk; vd;W  epu;zapf;fg;gl;l ,yf;FfisAk;  Fwpf;Nfhs;fisAk;  
vl;Lnkd;W  vjph;ghh;f;fg;gLfpwJ. 
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$l;bize;j fk;gdpapd; jfty;fs; 
 
rl;l mikg;G : : ,J 1991 ,y; xd;wpizf;fg;gl;l nghJ tiuaiwAs;s  nghWg;Gfs; 

fk;gdpahFk;. 1982 Mk; Mz;bd; fk;gdpfs;; rl;lk; ,y.17 ,d; 
gpufhuk; xd;wpidf;fg;gl;lJk;> gpd;dh; 2007 Mk; Mz;bd; fk;gdpfs; 
rl;lk; ,y 7 ,d; fPo;gjpT nra;ag;gl;lJkhFk;. $l;Lj;jhgdq;fshd 
my;yJ muR cilikahd th;j;jf ];jhgdq;fisAk; nghJf;  
fk;gdpfshf khw;Wtjw;fhd> 1987d; nghJf; fk;gdpfs; rl;lk; ,y 23 
w;F mikthf gue;jd; nfkpf;fy;]; fk;gdp gjpT nra;ag;gl;Ls;sJ. 
gue;jd; ,urhad $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; rl;lq;fspy; mjw;Fupa  
mjpfhuq;fs; nraw;ghLfs; vd;gd xd;wpaj;jpd; xg;ge;jk;> rl;lg; 
gpupTfspd; gpufhuk; gue;jd; nfkpf;fy;]; fk;gdp ypkpl;llbw;F kPs; 
mspf;fg;gl;Ls;sd. 
 

xd;wpizf;fg;gl;l jpfjp : 1957 y;  ];jhgpf;fg;l;lJ> 1991 [dthp 17 Mk; jpfjp kPz;Lk; 
xd;wpizf;fg;gl;lJ. 

Kftup : 100 / 25> =.; ,uhkdhjd; khtj;ij>nfhOk;G -13>  ,yq;if 

njhopw;rhiy myF : GNyl;whd; v];Nuw;> fSj;Jiw. 

njhiyNgrp – jiyik 
gzpkid 

: +94 11 2437555-6-7; +94 11 2437831; +94 11 2387109; +94 11 2324464; 
+94 11 2324465; +94 11 2437829 
 

njhiyNgrp–fSj;Jiw 
myF 

: +94 34 2289976 

njhiyNgrp–n`uhiz myF : +94 34 3442924 

njhiyefy; : +94 11 2437555 

kpd;dQ;ry;; : pccltd@sltnet.lk 

,izaj;jsk; : www.paranthanchemicals.gov.lk 

gpujhd tq;fpahsh; : kf;fs; tq;fp>,yq;iftq;fp> `l;ld; e\dy; tq;fp> rk;gj; tq;fp. 

rl;lhPjpahdfzf;fha;thsh;fs; : uz;tj;j md;l; Nfh> gl;laf; fzf;fhsh;fs;.  

jiyth;+ rig cWg;gpdh; : fyhepjp S.L.M. wkp]; 
fyhepjp D.J.U. Gurpq;f  
 

- epakpf;fg;gl;l jpfjp 24 ngg;uthp 2015 
- gjtp tpyfpa jpfjp 13 [dtup 2015 
 

epiwNtwWg; gzpg;ghsh; : jpU. I.S.M. nkhfpBd; 
jpU. Mde;j [arPwpfkNf 
 

- epakpf;fg;gl;l jpfjp 02 ngg;uthp 2015 
- Xa;T ngw;w jpfjp 13 [dtup 2015 

gzpg;ghsh; rig : fyhepjp S.L.M. wkp]; 
jpU. I.S.M. nkhfpBd; 
jpU.R.M.D.K.N. gz;lhu 
jpU. U.P.P. ftpNf\;th 
jpU. T. QNdh];tud; 
jpU. M. myp uARbd; 
jpU. H.M.R. fpwpnay;y 
jpU. khaoF rrpfud; 
jpU. H.A.N.S. Fkhu 
jpU. B.G. Fzth;j;jd 
jpU. J.D.A. tp];tkpj;u 
 

- epakpf;fg;gl;l jpfjp 24 ngg;uthp 2015 
- epakpf;fg;gl;l jpfjp 02 ngg;uthp 2015 
- epakpf;fg;gl;l jpfjp 13 khh;r; 2015 
- epakpf;fg;gl;l jpfjp 25 khh;r 2015 
- epakpf;fg;gl;l jpfjp 25 khh;r 2015 
- epakpf;fg;gl;l jpfjp 21 Vg;uy; 2015 
- Xa;T ngw;w jpfjp 13 [dtup 2015 
- Xa;T ngw;w jpfjp 13 [dtup 2015 
- Xa;T ngw;w jpfjp 13 [dtup 2015 
- Xa;T ngw;w jpfjp 13 [dtup 2015 
- Xa;T ngw;w jpfjp 13 [dtup 2015 

rigr;nrayhsh; : jpU.H.L.tpGy rpy;th 

gpujhd gzpahsh; : nghJ Kfhikahsh; 
Jizg; nghJ Kfhikahsh; (re;ijg;gLj;jy;) 
cjtp nghJ Kfhikahsh; (nghwpapay;) 

-jpUkjp W.D. fPh;j;jpyjh 
- jpU. D.M.T.S. jprhehaf 
- jpU. jp];r ypadNf 

cs; fzf;fha;thsh; : ypadNf md;l; Nfh> gl;laf; fzf;fhsh;(epakdj; jpfjp 1 Vg;uy;> 
2012) 
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fk;gdpapd; %j;j Kfhikf;FO – 2014 
 

 
 
 
%j;j Kfhikf;FOTk; gzpahsu; FOTk; - jiyikafk; - 2014 
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njhiy Nehf;F> gzpf;$w;W> ,yf;Ffs; kw;Wk; Fwpf;Nfhs;fs; 
 
njhiy Nehf;F 
 
murhq;fj;jpd; mDruizAld; ehl;bd; ,urhad cw;gj;jp kw;Wk; th;j;jf njhopy;Jiwapy; Kjyplk; 
tfpg;gJ, fl;Lg;ghl;L mjpfhuq;fisAk; vjph;fhyj;jpy; ngw;Wf;nfhs;tij cWjpg;gLj;Jjy; vkJ njhiy 
Nehf;F MFk;. 
 
gzpf;$w;W 
 
cs;@hpy;; juj;ij cw;gj;jp nra;ag;gLk; my;yJ ,wf;Fkjp nra;ag;gLk; ,urhad mbg;gilapyhd 
gbKiwfSf;Fhpa cs;sPl;Lg; nghUs;fis toq;Ftjd; %ykhf cs;Sh; cw;gj;jpj; njhopy; Jiwapd; 
Kd;Ndw;wj;jpw;F trjpfis Vw;gLj;Jjy;. 
 
,yf;Ffs; 
 

 ,yq;ifapd; ,urhad re;ijapy; gpujhd re;ijg;gLj;jy; epWtdkhfgq;F tfpj;jy;.  
 gue;jdpy; cs;s fhur;Nrhlh> FNshupd; cw;gj;jp ,ae;jpuq;fis kPz;Lk; ,aq;f itj;jy;. g;sPr;rpq; 

gTlh;> ry;gpA+hpf; mkpyk; vd;gd jahhpf;Fk; ,ae;jpuq;fis epWTjy;. 
 Copah;fspd; jpUg;jpia Nkk;gLj;jpAk; cWjpg;gLj;jpAk; mjd; %ykhf fk;gdpf;F mu;g;gzpg;Gld; $ba 

Nritiag; ngw;Wf; nfhLj;jy;. 
 fk;gdpapd; ngsjPf tsg; gw;whf;Fiwg; gpur;ridia jPh;j;jy;. 
 
xOq;fikg;Gf; Fwpf;Nfhs;fs;  
 
fk;gdp xd;wpaj;jpd; rl;lg; gpupTfspd; gpufhuk;> fk;gdpapd; gpujhd Fwpf;Nfhs;fs; gpd;tUkhW 
 
gpujhd Fwpf;Nfhs;fs; 
 
'1955 Mk Mz;bd; murhq;f mDruizngw;w $l;Lj;jhgdq;fs; rl;lk; ,y 19 ,d; gphpT 2 ,w;F 
mikthf toq;fg;gl;l fl;lisg; gpufhuk; ];jhgpf;fg;gl;L> 1956 Mk; Mz;by; khh;r; 1k; jpfjp murhq;f 
th;j;jkhdp (Nkyjpf) ,y 10898 ,y; gpuRhpf;fg;gl;L> mjd; gpd;dh;> 1957 Mk; Mz;bd; murhq;f 
njhopw;Jiwf; $l;Lj;jhgdq;fs; rl;lk; ,y 49 ,d; gphpT 2 ,d; gpufhuk; toq;fg;gl;l fl;lisg; gpufhuk; 
jpUj;jpaikf;fg;gl;L> mjpYk; Fwpg;ghf 1959 Mk; Mz;L [dthp 1k; jpfjpa murhq;f th;j;jkhdp 
,y11632,y; gpuRupf;fg;gl;lJkhd gue;jd; ,urhadf; $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; eltbf;iffsj; njhlh;e;J 
Nkw;nfhs;tJ gpujhd Fwpf;NfhshFk;". 
 
m. Fwpj;j gue;jd; ,urhadf; $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; cupikia mLj;Jg;; ngw;Wf; nfhs;TJk;> mjw;Fr; 

nrhe;jkhd> mirAk;> mirahj nrhj;Jf;fs; midj;Jf;Fk; chpikia ngWtJk; 
M. Fwpj;j gue;jd; ,urhadf; $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; mt;thwhd nrhj;Jf;fspd; %yk; fpilf;Fk; cupikfs;> 

cw;gj;jpf; fhg;Ghpik cl;gl> mjpfhuq;fs; tug;gpurhjq;fs;> eyd;fs; midj;jpw;Fk; mLj;J chpik 
ngwy;. 

,. Fwpj;j> gue;jd; ,urhadf; $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; nghWg;GfSf;Fk; chpik  ngWjy; 
<. Fwpj;j> gue;jd; ,urhadf; $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpw;F rhh;e;j gjpTg; Gj;jfq;fs;> fzf;Ffs;> 

tu;j;jfk; njhlh;ghd Mtzq;fisAk; ngw;Wf; nfhz;L mtw;iwg; NgZjy;. 
c. Fwpj;j> gue;jd; ,urhadf; $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpdhy; th;j;jf Nehf;fj;jpy; Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;l xg;ge;jq;fs; 

cld;gbf;iffs; vd;gtw;iw njhlUjy;. 
C. Fwpj;j> gue;jd; ,urhadf; $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpdhy; my;yJ mjw;F vjpuhf vLf;fg;gl;l eltbf;iffs;> 

kw;Wk; nraw;ghLfisj; njhlu;e;J ftdpj;jy;. 
v. fk;gdpapdhy; toq;fg;gLk; gq;Ffis Copah;fs; thq;Ftjw;F my;yJ NtW tpjkhfg; ngw;Wf; 

nfhs;tjw;F tpz;zg;gpg;gjw;F topnra;Ak; tpjkhf ,yq;ifr; rl;lj;jpd; fPo; gq;F ek;gpf;if epjpak; 
xd;iw Vw;gLj;jp mij Nkk;gLj;JtJ xU Fwpf;NfhshFk;. 

 
gpd;tUk; th;j;jf eltbf;iffis Nkw;nfhs;Sjy; : 
 

i. fhur;Nrhlh> FNshupd;> ry;gpA+hpf; mkpyk;> nfhOg;G kJrhuq;fs;> tskhf;fpfs;> G+r;rpnfhy;ypfs;> 
gq;fRnfhy;ypfs;> gPilnfhy;ypfs;> tptrha ,urhadg; nghUs;fs;> rfytpjkhd  mOf;F ePf;fpfs; 
kw;Wk; ,urhadg;  nghUs;fis  cw;gj;jp nra;jYk; tpw;gidAk;. 

ii. Nkw;$wpa nghUs;fis cw;gj;jp nra;Ak;NghJ cg nghUs;fshf cw;gj;jpahf;ff;$ba IjNuhFNshhpf; 
mkpyk;> ehfFNshiul;> ,Uk;Gf; FNshiul;> fwpAg;G Nghd;wtw;iw Nkk;gLj;jYk;> cw;gj;jp nra;J 
tpw;gid nra;jYk; 

iii. Nkw;$wpa ve;jnthU nghUisAk; ,wf;Fkjpnra;J tpw;gid nra;jy;. 
iv. ,urhad cw;gj;jp> nkhj;j> rpy;yiw ,urhadg; nghUs; tpw;gid kw;Wk; kUe;J tpw;gidahsh;> 

gFg;gha;T ,urhadg; nghUs;> cyh; cg;Gfs;> tpw;gid> ,wf;Fkjp> Vw;Wkjpahsh;fs;> gpsh];hpf;> 
nraw;if ,iofs;> kw;Wk; tif ,iofs;> td;> nkd; ,urhadg; nghUs;fs; @ kUe;Jfs;> thridg; 
nghUs;fs;> gourq;fs;> mkpyq;fs;> fhuq;fs;> kUe;Jg; nghUs;fs;> kUj;Jtg; nghUs;fs;> ,urhadg; 
nghUs;fs;> njhopw;Jiwrhh; nghUs;fs;> kw;Wk; Ntnwe;j tifahd jahhpg;Gfs;> nghUs;fs; fdpAg;G 
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fye;j ePh;> my;yJ NtW ePh;> ntbnghUl;fs;> Njhl;lhf;fs; kw;Wk; ntbnghUs; cw;gj;jpg; nghUs;fs;> 
mjw;fhd cjphpg;ghfq;fs;> rfytpjkhd tskhf;fpfs;> xl;Lz;zp  nfhy;ypfs;> gq;fR nfhy;ypfs;> 
rPNke;J tiffs;> vz;nza;fs;> th;zq;fs;> epwkpfs;> G+r;Rfs;> kUe;Jtif th;zq;fs;> epwq;fs; 
miug;Nghu;> NtW fk;gdpfspd; th;j;jf FwpaPl;by; nghUs;fs; jahupj;J tpw;gid nra;Nthu;> 
rfytpjkhd kpd;rhu> ,urhad fUtpfs;> Gifg;glj; njhopy;> mWitr; rpfpr;ir> kw;Wk; tpQ;Qhd 
Ma;T$l fUtpfs;> nghUs;fs;> th;j;jfk;> kw;Wk; ,itnay;yhtw;iwAk; Nghd;w> my;yJ njhlh;Gila 
th;j;jfq;fs;> my;yJ Nkw;$wpatw;Wld; njhlh;Gs;s my;yJ jdpj;Jtkhd NtW th;j;jfq;fspy; 
<LgLjy; fk;gdpapd; Fwpf;NfhshFk; 

 
jw;Nghija gpujhd nraw;ghLfs; 
 
jputepiy FNshupd;> fhur;Nrhlh Jfs;fs; kw;Wk; IjNuhFNshupd; mkpyk; vd;gtw;iw ,wf;Fkjp nra;J 
tpw;gid nra;jNy gue;jd; nfkpf;fy;]; fk;gdpapd; jw;Nghija gpujhd eltbf;ifahFk;. 
  



tUlhe;j mwpf;if 2014 
gue;jd; nfkpf;fy;]; fk;gdp ypkpnll; 7 

 
 

jiytupd; kPsha;T 
 
fk;gdpapd; mq;fj;jtu;fs; gq;fhsu;fs; kw;Wk; fk;gdpapd; xNunahU gq;fhsuhd jpiwNrup nrayhshpd; 
gjpyp MfpNahiu fk;gdpapd; 24tJ tUlhe;j $l;lj;jpw;F tuNtw;gjpy; ehd; ngUikailfpNwd;. 2014 
bnrk;gu; 31k; jpfjp KbTw;w epjpahz;Lf;fhd fk;gdpapd; tUlhe;j epjpf; $w;Wf;fisAk; kw;Wk; 
fk;gdpapd; fzf;fha;T nra;ag;gl;l epjpf;$w;Wf;fisAk; rku;g;gpg;gjpy; kfpo;r;rpailfpNwd;. 
 
nghUshjhu kPPsha;;T 
 
2014k; Mz;bd; tUlhe;j mwpf;ifahdJ fk;gdpahy; Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;l nraw;ghLfs; rk;ge;jkhd Kf;fpa 
jfty;fs;> tpahghu eltbf;iffspd; fz;Nzhl;lk; kw;Wk; Fwpj;j Mz;by; eilngw;w mgptpUj;jp 
eltbf;iffs; Nghd;wtw;iw cs;slf;fpAs;sJ. 
 
Vwj;jho 30 Mz;Lfs; eilngw;w cs;ehl;L Aj;jk; kw;Wk; ghupa ,og;ig Vw;gLj;jpa fpsu;r;rpf;Fg; gpd; 
5tJ tUl rkhjhdj;jpd; tpisit kfpo;r;rpfukhf mDgtpf;Fk; tUlkhf kPsha;Tf;F cl;gLk; 
tUlj;ij tpgupf;fyhk;. 
 
2014k; Mz;L; ,yq;ifapd; nkhj;j nghUshjhu tsu;r;rp 7.4 tPjkhapUf;ifapy; 2013 k; tUlj;jpy; 
xg;gpLifapy; 7.2 tPjkhff; fhzg;gl;lJ. mNjNtis Nritj;Jiw 2014k; Mz;by; 6.5 
tsu;r;rpaile;jJld; 2013k; Mz;Lld; xg;gpLifapy; 6.4 tPjkhf fhzg;gl;lJ. ,jpy; nkhj;j kw;Wk; 
rpy;yiw tu;j;jfk; Nghf;Ftuj;J> njhlu;ghly;> tq;fpj;Jiw> fhg;GWjp> Mjd tu;j;jf cg gpupT  
vd;gdtw;wpy; Fwpg;gplj;jf;f tsu;r;rp fhzg;gl;lJ. 2014k; Mz;by; ifj;njhopw;Jiwapd; tsu;r;rp 11.4% 
MfTk; tptrhaj;Jiw ghjfkhd fhyepiy fhuzkhf 0.3%  FWfpa tsu;r;rpia mile;jJ. 
 
nghUshjhu mgptpUj;jp kw;Wk; ehl;bd; ifj;njhopy; Jiwapd; tsu;r;rpapd; gydhf fk;gdp $l 
gadile;J rhjfkhd mgptpUj;jp eilKiwia NgzpaJ. ePu; Rj;jpfupf;Fk; epiyaq;fspd; tpupthf;fk; 
rpwpa ifj;njhopyhsu;fspd; Mw;wy; tsu;r;rp fhuzkhf fk;gdp jdJ tu;j;jf Gus;it mjpfupf;f 
Kbe;jJ. 
 
fk;gdpapd; rpwg;Gf;$Wif  
 
2013k; Mz;Lld; xg;gpLk;NghJ fk;gdpapd; 2014k; epjp Mz;bd; tu;j;jf Gus;T kw;Wk; nkhj;j ,yhgk; 
mjpfupj;jJld; fk;gdp 2014k; Mz;bd; tpw;gidr; nryT Fiwe;jstpy; NgzpaJ. 2014k; Mz;by; 
fk;gdpapd; tupf;F Kd;duhd ,yhgk; &gh 36.37 kpy;ypadhfTk; epfu ,yhgk; &gh 27.62 kpy;ypadhfTk; 
gjpTnra;ag;gl;lJ.  
 
2014k; Mz;L fhyg;gFjpapy; fk;gdpahdJ ,yhg epiyia Ngzf;$bajhapUe;Jk; gy;tpj rthy;fSf;F 
Kfk;nfhLf;f Neupl;lJ. 
 
20 Vg;uy; 2012k; jpfjp Vw;gl;l FNshupd; frptpd; fhuzkhf fSj;Jiw ifj;njhopy; Ngl;ilapYs;s kPs; 
epug;Gk; epiyaj;ij %lNtz;b Vw;gl;lJld; cs;Su;thrpfsplkpUe;Jk; murpay;thjpfsplkpUe;Jk; 
fpsk;gpa vjpu;g;gpw;F Kfk;nfhLf;f Neupl;lJ. mjd; tpisthf kPs;epug;Gk; eltbf;ifia n`huzTf;F 
,lkhw;wk; nra;a Vw;gl;lNjhL xg;ge;jf;fhuUf;F ifaspf;fg;gl;lJ. ntspahl;fsplk; gzpia 
xg;gilj;jjd; fhuzkhf 2014k; Mz;by; fk;gdpf;F &gh 7.2 kpy;ypad; Nkyjpf nryT Vw;gl;lJ.  
 
fk;gdp 2013k; Mz;bd; gpw;gFjpapy; n`huz tftj;japYs;s KjyPl;Lr; rigapd; ifj;njhopy; 
tyaj;jpy; 2 ½ Vf;fu; epyj;ij 30 tUl Fj;jiff;F ngw;Wf;nfhs;s Kbe;jJ. mq;F Gjpa FNshupd; 
fsQ;rparhiyf;fhd fl;LkhdNtiy 2014k; Mz;L Muk;gpf;fg;gl;lJ. 
 
FNshupd; ,wf;Fkjp> Nghf;Ftuj;J> fsQ;rpag;gLj;Jjy;> kPs; epug;Gjy; thbf;ifahsu;fSf;F 
tpepNahfpj;jy;> FNshupid ifahSk;NghJ Vw;glf;$ba Mgj;J vd;gdtw;iw fUj;jpw;nfhz;L 
thbf;ifahsu;fspd; fsQ;rpa trjpfs; Nghd;w nraw;ghLfis rPuikf;Fk; Nehf;fpy; fk;gdpahdJ rpy 
eltbf;iffis Nkw;nfhz;Ls;sJ. FNshupd; ghtid rk;ge;jkhd ru;tNjr juj;jpw;F mikthf 
Kd;ndr;rupf;if eltbf;if vLf;fg;gl;Ls;sJ. KO FNshupd; eltbf;ifapd; NghJ Vw;glf;$ba 
Mgj;ij cs;slf;Fk; tpjj;jpy; fk;gdpahdJ &gh 100 kpy;ypad; ngWkjpahd nghJf; fhg;GWjpia 
ngw;Ws;sJ. 
 
jput FNshupd;> vupNrhlh> IjNuhFNshupf; mkpyk; kw;Wk; fk;gdp cw;gj;jp nra;Ak; ntspw;Wk;; jputk; 
(Nrhbak; i`NghFNshiul;) Nghd;wtw;wpd; tu;j;jf eltbf;if fk;gdpapd; tUkhdj;ij <l;bj; jUk; 
gpujhd %ykhFk;. 
 
gzpg;ghsu; rig  
 
jpiwNrup gpujpepjp cl;gl 31 bnrk;gu; 2014k; jpfjpad;W gzpg;ghsu; rig VO gzpg;ghsu;fis 
cs;slf;fpapUe;jJ. gzpg;ghsu; rigapd; mwpf;ifapy; kPsha;Tf;F cl;gLk; tUlj;jpd;NghJ 
flikahw;wpa gzpg;ghsu; rigapdu; gw;wp tpgukhfj; jug;gl;Ls;sJ. ,t; tUlj;jpd;NghJ jpUg;jpfukhd 
tpisitg; ngWtjw;F vdJ rf gzpg;ghsu;fspd;  mjpcr;r xj;Jiog;ig ehd; ngw;Wf;nfhz;Nld;. 
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epjpr; nraw;jpwd;  
 
kPsha;Tf;F cs;shFk; tUlj;jpw;Fupa fk;gdpapd; fzf;fha;Tf;Fl;gLj;jg;gl;l fzf;Ffspd;gb  tupf;F 
Kd;ghd ,yhgk; &gh 36.37 kpy;ypad; vdf; fhl;LfpwJ. tup nrYj;jpajd; gpd; mt; tUlj;jpw;fhd  epfu 
yhgk; &gh 27.62 kpy;ypad; MFk;. tu;j;jf eltbf;iffs; jputf; FNshupd;> vupNrhlh> IjNuhFNshupf; 
mkpyk; Mjpadtw;iw ,wf;Fkjp nra;jYk; tpw;gid nra;jYk; MFk;. mj;Jld;   ntspw;Wk; jputj;ij 
(Nrhbak; i`g;NghFNshiwl;) fk;gdp cw;gj;jp nra;J re;ijg;gLj;JfpwJ.  
 
cj;Njr mgptpUj;jp eltbf;iffs;  
 
gue;jdpYs;s njhopw;rhiy 1954k; Mz;L mur njhopw;rhiyahf epWtg;gl;lJ. mjd; gpd; 1957k; Mz;L 
gue;jd; ,urhadf; $l;Lj;jhgdkhf mJ khw;wg;gl;lJ. ,q;F jputf; FNshupd;> vupNrhlh kw;Wk; IjNuh 
FNshupf; mkpyk; Mjpad gpujhd cw;gj;jpg; nghUshfTk; ehf FNshiul;> ngupf; FNshiul; kw;Wk; 
fwp cg;G Mjpad tpis nghUl;fshfTk; cw;gj;jp nra;ag;gl;lJ. gaq;futhj eltbf;if 1983k; Mz;L 
Muk;gpj;jJk; 1985k; Mz;bypUe;J gue;jd; njhopw;rhiy %lg;gl;lJ. mjd; tpisthf mt; ,urhadg; 
gjhu;j;jq;fis fk;gdp ,wf;Fkjp nra;Jk; kw;Wk; mjNdhbize;j tu;j;jf eltbf;ifapYk; <Lgl;L 
te;jJ. 
 
PCCL ,dJ Gjpa FNshupd; fsQ;rparhiyahdJ nfsut ifj;njhopy; kw;Wk; tu;j;jf mikr;ru; wprhl; 
gjpAj;jPd; gh.c mtu;fshy; 22 Vg;uy; 2015k; jpfjpad;W n`huz tftj;j Vw;Wkjp tyaj;jpy; jpwe;J 
itf;fg;gl;lijf; $wpf;nfhs;tJ xU Cf;fkspf;Fk; tplankhd;whFk;. mnkupf;f ,urhad rigapd; 
juj;jpw;F mikthf etPd FNshupd; “];fug;gu” njhFjpia ,f; fsQ;rparhiy nfhz;Ls;sJld; Njrpa 
kl;lj;jpy; ePiuj; J}a;ikahf;Ftjw;F Njitahd NghjpasT FNshupd; cUisfis itj;jpUf;f $ba 
,ltrjpiaAk; ,J nfhz;Ls;sJ. ,jdhy; fk;gdpf;F Fwpg;gplj;jf;f nryT FiwAk;. 
 
gue;jd; ,urhad njhopw;rhiyia kPs mikg;gjw;F Vwj;jhs Ugh 3 gpy;ypad; Njit vd 
kjpg;gplg;glLs;sJ. epjp kw;Wk; jpl;lkply; mikr;RlDdhd fye;Jiuahlypd;NghJ mur epjp 
toq;fg;gLtJ rhj;jpakpy;iy vd njhptpf;fg;gl;lJ. cs;SupNyh my;yJ ntspehl;bypUe;Njh epjp 
ngWtJ rhj;jpakhdJ vd njhptpf;fg;gl;lJ. mjd;gb ,j; jpl;lj;jpw;F epjp toq;f mf;fiw nfhz;l 
jug;GfSld; fye;Jiuahly; eilngWfpwJ. 
 
,urhad njhopw;Jiwf;F Njitahd gpujhd %yg;nghUshff; fUjg;gLtJ cg;ghFk;. MidapwT 
cg;gsj;ij kPs nraw;gLj;Jtjd; %yk; ,g; gpujhd %yg;nghUis ,yFthfg; ngw;W mjd; %yk; 
gue;jd; ,urhad njhopw;rhiyia kPs; epu;khzk; nra;tjw;fhd rhj;jpakhd KjyPl;lhsu;fis ftuyhk;. 
 
Rz;zhk;G (Nrhf;) kw;Wk; jputf; FNshupid cgNahfpj;J ntspw;Wk; J}is (bleaching powder) cw;gj;jp 
nra;Ak; jpl;lnkhd;iw eilKiwg;gLj;j fk;gdp jPu;khdpj;Js;sJ. ,j; jpl;lj;jpw;fhd cj;Njr nryT 
Vwj;jho &gh 84 kpy;ypadhFk;.  
 
vupNrhlh Jfs;fis fiuj;J jahupf;fg;gLk; vupNrhlh jputj;jpw;fhd Nfs;tp mjpfupj;J tUtjhf fk;gdp 
milahsk;  fz;Ls;sJ. ,j;jifa ngWkjpNru; eltbf;ifahy; epWtdk; Nkyjpf tUkhdj;ij 
ngw;Wf;nfhs;tJld; ,wf;Fkjp nra;ag;gLtJk; ,ad;wsT Fiwf;fg;gLk;.  
 
gue;jd; njhopw;rhiy tshfj;jpDs; ,uhZt Kfhnkhd;W mikf;fg;gl;Ls;sJld; ntsp egu;fshy; gy 
mj;JkPwy;fs; eilngw;W fhzp Mf;fpukpf;fg;gl;bUg;gJ mtjhdpf;fg;gl;Ls;sJ. ,j;jifa rl;ltpNuhj 
FbapUf;if rk;ge;jkhf ,uhZtj;jpw;F mwptpf;fg;gl;Ls;sJ.  
 
fk;gdpapd; vjpu;fhyk; 
 
2014k; Mz;L fk;gdp Fwpg;gplj;jf;f Kd;Ndw;wj;ij mile;Js;sJld; vjpu;ghuhj fhuzpfSf;F kj;jpapy; 
mNj Kd;Ndw;wk; 2015k; Mz;bYk; njhlUk; vd vjpu;ghu;f;fg;gLfpwJ.   
 
tUlj;jpw;F tUlk; fk;gdpapd; vjpu;fhy Kd;Ndw;wk; gpufhrkhapUf;Fk; vd vjpu;ghu;f;fg;gLfpwJ.; fk;gdp 
Fwpg;gplj;jf;f tsu;r;rpia miltjw;fhd  milahsq;fisf; fhl;LtJld; elg;G epjp Mz;by; 
kpfr;rpwe;j nraw;jpwidf; fhl;LfpwJ.  
 
fzf;fha;T mgpg;gpuhak; 
 
31 bnrk;gu; 2014k; jpfjpad;;W fk;gdpapd; cz;ikahd kw;Wk; epahakhd epiytuk; kw;Wk; ,yq;if 
epjp mwpf;ifaply; epakq;fSf;F mikthf Kbtile;j tUlj;jpw;fhd mjd; ,yhgk; kw;Wk; 
fhRg;gha;r;ry; 
 
NtW rl;lg;gbahd xOq;FgLj;jy; Njitg;ghLfSf;fhd mwpf;if. 
 
2007k; Mz;bd; 7k; ,yf;f fk;gdpr; rl;lj;jpd; 151k; gpupTf;F mikthf 2014k; Mz;bd; epjpf;$w;Wfs; 
mike;Js;sJ vd;gJ fzf;fha;thsu;fspd; mgpg;gpuhakhFk;. 
 
xg;Gif  
 
jiytu;> nfsut mikr;ru;> mikr;rpd; nrayhsu; kw;Wk; ifj;njhopy; kw;Wk; tu;j;jf mikr;rpd; 
Copau;fs; kw;Wk; jpiwNrupapd; nrayhsu; MfpNahu; flikfisr; nra;tjw;Fk;  nghWg;Gf;fis 
epiwNtw;Wtjw;Fk; fk;gdpf;Fk; vdf;Fk; toq;fpa xj;Jiog;G kw;Wk; cjtpfSf;F vdJ kdkhu;e;j 
ed;wpiaj; njuptpj;Jf; nfhs;fpNwd;.  
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ntspthup fzf;fha;thsu; wd;tj;j md;l; fk;gdp kw;Wk; cs;thup fzf;fha;thsu; Nf. ypadNf md;l; 
fk;gdp Nghd;witfs; toq;fpa Nritf;Fk; vdJ ed;wpawpjiyj; njuptpj;Jf; nfhs;fpNwd;. vdJ rf 
gzpg;ghsu;fs; kw;Wk; %j;j Kfhikj;Jt Copau;fs; mj;Jld;  fk;gdp jilapd;wp njhlu;r;rpahf 
gzpiag; Guptjw;F xj;Jiog;G toq;fpa fk;gdpapd; midj;J gzpahsu;fspdJk; <Lghlhd tpRthrkhd 
Nrit kw;Wk; mtu;fsJ fbd ciog;Gf;F ed;wpiaj; njuptpj;Jf; nfhs;fpNwd;.  
 
vkJ kjpg;Gf;Fupa thbf;ifahsu;fspd; Kd;khjpupahd Mjutpd;wp fk;gdp njhlu;e;J epiyj;J epw;f 
KbahJ vd;gij Fwpg;gply; Ntz;Lk;. mtu;fSf;Fk;  NeubahfTk; vjpu;kiwahfTk; MjuT toq;fpa 
kw;Nwhu;fSf;Fk; vdJ ghuhl;ilj; njuptpg;gJld; mtu;fspd; gpsTglhj MjuT kw;Wk; NritfisAk; 
2015k; Mz;by; vjpu;ghu;f;fpNwd;. 

 
Dr. S.L.M. wkP]; (Ph.D) 
jiytu; 
gue;jd; ,urhad fk;gdp ypkpnll; 
15 [{d; 2015 
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nghJ Kfhikahsupd; kPsha;T 
 
jputf; FNshupd;, vupNrhlh kw;Wk; IjNuh FNshupf; mkpyk; Nghd;wtw;wpd; tpw;gid 2014k; Mz;bd; 
fk;gdpapd; gpujhd nraw;ghlhfTk; mjd; tUkhdkhfTk; ,Ue;jJ.  
 
kPsha;Tf;F cl;gLk; tUlj;jpw;fhd; tu;j;jf Gus;T &gh 224.81 kpy;ypad; MFk;. ,J Ke;jpa 
tUlj;ijtpl 7.47% mjpfupg;ghFk; tupf;F Ke;jpa ,yhgk; &gh 36.37 kpy;ypad;. kPsha;Tf;F cl;gLk; 
tUlj;jpy; itg;GfSf;F toq;fg;gl;l Fiwe;j tl;b tPjj;jpd; fhuzkhf Ke;jpa tUlj;ij tpl rpwpJ 
Fiwthf ,Ue;jJ. 
 
gpujhdkhf jputf; FNshupdpdJ tpahghu eltbf;ifapd; fhuzkhf fk;gdp ,t; tUlj;jpy; nkhj;j 
tUkhdj;ij <l;baJ. vupNrhlh kw;Wk; IjNuh FNshupf; mkpyj;jpd; vjpu;ghu;f;fg;gl;l ngWNgWfs; 
ngwg;gltpy;iy. ,j;jifa gpd;dilTf;F Fiwe;j tpiy Nghl;bahy; Vw;gl;l re;ij Nghl;bNa Kf;fpa 
fhuzkhFk;.. 
 
20 Vg;uy; 2012y; fSj;Jiw epiyaj;jpy; Vw;gl;l FNshupd; frptpd; gpd; fk;gdpf;Fr; nrhe;jkhd fhzpapy; 
NghjpasT ,ltrjpAld; Gjpa nghUl;fis cw;gj;jp nra;tjw;Fk; FNshupd; kPs;epug;Gk; eltbf;iffis 
Nkw;nfhs;tjw;Fk; fk;gdpf;F ,ayhky; Ngha;tpl;lJ. tiuaiwahd ,ltrjp fhuzkhf 2014k; Mz;by; 
jpl;lkplg;gl;l Gjpa cw;gj;jpg; nghUl;fshd ntspw;Wk; jputk;> ntspw;Wk; J}s; vd;gdtw;wpd; cw;gj;jp 
kl;lj;ij mila  Kbatpy;iy. n`huizapYs;s xg;ge;jf;fhuupd; epiyaj;jpy; kl;Lg;gLj;jg;gl;l 
njhif ntspw;W jputk; cw;gj;jp nra;ag;gl;lJld; ,ltrjp kl;Lg;gLj;jg;gl;ljd; fhuzkhf cw;gj;jpia 
tpupTgLj;JtJ fbdkhapw;W. 
 
ghJfhg;ghd FNshupdpd; ghtidf;F vLf;fg;gLk; eltbf;if 
 
,e; epfo;Tf;F gpd; ,wf;FkjpapypUe;J ,Wjp ghtidahsu; tiuapy; FNshupd; ifahSifapy; Vw;gLk; 
Mgj;Jf;fhd fhuzpfs; rk;ge;jkhd Mokhd gFg;gha;nthd;iw fk;gdp elj;jpaJ. Kd; vr;rhpr;ir 
eltbf;if cl;gl;l ghJfhg;G eltbf;if milahsk; fhzg;gl;lJ. fk;gdp 2013k; Mz;bd; gpw;gFjpapy; 
n`huz tftj;japYs;s KjyPl;Lr; rigapd; ifj;njhopy; tyaj;jpy; 2 ½ Vf;fu; epyj;ij 
ngw;Wf;nfhs;s Kbe;jJ. mq;F  etPd KiwAld; $ba Gjpa FNshupd; fsQ;rparhiyia fl;l 
Kbe;jJ. n`huz tftj;japy; Vw;Wf;nfhs;sg;gl;l etPd KiwAld; $ba fl;bl Ntiyia G+u;j;jp 
nra;aTk; ehl;bd; jputf; FNshupd; kw;Wk; ntspw;Wk; jputk; ntspw;Wk; J}s; Nghd;w gjhu;j;jq;fspd; 
Njitia epiwT nra;tjw;F vjpu;ghu;g;gJld; mjd; tpisthf  cw;gj;jpapdJk; tpw;gidapdJk; msT 
mjpfupf;Fk; vdTk; vjpu;ghu;f;fg;gLfpwJ. 
 
midj;J 900fpNyhfpuhk; cUisfSk; ru;tNjr juj;jpw;F mika toq;Fduhy; Kiwahf guprPyid 
nra;ag;gl;L rk;ge;jg;gl;l ehl;L mjpfhupfshy; cWjp nra;ag;gLfpwJ. 68 fpNyh fpuhk; cUisfs; 
cs;Supy; Nrhjid nra;ag;gLfpd;wd. FNshupd; eltbf;iffspd;NghJk; rfy nghJ kf;fSf;F 
Vw;glf;$ba Mgj;Jf;fspd; nghUl;L fk;gdp &gh 100 kpy;ypad; ngWkjpahd fhg;GWjpiag; ngw;Ws;sJ. 
mjw;F Nkyjpfkhf fk;gdp gzpahsu;fs; ePu; rig epiya gzpahsu;fs; kw;Wk; FNshupd; 
ghtidahsu;fs; KjypNahUf;F gapw;rpj; jpl;lk; elj;jg;gLtNjhL Vw;glf;$ba Mgj;ij Fiwf;Fk; 
nghUl;L Gjpa ghJfhg;G fUtpg; ngl;b mwpKfg;gLj;jg;gl;Ls;sJ.  
 
epjpg;gpupT 
 
fk;gdpapd; epjpg;gpupthdJ xU epiwNtw;W mjpfhup kw;Wk; Ie;J Kfhikj;Jt juj;jpyhd 
gzpahsu;fis cs;slf;fpAs;sJ. epjpg;gpupT kPsha;Tf;F cl;gLk; tUlj;jpy FWfpa fhy kw;Wk; ePz;l 
fhy KjyPLfs; rk;ge;jkhd cj;jpfis cUthf;Ftjw;Fk; $l;lhz;ik jpl;lkplYf;Fk;;  cjtpaspj;jJ. 
fk;gdpapd; Kd;Ndw;wk; rk;ge;jkhd jfty;fis gzpg;ghsu; rig> rk;ge;jg;gl;l mikr;R> jpiwNrup 
Mfpatw;wpw;F cupa Neuj;jpw;F  mwpf;ifaply; ,g; gpupthy; nra;ag;gl;l Kf;fpa nraw;ghLfspy; 
rpythFk;. vjpu;ghu;f;fg;gl;l kl;l ,yhgj;ij milAk; nghUl;L NjitNAw;gLk;NghJ epjpg;gpupT kw;w 
gpupTfSf;F cjtp kw;Wk; topfhl;ly;fis toqFfpwJ. fk;gdpapd; cs; fl;Lg;ghLfisf; filg;gpbj;J 
epajpr;rl;l Njitfis Neuj;jpw;F epiwNtw;wy;> ntspthup epWtdq;fSld; Kiwahd cwTfis 
NgZjy; kw;Wk; 2014k; epjpMz;bd; xl;Lnkhj;j rhjidfis epiyepWj;jy; Nghd;wtw;wpw;F ,e; 
epjpg;gpupT gq;fspg;G nra;jJ. 
 
re;ijg;gLj;jy; gpupT 
 
fk;gdpapd; tpw;gid kw;Wk; tpdpNahf eltbf;iffis re;ijg;gLj;jy; gpupT elj;JfpwJ.  cjtp nghJ 
Kfhikahsu; (re;ijg;gLj;jy;) jiyikapd; fPo; ,g; gpupT  nraw;gLtNjhL  %d;W Kfhikj;Jt 
cjtpahsu; juj;jpyhd gzpahsu;fs; cjtp toq;Ffpd;wdu;.  jput FNshupd;> vupNrhlh> IjNuh 
FNshupf; mkpyk; kw;Wk; ntspw;Wk; jputk; Mfpatw;iw gpujhdkhf cs;Su; re;ijf;F ,g;gpupT 
re;ijg;gLj;JfpwJ. thbf;ifahsu;fspd; ,t; cw;gj;jpg; nghUl;fspd; Njitg;ghL Kiwahf Muhag;gl;L 
mtu;fspd; Njitia G+u;j;jp nra;a NghJkhdsT nghUl;fs; fsQ;rpag;gLj;jg;gLfpwJ. Nghl;b tpiyfs; 
Fwpg;gpl;l fhy ,ilntspapy; guprPyidf;F cl;gLj;jg;gl;L fk;gdpapd; tpiyfs; mjw;F Vw;why; Nghy; 
rupnra;ag;gLfpwJ.   
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toq;fy; gpupT 
 
toq;fy; gpupT gpujhdkhf fk;gdpapd; nfhs;tdT eilKiwfspy; njhlu;Ggl;Ls;sJ. ,g; gpupT xU 
epiwNtw;W mjpfhupiaAk; Ie;J Kfhikj;Jt cjtpahsu;fisAk; nfhz;Ls;sJ. kPsha;Tf;F cl;gLk; 
tUlj;jpy; ,g; gpupT toq;Fdu;fSld; Ngr;Rthu;j;ij elj;jp ,wf;Fkjpg; nghUl;fSf;F Fiwe;jsthd 
tpiyiag; ngw;Wf;nfhs;s Kbe;jJ. fk;gdpapd; ,yhgj;jpw;F ,J rhjfkhd gq;fspg;ig toq;fpaJ. 
 
epUthfg; gpupT 
 
epUthfg; gpupthdJ fk;gdpapd; kpfg; ngupa gpupthFk;. ,J ,Ugj;NjO gzpahl;fisf; nfhz;Ls;sJ.  
,g;gpupthdJ %d;W %j;j epiwNtw;W cj;jpNahfj;ju;fs; ehd;F eLj;ju epiwNtw;W cj;jpNahfj;ju;fs; 
mtu;fSf;F cjtp toq;Fk; %d;W Kfhikj;Jt cjtpahsu;fs; gjpNdO njhopyhsu; kw;Wk; 
eltbf;if juj;jpYs;s Copau;fis cs;slf;fpAs;sJ. Copau;fSf;F toq;fg;gLk; epajpr;rl;l 
nfhLg;gdT rk;ge;jkhd gjpTfis ,w;iwg;gLj;jy; gq;Fjhuu;fspd; fbjg;Nghf;Ftuj;ij jahupj;jy; 
xUq;fpizj;jy;  Nghf;Ftuj;J trjpfis ifahSjy; fl;blq;fs; tshfq;fis guhkupj;jy; cl;gl;l 
fk;gdpapd; xl;Lnkhj;j epUthf nraw;ghLfis ,g; gpupT Kfhikj;Jtk; nra;fpwJ.  
 
n`huiz kw;Wk; fSj;JiwapYs;s kPs; epug;Gk; myF 
 
n`huiz kw;Wk; fSj;JiwapYs;s kPs; epug;Gk; myF ,uz;L epiwNtw;W cj;jpNahfj;ju;fs;> 
mtu;fSf;F cjtp toq;Fk; MW Kfhikj;Jt cjtpahsu;fs; xU Nghu;Nkd; gd;dpnuz;L njhopyhsu; 
kw;Wk; eltbf;if juj;jpYs;s Copau;fs; cs;slf;fpAs;sJld; cjtp nghJ Kfhikahsupd; 
(nghwpapay;) Nkw;ghu;itapd; fPo; ,tu;fs; gzpahw;Wfpd;wdu;. gpuptpd; Kfhikahsu;fs; 68 fpNyhfpuhk; 
nfhs;ssT cUisfspd; xl;Lnkhj;j guhkupg;G Ntiy> gapw;rp jpl;lq;fis elj;jy;> ghJfhg;G 
cgfuzq;fis nghUj;Jjy; Nghd;w Ntiyfspy; <Lgl;Ls;sdu;. 2014k; Mz;L ,t; myF jpUg;jpfukhf 
nraw;gl;lJ.  
 
xg;Gif  
 
fk;gdpapd; nghJ Kfhikahsu; vd;w uPjpapy; vdf;F vkJ jpwidAk; vkJ Copau;fspd; 
mu;g;gzpg;igAk; mbg;gilahff; nfhz;L vt;thW fhuparpj;jpia mile;Js;Nshk; vd;gij ehd; 
Neubahf mwpe;Js;Nsd;.  
 
fk;gdpf;F toq;fg;gl;l jlq;fyw;w MjuTf;F ehd; jiytu; kw;Wk; gzpg;ghsu; rigf;F ed;wpiaj; 
njuptpj;Jf; nfhs;tNjhL rthy;kpf;f ,r;#oypy Copau;fspd; fbd ciog;G> jpwd;> gilg;Gj;jpwd 
kw;Wk mtu;fspd; xOf;fhw;wk; Nghd;witfSf;F midj;J Copau;fSf;Fk; ed;wpiaj; njuptpj;Jf; 
nfhs;fpNwd;.  

 
jpUkjp: lg;spA. b. fPu;j;jpyjh 
gjpy; nghJ Kfhikahsu; 
gue;jd; ,urhad fk;gdp ypkpnll; 
15 [{d; 2015 
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31 brk;gu;> 2014 ,y; Kbtile;j Mz;bw;fhd gzpg;ghsu; rigapd; mwpf;if 
 
gue;jd; nrkpf;fy;]; fk;gdp ypkpl;ll;bd; gzpg;ghsu; rig ,jd; %ykhf> 31> brk;gu; 2014y; Kbtile;j 
Mz;bw;fhd Mz;lwpf;if kw;Wk; fzf;Ffis> fzf;fha;T nra;ag;gl;l epjpawpf;ifAld; Nru;j;J 
rku;g;gpf;fpd;wJ. 
 
mwpKfk; 
 
1987 ,d; nghJf; fk;gdpfs; rl;lk; ,y23 nghJf; $l;Lj;jhgdq;fs; my;yJ murhq;fj;jpw;F nrhe;jkhd 
tu;j;jf epWtdq;fis nghJ tiuaWf;fg;gl;lfk;gdpfshf khw;Wjy; vd;gjw;F mikthf> gue;jd; 
nfkpf;fy;]; fk;gdp ypkpl;ll; 17> [dtup 1991,y; gue;jd; ,urhadf; $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; nraw;ghLfisj; 
njhlu;tjw;nfd nghJtiuaWf;fg;llnghWg;Gs;sfk;gdpahf  khw;wg;gl;lJ. 
 
gpujhd nraw;ghLfs; 
 
jputepiy FNshupd;>vhpNrhlh> IjNuhFNshupf; mkpyk; vd;gtw;iw ,wf;Fkjp nra;J tpw;gid nra;tJk;> 
n`huizapy; cs;s FNshupd; epug;Gk; myfpy; 900  fpNyhfpuhk; cUisf; fyd;fspy; ,Ue;J jputepiy 
FNshupid 68 fpNyhfpuhk; nfhs;ssT nfhz;l cUisf; fyd;fspy; kPs; epug;GtJ vd;gd fk;gdpapd; 
gpujhd nraw;ghLfshFk;. 
 
tu;j;jfk; gw;wpa Ma;T 
 
fk;gdpapd; ,e;j Mz;bw;fhd nraw;ghLfs; gw;wp jiytu; jd; mwpf;ifapy; tpupthf tpgupj;Js;shu;. 
gzpg;ghsu;fspd; mwpf;ifapy; gpd;tUk; mwpf;ifAk; xd;wpize;jNjhu; gFjpahFk;. 
 
gzpg;ghsu; rig 
 
jw;Nghija gzpg;ghsu; rig gpd;tUk; cWg;gpdu;fisf; nfhz;ljhFk;. 
 
1. fyhepjp D.J.U. Gurpq;f  -jiytu;> (epUthf)> gzpg;ghsu; 
2. jpU.Mde;j [arpup fkNf  -epu;thfg; gzpg;ghsu; 
3. jpU. H.M.R. fpupnay;y  -gzpg;;;;;ghsu; (epu;thfkw;w) 
4. jpU.khaoF rrpfud;   -gzpg;;;;;ghsu; (epu;thfkw;w) 
5. jpU.H.A.N.S.Fkhu   -gzpg;ghsu; (epu;thfkw;w) 
6. jpU.B.G. Fztu;jd   -gzpg;ghsu; (epu;thfkw;w) 
7. jpU. J.D.A. tp\;thkpj;u  -gzpg;ghsu; (epu;thfkw;w) 
 
 
gzpg;ghsh; rig $l;lq;fs; 
 
fk;gdpapd; khjhe;j gzpg;ghsu; rigf; $l;lq;fs; elj;jg;gLk; @ mj;Jld; mtrpakhdhy; tpN\lkhd 
(mYty;) tu;jjfg; gupkhw;wk; nra;tjw;nfd tpN\l $l;lq;fSk; $l;lg;gLk;. 31 brk;gu;> 2014 ,y; 
Kbtile;j Mz;by; 12 $l;lq;fs; eilngw;wd. 
 

2014 ,y; gzpg;ghsu; rigf; $l;l tuT – 2014 

gzpg;ghsu; ngau;  $l;l tuT 

fyhepjp D.J.U. Gurpqf jiytu;> gzpg;ghsu; eph;thfk; 12 

jpU.Mde;j [arpup fkNf (epu;thfg; gzpg;ghsu;) 11 

jpU. H.M.R. fpupnay;y (epthfkw;w gzpg;ghsu;) 12 

jpU.B.G. Fztu;jd (epthfkw;w gzpg;ghsu;) 12 

jpU.H.A.N.S.Fkhu (epthfkw;w gzpg;ghsu;) 11 

jpU.khaoF rrpfud; (epthfkw;w gzpg;ghsu;) 12 

jpU. J.D.A. tp\;thkpj;u (epthfkw;w gzpg;ghsu;) 12 

 
xg;ge;jq;fspy; gzpg;ghsu; Mu;tk; 
 
fyhepjp D.J.U Gurpq;f> jpU. A.J. fkNf> jpU.H.M.R fpupnay;y> jpU.H.A.N.S Fkhu> jpU. M. rrpfud;> jpU.J.D 
m`p[pj; tp\;thkpj;u> jpU B.G Fztu;j;jd> MfpNahu; 31> brk;gu; 2014 tiu cs;sgb fk;gdpapd; 
gzpg;ghsu;fshf ,Ue;jdh;..fk;gdpAld; Ntiy xg;ge;jq;fs; vjpYk; jkf;F eyd;fs; ,y;iy vd;W mtu;fs; 
cWjpaspj;Js;sdh;. 
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gzpg;ghsh;fspd; nghWg;Gfs; njhlu;ghd mwpf;if 
 
2007Mk; Mz;bd; fk;gdpfs; rl;lk; ,y 7,d; tpjpfSf;Fk;> nghUj;jkhd rl;lq;fSf;Fk;> kw;Wk; xOq;F 
tpjpfSf;Fk; ,irthf fk;gdp ,aq;FtijAk;> fk;gdpapd; epjp mwpf;if jahupf;fg;gLtijAk; 
cWjpnra;aNtz;ba nghWg;G fk;gdpapd; gzpg;ghsUf;FupajhFk;. 
 
fk;gdpapd; epjp epiyikia epahakhdtiu Jy;ypakhf ntspg;gLj;jf; $ba fzf;Fg; gjpNtLfisg; 
NgZtjw;Fupa  nghWg;Gk; mNj  Nghd;Nw  gzpg;ghsu;fSf;F  cs;sJ. 
 
rku;g;gpf;fg;gLk; epjpawpf;ifapd; Neu;ik> kw;Wk; jw;rhu;gpd;ik vd;gtw;Wf;fhd nghWg;igAk; gzpg;ghsu;fs; 
Vw;Wf;nfhs;tNjhL> gpd;tUk; tplaq;fspd; mbg;gilf;fpzq;f epjpawpf;if jahupf;fg;gl;Ls;sJ  vd;gijAk;  
cWjpg;gLj;Jtu;. 
 

 ,yq;ifg; gl;laf; fzf;fhsu; epWtdj;jpdhy; ntspaplg;gl;Ls;s> ,yq;if fzf;fPl;L 
epakq;fs;> ,yq;if epjpawpf;ifaply; epakq;fs;. 

 nghUj;jkhd fzf;fPlLf; nfhs;iffs; cWjpahfj; njupT nra;ag;gl;L gpuNahfpf;fg;gLk;. 
 epjpawpf;ifapd; cz;ikahd> ePjpahd Njhw;wj;ijg; gpujpgypf;Fk; tpjkhf epjpawpf;if 

njhlu;ghd kjpg;gPLfs;> fzf;fPLfs; kjpA+fj;JlDk;> epahakhd mbg;gilapYk; Nkw;nfhsSjy;. 
 
Kiwahd> Nghjpa cs;fl;Lg;ghl;L eltbf;iffis vLj;Js;sJld;> gupNrhjid KiwikfisAk; fk;gdp 
nfhz;Ls;sJ. Kiwahf fzf;Fg; gjpNtLfisg; NgZtijAk;>fk;gdpr; nrhj;Jf;fisg; ghJfhg;gijAk; 
cWjpg;gLj;JtNj ,jd; Nehf;fkhFk;. fk;gdpapd; ntspthup fzf;fha;thsu;fshf> ud;tj;j mz;l; Nfh> 
fle;j tUlhe;jf; $l;lj;jpy; epiwNtNtw;wg;gl;l jPu;khdj;jpw;F mikaNt epakpf;fg;gl;Ls;sdu;. epjpawpf;if 
njhlu;gpy; mtu;fs; jkJ mgpg;gpuhaj;ij cUthf;Ftjw;F VJthf> nghUj;jkhdit vd;W mth;fs; 
fUJk;> mtrpakhd gupNrhjidfis Nkw;nfhs;tjw;F fzf;fha;thsu;fs; Rje;jpukhf vk;ik mZFtjw;F 
trjpfs; Vw;gLj;jg;gl;ld. 2014 Mk; Mz;bw;fhd epjpawpf;if njhlu;gpy; fzf;fha;thsu;fspd; mwpf;if> 
epjpawpf;if njhlu;ghf mtu;fsJ flikfs;> nghWg;Gfs; vit vd;gijf; $WfpwJ. 
 
gq;Fkjpg;Gg; gjpNtL 
 
2007 Mk; Mz;bd; fk;gdpfs; rl;lk; ,y 07 ,w;F mikthf 2011Mk; Mz;by; cupikg; gjpNtL  (gq;F 
kjpg;gPl;L) gjpNtL mwpKfg;gLj;jg;gl;L 2014Mk; Mz;Ltiu njhlu;fpwJ.  
 
gzpg;ghsu;fspd; rk;gsk; 
 
31> bnrk;gu; 2014y; Kbtile;j Mz;by; fk;gdpapd;  gzpg;ghsu;fSf;fhd rk;gsk; njhlu;ghd  tplak;  
epjpawpf;ifapd;  Fwpg;G  ,y.4  ,y;  jug;gl;Ls;sJ. 
 
rl;luPjpahd nfhLg;gdTfs; 
 
murhq;fj;jpw;Fr; nrYj;jg;glNtz;ba rl;luPjpahd nfhLg;gdTfisAk; Copau;fSf;Fr; rl;luPjpahfr; 
nrYj;jg;gl Ntz;ba nfhLg;gdTfisAk; fk;gdp cupa Neuj;jpy; nrYj;jpAs;sJ vd;gjpy;> fk;gdpapd; 
gzpg;ghsu;fs;> jhk; mwpe;jtiuapYk;> jkJ ek;gpf;iff;Fupa tiuapYk; jpUg;jpaile;Js;sdu;. 
 
nrhj;Jf;fs;> ,ae;jpuq;fs;> cgfuzq;fs; 
 
fzf;Fg; gjpNtl;bd; gf;fq;fs; 43> 44 ,y; Fwpg;G ,y 8 ,d; fPo;> Ma;Tf;Fupa ,e;j Mz;by;> 
nrhj;Jf;fs;> ,ae;jpuq;fs;> cgfuzq;fs; njhlu;ghd khw;wq;fs; jug;gl;Ls;sd. 
 
,yhgj;ij gq;fpl;Lf; nfhLj;jy; 
 
2013 Mk; Mz;by; fk;gdp &gh. 4.5 kpyypad; ,yhgj;ijg; gq;fpl;Lf; nfhLj;jJ. 
 
cj;Njr ,Wjp gq;F ,yhg;gzk; 
 
2014Mk; fzf;fPl;L Mz;bw;fhd ,yhgg; gq;fPl;Lg; gzkhf &gh 4.5 kpy;ypad; nrYj;Jtjw;F cj;Njrpf;fg; 
gl;Ls;sJ. 
 
fzf;fha;thsu; 
 
Ma;Tf;Fupa Mz;by; fk;gdpapd; fzf;fha;thsu;fs; M.S. ud;tj;j mz;l; Nfh> gl;laf; fzf;fhsu;fs; 
Mtu;. ,e;j Mz;bw;fhd fzf;fha;Tf; fl;lzkhf &gh 70,000.00 fzf;fpy; xJf;fg;gl;Ls;sJ. 
fzf;fha;thsu;fspd; Rje;jpuj;ijg; ghjpf;ff;$ba cwTfNsh Ntnwe;j eyd;fNsh fk;gdpapy;  
fzf;fha;thsu;fSf;F fpilahJ. 
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fld; ,Wf;Fk; rf;jpf;fhd gupNrhjid 
 
cj;Njr gq;fPl;L ,yhgk;  gq;fPl;L mwptpf;fg;glTld;> fld; ,Wf;Fk; rf;jp fk;gdpaplk;; cs;sjh vd;W 
kjpg;gpl;L 2007 Mk; Mz;bd; fk;gdpfs; rl;lk; 07 ,w;F mikthf> Fwpj;j Nrhjidapy; fk;gdp kPJ jpUg;jp 
nfhz;Ls;sij gzpg;ghsu;fs; cWjpg;gLj;jpdu;. 
 
Kf;fpakhd fzf;fPl;Lg; nfhs;iffs; 
 
tpN\lkhd fzf;fha;Tf; nfhs;if epjpawpf;ifiaj; jahu; nra;tjpy; filg;gpbf;fg;gLk; fzf;fPl;Lf 
nfhs;iffs; gf;fk; 30 Kjy; 38 tiu jug;gl;Ls;sJ. 
 
vjpu;fhyj;jpw;fhd jpl;lk; 
 
cldbj; jpl;lk; gue;jdpy; cs;s FNshupd; njhopw;rhiyia kPz;Lk; njhlq;FtjhFk;. 
 
fzf;fha;Tf; FO 
 
fzf;fha;Tf; FOtpy; gzpg;ghsu;rigapd; epu;thf cWg;gpduy;yhj %th; cs;sdu;. FOtpd; 
mku;Tfspd;NghJ> fk;gdpapd; cs; fl;Lg;ghl;L Kiwik> rl;lq;fSfSf;F ,zq;fpa nraw;ghLfs;> 
epjpawpf;if> epu;thf fzf;fPLfs; vd;gtw;wpd; rhjfkhd  tpisTfs; gw;wp  fpukkhf Ma;T nra;Js;sdu;. 
 
ed;wp etpyy; 
 
fk;gdp jw;NghJ ,yhgkPl;Lk; epiyia vl;Ltjw;Fk; mjidj; njhlu;e;J NgZtjw;Fk; cjtpa vq;fs; 
thbf;ifahsu;fspd; njhlu;r;rpahd MjuTf;Fk;> vkJ fk;gdp gzpahsu;fspd; xj;Jiog;G> mu;g;gzpg;G> fbd 
ciog;G vd;gtw;wpw;Fk; vkJ ed;wpiaj; njuptpj;J ,q;F gjpTnra;a tpUk;GfpNwhk;. 
 
rigapd; fl;lisg;gb, 

            
Dr. S.L.M. wkP]; (Ph.D)       jpU. U.P.P. ftpNf\;th 
jiytu;          gzpg;ghsh; 
gue;jd; ,urhad fk;gdp ypkpnll; 
15 [{d; 2015 
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2014y; fk;gdpapd; nraw;ghl;L ikaj;jpy;> kPs;epug;Gk; gzp> Rj;jg;gLj;jy;> kw;Wk; njhopw;rhiy ghJfhg;G 
nraw;ghLfs; 
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jw;Nghija nraw;ghLfs; kj;jpafhy cj;jpfs;> kw;Wk; 2015 Mk; Mz;bw;fhd 
nraw;ghLfis Nkk;gLj;jJtjw;fhd cj;Njr jpl;lk; 

 
2014 Mk; Mz;by;> tupfs; &gh 38.14 kpy;ypad; nrYj;jpa gpd;du; &gh 289 kpy;ypad; ngWkjpahd 
tpw;gid  nra;J mjpy; kjpg;gplg;gl;l ,yhgj;ij miltjid ,yf;fhff; nfhz;L $l;Lj;jhgdk; 
jpllkpl;Ls;sJ. tUlhe;j FNshupd; tpw;gidia mjpfupg;gnjd;Wk;> Kiwahfj; jpl;lkpl;L> re;ijapy; 
cs;s VidNahupd; tpiyAld; Nghl;baplf; $bajhd Kiwapy; vhpNrhlh> IjNuhf;FNshupf; mkpyk; 
tpw;gid nra;tnjd;Wk; jpl;lkplg;gl;LssJ. Fiwe;j nrytpy; vhpNrhlh> IjNuhf;FNshupf; mkpyk; 
Mfpatw;iw cw;gj;jp nra;J tpw;gjd; %yk; mtw;wpd; tpw;gidiaAk;  mjpfupf;f fk;gdp jpl;lkpl;LssJ.  
 
,JtiufhyKk; Njitahd g;sPr;rpq; gTlu; ,wf;Fkjp nra;ag;gl;lJ. Njitahd gTlu; cs;ehl;by; 
fpilf;Fk;gb nra;tjw;F 2015 ,y; mjw;nfd xU njhopw;rhiyiaj;  njhlq;Ftnjdj; jpl;lkplg;gl;Ls;sJ. 
jw;NghJ xg;ge;jfhuu; xUtu;%yk; eilngw;WtUk; FNshupd; epug;Gk; nraw;ghLfs; 2014 ,y; mz;zsthf 
&gh. 7.2 kpy;ypad; nrytpy; fk;gdpapdhNyNa nra;ag;gLtjw;F jpl;lkplg;gl;Ls;sJ. ,e;j cj;Njr jpl;lk; 
eilKiwg;gLj;jg;gl;lhy; 2015 ,y; Nkyjpf nryTfs; jtpu;f;fg;gl;L epjp Nrkpf;fg;gLk;. 
 
 
1976 Kjy; fk;gdpapd; jiyikafk; JiwKf mjpfhurigf;Fupj;jhd tshfj;jpy; ,aq;fp tUfpwJ. 
JiwKf mjpfhurig fhzpiaAk;> ,f; fl;llj;ijAk; kPs xg;gilf;Fk;gb NfhupAs;sJ. fl;lk;; kpfTk; 
goikahdJld; rPuope;Jk; fhzg;gLfpwJ> ,jw;F mtrpakhd jpUj;j Ntiyfs; nra;ag;glNtz;Lk; my;yJ 
Gjpa jiyikaf fl;llk; fl;lg;gl Ntz;Lk;. JiwKf mjpfhu rig fk;gdpf;F vjpuhfr; rl;l eltbf;if 
vLj;Js;sjhy; tof;F Kbe;jJk;> jw;NghJs;s fl;llj;ijr; rPuikg;gJ my;yJ Xu; Gjpa gzpkidf; 
fl;lj;ij mNj tshj;jpy; 2015y; fl;LtJ vdj; jpl;lkplg;gl;Ls;sJ.   
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RahjPd fzf;fha;thsupd; mwpf;if 
 
gue;jd; ,urhad fk;gdp ypkpnll;bd; gq;Fjhuu;fSf;F 
 
1. epjpf;$w;Wf;fs; kPjhd mwpf;if 
2014 bnrk;gu; 31k; jpfjpad;Ws;s epjp epiyik> Kbtile;j tUlj;jpw;fhd tpupthd tUkhdf; $w;W> 
cupikahz;ik khw;wq;fspd; $w;W fhRg;gha;r;ry; $w;W jdpr;rpwg;G tha;e;j fzf;F nfhs;iffs; 
kw;Wk; tpsf;f jfty;fs; vd;gdtw;iw cs;slf;fpa ,j;Jld; ,izf;fg;gl;Ls;s gue;jd; ,urhad 
fk;gdp ypkpnll;bdJ epjpf; $w;Wf;fis ehk; fzf;fha;T nra;Njhk;.  
 
2. epjpf;$w;Wf;fSf;fhd Kfhikj;Jtj;jpd; nghWg;G  
,yq;if fzf;F epakq;fSf;F mikthf ,t; epjpf;$w;Wf;fis jahupj;J epahakhd Kiwapy; 
mtw;iw Kd;itg;gJ Kfhikj;Jtj;jpd; nghWg;ghFk;. mj;jifa cs;sf fl;Lg;ghl;bw;F gpio my;yJ 
Nkhrb fhuzkhf gpwo;$w;Wf;fsw;w epjpf;$w;Wf;fis jahupg;gjw;F Kfhikj;Jtj;jpd; jPu;khdk; 
mtrpakhdjhFk;. 
 
3. fzf;fha;thsupd; nghWg;G 
vkJ fzf;fha;it mbg;gilahff; nfhz;L ,t; epjpf;$w;Wfs; kPJ mgpg;gpuhak; njuptpg;gJ vkJ 
flikahFk;. ,yq;if fzf;fha;T epakq;fSf;F mikthf vkJ fzf;fha;it elj;jpNdhk;. 
gpwo;$w;Wfsw;w epjpf; $w;Wf;fs; vd epahakhd cWjpg;ghl;il toq;f newpKiwfis Ngzp 
jpl;lkplg;gl;L fzf;fha;T elj;jg;gl Ntz;Lk; vd;gJ mj;jifa epakq;fspd; epge;jidahFk;.  
 
fzf;fha;T vd;gJ njhifiag; gw;wpa fzf;fha;T rhl;rpaj;ijAk; epjpf;$w;Wf;fspy; ntspg;gLj;jiyAk;  
ngw;Wf;nfhs;tjw;fhd eilKiwfis nraw;gLj;Jtij cs;slf;fpAs;sJ. gpio my;yJ Nkhrb 
fhuzkhf epjpf;$w;Wf;fspy; gpwo;$w;Wf;fs; Vw;gLk;  Mgj;ij kjpg;gpLtJ cl;gl;l fzf;fha;thsupd; 
fzpg;gpy; njupTnra;ag;gl;Lk; eilKiw jq;fpAs;sJ. mj;jifa Mgj;J kjpg;gPl;il nra;Ak;NghJ 
tplaj;ij jahu; nra;tjw;Fk; epahakhd Kiwapy; epjpf; $w;Wf;fis rku;g;gpg;gjw;Fk; re;ju;g;gj;jpw;F 
Vw;w Mdhy; cs;sf fl;Lg;ghl;bd; nraw;jpwd;gw;wp mgpg;gpuhak; $Wtjw;fpd;wpa fzf;fha;T 
tbtikg;ig cUthf;fg;gl;lJ. cgNahfpf;fg;gLk; fzf;F nfhs;ifapd; cupajd;ikia kjpg;gply; 
Kfhikj;Jtj;jhy; nra;ag;gl;l fzf;F kjpg;gPl;bd; epahaj;jd;ik kw;Wk; epjpf;$w;Wf;fis 
xl;Lnkhj;jkhf Kd;itj;jy; Mfpatw;iwAk; fzf;fha;T cs;slf;fpAs;sJ. 
 
vkJ fzf;fha;T mgpg;gpuhaj;jpw;fhd mbg;gilf;F ehq;fs; ngw;Wf;nfhz;l fzf;fha;T rhl;rpak; 
NghJkhdJk; nghUj;jkhdJk; vd ehk; ek;GfpNwhk;. 
 
 
4. mgpg;gpuuhak; 
vkJ mgpg;gpuhag;gb midj;J tplaq;fspYk; rku;g;gpf;fg;gl;l epjpf;$w;Wf;fs; epahakhdJ vdTk; 31 
bnrk;gu; 2014k; jpfjpad;W gue;jd; ,urhad fk;gdp ypkpnll;bd; epjpepiyik mjd; epjpr; nraw;ghL 
kw;Wk; mjd; Kbtile;j Mz;bd; fhR vd;gd ,yq;if fzf;F epakq;fSf;F mikthfTs;sJ 
vd;gjhFk;. 
 
5. NtW tplaq;fs; 
31 bnrk;gu; 2014k; jpfjp Kbtile;j Mz;bd; gue;jd; ,urhad fk;gdp ypkpnll;bd; epjpf;$w;Wfs; 
NtnwhU fzf;fha;thsuhy; fzf;fha;T nra;ag;gl;L 30 Nk 2014k; jpfjpad;W mtu; vt;tpj khw;wkpd;wp 
jdJ mgpg;gpuhaj;ij njuptpj;jpUe;jhu;. 
 
6. rl;l kw;Wk; xOq;FgLj;jy; Njitg;ghLfs; 
2007k; Mz;bd; 7k; ,yf;f fk;gdpr; rl;lj;jpd; 151k; gpuptpd; epge;jidfSf;F ,zq;f ,t; epjpf; 
$w;Wffs; mike;Js;sJ 
 
wd;tj;j md;l; Nfh 
gl;laf; fzf;fhsu;fs; 
nfhOk;G 02  
jpfjp: 08/04/2015 
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31 brk;gu;;> 2014 ,y; Kbtile;j Mz;bw;fhd KOikahd tUtha; mwpf;if 
 

 
Notes 

 
2014 
Rs. 

2013 
Rs. 

tUtha; 1 221,854,391  206,268,365  

tpw;gidr; nryT (ePq;fyhf) 2 (106,970,257) (107,704,481) 

nkhj;j yhgk; 
 

114,884,134  98,563,884  

Vida nraw;ghl;L tUkhdk; 3 13,033,187  20,221,718  

  
127,917,321  118,785,602  

nryTfs; 
   

tpw;gid> tpepNahfr; nryTfs; 
 

(3,567,684) (3,307,057) 

epu;thf> ];jhgd nryTfs; 
 

(86,485,347) (78,206,145) 

  
(90,053,031) (81,513,202) 

,yhgk; (e\;lk;) nraw;ghl;L eltbf;if %yk;  4 37,864,290  37,272,400  

epjpr; nryTfs;  (ePq;fyhf) 
 

(1,487,825) (110,369) 

epfu yhgk; / (e\;lk;) tup tpjpg;gpd; Kd; 
 

36,376,465  37,162,031  

tup ePq;fpa gpd; 5 (8,756,056) (6,099,832) 

epfuyhgk; /(e\;lk;) tup nrYj;jpa gpd; 
 

27,620,409  31,062,199  

Vida KOikahd tUkhdk; 
   

Actuarial Loss 
 

(915,427) - 

Vida tUtha; kPjhd thp 
 

202,174  - 

Mz;bw;fhd KOikahd tUthapd; nkhj;jk; 
 

26,907,156  31,062,199  

    

gq;nfhd;wpw;fhd tUtha; 6 6.72 7.76 

gq;nfhd;wpw;fhd ,yhgk; 7 1.12 1.12 
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31 brk;gu;;> 2014 ,y; cs;sthW epjpepiy mwpf;if 
 

 
Fwpg;Gfs; 

 
2014 
&gh. 

2013 
&gh. 

nrhj;Jf;fs;    

mirahj nrhj;Jfs;    

fhzp> ,ae;jpuq;fs;> cgfuzq;fs 8 287,316,120  301,236,277  

eilngWk; Ntiyfs; 
 

12,552,394  987,330  

  
299,868,514  302,223,607  

mirAk; nrhj;Jfs; 
   

ruf;F ,Ug;G 9 16,322,019  13,131,995  

tpw;gid> Vida tuNtz;bait 
 

32,322,868  33,443,589  

Copau;> Vida fldhspfs; 
 

20,390,311  17,149,200  

itg;Gfs;> Kd; nfhLg;gdT> Kw;gzk; 
 

8,400,432  5,791,086  

FWq;fhy KjyPLfs; 10 140,236,521  120,783,872  

gzKk; gzj;jpw;F <lhditAk; 
 

884,151  5,036,437  

nkhj;j mirAk; nrhj;Jfs; 
 

218,556,302  195,336,180  

nkhj;j nrhj;Jfs; 
 

518,424,816  497,559,787  

    
epfu ngWkjpAk; nghWg;GfSk; 

   
KjYk; xJf;f epjpAk; 

   
$w;W Kjy; 11 40,000,000  40,000,000  

,Ug;G tUkhdk; 
 

116,433,027  94,025,871  

Kjy; xJf;fk; 11.1 68,500,000  68,500,000  

epfh; ngWkjpf; NfWfs; $Wfs; 12 220,795,490  220,795,490  

  
445,728,517  423,321,361  

mirtw;w nghWg;Gfs; 
   

Xa;Tfhy epjpAjtp flg;ghLfs; 13 8,881,594  6,957,033  

xj;jpitj;j tupfs; 14 29,351,812  29,780,856  

  
38,233,406  36,737,889  

jw;Nghija nghWg;Gfs; 
   

tu;j;jf fld;fhuu;> Vida nfhLg;gdTfs; 
 

22,449,869  24,559,978  

jw;Nghija thpg; nghWg;Gfs; 
 

12,013,024  12,279,024  

tq;fp fld;fs; 
 

- 661,536  

jw;Nghija nkhj;j nghWg;Gfs; 
 

34,462,893  37,500,538  

nkhj;j epfug; ngWkjpAk; nghWg;GfSk; 
 

518,424,816  497,559,787  

 
,e;j epjpawpf;iffs;  2007 Mk; Mz;bd; fk;gdpfs; rl;lk; ,y 7 ,d; epge;jidfSf;F mikthf  
cs;snjd  ehd;  cWjpg;gLj;JfpNwd;.  

 
epjp jiytu; 
,e;j epjpawpf;iffisj; jahupf;Fk; nghWg;G gzpg;ghsu; rigf;FupajhFk;.  
 
,e;j epjpawpf;iffs; gzpg;ghsu; rigapdhy; mDkjpf;fg;gl;ljhFk;. 

          
jiytu;         gzpg;ghsu; 
gf;fk; 23 Kjy;  35  tiuAs;s  tpNrl  fzf;fPl;Lf;  nfhs;iffSk;> Fwpg;GfSk; ,e;j 
epjpawpf;ifapy;xd;wpide;j gFjpfshFk;.  
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31 brk;gu;;> 2014 ,y; Kbtile;j Mz;bw;fhd epfu gq;Fg;ngWkjpapy; khw;wq;fs; 
njhlu;ghd mwpf;if 

 

 

$w;W 
Kjy; 

 
&gh. 

Kjy; 
xJf;fk; 

 
&gh. 

epfug; 
ngWkjpapd; 
NtW $Wfs; 

 
&gh. 

xUNru; 
,yhg  
el;lk; 

 
&gh. 

nkhj;jk; 
 
 

&gh. 

01 [dtup 2013 ,y; kPs;$w;W kPjp 40,000,000  68,500,000  220,795,490  67,963,672  397,259,162  

      
,yhg gq;F nfhLg;gdT - - - (5,000,000) (5,000,000) 

      
epfu yhgk; (e\;lk;) Fwpjj Mz;by; - - - 31,062,199  31,062,199  

31 brk;gu;  2013  ,y; kPjp 40,000,000  68,500,000  220,795,490  94,025,871  423,321,361  

      
01 [dtup  2014  ,y; kPjp 40,000,000  68,500,000  220,795,490  94,025,871  423,321,361  

      
,yhg gq;F - - - (4,500,000) (4,500,000) 

      
epfu ,yhgk; (e\;lk;) Fwpj;j Mz;by; - - - 26,907,156  26,907,156  

31 brk;gu;  2014  ,y; kPjp 40,000,000  68,500,000  220,795,490  116,433,027  445,728,517  
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31 brk;gu;> 2014 ,y; Kbe;j Mz;bw;fhd fhRg; gha;r;ry; mwpf;if 
 

  2014 
&gh. 

2013 
&gh. 

epfu yhgk; (e\;lk;) tupnrYj;j Kd;dh; 
 

36,376,465  37,162,031  

    
rupf;fl;ly;  

   
Nja;khdk;  

 
20,250,708  15,545,190  

tl;b tUkhdk; 
 (10,433,120) (17,783,119) 

epiwj;j nrhj;Jf;fs; tpw;gid tUkhdk; 
 (1,058,350) (123,006) 

gzpf;nfhz;l Vw;ghLfs; 
 

1,992,792  1,248,472  

Copau; fld; tl;b nryTfs; 
 

463,691  659,427  

KjyPl;Lj; njhif khw;wj;jpd; Kd;djhf ,yhgk; 
 

47,592,186  36,708,995  

    
ruf;F ,Ug;G mjpfupg;G /Fiwr;ry; 

 
(3,190,024) 3,866,268  

tu;j;jfk;> kw;Wk; NtW tuTfs; mjpfupg;G Fiwr;ry; 
 

1,120,721  (12,420,406) 

Copau;> Vida fld;fs;  mjpfupg;G Fiwr;ry; 
 

(3,704,802) (2,956,563) 

itg;Gfs;> Kd;nfhLg;gdT> Kw;gzk; mjpfupg;G Fiwr;ry; 
 

(2,609,346) 736,705  

tu;j;jfk; NtW nfhLf;Fkjp mjpfupg;G / Fiwr;ry;  
 

(2,110,109) (6,944,722) 

  
(10,493,560) (17,718,718) 

    
KjyPl;Lj; njhif khw;wj;jpd; Kd;djhf ,yhgk; 

 
37,098,626  18,990,277  

    
nrYj;jg;gl;l tUkhd tup 

 
(9,248,926) (1,843,546) 

nfhLf;fg;gl;l gzpf; nfhil 
 

(983,658) (577,845) 

,af;fr;; nraw;ghLfs; %yk; cUthd gzk;  
 

26,866,042  16,568,886  

    
KjyPl;L eltbf;if (ghtpj;j)  epjpg; gha;r;ry; 

   
tl;b tUtha; 

 
10,433,120  17,123,692  

fhzp> ,ae;jpuk;> cgfuzk; nfhs;Kjy; 
 

(6,371,791) (42,928,359) 

fhzp ,ae;jpuk; cgfuzk; tpw;gid %y tUtha; 
 

1,099,591  124,256  

eilngWk; gzpf;fhd KjyPL 
 

(11,565,064) (243,000) 

KjyPl;Lr; nraw;ghLfspd; gad;gLj;jpa gzk; 
 

(6,404,144) (25,923,412) 

    
epjp KjyPl;by; (ghtpj;j) epjpg;gha;r;ry; 

   
nrYj;jpa gq;F yhgk; 

 
(4,500,000) - 

KjyPl;by; (ghtpj;j) epjpg;gha;r;ry; 
 

(4,500,000) - 

    
gzk; my;yJ gzj;jpw;F <lhdit epfu mjpfupg;G 
(Fiwr;ry;)  

15,961,898  (9,354,526) 

    
tUl Muk;gj;jpy; ,Ue;j gzk; my;yJ gzj;jpw;F <lhdit 

 
125,158,774  134,513,300  

    
tUl ,Wjpapy; gzk; my;yJ gzj;jpw;F <lhdit 

Fwpg;G 
A 141,120,672  125,158,774  
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Fwpg;G A 
  

 
2014 
&gh. 

2013 
&gh. 

gzk;>  gzj;jpw;F  <lhditapd;;  kPjp  Mz;bd;  ,Wjpapy;  
cs;sgb ,t;thWs;sJ   

 
  

epiyahd itg;G - `l;ld; e\dy; tq;fp 4,728,549  4,442,088  

epiyahd itg;G - kf;fs; tq;fp 5,000,000  - 

epiyahd itg;G - kf;fs; tq;fp 2,000,000  - 

epiyahd itg;G - kf;fs; tq;fp 5,147,726  - 

epiyahd itg;G - kf;fs; tq;fp 5,073,726  6,868,103  

epiyahd itg;G - kf;fs; tq;fp 8,835,219  8,217,886  

epiyahd itg;G - kf;fs; tq;fp 32,204,541  30,118,995  

epiyahd itg;G - ,yq;if tq;fp - 10,896,244  

epiyahd itg;G - ,yq;if tq;fp 28,712,500  25,000,000  

epiyahd itg;G - ,yq;if tq;fp 29,757,254  28,240,556  

,yq;if tq;fp – epjpr; re;ij 18,777,006  7,000,000  

 
140,236,521  120,783,872  

kf;fs; tq;fp - $l;bize;j fpis 359,456  (661,535) 

,yq;if tq;fp - $l;bize;j fpis 111,747  3,141,589  

`l;ld; e\dy; tq;fp; 22,180  1,769,547  

rk;gj; tq;fp 320,760  97,477  

ngl;bf; fhR – jiyikafk; 64,903  26,675  

ngl;bf; fhR – fSj;Jiw 4,310  690  

jghy; Kj;jpiu nryT 795  460  

 
884,151  4,374,902  

 
141,120,672  125,158,774  
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31 brk;gu;;> 2014 KbTw;w Mz;bz; epjpawpf;iffSf;fhd Fwpg;Gfs; 
 
1. $l;bize;j fk;gdpfspd; jfty;fs; 
 

1.1. jdpj;Jt milahs mwpf;if  
 

gue;jd; nfkpf;fy;]; fk;gdp ypkpl;ll; vd;gJ ,yq;ifapy; mike;Js;s> tiuaWf;fg;gl;l> 
$l;bize;j nghWg;Gfs; fk;gdpahFk;. fk;gdpapd; gjpT nra;ag;gl;l gzpkidAk; gpujhd 
mYty;fs; eilngWk; ,lKk; ,y. 100/25> = ,uhkdhjd; tPjp> nfhOk;G 13 vd;w Kfthpapy; 
mike;Js;sJ. 

 
1.2. epjpawpf;if mDkjpf;fg;gly; 

 
12>Nk>2015,y; epjpawpf;iffs; ntspaplg;gLtjw;F gzpg;ghsu; rigapdhy;; mjpfhukspf;fg;gl;lJ. 
 

1.3. Copau; vz;zpf;if  
 

Mz;L  Kbtpy;  fk;gdpapd;  Copau;fspd; vz;zpf;if 64 MFk;.  (2013 ,y; 67) 
 

1.4. gpujhd nraw;ghLfSk;> ,aq;Fk; jd;ikAk;  
 

,urhadg; nghUs;fis ,wf;Fkjpnra;J tpw;gid nra;tNj fk;gdpapd; gpujhd nraw;ghlhFk;. 
Ma;Tf;Fupa ,e;j epjpahz;by; fk;gdpapd; gpujhd nraw;ghLfspy; Fwpg;gplf; $ba khw;wk; VJk; 
fpilahJ. 

 
1.5. epjpawpf;iff;fhd nghWg;G  

 
,yq;if fzf;fPlL epakq;fSf;F (SLFRS) Vw;gTk;> fzf;Fg; gjpNtLfspw;F ,zq;fTk; 
cz;ikahd Neu;ikahd epjpawpf;ifiar; rku;g;gpf;Fk; nghWg;igg; gzpg;ghsu; Vw;Wf;nfhz;Ls;sdu;. 

 
1.6. ,zf;ff; $w;W  

 
fk;gdpapd; epjpepiy> KOikahd tUtha;epiy epfu ngWkjpapy; khw;wk; Fwpj;j $w;W> 
epjpg;gha;ry; $w;W> kw;Wk; fzf;fPl;Lf; nfhs;iffs;> epjp epiyrhu;e;j Fwpg;Gfs; vd;gd 
mlq;fpajhf tpsq;Fk; ,e;j epjpawpf;if 2007 Mk; Mz;bd; fk;gdpfs;   rl;lk; ,y 7 ,d; 
epge;jidfSf;F Vw;gTk;> ,yq;ifgl;laf; fzf;fhsu; epWtdj;jpduhy; ntspaplg;gLk;> ,yq;iff; 
fzf;fPl;L epakq;fSf;F ,zq;fTk; jahupf;fgl;Ls;sJ. 

 
31 brk;gu;> 2011 Mk; MzL cl;gl ,Jtiufhyk; KOtJk; fk;gdp jd; epjpawpf;ifia> 31 
brk;gu; 2011 tiu khj;jpuk; mKypy; ,yq;if fzf;fPl;L epakq;fSf;F (SLAS) mikthfNt 
jahupj;J te;Js;sJ. 31brk;gu; 2012 ,y; Kbtile;j Mz;Lf;fhd ,Ue;j epjpawpf;iffs;jhd; 
fk;gdpapdhy; Kjd; Kjypy;> 01 [dtup 2012 Kjy; cldbahf mKYf;F te;j ,yq;iff; 
fzf;fhsu; epakq;fSf;F (SLFRS / LKASw;F) mikthfj; jahupf;fg;gl;ljhFk;. ,e;jf; fzf;fha;T 
epakq;fspd; mk;rq;fs; ru;tNjr fzf;fPl;L epakq;fs; rigapdhy; (IASB) ntspaplg;gl;l> ru;tNjr 
epjpawpf;ifaply; epakq;fSld; (IFRS) xj;jpirthdJ.  

 
2. epjpawpf;if jahupg;gpd; mbg;gil 
 

2.1. mstPl;bd; mbg;gil  
 

kPs;kjpg;gPL nra;ag;gl;l nrhj;Jf;fs; tplak; jtph;e;j> Vidait Xh; gbg;gbahd mbg;gilapy;> 
gioa tpiy kuGfspy; fPo; epjp mwpf;if rkh;gpf;fg;gl;Ls;sJ. 

 
2.2. epjpawpf;if rku;g;gpg;Gk;> njhopw;gLk; ehzaKk; 

 
fk;gdp ,aq;Fk; gpujhd nghUshjhu R+oypy; njhopw;gLk; ehzak; ,yq;if &gh ehzak; 
vd;gjhy;> epjpawpf;if ,yq;if &gh ehzaj;jpy; rku;g;gpf;fg;gl;Ls;sJ. 
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3. fzf;fPl;Lf; nfhs;iffs; 
 

3.1. fzf;fPl;Lf; nfhs;ifapy; khw;wq;fs; 
 

,e;j epjpawpf;iffspy; Fwpg;gplg;gl;l rfy epjpahz;LfspYk;> fPNo jug;gl;Ls;s fzf;fPl;L 
nfhs;if khw;wq;fs; cWjpahff; filg;gpbf;fg;gl;Ls;sd.mj;Jld;> epjpawpf;ifapd; Muk;gj;jpy;> 
(SLFRS / LKAS) epakq;fs;> 01 [dtup 2011,y; cs;sgb epjpepiy mwpf;if jahupg;gjw;fhf 
filg;gpbf;fg;gl;Ls;sJ. NtWtpjkhf Fwpj;Jiuf;fg;gl;lhyd;wp> (SLFRS / LKAS) epakq;fSf;F khWk; 
Nehf;fj;jpy; ,t;thW nra;ag;gl;Ls;sJ. rpwg;ghfr; rku;g;gpf;fg;gl Ntz;Lk; vd;gjw;fhfTk; elg;G 
Mz;Lld; xg;gplf;$ba tifapYk;> mtrpakhd ,lj;jpy; nrd;w Mz;Lfspd; epjpawpf;iffspd; 
rkh;gpg;Gk; tifg;gLj;jTk; jpUj;jpahikf;fg;gl;Ls;sd. 

 
xg;gPl;Lj; jfty;fs; 

 
NkYk; rpwg;ghf epjpawpf;if rku;g;gpf;fg;gl Ntz;Lk; vd;gjw;fhfTk;> elg;G epjpahz;Lld; xg;gpl;Lg; 
ghu;f;Fk; tifapYk;> Ke;jpa Mz;Lfspd; epjpawpf;iffspd; rku;g;gpg;Gk;@ tifg;gLj;jYk; 
jpUj;jpaikf;fg;gl;Ls;sd. 

 
3.2. fzf;fPL gw;wpa Kf;fpakhd rPuha;Tfs;> kjpg;gPLfSk;> A+fq;fSk; 

 
epjpawpf;ifia fk;gdp jahupg;gjw;F> epu;thfk; rpy fzpg;Gfs;> kjpg;gPLfs; A+fq;fs; vd;gtw;iw 
Nkw;nfhs;Ntz;Lk;. epjpawpf;if rku;g;gpf;Fk; fhy Kbtpy; ,it fk;gdpapd; tUthia> 
nrytpdj;ij> nrhj;Jf;fis> nghWg;Gf;fisg; ghjpf;ff;$Lk;. fk;gdpapd; fzf;fPl;L nfhs;iffis 
gpuNahfpf;Fk; NghJ vjpu;fhyk; njhlu;ghfTk;> mwpf;ifapLk; jpfjpapy; kjpg;gPLfs;> Nkw;nfhs;Sk; 
mikg;Gfs; gw;wpAk; mj;Jld; mLj;j epjpahz;Lf;F vLj;Jr; nry;yg;glTs;s mirAk; 
nrhj;Jf;fspd; msitAk;> nghWg;Gf;fisAk; rupf;fl;b rkhspf;fNtz;ba Mgj;Jld; njhlu;Ggl;l 
rPuha;Tfs;gw;wpAk;> Nkw;nfhs;sNtz;ba Kf;fpakhd A+fq;fs; fPNo tpthjpf;fg;gLfpd;wd. 

 
fhzp> ,ae;jpuq;fs;> cgfuzq;fspd; ngWkjpia kPs; kjpg;gply;  

 
fk;gdpr; nrhj;Jf;fspd; epfu ngWkjp gw;wpa mwpf;ifapy;> ngWkjpapy; epahakhd khw;wq;fs; 
Vw;gLtij fuj;jpy; nfhz;L fhzp> ,ae;jpuq;fs;> cgfuzq;fs; vd;gtw;wpd; kPs; kjpg;gPL nra;j 
njhifia ntspaply; Ntz;Lk;. 31 brk;gh; 2010y; cs;sthW> rpy ,dq;fhzg;gl;l nrhj;Jf;fs;> 
,ae;jpu cw;gj;jp rhjdq;fs;> cgfuzq;fs; vd;gtw;wpd; epaha tpiyiaj; jPh;khdpf;f Rje;jpukhd 
kjpg;gPL epGzh;fis fk;gdp mkh;j;jpaJ. 

 
tupfs;  

 
tUkhdtup> (VAT) kjpg;Gf;$l;ba tup>NBT Njrj;ijf; fl;b vOg;Gk; tup cl;gl Vida tupfs; 
fk;gdp kPJ tpjpf;fg;gLk;. tupfs; tpjpf;fg;gLtjw;F> tup tpjpf;fg;glf; $ba ,yhgk;> epjpawpf;if 
jahupg;gpy;> (SLFRS) ,yq;if epjpawpf;if epakq;fisf; filg;gplj;jy; njhlu;ghd tup tpjpg;G 
topfhl;ly;fs; vd;wthW gpur;ridfs; epYitapy; ,Ue;jhYk;> jw;Nghija tup> xj;jpitj;j tup 
Vida tupfs; nrYj;Jtjw;Fupa Vw;ghLfs; gw;wp jPu;khdpg;gjw;F Kf;fpakhd fzpg;G mtrpakhFk;. 
epjpawpf;iffisj; jahupf;Fk; rkaj;jpy; tup tpjpg;G rl;lq;fs; filg;gpbg;gjw;F tpahf;fpahdk; 
nra;tjpy; njspT ,y;yhky; ,Uf;fyhk;. 

 
cUg;gbahd nrhj;Jf;fspd; ghjpg;G 

 
cUg;gbahd nrhj;Jf;fspd; ghjpg;ig kjpg;gply; vd;gJ> mr;nrhj;Jf;fisg; gad;gLj;Jtjhy; 
fpilf;Fk; ngWkjpia jw;Nghija ngWkjpahf kjpg;gpLtjhFk;. mr;nrhj;Jf;fs; njhlu;gpy; 
Vw;glf;$ba Mgj;Jf;fisr; rupf;fl;b vjpu;fhyj;jpy; mr; nrhj;Jf;fs; %yk; cUthf;ff; $ba 
epjpg;gha;r;riy jw;Nghija ngWkjpahf rpwg;ghf kjpg;gPL nra;tJjhd; ,e;j eltbf;ifahFk;. 
,t;thwhd kjpg;gPl;by; $lNt ];jpukpd;ik fhzg;gLk;. ghjpg;gpdhy; ,og;G VJk; Vw;gLkhdhy; 
mit cldbahf tUtha; $w;Wf;F khw;wg;gLk;. 

 
4. Kf;fpakhd fzf;fPl;Lf; nfhs;iffspd; njhFg;G.  
 

4.1. ntspehl;L ehzak; ,yq;if &ghapy; fzf;fpy;  
 

ntspehl;L ehzaj;jpy; Nkw;nfhs;sg;gLk; nfhLf;fy; thq;fy; ,yq;if &ghthf md;iwa jpdk; 
mKypy; cs;s tPjj;jpy; khw;wg;gLk;. Mz;L ,Wjpapy; ntspehl;L ehza gzr;nrhj;Jf;fSk; 
nghWg;Gf;fSk; ,Wjpf;fzf;F Kbf;Fk; jpdj;jpy; cs;s tPjj;jy; ,yq;if &gha;f;F khw;wg;gLk;. 
gzkhf my;yhj nrhj;Jf;fs; gioa nfhs;tpiyapy; my;yJ epahakhd ngWkjpapy; ntspehl;L 
ehzaj;jpy; ,Ue;jhy; mit tuyhw;W nfhs;tpiy mbg;gilapy;; fzf;fpy; nfhz;L tug;gLk;NghJ 
gupkhw;wk; eilngw;w jpdj;jpy; ,Ue;j tPjj;jpy; ,yq;if &ghTf;F khw;wg;gLk;. ,e;j 
gupkhw;wj;jpdhy; fpilj;j ,yhgk; my;yJ Vw;gl;l ,og;G tUkhd mwpf;ifapy; rhpf;fl;lg;gLk;. 
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4.2. tupfs;  

 
jw;Nghija tupfs;  

 
epjpawpf;ifapy; $wg;gl;Ls;sJNghYk;> 2006 Mz;bd; jpUj;jg;gl;l cs;ehl;L ,iwtupr; rl;lk; ,y 
10 ,d; gpufhuKk; fzf;fplg;gl;L tUkhdk;> nrytpdk; vd;w mk;rq;fspd; mbg;gilapYk; jhd; 
tUkhd tupf;fhd Vw;ghLfs; nra;ag;gL;s;sd. 
 
xj;jpifitf;fg;gl;l tupfs; 
 
xj;jpifitf;fg;gl;l tup tpjpf;Fk; Vw;ghL> fk;gdpapd; nghWg;Gfspd; mbg;gilapy; 
nra;ag;gLfpd;wJ@ ,Wjpf;fzf;Fj; jpfjpapy;> tup tpjpf;Fk; Nehf;fpy; fhl;lg;gLk; njhiff;Fk;> 
epjpawpf;if rku;g;gpf;Fk; Nehf;fpy; Kd;nfhz;Ltug;gLk; nrhj;Jf;fs; nghWg;Gfspd; ngWkjp 
njhiff;Fkpilapy; fhzg;gLk; jw;fhypf NtWghl;bd; mbg;gilapYk; ,e;j Vw;ghL nra;ag;gLfpwJ.  

 
tup ngWkjpf; Fiwg;G ngwg;gl;Ls;s nrhj;Jf;fs; njhlu;gpy; tup fzf;fpLk; Nehf;fpy; ngWkjpf;Fk;> 
mr;nrhj;Jf;fspd; gjpT nra;ag;gl;lepfug;ngWkjpf;Fkpilapyhd NtWghl;bd; kPJ tpjpf;ff; $ba 
tUkhd tupia gpujpgypg;gjhf xj;jpitf;fg;gl;l tupf;fzf;fpy; cs;s kPjp mikfpwJ. ,J Xa;T 
ngWNthupd; eyd;fSf;fhf xJf;fg;gl;l njhifapdhy; (nrYj;jg;gl;lhy; kl;Lk; tUkhdtup 
Nehf;fpy; fopj;J tplg;glyhk;) <Lfl;btpLfpwJ. 

 
fopj;Jtplg;glf; $ba jw;fhypf NtWghLfshfTk; kw;Wk; Kd;nfhz;Ltug;gLk;gad;gLj;jg;glhky; 
cs;s tup ,og;GfshfTk;> xj;jpitj;j tupg;gzk; fzf;fpy; nfhs;sg;gLk;. vjpu;fhyj;jpy; tup 
tpjpf;fg;glf;$ba ,yhgk; fpilf;Fk; rhj;jpaKs;sJ vd;Wk;> fopj;J tplg;glf; $ba jw;fhypf 
NtWghL> kw;Wk; Kd; nfhz;Ltug;gLk; gad;gLj;jg;glhj tup ,og;Gfis ,jw;fPlhfg; 
gad;gLj;jKbAk; vd;W ek;Gk; msTf;F ,yhg fzf;fpy; nfhs;sg;gLk;. 
 
xt;nthU ,Wjpf;fzf;F rku;g;gpf;Fk; jpfjpapYk;> Kd;nfhz;Ltug;gLk; xj;jpitj;j thp 
kPs;guprPypf;fg;gLk; mj;Jld; KOtJkhf my;yJ xU gFjpahf> kPs;guprPypf;fg;gl;L xj;jpitj;j 
tupg;gzj;ij KOikahf gad;gLj;j ,lkspf;f> ,dpNkYk; tup tpjpf;fg;glf; $ba Nghjpa 
,yhgk; fpilf;Fk; rhj;jpakpy;iy vd;w mstpw;F Fiwf;fg;gLk;.  

 
4.3. fhzp> ,ae;jpuq;fs;> cgfuzq;fs; 

 
mq;fpfupf;Fk; mbg;gil  
 
fhzp> ,ae;jpuq;fs;> cgfuzq;fs; vd;gdtw;Wld; gpize;Js;s vjpu;fhy nghUshjhu eyd;fs; 
fk;gdpf;F fpilf;Fk; vd;why;> mr;nrhj;Jfspd; ngWkjpia ek;gfkhf LKAS 16 epakq;fSf;F 
mikthf mstplKbAk;;. 
 
mstPl;L mbg;gil   
 
fhzp> ,ae;jpuq;fs;> cgfuzq;fs; vd;gtw;wpd; ngWkjp nfhs;Kjy; / kPs;Ma;T ngWkjpapy; 
ePz;lfhy kjpg;gpwf;fk;> ghjpg;gpdhy; Vw;gl;l ,og;Gfisf; fopj;j gpd;du; kPs; ngWkjp 
Ma;Tj;jpfjpapy; cs;sgb mwptpf;fg;Lk;. fhzp> ,ae;jpuq;fs;> cgfuzq;fs; vd;gtw;wpd; 
ngWkjpia Kd; nfhz;LtUk;NghJ mit kPsg; ngwKbahjit vd;W> R+o;epiy khw;wq;fSk; 
epfo;TfSk; Rl;bf; fhl;Lk;NghJ mit vt;tsT ghjpg;gile;Js;sd vd;W kPsha;T nra;ag;gLk;. 
mtw;wpd; ngWkjp gpddu; kPsha;T nra;ag;gLkplj;J> mtw;iwr; rhu;e;j tifahd nrhj;Jf;fs; 
midj;JNk kPsha;T jpfjpapy; kPs;ngWkjp ghu;f;fg;gLk;. 

 
kPs; kjpg;gPl;bd; NghJ fpilf;Fk; ve;jnthU kpiftUkhdKk; Vida KOikahd tUkhdj;jpy; 
fhl;b mqfPfupf;fg;gLk;. Fwpj;j mNj Mjdk; Kd;djhf kPs; kjpg;gplg;gl;l NghJ tUkhdf;$w;wpy; 
fhl;b mq;fPfupf;fg;gl;l kjpg;gpwf;fj;jpid khw;wpaikf;Fk; re;ju;g;gq;fspy; jtpu ,t;thW nra;a 
KbAk;. ,t;thwhd re;ju;g;gj;jpy; Mjdj;jpd; kjpg;G mjpfupg;G tUkhdf; $w;wpy; fhl;lg;gLk;. kPs; 
kjpg;gPl;bdhy; Vw;gLk; ,og;G tUkhdf; $w;wpy; fhl;lg;gLk;. mNj Mjdk; kPs; kjpg;gPl;bd;NghJ> 
Vw;fdNt mjd; kPs;kjpg;gPl;bdhy; fpilj;j kpif ,Ug;igr; rkd;nra;ahjtiu ,t;thW nra;ayhk;. 
 
kPs; kjpg;gPl;L jpfjpapy; cs;sgb ePz;lfhyj; njhlu; Nja;khdg; ngWkjp mNj Mjdj;jpd; 
Kd;nfhzug;gLk; KOg; ngWkjpapy; ,Ue;J fopj;Jtplg;gLk;. mjd; epfug; ngWkjp mjd; 
kPs;kjpg;gPl;Lg; ngWkjpAld; Nru;j;Jf;nfhs;sg;gLk;. me;j Mjdj;ij tpw;gjhdhy; mjd; kPs; 
ngWkjp ,Ug;G VJk; ,Uf;Fkhdhy; me;j njhif mjdhy; <l;lg;gLk; tUkhdj; njhiff;F 
khw;wg;gLk;. mjdhy; Vw;glf;$ba ,yhgNkh ,og;Ngh mq;fPfhuk; ,uj;jhFk;. jpfjpapy; tUkhdf; 
$w;wpy; Nrh;j;Jf; nfhs;sg;gLk;. 

 
mq;fPfhuj;ij uj;Jr; nra;jy;   
 
nrhj;Jf;fs;> ,ae;jpuq;fs;> cgfuzq;fs;> vd;gd gjpyPL nra;ag;gLk;NghJ> tpw;gid 
nra;ag;gLk;NghJ> my;yJ vjpu;fhyj;jpy; nghUshjhu ,yhgq;fs; VJk; mtw;wpypUe;J fpilf;fhJ 
vDk;NghJ mtw;wpd; mq;fPfhuk; uj;Jr;nra;ag;gLk;. 
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Nja;khdk; 
 
nfhs;tdTg; ngWkjp my;yJ ngWkjp kjpg;gPl;L mbg;gilapy; (xU ePz;lfhy Ml;rpAs;s fhzpfs; 
jtpu) Neu; Nfhl;L Kiwapy;> Mjdq;fs;> ,ae;jpu rhjdq;fspd; Nja;khdg; ngWkjp 
fzf;fplg;gLfpwJ. 
 
,t;thwhd Mjdq;fspd; gaDs;s nghUshjhu ed;ikfs; kjpg;gPL nra;ag;gl;L Nja;khdg;;  
ngWkjpfs; fopj;Jtplg;gLk; Nehf;fpy; ,t;thW nra;ag;gLk;. 

 
kPs; kjpg;gPL nra;ag;gl;l nghUs;fspd; Nja;khdg; ngWkjp mtw;wpd; vQ;rpAs;s gad;jUk; 
nghUshjhu eyd;fspd; mbg;gilapy; xt;nthd;whf kjpg;gPL nra;ag;gLk;. Gjpa Mjdq;fspd; 
Nja;khdg; ngWkjp kjpg;gPL gpd;tUk; tpguq;fspd; mbg;gilapy; Nkw;nfhs;sg;gLk;. 

 
Mjdk; Mz;L tPjk; 

% 

fl;blq;fs; 05.00 

Nkhl;lhu; thfdq;fs; 25.00 

cUis fyd; / nfhs;fyd; 12.50 

fUtpfs; / cgfuzq;fs; 12.50 

mYtyf cgfuzq;fs; 12.50 

jsghlq;fs; + nghUj;jpfs; 12.50 

cw;gj;jp  rhjdq;fs;> ,ae;jpuq;fs; 12.50 

fzdpfs;> cjpupg;ghfq;fs; 33.33 

njhiyj; njhlu;G> Clf rhjdq;fs; 33.33 

irf;fps;fs; 12.50 

 
4.4. epjp rhjdq;fs; - Muk;g mq;fPfhuKk; mjd; gpd;duhd mstPLk;.    

  
i)   epjprhu; Mjdq;fs;   
 
Muk;g mq;fPfhuKk; mjd; gpd;duhd mstPLk;.    
 
,yq;if fzfPl;L epakk; LKAS 39 ,d; fPo;tUk; epjprhu; Mjdq;fs;>  vd;gd ,yhgNkh>e\;lNkh>  
fld; kw;Wk; tUkjpfs;> Kjpu;rpailaTs;s KjyPLfs; %yNkh tpw;gidf;F epaha tpiyapy; 
fpilf;ff; $ba nrhj;Jf;fshFk; vd;W tifg;gLj;jg;gl;Ls;sd. fk;gdpapy; njhlf;ffhy 
mq;fPfhuj;jpd;NghJ jdJ epjprhu; Mjdq;fspd; tif vJntd;W jPu;khdpf;fpwJ. fk;gdpapd; epjprhu; 
Mjdj;jpy;> mjd; gzk;> FWq;fhy itg;Gg; tu;j;jfk; fld;fs; kw;Wk; NtW tUkjpfs; vd;gd 
mlq;Fk;. 
 
mq;fpfhuj;jpd; gpd;duhd mstPL 
 
epjprhu; Mjdq;fspd; mstPL vd;gJ gpd;tUk; tpjkhd tifg;gLj;jy;fspy; jq;fpAs;sJ. 
 
fld;fSk; tUkjpfSk; 
 
fld;fSk;> tUkjpfSk; RWRWg;ghf ,aq;Fk; Xu; re;ijapy;> epiyahd my;yJ epu;zapf;ff;$ba 
tUtha;fisj; juf;$ba epjpfs;> Mjdq;fs; my;y> ,it re;ijapy; Ngrg;gLitAky;y> Muk;g 
mstPl;bd; gpd;du; ,it kPz;Lk; fhyk; jho;j;jpa fl;lzj;jpy; mstplg;gLk;. ,e;j mstPl;bw;F 
(EIR) rpwg;ghd tl;b tPj Kiw gad;gLj;jg;gLk;. jhkjkhfr; nrYj;jg;gLk; nryT> ahNjDk; 
tpiyf; fopT my;yJ nfhs;tpiyapd; NghJ nrYj;jpa Nkyjpf gzk; kw;Wk;> rpwg;ghd tl;b tPjk; 
njhlu;gpyhd ngWkjpapy; (gioa) my;yJ nryT vd;gtw;iwf; fUj;jpy; nfhz;L fzpf;fg;gLk;. 
,itgw;wp tUkhd mwpf;ifapy; njuptpf;fg;gLk;. ghjpg;Gfshy; Vw;gLk; ,og;Gfs; epjpawpf;ifapd; 
epjprhu; nryTfs; gFjpapy; mq;fPfupf;fg;gLk;. 
 
ii)  epjprhu; nghWg;Gfs;  
 
Muk;g mstPLk; mq;fPfhuKk;  
 
,yq;if fzf;fPl;L Kiwik 39 ,d; fPo; epaha tpiyapy;> ,yhgk; my;yJ e\;lk;> fld;fs; 
kw;Wk; ,uty; thq;fy; %ykhd nghWg;Gfs; epjprhu; nghWg;Gfs; vd;W tifg;gLj;jg;gl;Ls;sJ. 
Muk;g mq;fPfhuj;jpd;NghJ jdJ epjprhu; nghWg;Gfs;  vt;tifapdJ  vd;W  fk;gdp  
jPu;khdpf;fpwJ. 
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rfy epjprhu; nghWg;GfSk;>Muk;gj;jpy; xU epahakhd tpiyapy; fzf;fplg;gLfpd;wd. 
fld;nghWg;Gfs; Xh; gbg;gbahd gioa tpiyapy; fzf;fplg;gfpd;wd. nfhLf;fy; thq;fypy;  
Neubahf Vw;glf;$ba nryTfSk;  ,jpy;  mlq;Fk;. tu;j;jfk;> Vida nfhLg;gdTf;FupaitAk; 
fk;gdpapd; epjprhu; nghWg;Gfspy; mlq;Fk;. 

 
4.5. ruf;Ffs; (,Ug;Gfs;)  

 
ruf;Ffs; Fiwe;j tpiyapYk;> ngwf;$ba epfu ngWkjpapYk; kjpg;gplg;gLk;> ngwf;$ba epfu 
ngWkjp vd;gJ cw;gj;jp nra;J Kbg;gjw;Fk;;> tpw;gid nra;tjw;Fk; Vw;gLk; vd;W kjpg;gpl;l 
nryit fopj;J tUk; kjpg;gPL nra;ag;gll tpw;gid tpiyahFk;. 

 
4.6. tu;j;jfKk; Vida tUkjpfSk; 

 
re;Njfkhd tUkjpfSf;nfd nra;ag;gl;l Vw;ghl;by; tuf;$ba epfu njhif vd kjpg;gplg;gl;L 
fld;fSk; Vida tUkjpfSk; fhl;lg;gLk;.  
 
tuhf; fld;> re;Njfkhd fld;fSf;fhd Vw;ghLfs; gpd;tUkhW. 

 
1-2 tUlk; 25% 

2-3 tUlk; 50% 

3-tUlj;jpw;F Nkyhdit 100% 
  

4.7. gzKk; gzj;jpw;fPlhditAk;  
 

epjpepiy mwpf;ifapy; gzKk;> gzj;jpw;fPlhditAk; vd;Ws;sit tq;fpapy; cs;s gzj;ijAk;> 
ifapUg;gpy; cs;s gzj;ijAk;> Fwpj;J epw;f> epjpg;gha;ry; mwpf;ifapy; gzj;ijAk; FWq;fhy 
itg;GfisAk; Fwpf;fpwJ. 

  
4.8. jpl;ltl;lkhd eyd; jpl;lq;fs; - gzpf;nfhil  

 
Copau; xUtu; Xa;TngWk;NghJ mtu; ngwf;$ba ed;ik vt;tsT vd;W tpsf;FtJjhd; 
jpl;ltl;lkhd eyd; jpl;lkhFk;. ,e;j msT nghJthf Xa;tpd;NghJ Copaupd; Nrit fhyj;ijg; 
nghWj;j tplakhFk;. fk;gdp> Copau; xUtUf;Fr; rl;lg;gbahd gzpf;nfhil nrYj;jf; 
flikg;gl;Ls;sJ. mg;gzpf;nfhil jpl;ltl;lkhd eyd; jpl;lj;jpy; Vw;Wf; nfhs;sg;gl;Ls;sJ. ,e;j 
nghWg;ig epiwNtw;Wtjw;Fupa Vw;ghL fk;gdpapd; epjpepiy mwpf;ifapy; fhzKbfpwJ. ,t;thwhd 
eyd; jpl;lj;jpd; fPo; ed;ikfs; toq;fg;gLtjw;fhd nryT xt;nthU jpl;lj;jpw;Fk; jdpj;jdpahd 
vjph;ghh;f;fg;gl;l myF nryT it  Method Kiwapy; fzf;fplg;gLfpwJ. ,f;fhyg;gFjpapy; Vw;gLk; 
yhgk; my;yJ e\;lk;> Fwpj;j gzpf;nfhilapy; mwtplg;gLk; my;yJ tuTitf;fg;gLk;. 

 
tiuaWf;fg;gl;l gq;fspg;Gj; jpl;lk; - Copau; Nrkyhg epjpAk;> ek;gpf;if epjpaKk; 

 
fk;gdpapd; KOikahd tUkhd mwpf;ifapy;> tiuaWf;fg;gl;l gq;fspg;Gj; jpllj;jpw;F 
gzf;nfhLg;gdTfs; nrythff; fhl;lg;gl;L> ,e;j flg;ghL mq;fPfupf;fg;gl;Ls;sJ.  

 
4.9. nghWg;GfSk; Vw;ghLfSk;     

 
ele;J Kbe;j xU epfo;tpdhy; jw;NghJ xU flg;ghL Njhd;wpdhy; mJ epjpepiy mwpf;ifapy; 
nghWg;GfSk; Vw;ghLfSk; vd;wthW mq;fPfupf;fg;gl;lbUf;Fk;> ,e;jg; nghWg;ig epiwNtw;Wtjhy; 
nghUshjhu eyd;fNshL ,ize;j fk;gdpapd; tsq;fs; ntspNa nry;Yk; vd;W 
vjpu;ghu;f;fg;gLfpwJ. fld;fhuupd; Nfhupf;ifia Vw;W my;yJ ,Wjpf;fzf;F rku;g;gpf;Fk;  
jpfjpapypUe;J xU tUl fhyj;jpy; gzk; nrYj;jg;gl Ntz;Lkhdhy;> mit elg;Gg; nghWg;ghf 
fhl;lg;gLk;> xU tUlj;jpd; gpd; ,it elg;G nghWg;ghf fhl;lg;glhJ. 

 
4.10. mwpf;ifaply; fhyj;jpd; gpd;du; elf;Fk; epfo;Tfs; 

 
mwpf;ifaply; fhyj;jpd; gpd;du; elf;Fk; epfo;Tfs; rhjf> ghjfkhdit@ mwpf;ifaplypd; ,Wjpf; 
fl;lj;jpw;Fk; epjpawpf;if ntspaplg;gl mjpfhukspf;Fk; jpfjpf;F ,ilapYk; ,it eilngWk;. 
,e;j epfo;Tfspd; jPtpuj;jd;ik fUj;jpy; nfhs;sg;gl;L cupathW rupfl;ly;fs; Nkw;nfhs;sg;gLk;> 
my;yJ mtrpakhdhy; epjpawpf;ifapy; mit ntspg;gLj;jg;gLk;. 
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4.11. jpUk;gj; jug;gLk; cUisf; fyd;fSf;fhd itg;Gfs; 

 
jpUk;gj; jug;gLk; cUisf; fyd;fSf;fhd itg;Gfs; vd;gJ fk;gdpahy; fyd;fs; 
toq;fg;gLk;NghJ tpdpNahf];ju;fsplk; ngwg;gl;l gz itg;Gfisf; Fwpf;Fk;>tpepNahf];ju; xUtu; 
tpyf;fg;gLk;NghJ fyd;fs; fk;gdpaplk; jpUk;g xg;gilf;fg;gLk; gl;rj;jpy; mtuJ itg;G 
kPsspf;fg;gLk;. xg;gilf;fg;glhj fyd;fspd; itg;Gfs; gpbj;Jf;nfhs;sg;gLk;.  

 
4.12. tUkhdj;ij mq;fPfupj;jy;  

 
fk;gdpf;F nghUshjhu ed;ikfs; fpilf;Fk; rhj;jpaKs;s mstpy; mjd; tUkhdk; 
mq;fPfupf;fg;gLk; @ NkYk;> tUkhdKk;> Vw;gl;l nryTk;> Vw;glTs;s nryTk; ek;gfkhd Kiwapy; 
mstplf; $bajhf ,Uj;jy; Ntz;Lk;. fk;gdpf;Fs; ele;j tpw;gid jtpu;j;J> epfu tpw;gidf; fopT> 
ngWkjp $l;ba tup> vd;gdtw;wpd; Neu;ikahd ngWkjp fUj;jpy; vLj;J> my;yJ vLf;ff; $bajhf 
tUkhdk; mstplggLk;. 
 
tUkhdj;ij mq;fPfupg;gjw;F gpd;tUk; tpN\lkhd msTNfhy;fs; gad;gLj;jg;gLk;. 
 
nghUs;fspd; tpw;gid  
 
nghUs;fspd; cupikAld; Nru;e;Nj ,Uf;Fk; Mgj;Jk;> ntFkjp mD$yKk; thq;Fk; egUf;F 
nrd;WtpLk;NghJ> nghUis tpw;gid nra;J fpilf;Fk; tUkhdk; mq;fPfupf;fg;gLk;@ nghUSf;fhd 
cupikAld; nghJthf Nru;e;Nj fhzg;gLk; mstpw;F>njhlu;r;rpahd Kfhikj;Jt <LghNlh my;yJ 
tpw;fg;gl;l nghUspd; kPJ rpwe;j fl;Lg;ghNlh tpw;gidf; FO Ngzhj epiyapy;  cupik vy;yhk; 
thq;Fk; egUf;Fr; nrd;WtpLk;. 
 
gzg;Gus;T mbg;gilapyhd tup  
 
(TT) gzg;Gus;T mbg;gilapyhd tupapy; (VAT) ngWkjp $l;ba tup> Njrj;ijf; fl;bnaOg;Gk; tup 
(NBT)  vd;gd mlq;Fk;. ,e;j tupfSf;fhd rl;lq;fSf;F ,zq;f fk;gdp ,e;j tupfisr; 
nrYj;Jk;. 
 
tl;b tUkhdk;  
 
gbg;gbahd nrytpd; mbg;gilapy; rfy epjp Mjhu rhjdq;fSk; mstplg;gl;L> tl;b jUk; epjpr; 
nrhj;Jf;fs; tpw;gidf;F cs;sd vd;W tifg;gLj;jg;gl;lhy;> tl;b tUkhdk; my;yJ nryTNk 
(EIR) gyd;jUk; tl;b tPjj;ijg; gad;gLj;jp gjpT nra;ag;gLk;.,e;j tl;b tPjk;> vjpu;fhyj;jpy; 
nuhf;fkhf nrYj;j kjpg;gplg;gl;l gzj;jpw;F fopitj; jUk;.,e;j epjp Mjhu rhjdj;jpy; 
vjpu;ghu;f;Fk; MAs;fhytiu my;yJ FWfpa fhyj;jpw;Fs;> Kd;nfhz;L nry;yg;gLk; epjpr; nrhj;J 
my;yJ nghWg;Gfs; nghUj;jkhd Kiwapy; gw;Wr;rPl;Lfs; %yk; nrYj;jg;gl;lhy; ,Nj Nghd;w 
fopT fpilf;Fk;> tl;b tUkhdk;> tUkhd mwpf;ifapy; epjp tUkhdj;jpy; mlq;Fk;. 
 
,yhgKk; e\;lKk;     
 
KjyPLfs; cl;gl> nrhj;Jfs;> ,ae;jpu rhjdq;fs;> cgfuzq;fs; vd;gtw;iw tpw;gid nra;tjhy; 
fpilf;ff;$bajhd tUkhdj;jpy; ,yhgKk; e\;lKk; tpw;gidahy; fpilj;j gzj;jpypUe;J> 
Kd;nfhz;L tug;gLk; gzj;ijAk; mjid tpw;gjw;Fz;lhd nryitAk; fopj;jgpd; KOikahd 
tUkhd mwpf;ifapy; fzf;fpl;L fhl;gg;gLk;. 
 
NtW tUkhdk;  
 
NtW tUkhdq;fs; mjpfupf;Fk; mbg;gilapy; mq;fPfupf;fg;gLk;. 

 
4.13. nrytpdk; mq;fPfhuk;  

 
Fwpj;j nghUs; njhlu;gpy; cz;lhd nryT> mjd; tpw;gid %yk; fpilj;j tUkhdk;>,uz;bw;Fk; 
,ilapyhd Neub njhlu;gpd; mbg;gilapy;> nryTfs; KOikahd tUkhd mwpf;ifapy; fhl;b 
mq;fPfupf;fg;gLk;. tpahghuj;ij elj;Jtjpy; Vw;gLk; rfy nryTfSk;> nrhj;Jf;fs;> 
,ae;jpurhjdq;fs;> cgfuzq;fs; vd;gtw;iw rpwg;ghf ,aq;Fk; epiyapy; guhkupg;gjw;fhd nryT 
vd;gd ahTk; KOikahd tUkhd mwpf;ifapy; fhl;b mq;fPfupf;fg;gLk;. 

 
5. (SLFRS/LKAS) ntspaplg;gl;L ,d;Dk; mKYf;F tuhj ,yq;iff; fzf;fPl;L epakq;fs; 
 

ntspaplg;gl;Lk;$l>fk;gdpapd; epjpawpf;ifia ntspapLk; jpfjptiu ,d;Dk; mKYf;Ftuhj 
epakq;fs; fPNo gl;bayplg;gl;Ls;sd. gl;bayplg;gl;Ls;s epakq;fSk; mjd; tpahf;fpahdq;fSk; 
vjpu;tUk;  jpfjpnahd;wpy; filg;gpbf;fg; nghUj;jkhdit vd;W fk;gdp vjpu;ghu;f;fpwJ. mKYf;F 
tUk;NghJ me;j epakq;fisf; filg;gpbg;gjw;F fk;gdp  vz;zpAs;sJ. 

 



tUlhe;j mwpf;if 2014 
gue;jd; nfkpf;fy;]; fk;gdp ypkpnll; 29 

 
m. SLFRS-9 epjp Mjhurhjdq;fs;:- ntspaplg;gl;Ls;sthW 'tifg;gLj;jYk;> mstPLfSk;" vd;w epakk; 

LKAS-39 vd;gJ> SLFRS-9 vd;w epakj;jpw;Fg; gjpyPlhf mike;Js;sijf; fhl;LfpwJ. SLFRS-39 ,y; 
tpsf;fg;gl;Ls;sJ Nghd;Nw epjpr; nrhj;Jf;fisAk; epjpg; nghWg;Gf;fisAk; tifg;gLj;jYf;Fk;> 
mstPL nra;tjw;Fk; nghUj;jkhdjhf cs;sJ. 01 [dtup 2015 ,y; my;yJ mjw;Fg; gpd;du; 
Muk;gkhFk;. 'Xuhz;L fhyj;jpw;F" ,e;j epakq;fs; mKyhFk;> SLFRS-9 vd;w epakj;ijf; 
filg;gpbj;jhy;> FOf;fspd; epjpr;nrhj;Jf;fis tifg;gLjJtjpYk;> mstpLtjpYk; xU jhf;fj;ij 
Vw;gLj;Jk;. MdhYk; epjpg; nghWg;Gfis tifg;gLj;JtjpYk; mstpLtjpYk; mJ Vw;gLj;jf; $ba 
jhf;fk; VJkpy;iy. 

 
M. SLFRS-13 :- SLFRS-13 vd;w epahag; ngWkjp mstPL> rfy epaha ngWkjp mstPLfSf;Fk; SLFRS 

epakq;fspd; fPo; xNu xU topfhl;bahf cs;sJ. vg;NghJ xU tplaj;jpy; epaha ngWkjpiag; 
gad;gLj;j Ntz;Lk; vd;WSLFRS-13> epakk; $wtpy;iy@ khwhf epaha ngWkjp mtrpag;gLkplj;J 
my;yJ mDkjpf;fg;gLkplj;J SLFRS epakq;fspd; fPo; vt;thW mstPLfs; Nkw;nfhs;s 
Ntz;Lnkd;Wk;topfhl;LfpwJ. epjpepiy kPJk;>  nraw;ghLfs; kPJ ,e;j epakq;fspd; jhf;fk; 
vt;thW ,Uf;Fk; vd;gijf; fk;gdp ,g;NghJ kjpg;gpl;L tUfpwJ. 01 [dtup 2014 ,y; my;yJ 
mjd;  gpd;du; ,e;j epakq;fs; tUlhe;j mwpf;if njhlu;gpy; mKYf;F tUk;. 

 
6. SLFRS / LKAS epakq;fis Kjd; Kjy; filg;gpbj;jy;.  
 

fk;gdp jahupj;Js;s> 31 brk;gu; 2012Mk; Mz;L Kbtpy; epjp mwpf;iffs;jhd;> Kjd; Kjypy; 
mtu;fs; SLFRS / LKAS epakq;fSf;F mikthfj; jahupj;jitahFk;. 31> brk;gu; 2011  cl;gl> me;j 
Mz;L KbAk; tiuahd fhyg;gFjpapy;> fk;gdp jdJ epjpawpf;iffis 31 brk;gu; 2011 tiu 
mKypy; cs;s ,yq;iff; fzf;fPl;L epakq;fSf;F mikthfNt jahupj;jJ. 

 
fzf;fPl;Lf; nfhs;iffs; vd;w gFjpapy; tpgupf;fg;gl;Ls;sJ Nghd;W> 31> brk;gu; 2012 ,y; my;yJ 
mjw;Fg; gpd;du; KbtilAk; fhyg;gFjpf;F gpuNahfpf;f $ba SLFRS/LKAS epakq;fSf;F ,zq;f>  
epjpawpf;iffis fk;gdp jahupj;Js;sJ. mj;NjhL 31brk;gu;> 2011,y; KbAk; mNj 
fhyg;gFjpf;fhd epjpawpf;ifiaAk; jahupj;Js;sJ. ,e;j epjpawpf;if jahupg;gpd;NghJ> fk;gdpapd; 
epjpepiy mwpf;ifapy;  Kjy; thrfk;> 1> [dtup 2011 ,y; cs;sthW jahupf;fg;gl;lJ. ,Jjhd;> 
fk;gdp SFFRS/LKAS epakq;fSf;FkhWk; jpfjpahFk;. 1> [dtup 2011 cs;sthW epjpepiyawpf;ifia 
SLAS epakq;fSf;FVw;g khw;wp mikg;gjw;F fk;gdp Nkw;nfhz;l gpujhdkhd rupf;fl;ly;fs; gw;wp 
,e;j Fwpg;Gfs; tpsf;Ffpd;wd.  ,jw;F Kd;du;  31 brk;gu; 2011y; Kbe;j Mz;Lf;fhf SLAS 
(,yq;if fzf;fPl;L epakq;fs;) Kiwapy; ntspaplg;gl;l epjpawpf;ifapYk; ,t;thW rupf;fl;ly; 
epfo;e;Js;sJ. 

 
7. xg;ge;jq;fspy; gzpg;ghsu;fspd; eyd; 
 

fyhepjp D.J.U  Gurpq;f> jpU. A.J.fkNf> jpU. H.M.R fpupapay;y> jpU. M.rrpfud;> jpU. D.J.   m`p[pj; 
tp\;thkpj;jpu kw;Wk;> jpU. B.G. Fztu;j;jd MfpNahu; 31 brk;gu; 2014 y; fk;gdpapd; gzpg;ghsu;fs; 
Mtu;. ,tu;fs; ahtUk; fk;gdpAldhd xg;ge;jk; vjpYk; jkf;F eyd;fs; VJk; fpilahJ vd;W 
cWjpaspj;Js;sdu;. 
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31 brk;gu;> 2014 ,y; Kbe;j Mz;bw;fhd fzf;FfSf;fhd Fwpg;Gfs; 
 

  
 

2014 
&gh. 

2013 
&gh. 

1 tUkhdk; 
   

 
tpw;gid 

 
224,817,060  209,109,472  

 
Njrj;ij fl;b vOk;Gk; tup (ePq;fyhf) 

 
(2,962,669) (2,841,107) 

   
221,854,391  206,268,365  

     
2 tpw;gidr; nryT 

   

 
njhlf;f ruf;F ,Ug;G 

 
7,570,512  10,420,882  

 
nfhs;tdT ($l;ly;) 

 
106,583,654  104,854,111  

   
114,154,166  115,274,993  

 
,Wjp ,Ug;G (fopj;jy;) 

 
(7,183,909) (7,570,512) 

   
106,970,257  107,704,481  

     

3 Vida nraw;ghl;L tUkhdk; 
   

 
Copau; fld; tl;b 

 
1,076,307 1,192,440 

 
epiyahd itg;G  + miof;Fk; itg;Gfs; 

 
9,356,813 16,590,679 

 
NtW tUkhdk;  

 
1,541,717 2,315,593 

 
epiyahd nrhj;J tpw;gid yhgk; 

 
1,058,350 123,006 

 
 

 
13,033,187 20,221,718 

 
 

   
4 nraw;ghl;L eltbf;iffs; %yk; yhgk; 

   

 
gpd;tUk; nryTfs; mwtplg;gl;l gpd;du; 
nraw;ghl;L ,yhgk; mwptpf;fg;gLfpwJ.   

 

 
Nja;khdk; 

 
20,250,708 15,545,190 

 
fzf;fha;thsu; rk;gsk; 

 
70,000 66,300 

 
Mszp nryTfs; Fwpg;G 4.1 32,854,120 31,185,051 

     

 
4.1 Mszp nryT 

 
  

 
 rk;gsk;> $yp> rhu;e;j nryTfs; 

 
26,653,076 25,789,627 

 
 Copau; tpyFk;NghJ gzpf;nfhil 

 
1,992,792 1,248,472 

 
 Copau; Nrkyhg. epjp + Copau; ek;gpf;if epjpak;  4,208,252 4,146,952 

 
 

  
32,854,120 31,185,051 

 
 Nkw;$wpait cl;gl 

 
  

 
 

gzpg;ghsu; rkgsk;  
(jiytu; :- epiwNtw;W gzpg;ghsu; rk;gsk;)  

1,260,000 1,260,000 

 
 gzpg;ghsu;fspd; rk;gsk; 

 
426,000 329,400 

 
 

  
1,686,000 1,589,400 

 
 

   
5 tuptpjpg;Gfs; 

   

 
jw;Nghija tUkhdtup Fwpg;G 5.1 8,982,926  8,348,926  

 
xj;jpitf;fg;gl;l (xJf;fPL) tupfs; fl;lzk; Fwpg;G 5.2 (226,870) (2,249,094) 

   
8,756,056  6,099,832  
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2014 
&gh. 

2013 
&gh. 

 5.1 fzfPl;L ,yhgk; + tup%y ,yhgk; ,zf;fg;ghL   

  
 

   

  
fzf;fpd; gb  epfuyhgk 

 
36,376,465  37,162,030  

  
mDkjpf;fKbahj nkhj;j nryT 

 
25,249,670  21,093,361  

  
 

 
61,626,135  58,255,391  

  
mDkjpf;ff; $ba nkhj;j nryT 

 
(18,261,830) (17,779,369) 

  
tup%y yhgk; 

 
43,364,305  40,476,022  

  
 

   

  
tup tpjpg;G 

 
8,982,926  8,348,926  

  
 

 
8,982,926  8,348,926  

 
5.2 xj;jpitj;j tupr; nryTfs; /tUkhdk;) 

   

  
fhy NtWghl;bdhy; tpise;j xj;jpitj;j tupr; 
nryT  

(226,870) (2,249,094) 

 
 Vida KO tUkhdj;jpd; kPjhd tup 

 
(202,174) - 

  
 

 
(429,044) (2,249,094) 

      

6 gq;nfhd;wpw;fhd ciog;G    

 

6.1 Fwpj;j xU Mz;by; rhjhuz gq;fhspfSf;Fupj;jhd epfu ,yhgj;ij> me;j Mz;by; 
epYitapy; cs;s rhjhuz gq;Ffspd; ruhrup vz;zpf;ifahy; tFj;J gq;nfhd;wpw;fhd 
mbg;gil ciog;G fzf;fplg;gLk;.,e;j Mz;bYk;> nrd;w Mz;bYk; epYitapYs;s rhjhuz 
gq;Ffspd; ruhrup vz;zpf;if>epYitapYs;s rhjhuz gq;Ffspd; vz;zpf;ifia 
khw;wpaikj;j epfo;TfSf;fhf rkhspj;Jr; rupf;fl;lg;gLk;@ ,yhgj;jpy; gq;F vd;w %ytsg;; 
gpur;ridfspy; ,jw;F <lhd khw;wq;fs; VJk; nra;ag;glkhl;lhJ. 

   

 6.2 31 brk;gu; 2014 y; Kbtile;j Mz;by; gq;nfhd;wpw;fhd mbg;gil ciog;G,yhgk; vd;W 
fzf;fpLk;NghJ gad;gLj;jg;gl;l  tUkhd> gq;Fj; juTfs;  gpd;tUkhW. 

      

  njhFjp vz;fshf gad;gLj;jpa njhif    

  epfu ,yhgk; / e\;lk;  26,907,156 31,062,199 

  rhjhuz gq;fhspfSf;fhd epfu yhgk;  26,970,156 31,062,199 

      

    
2014 
&gh. 

2013 
&gh. 

  
gFjp vz;fshfg; gad;gLj;jg;gl;l rhjhuz 
gq;Ffspd; vz;zpf;if    

  
fzf;fplg;gl;l rhjhuz gq;Ffspd; ruhrhp 
vz;zpf;if    

  
gq;nfhd;wpw;fhd ciog;gpd; mbg;gil 
nghUj;jkhdJ  4,000,000 4,000,000 

    4,000,000 4,000,000 

      

  gq;nfhd;wpw;fhd ciog;G  6.72 7.76 

    

7 gq;nfhd;wpw;fhd ,yhgk;   

    

 njhFjp vz;fshfg; gad;gLj;jpa njhif   

 Mz;Lf;fhd gq;;Fyhgk; 3,000,000 4,500,000 

 gFjp vz;fshfg; gad;gLj;jpa rhjhuzgq;Ffspd; vz;zpf;if   

 gq;nfhd;wpw;fhd ,yhgj;jpw;Fg; nghUj;jkhd rhjhuz gq;Ffs; 4,000,000 4,000,000 

    

 gq;nfhd;wpw;fhd ,yhgk; 0.75 1.12 
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8 nrhj;Jf;fs;> ,ae;jpuq;fs; cgfuzq;fs; 

 
nfhs;tpiyapy; 

 
 
 

fhzp 
 
 
 

&gh. 

fl;llq;fs; 
 
 
 

&gh. 

,ae;jpuq;fs; 
rhjdq;fs; 

 
 

&gh. 

jsghlk; 
nghUj;jy;fs; 

 
 

&gh  

mYtyf  
fUtpfs; 

 
 

&gh. 

fzdpfs; 
 
 
 

&gh. 

Nkhl;lhu; 
thfdq;fs; 

 
 

&gh  

nfhs; 
fyd;fs; 

 
 

&gh. 

fUtpfs; 
rhjdq;fs; 

 
 

&gh. 

njhiyj; 
njhlu;G 
kUj;Jt 
rhjdq;fs; 

&gh. 

kPs; $w;W 
nkhj;jk; 

 
 

&gh  

            

01 [dtup 2014 ,y; kPjp  70,000,000  24,374,518  2,131,842  2,470,463  2,332,213  2,237,250  31,188,252  209,221,255  360,092  233,550  344,549,435  

mNj Mz;by; mjpfupg;G  -  -  23,000  -  140,061  197,550  5,977,500  -  18,450  15,230  6,371,791  

            

tpw;gidfs; khw;wy;fs; ePq;fshf  -  -  -  (114,232) (9,900) (31,250) (1,250,000) (11,600) (3,700) -  (1,420,682) 

31 brk;gu; 2014  ,y; kPjp  70,000,000  24,374,518  2,154,842  2,356,231  2,462,374  2,403,550  35,915,752  209,209,655  374,842  248,780  349,500,544  

            

Nja;khdk;            

01 [dtup 2014 ,y; kPjp  -  1,323,753  450,274  1,020,649  1,398,643  1,236,394  16,699,441  20,809,497  254,384  120,122  43,313,157  

mNj Mz;by; mjpfupg; -  443,887  240,023  247,834  182,169  546,633  7,573,964  10,912,530  22,914  80,754  20,250,708  

tpw;gidfs; khw;wy;fs; ePq;fyhf  -  -  -  (74,791) (8,100) (31,250) (1,250,000) (11,600) (3,700) -  (1,379,441) 

31 brk;gu; 2014  ,y; kPjp  -  1,767,640  690,297  1,193,692  1,572,712  1,751,777  23,023,405  31,710,427  273,598  200,876  62,184,424  

31 brk;gu; 2013 ,y; fzf;F 
gjpNtl;by; epfu ngWkjp  70,000,000  22,606,878  1,464,545  1,162,539  889,662  651,773  12,892,347  177,499,228  101,244  47,904  287,316,120  
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2014 
&gh. 

2013 
&gh. 

9 ruf;F ,Ug;G 
  

 
th;j;jf ruf;F ,Ug;G 

  

 
jputepiy FNshupd; - 900 fp.fp. 4,812,860  6,501,306  

 
jputepiy FNshupd; - 68fp.fp 166,296  610,330  

 
vhpNrhlh Jfs;fs; 1,735,302  456,863  

 
IjNuhFNshupf; mkpyk; 469,451  - 

 
ntspw;Wj; jputk; - 2,013  

  
7,183,909  7,570,512  

 
Vida ruf;F ,Ug;G 

  

 
FNshupd; thy;T - jz;L> Nth\u;fs;> ghJfhg;ghs;fs;> rhtpfs; 
thy;T nrl;fs; (KOikahf) 7,009,358  3,775,331  

 
ghJfhg;G njhg;gpfs; 162,300  162,300  

 
mtrufhy ngl;bfs; 1,298,109  1,396,843  

 
fhfpjhjpfs; 668,343  227,009  

  
9,138,110  5,561,483  

  
16,322,019  13,131,995  

    
10 FWq;fhy KjyPLfs; 

  

 
epiyahd itg;G - `l;ld; e\dy; tq;fp 4,728,549  4,442,088  

 
epiyahd itg;G - kf;fs; tq;fp 5,000,000  - 

 
epiyahd itg;G - kf;fs; tq;fp 2,000,000  - 

 
epiyahd itg;G - kf;fs; tq;fp 5,147,726  - 

 
epiyahd itg;G - kf;fs; tq;fp 5,073,726  6,868,103  

 
epiyahd itg;G - kf;fs; tq;fp 8,835,219  8,217,886  

 
epiyahd itg;G - kf;fs; tq;fp 32,204,541  30,118,995  

 
epiyahd itg;G - ,yq;if tq;fp - 10,896,244  

 
epiyahd itg;G - ,yq;if tq;fp 28,712,500  25,000,000  

 
epiyahd itg;G - ,yq;if tq;fp 29,757,254  28,240,556  

 
kf;fs; tq;fp – epjpr;re;ij 18,777,006  7,000,000  

  
140,236,521  120,783,872  

     

11 Fwpj;j fhl;ba Kjy;    

 Kjy; xJf;fj;jhy;    

 fhl;lg;gLtit  68,500,000 68,500,000 

 4> 000>000 rhjhuz gq;Ffs; Fwpg;G 11.1  40,000,000 40,000,000 

   108,500,000 108,500,000 

     

12 eprur; nrhj;jpd; NtW $Wfs;    

 nrhj;Jfs;> ,ae;jpuq;fs; cgfuzq;fspd; kPs; kjpg;gPl;L xJf;fk;   

 Mz;L njhlf;fj;jpy; kPjp   220,795,490 220,795,490 

 ,e;j Mz;bd; kPs; kjpg;gPl;bd; kpif  - - 

 kPs; kjpg;gPl;il khw;Wjy;     

 Mz;L Kbtpy; kPjp   220,795,490 220,795,490 

     

 

Epahag; ngWkjpia cWjp nra;Ak; Nehf;fpy; 31> brk;gu; 2010 ,y; cs;sthW  nrhj;Jf;fs;> 
,ae;jpuq;fs;> cgfuzk; vd;gtw;wpd; kPs; kjpg;gPL xd;W murhq;f kjpg;gPl;Lj; jpizf;fsj;jpdhy;  
Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;lJ. 31 brk;gu; 2010 y; mKyhFk;gb kPs; kjpg;gPl;bd; ngWNgWfs;> epjpawpf;ifAld; 
xd;wpizf;fg;gl;lJ. 
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nrhj;jpd; tif 
 
 
 

epfu Kd; 
nfhzu; 
njhif 

31.12.2010 ,y; 
&gh 

kWkjpg;gPl;L 
njhif 

31.12.2010 ,y; 
 

&gh 

kWkjpg;gPl;L 
xJf;fk; 

 
 

&gh 

 epyk; 538,000 70,000,000 69,462,000 

 ,ae;jpuk;> cgfuzk; 181,790 1,138,000 956,210 

 jsghlk; + nghUj;jy;fs; 1,208,140 1,925,000 716,860 

 mYtyf cgfuzk; 461,909 1,511,700 1,049,791 

 fzdp> cjphpg; ghfk; 741,648 916,850 175,202 

 Nkhl;lhu; thfdq;fs; 192,128 12,195,037 12,002,909 

 irf;fps; 1 2,500 2,499 

 cUisf; fyd;fs; 36,892,075 173,033,000 136,140,925 

 fUtpfs; + cgfuzk; 30,216 319,310 289,094 

  40,245,907 261,041,397 220,795,490 

     

13 Xa;Tfhy eyd; flg;ghLfs;  
  

 
1 [dtup 2014 ,y; cs;sgb     6,957,033      6,286,406  

 
Mz;Lf;fhd fl;lzk;     1,011,521          765,154  

 
Mz;Lf;fhd tl;b         981,271          483,318  

 
KO tUkhd $w;wpy; cs;s Vw;ghL     1,992,792      1,248,472  

 
KO tUkhd $w;wpy; cs;s NtW Vw;ghL 

  

 
cz;ikahd ,og;G el;lk;         915,427  

 

 
,e;j Mz;L nfhLg;gdTfs; ePq;fyhf       (983,658)       (577,845) 

 
31> brk;gu; 2014 ,y; cs;sgb     8,881,594      6,957,033  

 

jpl;ltl;lkhd eyd; nghWg;Gfs;> 31 brk;gu; 2014 ,y; cs;sthW  
kjpg;gPLnra;ag;gl;lJ> kjpg;gPl;bd; NghJ Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;l gpujhd 
A+fk; gpd;tUkhW.   

  
2014 2013 

 
fopT tPjk; 12% 12% 

 
tUlhe;j rk;gs cau;r;rp tPjk; 10% 10% 

 
Copau; tuT 5% 5% 

    
14 xj;jpitj;j tup 2014 

&gh. 
2013 
&gh. 

 
01 [dtup 2014,y; kPjp   29,780,856    32,029,950  

 
,e;j Mz;by; khw;wg;gl;lJ       (429,044)    (2,249,094) 

 
31 brk;gu; 2014 ,y; kPjp   29,351,812    29,780,856  

    
15 vNjr;irahd nghWg;Gfs; 

 ,Wjpf;fzf;fPl;Lj; jpfjpapy; VNjr;irahd nghWg;Gfs; VJkpy;iy> 

  

16 ,Wjpf;fzf;fPl;L jpfjpf;F gpd;du; eilngWk; epfo;Tfs;. 

 
,Wjpf; fzf;fPl;Lf;Fg; gpd;du;> epjpawpf;if ntspapLk; tpguq;fspy; rupf;fl;ly;fs; my;yJ 
ntspg;gLj;jy;fs; VJk; nra;a Ntz;ba R+o;epiyfs; votpy;iy. 

  

17 ntspg;gLj;jy;fs; 

 kPs; epug;Gk; nraw;ghL 

 

FNshupd; frptpdhy; fSj;JJiw> ehnfhilapy; mike;Js;s ,ae;jpuq;fspd; R+oy; 
ghjpg;gile;jJ:mjdhy; njhopw;Jiw mgptpUj;jp rigf;Fupa Ntiyj; jsj;jpw;F khw;w Ntz;baJ 
mtrpakhapw;W> ,e;j ,lkhw;wj;jpw;F nrythd njhifmz;zsthf &gh 7.2 kpyypadhFk;. 
2014>2015 Mk; Mz;Lfspy; ,yhgk; Fiwtjw;F ,J xU fhuzkhFk;. 

 
 
jput mKf;fg; ghpNrhjidf; fl;lzk; + Jg;guT Nrhjid> cyu;j;jhy; fl;lzk; 

 
cUisf; fyd;fisg; gupNrhjpf;Fk; nryT> Rj;jQ; nra;jy; Ma;T> kw;Wk; cyu;j;JjYf;F  31> 
brk;gu; 2014 ,y; KbTw;w Mz;by; Vw;gl;l nryT &gh 3>836>480.59 MFk; me;jr; nrytpy; 
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ghpNrhjid rhd;wpjo;fs; 31 brk;gu; 2014 ,w;Fg; mg;ghYk; nry;Yk;gbahFk;.  

  

18 gq;nfhd;wpw;fhd ,yhgk; 

 31> brk;gu; 2014y; KbAk; Mz;by; 

  
2014 
&gh. 

2013 
&gh. 

 ntspaplg;gl;l ,Wjp ,yhgk; 4,500,000 4,500,000 

 rhjhuz gq;Ffspd; vz;zpf;if 4,000,000 4,000,000 

 gq;nfhd;wpw;fhd ,yhgk; 1.12 1.12 

    

 

31> brk;gu; 2014 ,y; gq;nfhd;wpw;fhd (4>000>000>) KjYk; ,WjpAkhd ,yhgkhf &gh 1.12/= I 
gzpg;ghsu; rig gupe;Jiuj;Js;sJ. ,yq;iff; fzf;fPl;L epakq;fs; (SLFRS /LKAS)  ,y; ,yf;fk; 
10 ,y; Fwpj;Jiuf;fg;gl;lgb> ,jid tUlhe;jg; nghJf; $l;lj;jpy; gq;fhspfs; mDkjpf;f 
Ntz;Lk;> ,Wjpf; fzf;fPl;bw;Fg; gpd;duhd epfo;tpy;> ,e;j cj;Njr ,yhgk; ntspaplg;gLk;. Mdhy; 
31> brk;gu; 2014 ,y; cs;sthW xU nghWg;ghf mq;fPfupf;fg;glkhl;lhJ. 
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];jhgdf; fl;likg;G - Kf;fpa tpahghu ika myFfs; tpahghu cj;jp myFfs; 
 
 Kf;fpa tpahghu ika myFfs; tpahghu cj;jp myFfs; 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Kf;fpa ,yf;Ffs; 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

re;ijg;gLj;jy; 
gpupT 

tpepNahfg; 
gpupT 

fSj;Jiw 
njhopw;rhiy 

myF 

epu;thfg; gpupT 

epjpg; gpupT 

epWtd mgptpUj;jp 
jpl;lk; 

gpupTfs; thupahd 
nraw;ghl;Lj; 
jpl;lq;fs; 

njhiy Nehf;F 

gq;Fjhuu;fs;/Nritfs; 

 ePu; Rj;jpfupg;G gbKiwfs; 

 ,wg;gu; nghUs; cw;gj;jpahsu; 

 rtu;f;fhuk;> mOf;F ePf;fpfs;> cw;gj;jpahsu; 

 Jzptif cw;gj;jpahsu; 

 ePr;ry; jlhf guhkupg;G 

 kJghd Nghj;jy;fs; czT fyd;fs; J}a;ikg;gLj;jy; 

 fljhrp cw;gj;jpg; gbKiwfs; 

 Kyhk; G+Rjy;  

 tpepNahf];ju; / gq;fhspfs; (,e;jpah> ghfp];jhd;> 
gq;fshNjrk;) 

,yf;Ffs; 

gzpf;$w;W 
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jw;NghJs;s ];jhgdf; fl;likg;G 
 

 
Fwpg;G 

fk;gdpapd; cs; fzf;fha;T nra;w;ghL jw;NghJ ntspahuplk; xg;gilf;fg;gl;Ls;sJ. (cs; fzf;fha;thsu;. K.ypadNf md;l; Nfh. gl;laf; fzf;fhsu;fs;) 

jiytu;

gzpg;ghsu; rig 

nghJ 

Kfhikahsu;

gjpy; nghJ Kfhikahsu;

cjtp nghJ Kfhikahsu;

(epu;thfk;);

epu;thf

mjpfhup

Kfhik

cjtpahsu;

rhujp mYtyf 

cjtpahsu;

mYtyf 

cjtpahsu;

fsQ;rpa

mjpfhup

Kfhik

cjtpahsu;

cjtp nghJ Kfhikahsu; 
(tpepNahfk;)

tpepNahf

mjpfhup

Kfhik

cjtpahsu;

cjtp nghJ Kfhikahsu; 
(epjp)

fzf;F

mjpfhup

Kfhik

cjtpahsu;

cjtp nghJ Kfhikahsu; 
(re;ijg; gLj;jy;)

re;ijg; gLj;jy;

mjpfhup

Kfhik

cjtpahsu;

gjpy; nghJ Kfhikahsu;

(nghwpapay;)

cjtp nghJ Kfhikahsu; 
(nghwpapay;)

njhopy;El;g

mjpfhup

Ntiyf; FO 
nghWg;ghsu;

Kfhik

cjtpahsu;

rhujp mYtyf 

cjtpahsu;

mYtyf 

cjtpahsu;
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2014 ,y; Kf;fpa epfo;Tfs; / rhjidfs;> kw;Wk; 2015 ,w;fhd Kd;ndLg;Gfs; 
 

gue;jd; nfkpf;fy;];  fk;gdp ypkpl;ll;  2014  ,d; nraw;ghl;L> epjprhu; Kf;fpaepfo;Tfs; kw;Wk; 2015 
,w;fhd tuT nryT jpl;lk;. 

 

 

2013 
cz;ik 
Rs.'000 

2014 
cz;ik 
Rs.'000 

2015 
t.nr.jp 
Rs.'000 

 
  

 
mirtw;w nrhj;J 302,224 299,869 500,721 

mirAk; nrhj;J 195,336 218,556 84,609 

nkhj;j nrhj;J 497,560 518,425 585,330 

 
   

epfu nrhj;Jk; nghWg;Gk;    

KjYk; xJf;fq;fSk;    

 
   

gq;Fjhuu; epjp 423,321 445,729 484,091 

 
   

mirtw;w nghWg;Gfs;  36,738 38,233 43,086 

mirAk; nghWg;Gfs; 37,501 34,463 58,153 

nkhj;j epfu nrhj;Jk; nghWg;GfSk; 497,560 518,425 585,330 

 
   

tUkhdk; 206,268 221,854 287,108 

tpw;gidr; nryT (107,704) (106,970) (153,110) 

nkhj;j yhgk; 98,564 114,884 133,998 

 
   

NtW nraw;ghl;L tUkhdk; 20,222 13,033 7,660 

 
118,786 127,917 141,658 

 
   

nraw;ghl;bdhy; ,yhgk; 37,272 37,864 47,543 

 
   

tupf;F Kd; ,yhgk;  37,162 36,376 47,343 

 
   

tupf;Fg;gpd; ,yhgk; 31,062 27,620 38,143 

 
   

gq;nfhd;wpw;fhd ciog;G (&gh.) 7.76 6.91 9.53 

gq;nfhd;wpw;fhd ,yhgk; (&gh.) 1.12 0.75 1.25 
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fk;gdpapd; nraw;ghl;L kjpg;gPL 
 
=;. ,uhkdhjd; khtj;ij> nfhOk;G 13 ,y; mike;Js;s tshfk; gue;jd; nfkpf;fy;]; fk;gdpf;F 1975 Mk; 
Mz;L Kjy;> ,yq;if JiwKf mjpfhurigapdhy; thlif mbg;gilapy; nfhLf;fg;gl;lJ. fk;gdpapd; 
jiyikafk; ,e;j ,lj;jpy; Ngzg;gl;L tUfpwJ. ehl;bd; Njitf;Fk;> re;ijapd; Njitf;Fk; nghUj;jkhd 
tpjkhf> FNshupd;>vhpNrhlh IjNuhFNshupf; mkpyk; vd;gd ,wf;Fkjp nra;J tpw;gid nra;tNj ,q;F 
eilngWk; gpujhd nraw;ghlhFk;. ,e;jpah> ghfp];jhd;> tq;fhsNjrk; vd;gd gpujhd ,wf;Fkjp 
ehLfshFk;. 
 
nfhOk;G Gwefu gFjpapy;> ,wf;Fkjp nra;j FNshupidf; fsQ;rpag;gLj;jy; ngUk; rpf;fyhd tplak; 
vd;gjhy;> FNshupd; fsQ;rpa tshfk; n`huid njhopy; tyaj;jpy; ,aq;fp te;jJ. njhlf;fj;jpy; 900 
fpNyh fpuhk; cUisfspy; ,Ue;J 68 fpNyhfpuhk; cUisf;fyd;fspy; FNshupd; kPs; epug;gg;gl;lJ. 
 
cUisf; fyd;fs; fSj;JiwapYk;> gue;jd; nfkpf;fy;]; fk;gdpapYk; xU jdpahu; epWtdj;jpw;F ngUk; 
gzk; nrYj;jp jahupf;fggl;ld. fSj;Jiw 'GNyl;ld;; njhopy; Ngl;ilapy;" gue;jd; nfkpf;fy;]; fk;gdp 
ypkpl;ll;bw;F 2 Vffu; epyk; (fhzp ,y 558-1/2 + fhzp ,y 558 - 2/2)  29> etk;gu; 2009 ,y; ,Ue;J 
nrw;gLk; tpjkhf ePz;l fhy thlif mbg;gilapy; toq;Ftjw;F 22 etk;gu; 2006 ,y; mikr;ruitahy; 
mq;fPfupj;J mDkjpf;fg;gl;lJ. 
 
01 Nk> 2008,y; fSj;Jiw GNyuhd; njhopw;Ngl;ilapy; mike;Js;s gue;jd; nfkpf;fy;]; fk;gdpapy; 
,wf;Fkjp nra;ag;gl;l 900 fpNyhfpuhk; FNshupd; cUisf;fyd;fspypUe;J 68 fpNyhfpuhk; fyd;fspy; 
FNshupd; kPs; epug;Gk gzp mq;Fs;s kPs;epug;Gk; myfpy; njhlq;fg;gl;lJ. ,jd;%yk; jdpahu; epWtdk; 
xd;wpw;Fr; nrd;wpUf;f Ntz;ba ngUe;njhig; gzj;ij fk;gdp Nrkpf;f Kbe;jJ. fk;gdpapd; ,yhgj;ij 
Nkk;gLj;j ,e;j eltbf;if rpwg;ghd gq;fspg;ig ey;fpAs;sJ. 2012 Mk; Mz;by; tup nrYj;j Kd;du; 
fk;gdp Fwpg;ghf &gh 32. 015 kpy;ypad; gzj;ijr; rk;ghjpj;Js;sJ. 2013 ,y; tup nrYj;j Kd;duhd 
,yhgk;  &gh 37.16 kpy;ypadhFk;. 
 
2012 Mk; Mz;by;> fSj;Jiw jsj;jpy; FNshupd; frpT tpgj;jpd; gpd;du;> FNshupd; epug;Gk; myif 
epWtTk;> NtW nraw;ghLfSf;Fk;> fk;gdp xU nghUj;jkhd Xu; ,lj;ij Njl Kbatpy;iy. 2013 Mz;by; 
nra;aj; jpl;lkplg;gl;l Gjpa ,urhadg; nghUl;fspd; cw;gj;jp ,jdhy; xj;jpitf;fg;gl;lJ @ fk;gdpapy; 
,yhgkPl;Lk; rf;jp ,jdhy; ghjpf;fg;gl;lJ. MapDk; 2013 Mz;bd; ,Wjpf; fhyj;jpy;> n`huiz njhopy; 
tyaj;jpy; 2 ½  Vf;fu; epyj;ij fk;gdp xUthW ngw;Wf;nfhs;s Kbe;jJ. Gjpa ,ljjpy; ,e;j myF 
epu;khdpffg;gl;lJk; Gjpa cw;gj;jpfs; njhlq;f vjpu;ghu;f;fg;gLfpwJ.. 
 
FNshupd; frpT tpgj;jpd; gpddu;> vkJ tpepNahfk; kw;Wk; Nghf;Ftuj;jpy; khw;wq;fs; nra;ag;gljhy; fk;gdp 
njhlu;e;J mz;zsthf 7.2 kpy;ypad; &gh epjp ,og;igr; re;jpf;fpwJ. 
 
,e;j myFld; njhlu;Gila fzprkhd vz;zpf;ifahd Ntiy tha;g;Gfs; cUthf;fg;gl;Ls;sd@ ,J 
Njrj;jpd; tsu;r;rpf;Fg; gq;fspg;gjhFk;. 
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$l;bize;j Ml;rp 
 
$l;bize;j Ml;rpg;Gyj;jpy;> gue;jd; nfkpf;fy;]; fk;gdp rpwe;j kuGfisf; ifahStjpy; cWjpahf 
Ts;sJ. gq;fhspfs;> kw;Wk; eyDupj;JilNahupd; Njitfisg; G+u;j;jp nra;Ak; tpjkhd nfhs;iffs;> 
gbKiwfs;> kdpj Mw;wy; vd;gtw;iw cs;slf;fpa cs;shu;e;j epUthf Kiwjhd; $l;bize;j Ml;rp 
vdg;gLtjhFk;. tu;j;jf nraw;ghl;il rpwg;ghd gyd; jUk; tpjkhf Kfhik nra;tijAk; fl;Lg;gLj;J 
tijAk; $l;bize;j Ml;rp epUthfKiw ,irTgLj;Jk;. mNj Ntis eyDupj;JilNahupd; ngWkjpia 
cr;rkhf;fp cau;e;j tpahghu ePjpnewpia NgzTk; cjTk;. ntspr;re;ijapy; fk;gdpapd; mu;g;gzpg;G> 
rl;lq;fs; kw;Wk; nfhs;iffisAk; gbKiwfisAk; ghJfhf;Fk; MNuhf;fpakhd gzpg;ghsu; riggz;Gfs; 
vd;gtw;wpy;jhd; Xu; MNuhf;fpakhd $l;bize;j Ml;rp jq;fpAs;sJ. NkYk;> mikg;nghd;wpd; gzpfspy; 
<Lgl;bUg;Nghupd; nghWg;Gf;$Wk; flikia cWjpg;gLj;JtJ $l;bize;j Ml;rpapd; gpujhdkhd mk;rkhFk;. 
 
,yq;if gl;ilaf;fzf;fhsu; epWtdj;jpdhy; ntspaplg;gl;Ls;s> $l;bize;j Ml;rpf;fhd rpwe;j kuGfs; 
Nfhit> 2007 Mk; Mz;bd; ,yq;if fk;gdpfspd; rl;lk; ,yf;fk; 7,d; murhq;f epWtdq;fspd; 
$l;bize;j Ml;rpf;fhd rpwe;j kuGfs; Nfhit> NkYk; ,yq;if Nrhrypr Fbaurpd; epjprhu; xOq;F 
tpjpfs; vd;gtw;wpw;F gue;jd; nfkpf;fy;]; fk;gdp ypkpl;nll; ve;j mstpw;F> vt;thW ,zq;fpr; nraw;gL 
fpd;wJ vd;gij> $l;bize;j Ml;rp mwpf;if> fzf;fha;Tf; FO mwpf;if Mfpad tpgupg;gijf; fhzyhk;. 
 
gzpg;ghsu; rig 
 
fk;gdp ntw;wpngwr; nra;tJ gzpg;ghsu; rigapd; $l;Lg; ngWg;ghFk;. ,lu;fis kjpg;gPL nra;J rkhspf;f 
cjtf; $ba kjpA+fkhd> rpwe;j gyd; juf;$ba fl;Lg;ghLfs; nfhz;l mikg;gpd; fPo; njhopy; 
KidTf;fhd jiyikj;Jtj;ij toq;FtNj gzpg;ghsu; rigapd; gq;FgzpahFk;. fk;gdpapd; Kf;fpakhd 
,yf;Ffis rig tpjpf;Fk;. fk;gdp jd; Fwpf;Nfhs;fis vl;Lk; nghUl;L mtrpakhd epjptsk;> kdpjtsk; 
vd;gd fk;gdpapy;; jahu; epiyapy; ,Ug;gij cWjpnra;Ak; gzpAk; rigf;FupajhFk;. Kfhikr; 
nraw;ghl;il rig kjpg;gPL nra;aNtz;Lk;. fk;gdpapd; tpOkpaq;fs;> epakq;fis rig tpjpf;Fk;;. 
gq;fhspfSf;Fk; VidNahUf;Fk; fk;gdpapd; flg;ghLfs; vit vd;gij Gupaitj;J> mit epiwNtwr; 
nra;tij rig cWjp nra;aNtz;Lk;. rigf;nfd tpjpf;fg;gl;Ls;s tpN\l ngWg;Gf;fs; gpd;tUkhW. 
 

 gq;;fhspfspd;; ngWkjpia Nkk;gLj;jy;. 
 fk;gdpapd; Fwpf;Nfhs;fis kjpg;gpLjy;> tuT nryT> vjpu;T $wy;. 
 nraw;ghLfs;> njhopw;ghLfs; epiwNtw;wiy kjpg;gPL nra;jy;. 
 njhlf;fepiy KjyPl;il jPu;khdpj;jy.; 
 rpwg;ghd gyd;jUk; cs;fl;Lg;ghl;L Kiwik mKyhtij cWjpg;gLj;jy;. 
 cau; ePjpnewpfs;> epakq;fs; filg;gpbg;gij cWjpnra;jy;. 
 ntspaplg;gl Kd;djhf> tUlhe;j epjp mwpf;ifia mDkjpj;jy;. 
 gq;fhspfspd; mDkjp ngWtjw;F ,yhgj;ij gupe;Jiu nra;jy;. 

 
rigapy; 7 gzpg;ghsu;fs; cs;sdu;. mtu;fspy; Itu; epUthf gzp VJkw;wtu;fs; mtu;fspd; ngaUk; 
me;j];Jk; gl;bayplg;gl;Ls;sd. 

 
rigf; $l;lq;fs; 
 
fk;gdp khjhe;j rigf; $l;lq;fis elj;Jk;. mtrpakhdhy;  tpahghuf;  nfhLf;fy; thq;fy; nra;tjw;F 
tpNrl rigf; $l;lk; xOq;F nra;ag;gLk;. 31 brk;gu; 2014 ,y; Kbtile;j Mz;by; 12 rigf; $l;lq;fs; 
eilngw;wd.  
 
gzpg;ghsu; rigf; $l;ltuT- 2014 
gzpg;ghsu; ngau; $l;l tuT 

fyhepjp D.J.P Gurpq;f (jiytu;> gzpg;ghsu;> epUthfk;) 12 

jpU. Mde;j [arpup fkNf (epUthfk;) 11 

jpU. H.M.R fpupnay;y (epUthfkw;w) 12 

jpU. B.G Fztu;jd (epUthfkw;w) 12 

jpU. H.A.N.S Fkhu (epUthfkw;w) 11 

jpU. khaoF rrpjud; (epUthfkw;w) 12 

jpU. D.J m`p[pj; tp\;thkpj;u (epUthfkw;w) 12 
 
Kfhikf; FOf; $l;lk; 
 
fk;gdpia ,af;FtJ njhlu;ghd gpur;rpidfis tpthjpj;J jPu;T fhz;gjw;F> fk;gdpapd; epu;thf 
,af;Fdu;fs; Kfhik mjpfhupfis fpukkhf khjk;NjhWk; re;jpg;gu;. nfhs;if rhu; tplaq;fs; 
midj;ijAk; Kfhikf; FO mjd; $l;lj;jpy; ftdkhf Nehf;Fk;. mj;Jld; vLf;fg;gl;l jPu;khdq;fspd; 
mKyhf;fk; njhlu;gpy; gzpg;ghsu; rig mDkjpj;J ifr;rhj;jpl mDg;Gtjw;F Kd;du; ,f; $l;lj;jpy; 
ftdkhf guprPypf;fg;gLk;. 
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gzpg;ghsu; gjtpf; fhyk;> Xa;T> kPs;njupT 
 
xt;nthU tUlhe;j nghJf; $l;lj;jpYk; (gzpg;ghsu;fspd; vz;zpf;if %d;wpy; ngUf;fkhf ,y;iynadpy;> 
%d;wpy; xd;wpw;F fpl;ba (Mdhy; Fiwahj) vz;zpf;ifahNdhu;) %d;wpy; xU gzpg;ghsu;fs; jw;fhypfkhf 
Xa;T ngw;W> gq;fhspfshy; kPz;Lk; njupT nra;ag;gl Ntz;b epw;ghu;fs;. xt;nthU tUlhe;j nghJf; 
$l;lj;jpYk; (mtu;fsJ vz;zpf;if %d;whf my;yJ %d;wpd; ngUf;fkhf ,y;iynadpy;) %d;wpy; xd;wpw;F 
fpl;ba vz;zpf;ifahNdhu;  jw;fhypfkhf Xa;T ngWtu;. 
 
fzf;fha;Tf; FOf; $l;lq;fs; 
 
rpwg;ghd cs;fl;Lg;ghLfs; ,Ug;gij cWjpg;gLj;jf;$ba -cs; fl;Lg;ghL> jil Kiwikfs; vd;gtw;iw 
kjpg;gPL nra;jy; fzf;fha;Tf; FOtpd; Kf;fpa gq;FgzpahFk;. ,f;FOtpy; %d;W epu;thfg;gzpaw;w 
gzpg;ghsu; cs;sdu;. ,jd; jiytuhf> epUthf gzpaw;w gzpg;ghsu; xUtiu> fk;gdpapd; Vfgq;fhspfshd 
jpiwNrup epakpf;Fk;. cs; fzf;fha;Tg; gpujpepjpfisAk;> nghJKfhikahsu;> kw;Wk; $l;bize;j fk;gdp 
Kfhik cWg;gpdu;fisAk; ,f; FO $l;lj;jpw;F tUk;gb miof;Fk;. ,f;FO cs; fzf;fha;T fhyhz;L 
mwpf;ifia njhlu;r;rpahf kjpg;gPL nra;Ak;.  
 
NkYk; khjhe;j Kd;Ndw;w mwpf;if> tpw;gid mwpf;if> fk;gdp Kiwikfs; fl;Lg;ghLfs; vd;gtw;iwAk; 
kjpg;gpl;L Nkk;ghl;bw;F mtrpakhd gupe;Jiufs; nra;tJld; Gjpa mk;rq;fisAk; mwpKfg;gLgj;Jk;. 
jpwid Nkk;gLj;jp> Copau;fspd; eyDf;fhf cw;gj;jp tsq;fis mjpfupf;Fk; Nehf;fpy;> jw;NghJs;s 
Kiwikfs;> epjprhu;e;j> nraw;ghLfs;rhu;e;j gbKiwfis tYthf;Ftjw;F>fzf;fha;Tf;FO fpukhf 
gzpg;ghsu; rigf;F mwpf;if rku;g;gpg;gJ mjd; flikahFk;. 
 
2014 - fzf;fha;T FO $l;l tuT 
 

gzpg;ghsu; vz;zpf;if  tuT 

jpU. H.M.R fpupnay;y (epUthfkw;w) 04 

jpU. H.A.N.S Fkhu (epUthfkw;w) 04 

jpU. khaoF rrpfud; (epUthfkw;w) 04 

 
cs; fl;Lg;ghLfs; 
 
gq;fhspfspd; KjyPl;ilAk;> fk;gdpapd; nrhj;Jf;fisAk; ghJfhf;Fk; Nehf;fpy; Xu; MNuf;fpakhd 
cs;fl;Lg;ghl;L Kiwikia NgZtJ jkJ flik vd;gij gzpg;ghsu; rig Vw;Wf; nfhz;Ls;sJ. 
rpwg;ghd gyd; jUk;> nghUj;jkhd tifapy; ,lu;fisr; rkhspf;Fk; fk;gdpapd; jpwid cr;rg;gLj;Jk; 
tpjkhf epUthf Kiwfisg; NgZtJ gzpg;ghsu; rigapd; nfhs;ifahFk;. fk;gdp vjpu;Nehf;Fk; 
,lu;fis ,dq;fz;L> kjpg;gpl;L> fz;fhzpj;J> mtw;iw vt;thW rkhspg;gJ vd;W jPu;khdpf;Fk; jkJ 
nghWg;ig gzpg;ghsu; rig fzf;fha;Tf; FOTf;F mspj;Js;sJ. 
 
epjp mwpf;if rku;g;gpj;jYk; mJ rhu;e;j ntspg;gilj; jd;ikfSk;> nghWg;Gf; $wYk;. 
 
,yq;if epjp mwpf;if epakq;fSf;F ,zq;f (SLFRS) epjp mwpf;iffs; jahupf;fg;gLk;> ntspthupf; 
fzf;fha;thsu;fs; "N`kre;jpu md;l; Nfh" f;F mtrpakhd jfty;fSk; gjpNtLfSk; toq;fg;gl;Ls;sd. 
%j;j Kfhikg; gpuptpdu;> fzf;fha;thsu; Rje;jpukhf jkJ gzpiar; nra;aTk;> mgpg;gpuhaj;ij 
njuptpf;fTk; VJthd #oiy Vw;gLj;jpdu;. 
 
xOf;f tpjpfs; 
 
rfy Copau;fspd; Vw;Gilajhd elj;ijf;Fk; topfhl;Lk; XOf;f tpjpfs; fk;gdpapy;; mKypy; cs;sd. 
 

 rfy nraw;ghLfspYk; ePjp Neu;ik ghugl;rkpd;ik 
 rl;lq;fs; xOq;Ftpjpfis mwpe;J nfhz;L gzpjy; 
 ifahSk; rfy tplaq;fspYk; ,ufrpak; NgZjy; 
 fk;gdpia Nkhrkhf fhl;lf; $ba eltbf;ifiaj; jtpu;j;jy; 
 
 

epjprhu; ntspg;gLj;jy;fs;> ntspg;gilj;jd;ik 
 
,yq;if fzf;fPl;L epakq;fSf;Fk;> 2007 Mk; Mz;bd; fk;gdpfs; rl;lk; ,yf;fk; 7 ,w;Fk; ,irthf epjp 
mwpf;iffs; jahupf;fg;gLk;. fk;gdpapd; ntspthupf; fzf;fha;thsu;fshf  ~~ud;tj;j md;l;; Nfh" 
gzpahw;Wtu;. fzf;fha;thsu;fs; epu;thfj;jpd; my;yJ gzpg;ghsu; rigapd; jiyaPLfs; ,d;wp nraw;glTk;> 
fk;gdpapd; epjp mwpf;iffs; njhlu;gpy; jkJ mgpg;gpuhak; xd;iw njuptpf;fTk; mDkjpf;fg;gl;ldu;. 
Njitahd rfy jfty;fSk; fzf;fha;dthsupd; guprPyidf;nfd toq;fg;gl;ld. 
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ePjpnewp epakq;fs; 
 
Copau;fspd; cau; epjpnewprhu; elj;ij> ey;yhl;rp kuGfspd; mj;jpatrpakhd mk;rnkd;gJ 
gzpg;ghsu;fspd; ek;gpf;ifahFk;. NkYk;> Copau;fs; ePjp Neu;ik tpRthrj;Jld; elf;f Ntz;Lnkd;W 
mtu;fs; vjpu;ghu;f;fpwhu;fs;. tu;j;jf nraw;ghl;bd; NghJ> thbf;ifahsu;> gq;fhspfs; kw;Wk; 
rKjhaj;jpdUf;F rpwg;ghfTk; cau;e;jgl;r ed;ik fpilf;Fk;gbAk; Copau;fs; gzpahw;w Ntz;Lnkd 
vjpu;ghu;f;fg; gLfpwhu;fs;. 
 
rl;luPjpahd nfhLg;gdTfs; 
 
murhq;;fk; nrYj;jNtz;ba rl;luPjpahd nfhLg;gdTfs; nrYj;jg;gl;Ls;sd my;yJ mtrpakhdtplj;J 
mjw;fhd Vw;ghLfs; nra;ag;gl;Ls;sd. (2006 Mk; Mz;by; jpUj;jg;gl;l) ,yq;iff; fzf;fPl;L epkaq;fs; 
,yf;fk; 16 ,d; Copau; Nrkyhg tpjpfSf;F mikthf Xa;T gzpf;nfhilf;F Vw;ghLfs; 
nra;ag;gl;Ls;sd. 
 
nghWg;Gf; $wYk;; ntspg;gLj;jy;fSk; 
 
31 brk;gu; 2014 ,y; Kbtile;j Mz;by; gzpg;ghsu; rig tUlhe;j epjp mwpf;ifia tpgukhf kjpg;gPL 
nra;J fk;gdpapd; tptfhuq;fs; njhlu;gpy; cz;ikahd> Neu;ikahd fUj;ij> mJ njuptpj;Js;sjh vd;W 
jhk; jpUg;jp milAk; Nehf;fpy; kjpg;gPL nra;fpwhu;fs;> gf;fk; 21 ,y; gzpg;ghsu;fspd; nghWg;Gfs; gw;wpa 
njhFg;Gr; RUf;fk; jug;gl;Ls;sJ. 
 
gzpg;ghsu; rigf; fl;lizg;gb 
gue;jd; nfkpf;fy;]; ypkpl;ll; 

 
H.L. tpGy rpy;th 
nrayhsu;> gzpg;ghsu; rig  
15 [{d; 2015 
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fzf;fha;Tf; FO mwpf;if 
 
fzfha;Tf; FOtpd; gq;F 
 
epjp mwpf;ifaply;> fzf;fha;T gbKiwfs; MNuhf;fpakhd cs; fl;Lg;ghL> Mgj;ijr; rkhspf;Fk; epu;thf 
Kiwik vd;gtw;wpd; cz;ikj;jd;ikia cWjpg;gLj;Jjy; vd;gitjhd;> gzpg;ghsu; rigf;F jhk; 
fz;lwpe;jtw;iw mwpf;ifapLk; fzf;fha;T FOtpd; gpujhd gq;FgzpahFk;. gpd;tUk; tplaq;fis 
fz;fhzpg;gJk;> kjpg;PL nra;tJk; fzf;fha;Tf; FOtpd; nghWg;ghFk;. 
 

 epjpawpf;ifapd; ek;gfj;jd;ik Neu;ik. 
 cs;fl;Lg;ghLfs; epiw Fiw> jpwd;. 
 cs; + ntspthup fzf;fha;thsupd; jpwd;> nraw;ghl;L Mw;wy; 
 rl;lk;> fl;Lg;ghl;L tpjpfs; epge;jidfs.; 

 
fzf;fha;Tf; FO cWg;gpdu; 
 
epu;thfg; gzpaw;w %d;W gzpg;ghsu; ,f;FOtpy; ,Ug;gu;. fk;gdpapd; Vf gq;fhspfshd jpiwr;Nrupapdhy; 
epakpf;fg;gLk;> epu;thfg; gzpfsw;w gzpg;ghsu; xUtu; ,jd; jiytuhthu;. gzpg;ghsu; rigapd; nrayhsu; 
$l;lj;ijpw;fhd miog;G tpLgtuhf ,Ug;ghu;. fzf;fha;Tf; FOtpd; cWg;gpdu;fs; gpd;tUkhW 
 
jpU. H.A.N.S.Fkhu  - jiytu; fzf;fha;Tf; FO 
jpU. H.M.R.fpupnay;y  - cWg;gpdu; 
jpU.khaoF rrpfud;  - cWg;gpdu; 
 
$l;lq;fSk;> tuTk; 
 
2014 Mk; Mz;by; fzf;fha;Tf;FO 4 jlitfs; $baJ. gzpg;ghsu; rigapdu; jkJ $l;lj;jpy; 
gpu];jhgpj;j tplaq;fs; gw;wp FO fye;JiuahbaJ. $l;bize;j MSif mwpf;ifapy; $l;l tuT gw;wp 
tpgupf;fg;glLs;sJ. Ntz;ba Neuj;jpy; $l;lj;jpw;Fr; r%fkspf;Fk;gb fk;gdpapd; Kfhik mjpfhupfs;> cs; 
fzf;fha;thsu;fs;> mur tsq;fs; njhopy;Kaw;rp mgptpUj;jp mikr;rpypUe;J miof;fg;gl;l mjpfhup 
vd;Nghu; miof;fg;gLtu;. 
 
nraw;ghLfs; 
 
tiuG (efy;) fzf;Fg; gjpTfs;> ntspthup fzf;fha;T mwpf;if> cs;fzf;fha;it ntspapypUe;J 
Nkw;nfhs;s mDkjpf;fg;gl;l fzf;fhsupd; mwpf;if>  Kd;Ndw;w mwpf;iffs;> tpw;gid mwpf;if> epjp 
Kfhikj;Jtk;> Mgj;Jfs; my;yJ Nkhrbfs;> tOf;fs; ghJfhg;G Kiwfs; Mfpa tplaq;fis kjpg;gPL 
nra;Jk; tpthjpj;Jk; fzf;fha;Tf; FO jd; flikia epiwNtw;wpaJ. ,e;j mwpf;iffis kjpg;gPL nra;j 
fzf;fha;Tf;FO> Nkyjpf fl;Lg;ghLfisAk; Mgj;Jfisf; fzpg;gjw;fhd cj;jpfisAk; gupe;Jiuj; 
Js;sJ. Vw;fdNt cs;s cs; fl;Lg;ghl;L Kiwikfis tYthf;fp eilngWk; rhj;jpaKs;s tOf;fis 
Fiwf;fTk;> nraw;ghLrhu;e;J> epjp rhu;e;J fk;gdp vjpupNehf;Fk; Mgj;Jfisf; Fiwf;fTk; mKy;gLj;jf; 
$batw;iw FO gupe;Jiuj;Js;sJ. 
 
cs; fl;Lg;ghl;L Kiwik  
 
cs; fzf;fha;thsu;fs;> ypadNf md;l; Nfh 2014 ,y; Nkw;nfhz;l fzf;fha;tpd; gpd; njuptpj;j 
mgpg;gpuhaj;ij fzf;fha;Tf; FO kjpg;gPL nra;jJ. (2014k; Mz;bw;fhd) cs; fzf;fha;thsu;> toq;fg;gl;l 
gupe;Jiufis mKy;gLj;JtJ cl;gl> vOg;gg;gl;l tplaq;fs; njhlu;gpy; ep;u;thfk; Nghjpa ftdk; 
nrYj;jpajh vd;w gpur;ridia ftdj;jpy;nfhz;lJ. 
 
rl;l Vw;ghLfSf;F ,zq;fy; 
 
,yq;if fzf;fPl;L epakq;fs;> 2007 Mk; Mz;by; fk;gdpfs; rl;lk; ,y 7> nghJ tu;j;jf epWtdq;fs; 
jpizf;fsk;> mur tsq;fs; kw;Wk; njhopy; Kaw;rp mgptpUj;jp mikr;R> cs;ehl;L ,iwtupj; 
jpizf;fsk;> Copau; Nrkyhgepjp> Copau; ek;gpf;if epjpak;> Mfpa epWtdq;fspdJk;>NPAtopfhl;Ljy;; 
kw;Wk;> fhyj;Jf;Ff; fhyk; ntspaplg;gLk; murhq;f Rw;WepUgq;fspdJk; topfhl;ly;fSf;F mikthf> 
cupa Neuj;jpy;> ek;gfkhd epjpawpf;ifia ntspapl Kd;djhf> mit rl;lq;fspd; Vw;ghl;bw;F ,zq;f 
jahupf;fg;gl;Ls;sdth vd;gij cWjpg;gLj;Jtjw;F> fzf;fha;Tf; FO> gzpg;ghsu; rigf;F  cjtpaJ. 
 
FO rhh;ghf, 

         
R.M.D.K.N. gz;lhu       T. QNdh];tud; 
fzf;fha;Tf; FO cWg;gpdu;     fzf;fha;Tf; FO cWg;gpdu; 
28 Nk> 2014  



44 tUlhe;j mwpf;if 2014 
gue;jd; nfkpf;fy;]; fk;gdp ypkpnll; 

 
 

epjprhu;e;j Kf;fpa tplaq;fs; Ie;J Mz;Lfspd; njhFg;G 
 

 
2014 
&gh. 

2013 
&gh. 

2012 
&gh. 

2011 
&gh. 

2010 
&gh. 

tUtha; 221,854,391 206,268,365 217,294,221 186,898,881 179,531,798 

tpw;gidr; nryT (106,970,257) (107,704,481) (125,823,189) (98,658,356) (105,762,236) 

epfu yhgk; 114,884,134 98,563,884 91,471,032 88,240,525 73,769,562 

NtW nraw;ghl;L tUtha; 13,033,187 20,221,718 15,633,150 5,666,039 7,454,108 

 
127,917,321 118,785,602 107,104,182 93,906,564 81,223,670 

tpw;gid tpepNahf nryT (3,567,684) (3,307,057) (2,554,403) (2,757,642) (437,817) 

epu;thf ];jhgdk; nryT (86,485,347) (78,206,145) (72,438,138) (63,301,162) (58,148,781) 

epjprhu; nryTfs; (1,487,825) (110,369) (95,792) (136,125) (413,523) 

tupf;F Kd; ,yhgk; 36,376,465 37,162,031 32,015,849 27,711,635 22,223,548 

tuptpjpg;G (8,756,056) (6,099,832) 5,309,622 5,260,991 (12,655,534) 
,f; fhyg;gFjpf;fhd epfu 
,yhgk; 27,620,409 31,062,199 37,325,471 32,972,626 9,568,014 

gq;fhspf;fhd ,yhgk; 4,500,000 4,500,000 5,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 

 
 

    
nrhj;Jf;fs;  

    
mirahj nrhj;Jf;fs;  

    
nrhj;J> ,ae;jpuk;> cgfuzk; 287,316,120 301,236,277 273,854,360 275,366,807 70,719,774 

eilngWk; Ntiy 12,552,394 987,330 744,330 744,330 1,319,330 

mirAk; nrhj;J 218,556,302 195,336,180 193,255,173 166,118,013 139,778,694 

nkhj;j nrhj;J 518,424,816 497,559,787 467,853,863 442,229,150 211,817,798 

 
 

    
epfunrhj;Jk; nghWg;GfSk;  

    
KjYk; xJf;fq;fSk;  

    
njhlf;f Kjy; 108,500,000 108,500,000 108,500,000 108,500,000 108,500,000 

ifapUg;G ,yhgk;  337,228,517 314,821,361 288,759,162 254,433,691 60,544,748 

gq;fhspfspd epjp 445,728,517 423,321,361 397,259,162 362,933,691 169,044,748 

mirahj nghWg;Gfs; 38,223,406 36,737,889 38,316,356 50,702,133 13,211,284 

mirAk; nghWg;Gfs; 34,462,893 37,500,537 32,278,345 28,593,326 29,561,766 
nkhj;j epfu 
nrhj;Jk;nghWg;Gk; 518,424,816 497,559,787 467,853,863 442,229,150 211,817,798 
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$l;l mwptpj;jy; 
 
,y 100 / 25> Nru; ,hkehjd; tPjp> nfhOk;G 13> ,y; mike;Js;s gue;jd; nfkpf;fy;]; fkgdp ypkpl;lbd; 
jiyikafj;jpy;> 2015 [Piy 30 Mk; jpfjp gpw;gfy; 2.00 kzpf;F fk;gdpapd; 24 MtJ tUlhe;jg; 
nghJf;$l;lk; eilngWk; vd;W ,j;jhy; mwptpf;fg;gLfpwJ. 
 
epfo;r;rp epuy; 
 

1. 31 brk;gu; 2014 ,y; Kbtile;j Mz;bw;fhd gzpg;ghsu;fspd; mwpf;if> epjpawpf;ifAld;> 
fzf;fha;thsupd; mwpf;ifiaAk;> ngw;Wf;nfhz;L mtw;iwf; filg;gpbj;jy;. 

2. gzpg;ghsu;fspd; gupe;Jiuf;fika gq;F ,yhgj;ij mwptpj;jy;. 
 

3. fk;gdp xd;wpaj;jpd; gpupT 87> 88 ,d; gpufhuk; Xa;T ngWk; ,uz;L gzpg;ghsh;fis kPz;Lk; njupT 
nra;jy;. 

 
4. 2007 Mk; Mz;bd; fk;gdpfs; $l;lk; ,y 7 ,d; gpupT 155 (v) ,y; tpgupj;j tz;zk; GjpaNjhu; 

fzf;fha;thsu; epakpj;jy; mtu;fSila fl;lzj;ij epu;zapj;jy;. 
 

rigapd;; fl;lisg;gb 

 
H.L.tpGy rpy;th 
nrayhsu; 
15 [{d; 2015 
 
 
Fwpg;Gfs; 
 

1. cWg;gpdu; xUtu; $l;lj;jpw;Fr; r%fkspj;J $l;lj;jpy; thf;fhspf;f cupj;Jilatu;> mj;Jld; 
jdf;Fg; gjpyhf $llj;jpy; r%fkspf;fTk; mtu; rhu;gpy; thf;fspg;gjw;F NtnwhUtiu 
epakpf;fyhk;. 

 
2. cWg;gpdu; xUtUf;Fg; gjpyhf tUgtu; fk;gdpapy; xU cWg;gpduhf ,Uf;fj; Njitapy;iy. 

 
3. ,e;j mwpf;ifAld; gjpy; egUf;fhd gbtk; ,ize;Js;sJ. 
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THE ORGANIZATION 
 
Paranthan Chemicals Company 
Limited is a State owned 
Company performing its activities 
under the purview of Ministry of 
State Resources and Enterprise 
Development.  The Company 
operates under the provisions of 
the Companies Act No 7 of 2007.  
The Company is also required to 
adhere to Good Governance, 
Accountability and other Policy 
decisions imposed by the 
Government.   
 
The Company’s main function is 
to import and supply liquid 
Chlorine, Caustic Soda, and 
Hydrochloric Acid as main 
chemical component needed by the local industry.  The Company is the main supplier of liquid Chlorine in the 
market and acquires a reasonable segment of market share in other chemical requirements. 
 
Among the initial Factories set up in the 1950 decade, Paranthan Chemicals Factory was established in 1954 as 
Government Chemicals Factory at Paranthan in Kilinochchi District in the Northern Province. This factory had been 
brought under the name of Paranthan Chemicals Corporation in 1957 by the State Industrial Corporation Act no 49 
of 1957. 
 
This Factory manufactured Caustic Soda, Liquid Chlorine as main products and Hydrochloric Acid, Zinc Chloride and 
Table salt as by-products, using local raw materials.  At present, the Company imports liquid Chorine in 900 Kg 
cylinders and refill in to 68 Kg cylinders at the refilling unit of the Company and Supply to certain sites of Water 
Supply and Drainage Board and some small scale industrialist whose requirements are fulfilled by the Company.  
  
Due to the terrorist activities started in 1983, the operations of the Paranthan Factory could not be carried out from 
the year 1985 onwards and as a result of that the company had to import Caustic Soda and Chlorine for the various 
applications in manufacturing soap, paper, and textiles & for purifying water. Presently, country’s requirement of 
chemicals is met by imports.  A large sum of foreign exchange has to be incurred for this purpose.  This has resulted 
in non-utilization of local raw materials and skilled labour, mostly due to inactivation of the Chemical Factory. 
 
After the destruction of the Factory at Paranthan, the employees attached to Paranthan factory had been awarded 
compensation. Accordingly, Paranthan Chemicals Company was incorporated on 17th January 1991 as a Public 
Limited Liability Company under the Conversion of Public Corporations or Government owned Business 
Undertakings into Public Companies Act No.23 of 1987. Main activities of the Corporation at present are import and 
sale of liquid Chlorine, Caustic Soda Flakes and Hydrochloric Acid. 
 
Paranthan Chemicals Company Limited is a profit making institution and in addition to the trading, the company is 
involved in refilling of Liquid Chlorine in to the lower capacity cylinders.  The Company maintains a quality control 
and quality assurance scheme especially in respect of importation of cylinders and refilling.  The Company has the 
best expertise in respect of Chlorine sector and the Company is enriched with experts and knowledgeable staff in 
this concern.  
 
The Company’s Head Office and stores is situated at No. 100/25, Sri Ramanathan Mawatha, Colombo 13.  Land 
extending to 227 acres at Paranthan is reserved for construction of the new chemical factory.  The land at Kalutara 
industrial zone extending 2 acres which had been used for refilling Chlorine and related activities is now expected to 
use for some new Industrial application.  The total employment of the Company as at 31st December 2014 was 64.  
The Company has been making regular tax payments over the past several years and continued to earned profits 
and ensured steady expansion. 
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CHEMICAL INDUSTRY IN SRI LANKA AND MAJOR CHALLENGES 
 
The chemical industry of Sri Lanka consists of major sectors namely, 
 

 Agro chemicals,  

 Industrial chemicals. 

 Rubber Chemicals, 

 Coating  chemicals, 

 Plastic related Chemicals,  

 Food and Seeds Chemicals  and 

 Personal Chemicals.  
 
As a country Sri Lanka consumes a larger quantity of chemicals and almost the entire requirement is being imported 
annually. 
 
Paranthan Chemicals Company Ltd is mainly engaged in the supply of liquid Chlorine for water purification and input 
chemicals for various industries such as rubber and cold room applications.  
 
The size of the total market perceptions relevant to Paranthan Chemicals Company Limited is estimated to Rs.1.6 
Billion per annum. Presently the total contribution of the Company to the overall chemical Industry is expected to 
be increased enabling the Paranthan Chemicals Company Limited to become a major player during the period of 
next five years.         
 
The Paranthan Chemicals Company Limited being a statutory body with 100% Government ownership and 
regulatory powers are expected to achieve the envisaged goals and objectives within the period set out in the 
Corporate Plan which is operational for 2014 - 2016. 
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CORPORATE INFORMATION 
 

Legal Form : Public Limited Liability Company incorporated in 1991, in terms of the 
Companies Act 17 of 1982 and later reregistered under the Companies Act 
No. 7 of 2007.  This has been carried out in keeping with the provisions of 
Public Companies Act No. 23 of 1987 for conversion of public corporations or 
Government Owned business undertakings into public companies.  The 
powers and functions vested in the Paranthan Chemicals Corporation statute 
were re-assigned to the Paranthan Chemicals Company Limited by the 
Memorandum and Articles of Association. 
 

Date of Incorporation : Established in 1957.  Re-incorporated in 17th January 1991. 

Address Head Office : 100/25, Sri Ramanathan Mawatha, Colombo 13, Sri Lanka 

Industrial Unit : Fullerton Estate, Kalutara 

Telephone - Head Office : +94 11 2437555-6-7; +94 11 2437831; +94 11 2387109; +94 11 2324464; 
+94 11 2324465; +94 11 2437829 
 

Telephone – Kalutara Unit : +94 34 2289976 

Telephone – Horana Unit : +94 34 3442924 

Fax : +94 11 2437555 

Email : pccltd@sltnet.lk 

Website : www.paranthanchemicals.gov.lk 

Principal Bankers : People’s Bank, Bank of Ceylon, Hatton National Bank and Sampath Bank 

Statutory Auditors : Ranwatta & Co. Chartered Accountants  

Chairman : Dr. S.L.M. Ramees 
Dr. D.J.U. Purasinghe 
 

- Appointed on 24th February 2015 
- Resigned from 13th January 2015 

Executive Director : Mr. I.S.M. Mohideen 
Mr. Ananda Jayasri Gamage 
 

- Appointed on 02nd February 2015 
- Retired date 13th January 2015 

Board of Directors : Dr. S.L.M. Ramees 
Mr. I.S.M. Mohideen 
Mr.R.M.D.K.N. Bandara 
Mr. U.P.P. Kavikeshawa 
Mr. T. Gnaneswaran 
Mr. M. Ali Raisudeen 
Mr. H.M.R. Kiriella 
Mr. Mayalagu Shashikaran 
Mr. H.A.N.S. Kumara 
Mr. B.G. Gunawardana 
Mr. J.D.A. Wishwamithra 
 

- Appointed on 24th February 2015 
- Appointed on 02nd February 2015 
- Appointed on 13th March 2015 
- Appointed on 25th March 2015 
- Appointed on 25th March 2015 
- Appointed on 21st April 2015 
- Retired date 13th January 2015 
- Retired date 13th January 2015 
- Retired date 13th January 2015 
- Retired date 13th January 2015 
- Retired date 13th January 2015 

Secretary to the Board : Mr. H.L. Vipula Silva 

Principal Officers : Acting General Manager 
Deputy General Manager (Marketing) 
Deputy General Manager (Engineering) 
 

- Mrs. W.D. Keerthilatha 
- Mr. D.M.T.S. Dissanayake 
- Mr. Tissa Liyanage 

Internal Auditor : Liyanage & Co. Chartered Accountants (Appointed on 01st April 2012) 
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Senior Management Team of the Company - 2014 

 
 
Senior Management Team and the Staff – Head Office 2014 
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VISION & MISSION STATEMENTS AND GOALS AND OBJECTIVES 
 
Vision 
 
To be the leader of chemical manufacturing and trading industry in the Country with the state sponsorship enabling 
to impose and ensure role of market leader and regulatory powers in the future.  
 
Mission  
 
To facilitate to improve the standard of local manufacturing industries by providing quality locally manufactured or 
imported chemical based process inputs. 
 
Goals 
 

 To become the major market player in the chemical market in Sri Lanka. 

 Recommencing of Caustic Soda / Chlorine plant in Paranthan, Setting up of Bleaching powder and Sulphuric 
Acid manufacturing plants. 

 To Improve and ensure employee satisfaction and obtain dedicated service to the company. 

 To overcome the shortage of physical resources of the company. 
 
Organizational Objectives  
 
In terms of the Articles of Association of the Company, the primary objectives of the Company are as follows; 
 
Primary Objectives 
 
“To succeed to and carry on the business now carried on by the Paranthan Chemicals Corporation established by 
the order made under section 2 of the Government Sponsored Corporation Act No. 19 of 1955 and published in 
Gazette Extraordinary No. 10898 of March 1, 1956, and subsequently amended by the order under section 2 of the 
State Industrial Corporation Act. No. 49 of 1957, and published in Gazette No. 11, 632 of January 1, 1959, and in 
particular, 
 

a. To succeed to the ownership of all property movable and immovable owned and used by the said 
Paranthan Chemicals Corporation. 

b. To succeed to all rights including patent rights, powers, privileges and interests arising in or out of such 
property of the said Paranthan Chemicals Corporation. 

c. To succeed to all the liabilities of the said Paranthan Chemicals corporation. 
d. To receive and maintain all books, accounts and documents relating or pertaining to the business of the 

said Paranthan Chemicals Corporation. 
e. To succeed to all contracts and agreements entered into for the purposes of the business of the said 

Paranthan Chemicals Corporation. 
f. To succeed to all actions and proceedings instituted by or against the said Paranthan Chemicals 

Corporation. 
g. To promote and establish a share trust under the laws of Sri Lanka enabling the employees of the Company 

to apply for and purchase, or otherwise acquire shares issued by the Company. 
 
To carry on the business of: 
 

i. manufacture and sale of Caustic Soda, Chlorine, Sulphuric acid, Fatty alcohols, Fertilizers, Insecticides, 
Fungicides, Pesticides, Agricultural chemicals and Detergents of every description, and other chemicals. 

ii. Development, manufacture and sale of any by-products such as Hydrochloric Acid, Zine chloride, Ferric 
Chloride, and Table salt which may be produced in the process of manufacturing of any of the articles 
specified above. 

iii. Import and sale of any of the products specified above. 
iv. Chemical manufactures and wholesale and retail chemists and druggists, analytical chemists, dry salters, 

importers, exporters and manufactures of and dealers in plastics, synthetic and other fibres, heavy and 
light chemicals, drugs, essences, cordials, acids, alkalis, pharmaceutical, medicinal, chemical, industrial and 
other preparations and articles of any kind whatsoever, mineral and other waters, explosives, ammunition 
and other explosive products and accessories of all kinds of fertilizers, vermifuges, fungicides, cements, 
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oils, paints, pigments and varnishes, drug, paint and colour grinders, makers of and dealers in proprietary 
articles, of all kinds and of electrical, chemical, photographical, surgical and scientific apparatus and 
materials and in any similar or allied businesses and either in connection with the said business or as 
distinct or separate businesses. 

 
Main Activities at Present 
 
Main activities of Paranthan Chemicals Company Ltd are import and sale of liquid Chlorine, Caustic Soda Flakes and 
Hydrochloric Acid. 
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CHAIRMAN’S REVIEW 
 
WELCOME ADDRESS 
 
It is my privilege to welcome the Members and Stakeholders for the 24th Annual General Meeting of the Company, 
the Proxy to the Secretary to the Treasury, the sole shareholder of the Company. I am also pleased to present the 
Annual Report and the Audited Financial Statements of the Company for the Financial Year ended 31st December 
2014.   
 
ECONOMIC REVIEW 
 
The Annual Report for the year 2014 includes vital information on activities carried out by the Company, overview 
of the business operation and also the development activities taken place during the year. 
 
The year under review could be described as a year when Sri Lanka enjoyed the 5th year of peace dividend after 
nearly 30 years of internal conflict and costly insurrection.   
 
Sri Lankan economy achieved a real GDP growth of 7.4 percent in 2014 in comparison to 7.2 percent in 2013. The 
Services sector grew by 6.5 percent in 2014 compared to the growth of 6.4 per cent in 2013, with significant 
contribution from Wholesale and retail trade, Transport and communication, banking, insurance and real estate sub 
sectors. Industry sector recorded a growth of 11.4% in 2014 whilst Agriculture sector recorded a marginal growth of 
0.3% due to adverse weather conditions. 
 
As a result of economic development and with the growth achieved in industrial sector of the country, Company too 
is benefited and maintained a favourable development process.  Company was able to enhance its turn over owing 
to expansion of water purification centres and capacity development of small industrialist. 
 
COMPANY HIGHLIGHTS 
 
The Company turnover and the Gross Profit are higher in the financial year 2014 compared with the year 2013 and 
Company has maintained the lower cost of sales during 2014. Company has recorded profit before tax of Rs.36.37 
Million and net profit after tax of Rs.27.62 Million in the year 2014. 
 
Although, Company was able to maintain profitable position during the year 2014, several challenges also had to be 
encountered.  
 
Due to Chlorine leak took place on 20th April 2012, the refilling station at Kalutara industrial estate had to be closed 
down as the company had to face the resistance by the local people and politicians. As a result the refilling 
operation had to be shifted to Horana and given away to a Contractor. Outsourcing incurred an additional cost of 
Rs.7.2 Million in the year 2014.  
 
Company was able to obtain  2 ½ acre land in the Board of Investment Industrial Zone in Wagawatta,  Horana under 
30 year lease in the latter part of the  2013 and construction work of the new  Chlorine Warehouse facility was  
initiated during the year 2014. 
 
The Company has taken certain measures to stream line the procedure from the importation of Chlorine, 
transportation, storage, refilling, delivering to customers, customer’s storage facility taking into consideration of the 
risk factors in dealing with Chlorine. Precautionary measures have been taken in compliance with International 
Standards in usage of Chlorine. The Company has taken a public liability insurance for Rs.100 Million for covering 
the risk involvement in the entire chlorine operations.    
 
The principal source of income of the Company is from trading activities mainly from Liquid Chlorine, Caustic soda 
Hydrochloric acid and Bleaching Liquor (Sodium Hypochlorite) which is manufactured by the company. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



8 Annual Report 2014 
Paranthan Chemicals Company Limited 

 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
 
As at 31st December 2014, Board of Directors comprised seven directors including Treasury Representative. The 
Board of Directors during the year under review have been given in detail in the report of Board of Directors.  I have 
received the utmost support from my Co-Directors to achieve satisfactory results during the year. 
 
FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 
 
The audited accounts of the Company for the year under review, reveals Rs.36.37 Million as profit before tax, by the 
Company. After provision for taxation, the net profit for the year works out to Rs.27.62 Million. Trading activities 
were confined to the import and sale of Liquid Chlorine, Caustic Soda and Hydrochloric Acid whilst the company 
manufactures and market Bleaching Liquid (Sodium Hypochlorite). 
 
PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT ACTIVITIES 
 
The factory at Paranthan was established in 1954 as Government factory later converted as Paranthan Chemicals 
Corporation in 1957. This manufactured Liquid Chlorine, Caustic Soda and Hydrochloric Acid as main products and 
Zinc Chloride, Ferric Chloride and table salt were manufactured as by-products. Due to the terrorist activities started 
in 1983 the Paranthan factory was closed down from the year 1985 and as a result of that the Company used to 
engage in importing and trading Activities of such chemicals. 
 
Its encouraging to mention that, PCCL’s new Chlorine Warehouse Facility was declared open by Hon. Minister of 
Industry and Commerce Rishad Bathiudeen MP, at Wagawatta Export Processing Zone, Horana on 22nd of April 
2015. The Warehouse Facility includes the latest Chlorine Scrubber system complying with American Chemical 
Society standards and could accommodate adequate amount of Chlorine cylinders to fulfill the national 
requirement of Choline used in water purification. This would also bring substantial cost saving to the company. 
 
The Project to re-establish Paranthan Chemical Factory has been estimated approximately Rs.3 Billion.  A discussion 
held at the Ministry of Finance and Planning reveals that the Government funding is not possible and possibility of 
finding a funding agency locally or overseas. Accordingly, Discussions are being made with interested parties who 
can fund this project. 
 
The main raw material requirement for chemical industry is considered salt. Reactivation of Elephant Pass Saltern, 
would provide easy access to this main raw material and thereby attracting potential investors to invest on re-
establishing Paranthan Chemical factory. 
 
Company has taken a decision to setup a project for manufacturing of bleaching powder by using lime (chalk) and 
liquid Chlorine.  The cost estimation for this project is approx. Rs.84 Million.   
 
Further the company also has identified a growing demand for Caustic Soda liquid manufactured through dissolving 
the caustic soda flakes. The company is planning to set up a process for dissolving operation. This value addition 
activity would generate additional revenue to the organisation and minimize imports to the country. 
 
An army camp has been set up at Paranthan factory premises and there were several land encroachment by 
outsiders were observed.  The military is notified about the illegal occupation 
 
FUTURE OF THE COMPANY 
 
The Company has shown a notable progress in the year 2014 and it is expected the similar progress to be continued 
in 2015 as well amidst of unforeseen factors. 
 
It is hopeful that the future prospect of the company is brighter as year by year. The company is showing signs of 
significant growth as well as an excellent performance in the current financial year. 
 
AUDIT OPINION 
 
True and fair view of the Company’s state of affairs as at 31st December 2014 and its profit and cash flow for the 
year then ended in accordance with Sri Lanka Financial Reporting Standards. 
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REPORT ON OTHER LEGAL REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS 
 
The auditors are of opinion that the financial statements for 2014 also comply with requirements of section 151 of 
the Companies Act 7 of 2007.   
 
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 
 
I wish to express my deep gratitude to the His Excellency President, Hon. Minister, Secretary to the Ministry and the 
staff of the Ministry of Industry and Commerce and Secretary to the General Treasury for their cooperation and the 
assistance extended to the Company and to me in order to discharge duties and responsibilities.  
 
My gratitude is also to the External Auditors Ranwatta & Co. and Internal Auditor K. Liyanage & Co. for their 
services.  My gratitude also due to, my fellow Directors and to the Senior Management, Staff and all employees of 
the company for their hard work and devoted service which enabled the company to ensure uninterrupted 
continuity.    
 
It should be noted that Company would not have survived without the exemplary support of our valued customers.  
My appreciation goes to them as well all the others who support directly and indirectly looking forward for their 
undivided support and services in the year 2015 as well.   

 
Dr. S. L. M. Ramees (PhD) 
Chairman 
Paranthan Chemicals Company Limited. 
15th June 2015.  
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GENERAL MANAGER’S REVIEW 
 
The main activities of the Company and revenue sources during the year 2014 are confined to sale of liquid 
Chlorine, Caustic Soda and Hydrochloric Acid. The turnover of the year under review is Rs.224.81 Million which is 
7.47% Increase than the previous year. But the Company could reach only profit before taxes of Rs.36.37 Million 
which is slightly lower than the previous year due to low interest rates received on Deposits during the year under 
review.       
 
This year also the Company’s total income has received from the trading activities mainly from liquid Chlorine and 
the expected result of Caustic soda and Hydrochloric acid, could not be achieved.  The market competition due to 
lower prices competition has been the main reason for the said back.   
 
After the Chlorine leak in the Kalutara site on 20th April 2012, the Company could not settle down the 
manufacturing of new products and refilling of Chlorine operations in a Company owned land with adequate space. 
Due to the limited space, the planned new products such as Bleaching liquid, Bleaching powder could not be 
achieved in the year 2014. A limited quantities of bleaching liquid were manufactured at a contractor’s location at 
Horana and expansion was difficult due to the limited space in the location.   
 
ACTION TAKEN ON SAFE USAGE OF CHLORINE  
 
After the incident, the Company has made an in depth analysis on the risk factors of Chlorine handling from the 
importation up to end user.  The steps of safety measures have been identified including precautionary steps. In the 
latter part of the year 2013, company was able to obtain 2 1/2 acres land in the Board of Investment industrial Zone 
wagawatta, Horana and were able to construct warehouse buildings with the Latest scrubber system. It is also 
expected to complete the construction work of our chlorine refilling plant at wagawatta, Horana with the latest 
accepted systems and fullfil the Country’s requirement of Liquid chlorine and related Chemicals with Bleaching 
Liquid and Bleaching Powder and as a result to increase the production and sales volumes.   
 
All 900 Kg cylinders are properly examined by the suppliers and tested in compliance with International Standards 
and certified by the authorities of the respective countries.  68 Kg cylinders are tested locally for this purpose.  The 
Company has obtained the public liability insurance cover for Rs.100.00 Million to cover the Public from any 
probable hazards due to the entire Chlorine operation.   In addition, training programmes have been conducted on 
usage of Chlorine for Company employees and employees of Water Board sites and other chlorine users and 
introduced new safety Kits to mitigate the risk involved. 
 
FINANCE DIVISION  
 
The Finance Division of the Company consists of one executive and five management assistant grade employees.  
During the year under review the Finance Division assisted in formulating strategies in terms of the short term and 
the loan term investments and corporate planning.  Reporting of the information relevant to the up to date 
progress of the Company to the Board of Directors and the line ministry and the Treasury were some of key 
functions carried out by the Division on time.  In order to achieve the expected level of the profitability, the finance 
Division assisted and guided the other divisions whenever it was required.  Adhering to the internal controls of the 
Company, meeting statutory requirements on time, proper relationship with the external entities also contributed 
the overall achievement of the company in the financial year 2014.  
 
MARKETING DIVISION 
 
The sales and the distribution activities of the Company are handled by the marketing division. The division is 
headed by the Assistant General Manager (Marketing) and assisted by three management assistant grade 
employees. The Division mainly markets liquid Chlorine, Caustic Soda, Hydrochloric Acid and Bleaching liquid to the 
local market.  The products demand with the customers is properly analysed and maintain the stocks levels 
adequately. Competitive prices are checked periodically and adjust Company prices accordingly.  
 
SUPPLIES DIVISION 
 
The Supplies Division is mainly involved in the procurement process of the Company. The division consists of One 
executive Officer and five management assistants. During the year under review, the division has been able to 
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negotiate with the suppliers and got lower prices for the imports. This has positively contributed the profitability of 
the Company. 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE DIVISION 
 
The Administrative Division of the Company is one of the largest divisions of the Company which consist of Twenty 
seven Employees. The division is Consists of Three Seniour Executives, Four Middle Executives and assisted by Three 
Management Assistant and Seventeen Manual and Operational grade employees. The division manages the overall 
administration functions of the company which includes maintenance of up to date records relevant to the 
statutory payments of the employees, day to day attendance records, preparation and coordination of 
correspondences with stake holders, handling transport activities, and maintenance of building and premises. 
 
REFILLING UNIT AT HORANA & KALUTARA  
 
Refilling unit Horana and Kaluthara consist of Two Executives, Six Management Assistants One foreman and twelve 
Manual and operational grade employees and maintain under the supervision of Deputy General Manager 
(Engineering). The division managers the overall maintenance work of 68Kg capacity cylinders, conduct training 
programmes, assembling of safety equipment’s. During the year 2014, the unit performed very satisfactorily. 
 
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 
 
As the Acting General Manager of the Company I know first hand how much of our success is due to the Capability 
and the commitment of our staff. 
 
I take this opportunity to express my gratitude and sincere thanks to the Chairman & Board Directors for their 
unstinted support given to the Company and thank to all my Company Staff for their hard work, talents, their 
creativity and discipline delivered in a challenging environment.   

 
Mrs. W.D. Keerthilatha 
Acting General Manager 
Paranthan Chemicals Company Limited 
15th June 2015 
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REPORT OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER 2014 
 
The Board of Directors of Paranthan Chemicals Company Limited hereby presents Annual Report and Accounts 
together with the Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 31st December 2014. 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
Paranthan Chemicals Company Limited was incorporated on 17th January 1991 as a Public Limited Liability Company 
under the Conversion of Public Corporations or Government Owned Business Undertakings into Public Companies 
Act No. 23 of 1987, to carry on the business that was carried out by Paranthan Chemicals Corporation. 
 
PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES 
 
The principal activities of the Company are import and sale of Liquid Chlorine, Caustic Soda and Hydrochloric Acid 
and refilling of Liquid Chlorine from 900 kg. Cylinders to 68 kg. Capacity Cylinders at Chlorine Refilling Unit at 
Horana. 
 
REVIEW OF BUSINESS 
 
The Chairman’s statement describes in detail the year’s operation of the Company.  This report forms an integral 
part of the Report of the Directors. 
 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
 
Current Board of Directors of the company as at 31st December 2014. 
 
1. Dr. D.J.U. Purasinghe  - Chairman and Director (Executive) 
2. Mr. Ananda Jayasiri Gamage - Executive Director   
3. Mr. H.M.R. Kiriella  - Non-Executive Director 
4. Mr. Mayalagu Shashikaran - Non-Executive Director   
5. Mr. H.A.N.S. Kumara  - Non-Executive Director 
6. Mr. B.G. Gunawardana - Non-Executive Director  
7. Mr. J.D.A. Wishwamithra - Non-Executive Director  
 
BOARD MEETINGS 
 
The company conducts monthly board meetings and, where necessary special board meetings are convened in 
order to transact special business. During the year ended 31st December 2014, 12 meetings of board were held. 
 
Board Meeting attendance - 2014 

Name of  Director Number of Meeting Attended 

Dr. D.J.U. Purasinghe (Chairman & Director - Executive) 12 

Mr. Ananda Jayasiri Gamage (Executive) 11 

Mr. H.M.R. Kiriella (Non-Executive Director) 12 

Mr. B.G. Gunawardana (Non-Executive Director) 12 

Mr. H.A.N.S. Kumara (Non-Executive Director) 11 

Mr. Mayalagu Shashikaran (Non-Executive Director) 12 

Mr. J.D. Ahijith Wishwamitha (Non-Executive Director) 12 

 
 
DIRECTORS INTERESTS IN CONTRACTS 
 
Dr.D.J.U. Purasinghe, Mr.A.J. Gamage, Mr.H.M.R. Kiriella, Mr.H.A.N.S. Kumara, Mr.M. Shashikaran, Mr.J.D. Ahijith 
Wishwamitha and Mr. B.G. Gunawardana were the Directors of the Company as at 31st December 2014. They have 
confirmed that they did not have any interest in contracts with the Company. 
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STATEMENT ON DIRECTORS’ RESPONSIBILITY 
 
The Directors of the Company are responsible to ensure compliance with the provisions of the Companies Act No. 
07 of 2007 and applicable laws and other regulations in preparing the Company’s Financial Statements. 
 
The Directors are equally responsible for maintaining accounting records of the Company with reasonable accuracy 
to disclose the financial position. 
 
The Directors accept the responsibility for the integrity and objectivity of the Financial Statements presented and 
also confirms compliance in preparing Company’s Financial Statements, which are based on: 
 

 Sri Lanka Accounting Standards and Sri Lanka Financial Reporting Standards issued by the Institute of 
Chartered Accountants of Sri Lanka. 

 Appropriate Accounting policies are selected and applied consistently. 

 Estimates and judgments relating to the Financial Statements made on a prudent and reasonable basis to 
reflect the true and fair view of the Financial Statements. 

 
Company has taken proper and sufficient internal controls measures and check systems.  This is to ensure 
maintaining proper accounting records and for safeguarding assets.  The Company’s External Auditors M/S 
Ranwatta & Company, are appointed in accordance with the Resolution passed at the last Annual General Meeting.  
The auditors were provided with free access to undertake required inspections which they consider appropriate and 
necessary enabling them to form their opinion on the Financial Statements. The report of the Auditors on financial 
statements for the year 2014 sets out their responsibilities in relation to the Financial Statements. 
 
INTERESTS REGISTER 
 
The Interests Register was introduced during the year 2011 and continued in 2014 as per the Companies Act No. 07 
of 2007.   
 
REMUNERATION OF DIRECTORS 
 
Directors’ remuneration in respect of the Company for the year ended 31st December 2014 is given in Note 4 to the 
Financial Statements. 
 
STATUTORY PAYMENTS 
 
The Directors of the Company to the best of their knowledge and belief are satisfied that all statutory payments by 
way of taxes, duty on imports etc. due to Government and statutory payments relating to employees have been 
duly honoured by the Company. 
 
PROPERTY, PLANT & EQUIPMENT 
 
Significant changes in Property, Plant and Equipment during the period under review are given in Note 8 to the 
accounts on page 32. 
 
PAYMENT OF DIVIDEND  
 
The Company paid dividend of Rs.4.5 Million for the year 2013. 
 
 
PROPOSED FINAL DIVIDEND 
 
The Dividend proposed for the accounting year for 2014 is Rs.4.5 Million.  
 
AUDITOR 
 
The Auditor of the Company during the year under review was M/S Ranwatta & Company, Chartered Accountants. 
A provision of Rs.70,000.00 has been made in the Accounts as audit fees for the year. The Auditor did not have any 
relationship or any other interests with the Company that would impair their independence. 
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SOLVENCY TEST 
 
Directors have made an assessment of the solvency of the Company immediately after proposed dividend and 
confirmed that the Company has satisfied the Solvency Test, as required by the Companies Act No. 07 of 2007. 
 
SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
The Accounting Policies adopted in the preparation of Financial Statements are given on pages 30 to 35.   
 
FUTURE FORECAST 
 
The immediate plan of the company is to recommencing our chlorine factory at Paranthan. 
 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
The Audit Committee comprised of three non-executive members of the Board of Directors. During its sittings, the 
Audit Committee regularly reviewed the effectiveness of internal control systems, statutory compliances, financial 
statements and Management accounts. 
 
APPRECIATION 
 
We wish to place on record our appreciation to all of our customers for their continued patronage, and the 
members of the staff for their co-operation, commitment and hard work which helped the Company to reach and 
maintain its profitable status prevailing at present. 
 
By order of the Board, 

          
Dr. S.L.M. Ramees U.P.P. Kavikeshawa 
Chairman  Director 
15th June 2015 
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Refilling activities, Cleaning and Industrial Safety at the Centre of Activities of the Company 2014 
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CURRENT PERFORMANCE, MID-TERM STRATEGIES AND PROPOSED ACTIVITY PLAN FOR ENHANCING 
OPERATIONS IN 2015 

 
The Company has planned for a sales target of Rs.289 Million and estimated profit after tax of Rs.38.14 Million for 
2014.  It is planned to increase annual sales of Chlorine, Caustic Soda and Hydrochloric acid through a low cost 
operation based on a proper plan which is competitive with other players in the market.  
 
The requirement of bleaching powder hitherto, is imported.  It is planned to fullfill the national demand for 
bleaching powder through local production, hence a factory for manufacturing bleaching powder is to be 
commenced in 2015. 
  
It is planned to carry out the activities in respect of refilling of Chlorine which is carried out by a contractor 
presently, at a cost of approximately Rs.7.2 Million by the Company in 2014.  If this proposal is implemented, the 
additional expenditure incurred will be saved in 2015. 
 
The Company wishes that this process will be carried out as a part of Company’s operation. 
 
Company has been operating its Head Office in a Land belongs to the Ports Authority from the year 1976. This 
building is in dilapidated condition and need essential repairs or to construct new Head Office building. As the Port 
Authority has taken Legal action against the Company, It is planned to renovate existing building or put up a new 
office building in the same premises in the year 2015, after the Court Case is over. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 
TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF PARANTHAN CHEMICALS COMPANY LIMITED 
 
1. Report on the Financial Statements 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Paranthan Chemicals Company Limited, which 
comprise the statement of financial position as at December 31, 2014, and the statement of comprehensive 
income, statement of changes in equity and cash flow statement for the year then ended, and a summary of 
significant accounting policies and other explanatory information. 

 
2. Management’s responsibility for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in 
accordance with Sri Lanka Accounting Standards, and for such internal control as management determines is 
necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatements, whether 
due to fraud or error. 

 
3. Auditor’s Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our 
audit in accordance with Sri Lanka Auditing Standards. Those standards require that we comply with ethical 
requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial 
statements are free from material misstatement. 

 
An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the 
financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the assessment of 
the risk of material misstatements of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those 
risk assessments; the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair presentation 
of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but 
not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control. An audit also 
includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting 
estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements. 

 
We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 
audit opinion. 

 
4. Opinion 

In our opinion, the financial statements present fairly, in all material aspects, the financial position of Paranthan 
Chemicals Company Limited as at December 31, 2014 and its financial performance and it cash for the year 
ended in accordance with Sri Lanka Accounting Standards. 

 
5. Other matter  

The Financial Statement of Paranthan Chemicals Company limited for the year ended December 31, 2013 were 
audited by another auditor who expressed un modified opinion on those statements on May 30, 2014.  

 
6. Legal and Regulatory Requirement 

These financial statements also comply with the requirements of Section 151 of the Companies Act No. 07 of 
2007. 
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STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER 2014 
 

 
Notes 

 
2014 
Rs. 

2013 
Rs. 

Revenue 1 221,854,391  206,268,365  

Less : Cost of Sales 2 (106,970,257) (107,704,481) 

Gross Profit 
 

114,884,134  98,563,884  

Other Operating Income 3 13,033,187  20,221,718  

  
127,917,321  118,785,602  

Expenses 
   

Selling & Distribution Expenses 
 

(3,567,684) (3,307,057) 

Administrative & Establishment Expenses 
 

(86,485,347) (78,206,145) 

  
(90,053,031) (81,513,202) 

Profit from Operating Activities  4 37,864,290  37,272,400  

Less : Finance Costs 
 

(1,487,825) (110,369) 

Net Profit Before Taxation 
 

36,376,465  37,162,031  

Less : Taxation 5 (8,756,056) (6,099,832) 

Net Profit after Taxation 
 

27,620,409  31,062,199  

Other Comprehensive Income 
   

Actuarial Loss 
 

(915,427) -  

Tax on other comprehensive income 
 

202,174  -  

Total Comprehensive Income for the year 
 

26,907,156  31,062,199  

    

Earnings per Share 6 6.72 7.76 

Dividend per Share 7 1.12 1.12 
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STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31ST DECEMBER 2014 
 

 
Notes 

 
2014 
Rs. 

2013 
Rs. 

ASSETS    

Non-Current Assets    

Property, Plant & Equipment 8 287,316,120  301,236,277  

Capital Work-in-Progress 
 

12,552,394  987,330  

  
299,868,514  302,223,607  

Current Assets 
   

Inventories 9 16,322,019  13,131,995  

Trade & Other Receivables 
 

32,322,868  33,443,589  

Staff & Other Debtors 
 

20,390,311  17,149,200  

Deposits, Prepayments & Advances 
 

8,400,432  5,791,086  

Short Term Investments 10 140,236,521  120,783,872  

Cash and Cash Equivalents  
 

884,151  5,036,437  

Total Current Assets 
 

218,556,302  195,336,180  

Total Assets 
 

518,424,816  497,559,787  

    
EQUITY & LIABILITIES 

   
Capital & Reserves 

   
Stated Capital 11 40,000,000  40,000,000  

Retained Earnings 
 

116,433,027  94,025,871  

Capital Reserves 11.1 68,500,000  68,500,000  

Other Component of Equity 12 220,795,490  220,795,490  

  
445,728,517  423,321,361  

Non Current Liabilities 
   

Retirement Benefit Obligations 13 8,881,594  6,957,033  

Differed Tax 14 29,351,812  29,780,856  

  
38,233,406  36,737,889  

Current Liabilities 
   

Trade & Other Payables  
 

22,449,869  24,559,978  

Current Tax Liability 
 

12,013,024  12,279,024  

Bank Overdrafts 
 

-  661,536  

Total Current Liabilities 
 

34,462,893  37,500,538  

Total Equity &  Liabilities 
 

518,424,816  497,559,787  

 
I certify that these Financial Statements are in compliance with the requirements of the Companies Act. No. 7 of 
2007.  

 
Head of Finance 
The Board of Directors, is responsible for the preparation of these Financial Statements. 
 
These Financial Statements were approved by the Board of Directors. 

          
Chairman         Director 
The Significant Accounting Policies and Notes on Pages 23 to 35, form an integral part of these Financial Statements.  
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STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER 2014 
 

 

Stated 
Capital 

 
Rs. 

Capital 
Reserves 

 
Rs. 

Other 
Components 

of Equity 
Rs. 

Accumulated 
Profit 

 
Rs. 

Total 
 
 

Rs. 

Balance as at 01st January 2013 40,000,000  68,500,000  220,795,490  67,963,672  397,259,162  

      
Dividend Paid -  -  -  (5,000,000) (5,000,000) 

      
Net Profit for the Year -  -  -  31,062,199  31,062,199  

Balance as at 31st December 2013 40,000,000  68,500,000  220,795,490  94,025,871  423,321,361  

      
Balance as at 01st January 2014 40,000,000  68,500,000  220,795,490  94,025,871  423,321,361  

      
Dividend Paid -  -  -  (4,500,000) (4,500,000) 

      
Net Profit for the Year -  -  -  26,907,156  26,907,156  

Balance as at 31st December 2014 40,000,000  68,500,000  220,795,490  116,433,027  445,728,517  
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STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER 2014 
 

  
2014 
Rs. 

2013 
Rs. 

Net Profit Before Taxation 
 

36,376,465  37,162,031  

    
Adjustment For;  

   
Depreciation  

 
20,250,708  15,545,190  

Interest income 
 

(10,433,120) (17,783,119) 

Profit on Disposal of Fixed Assets 
 

(1,058,350) (123,006) 

Provision for Gratuity 
 

1,992,792  1,248,472  

Staff Loan Interest expenses 
 

463,691  659,427  

Operating Profit before Working Capital Changes 
 

47,592,186  36,708,995  

    
(Increase) / Decrease in Inventories 

 
(3,190,024) 3,866,268  

(Increase) / Decrease in Trade & Other Receivables 
 

1,120,721  (12,420,406) 

(Increase) / Decrease in Staff & Other Debtors 
 

(3,704,802) (2,956,563) 

(Increase) / Decrease in Deposits, Prepayments & Advances 
 

(2,609,346) 736,705  

(Increase) / (Decrease) in Trade & Other Payables 
 

(2,110,109) (6,944,722) 

  
(10,493,560) (17,718,718) 

    
Operating Profit after Working Capital Changes 

 
37,098,626  18,990,277  

    
Income Tax Paid 

 
(9,248,926) (1,843,546) 

Gratuity Paid 
 

(983,658) (577,845) 

Cash Generated from Operating Activities 
 

26,866,042  16,568,886  

    
CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES 

   
Interest Income 

 
10,433,120  17,123,692  

Purchase of Property, Plant & Equipment 
 

(6,371,791) (42,928,359) 

Proceeds from Sale of Property, Plant & Equipment 
 

1,099,591  124,256  

Capital Work-in-Progress 
 

(11,565,064) (243,000) 

Cash Used in Investing Activities 
 

(6,404,144) (25,923,412) 

    
CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES 

   
Dividends Paid 

 
(4,500,000) -  

Cash Used in Financing Activities 
 

(4,500,000) -  

    
Net Increase / (Decrease) in Cash & Cash Equivalents 

 
15,961,898  (9,354,526) 

    
Cash & Cash Equivalents at the beginning of the year 

 
125,158,774  134,513,300  

    
Cash & Cash Equivalents at the end of the year Note A 141,120,672  125,158,774  
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Note A 
  

 
2014 
Rs. 

2013 
Rs. 

Cash & Cash Equivalents Balance at the end of the Year is made up of.    

 
  

Fixed Deposits - Hatton National Bank PLC 4,728,549  4,442,088  

Fixed Deposits - People's Bank 5,000,000  -  

Fixed Deposits - People's Bank 2,000,000  -  

Fixed Deposits - People's Bank 5,147,726  -  

Fixed Deposits - People's Bank 5,073,726  6,868,103  

Fixed Deposits - People's Bank 8,835,219  8,217,886  

Fixed Deposits - People's Bank 32,204,541  30,118,995  

Fixed Deposits - Bank of Ceylon -  10,896,244  

Fixed Deposits - Bank of Ceylon 28,712,500  25,000,000  

Fixed Deposits - Bank of Ceylon 29,757,254  28,240,556  

People's Bank - Money Market 18,777,006  7,000,000  

 
140,236,521  120,783,872  

People's Bank - Corporate Branch 359,456  (661,535) 

Bank of Ceylon- Corporate Branch 111,747  3,141,589  

Hatton National Bank PLC 22,180  1,769,547  

Sampath Bank PLC 320,760  97,477  

Petty Cash - Head Office 64,903  26,675  

Petty Cash - Kalutara 4,310  690  

Postage Imprest 795  460  

 
884,151  4,374,902  

 
141,120,672  125,158,774  
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER 2014 
 
1. CORPORATE INFORMATION 
 

1.1. Reporting Entity  
 
Paranthan Chemicals Company Limited is a Limited Liability Company Incorporated and domiciled in Sri 
Lanka. The Registered Office of the Company and the principal place of business is located at No.100/25, 
Sri Ramanathan Road, Colombo 13. 

 
1.2. Approval of Financial Statements  
 

The Financial Statements are authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on 12th May 2015 
 

1.3. Number of Employees  
 

The number of employees of the Company at the year end, was 64. (In 2013 - 67) 
 

1.4. Principal Activities and the Nature of Operations  
 

The principal activities of the Company are Imports and Sale of Chemicals. There were no significant 
changes in the nature of the principal activities of the Company during the financial year under review. 

 
1.5. Responsibility for Financial Statements  
 

Directors acknowledge the responsibility for true and fair presentation of the Financial Statements in 
accordance with the Books of Accounts and Sri Lanka Accounting Standards (SLFRS) 

 
1.6. Statement of Compliance  

 
The Financial Statements which comprise the Statement of Financial Position, Statement of 
Comprehensive Income, Statement of Changes in Equity and the Statement of Cash Flows, together with 
the accounting policies and notes (the “Financial Statements”) have been prepared in accordance with the 
new Sri Lanka Accounting Standards (SLFRS/LKAS) as issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of 
Sri Lanka (CA Sri Lanka) and the requirements of the Companies Act No. 7 of 2007. 

 
For all periods up to and including the Year ended 31st December 2011, the Company had prepared its 
Financial Statements in accordance with the Sri Lanka Accounting Standards (SLAS) which were effective 
up to 31st December 2011. These Financial Statements for the Year ended 31st December 2012, are the 
first the Company has prepared in accordance with the Sri Lanka Accounting Standards (SLFRS/LKAS) 
immediately effective from 01st January 2012. These SLFRS/LKASs have materially converged with the 
International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as issued, by the International Accounting Standards 
Board (IASB).  

 
2. BASIS OF PREPARATION 
  

2.1. Basis of Measurement  
 

The Financial Statements have been prepared on an accrual basis under the historical cost convention, 
except for revalued Assets. 

 
2.2. Presentation and Functional Currency  

 
The Financial Statements are presented in Sri Lankan Rupees, the Company’s functional and presentation 
currency, which is the primary economic environment in which the Company operates. 
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3. ACCOUNTING POLICIES  
 

3.1. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES  
 

The changes to accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all financial periods 
presented in these Financial Statements and in preparing the opening SLFRS/LKAS Statement of Financial 
Position as at 01st January 2011 for the purpose of the transition to SLFRS/LKAS, unless otherwise 
indicated. 

 
Comparative information  

 
The presentation and classification of the Financial Statements of the previous years have been amended, 
where relevant, for better presentation and to be comparable with those of the current year. 

 
3.2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS, ESTIMATES AND ASSUMPTIONS  

 
The preparation of the Financial Statements of the Company requires the management to make 
judgments, estimates and assumptions, which may affect the amount of income, expenditure, assets, 
liabilities, at the end of the reporting period. In the process of applying the Company’s accounting policies, 
the key assumptions made relating to the future and the sources of estimation at the reporting date 
together with the related judgments that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the 
carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year, are discussed below. 
 
Revaluation of Property, Plant and Equipment  

 
The Company measures Property, Plant and Equipment at revalued amounts with changes in fair value 
being recognized in the Statement of equity. The Company engaged independent valuation specialists to 
determine fair value and certain identified Property, Plant and Equipment as at 31st December 2010. 

 
Taxes  

 
The Company is subject to Income Tax and other taxes including VAT and NBT. Significant judgment was 
required to determine the total provision for current, deferred and other taxes pending the issue of tax 
guidelines on the treatment of the adoption of SLFRS in the Financial Statements and the taxable profit for 
the purpose of imposition of taxes. Uncertainties exist with respect to the interpretation of the 
applicability of tax laws, at the time of the preparation of these Financial Statements. 

 
Impairment of Tangible Assets 

 
The assessment of impairment in tangible assets includes the estimation of the value in use of the asset 
computed as the present value of the best estimates of future cash flows generated by the asset adjusted 
for associated risks. This estimation has inherent uncertainties. Impairment losses if any, are charged to 
income statement immediately. 

 
4. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES  
 

4.1. Foreign Currency Translation  
 

Transactions in overseas currencies are translated into Sri Lankan Rupees at the exchange rate ruling at 
the date of the transaction. All monetary assets and liabilities in foreign currency at year end, are 
translated at the rate prevailing at the balance sheet date. Non-monetary items which are carried in 
terms of historical cost or fair value denominated in foreign currency are translated using the exchange 
rate prevalent at the date of transaction. The resulting gains or losses on transactions are dealt with, in 
the Income Statement. 
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4.2. Tax  

 
Current Tax  

 
The provision for income tax is based on the elements of income and expenditure as reported in the 
financial statements and computed in accordance with the provisions of the Inland Revenue Act. No. 10 
of 2006 and amendments thereto. 

 
Deferred Tax  

 
Deferred Taxation is provided, based on the liability method, on the temporary differences at the balance 
sheet date between the carrying amount of the assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and 
the amounts used for the tax purposes. The balance in the deferred taxation account represents income 
tax applicable to the difference between the written down values for tax purposes of the assets on which 
tax depreciation has been claimed and the net book value of such assets, offset by the provision for 
retirement benefit which is deductible for income tax purposes only on payment. 

 
Deferred assets are recognized for all deductible temporary differences and carry forward of unused tax 
losses, to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the 
deductible temporary differences and carry forward of unused tax losses can be utilized. 

 
The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at each balance sheet date and reduced to the 
extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available to allow all or part of 
the deferred tax assets to be utilized.  

 
4.3. Property, Plant and Equipment  

 
Basis of Recognition  

 
Property, Plant and Equipment are recognized if it is probable that future economic benefits associated 
with the asset will flow to the Company and the cost of the asset can be reliably measured in accordance 
with LKAS 16 

 
Basis of Measurement   

 
Property, Plant and Equipment are stated at Cost / Revalued value less accumulated depreciation and any 
accumulated impairment loss to the date of revaluation. The carrying values of Property, Plant and 
Equipment are reviewed for impairment when events or changes in circumstances indicate that the 
carrying value may not be recoverable. Where Property, Plant and Equipment are subsequently revalued, 
the entire class of such assets is revalued at fair value on the date of revaluation. 

 
Any revaluation surplus is recognized in other Comprehensive Income and accumulated in equity in the 
asset revaluation reserve, except to the extent that it reverses a revaluation decrease of the same asset 
previously recognized in the Income Statement, in which case the increase is recognized in the Income 
Statement. A revaluation deficit is recognized in the Income Statement, except to the extent that it 
offsets an existing surplus on the same asset recognized in the asset revaluation reserve. 

 
Accumulated depreciation as at the revaluation date is eliminated against the gross carrying amount of 
the asset and the net amount is restated to the revalued amount of the asset. Upon disposal, any 
revaluation reserve relating to the particular asset being sold is transferred to retained earnings. 

 
De Recognition   

 
Items of Property, Plant and Equipment are de-recognized upon replacement, disposal or when no future 
economic benefits are expected from its use. Any gain or loss arising on de-recognition of the asset is 
included in the Income Statement in the year the asset is de-recognized. 
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Depreciation  

 
Depreciation is calculated by using the straight-line method on the cost or valuation of all Property, Plant 
and Equipment, other than freehold land, in order to write off such amounts over the estimated useful 
economic lives of such assets. 

 
The depreciation of the re-valued Assets, is been done, item by item on the basis of remaining useful 
economic lifetime of Assets. 

 
The depreciation is been done on new Assets additions, as per details shown below. 
 

Assets Rate 
% per annum 

Buildings 05.00 

Motor Vehicles 25.00 

Cylinder/ Containers 12.50 

Tools & Equipment 12.50 

Office Equipment 12.50 

Furniture & Fittings 12.50 

Plant & Machinery 12.50 

Computer Accessories 33.33 

Communication & Media Equipment 33.33 

Bicycle 12.50 

  
4.4. Financial Instruments - Initial Recognition and Subsequent Measurement   

  
i) Financial Assets   

 
Initial Recognition and Measurement   

 
Financial assets within the scope of LKAS 39 are classified as financial assets at fair value through profit or 
loss, loans and receivables, held-to-maturity investments, available-for-sale financial assets. The 
Company determines the classification of its financial assets at initial recognition. The Company’s 
financial assets include cash and short-term deposits, trade and other receivables, and loans and other 
receivables. 
 
Subsequent Measurement  

 
The subsequent measurement of financial assets depends on their classification as follows: 

 
Loans and Receivables 

  
Loans and Receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are 
not quoted in an active market. After initial measurement, such financial assets are subsequently 
measured at amortized cost, using the effective interest rate method (EIR), less impairment. Amortized 
cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fees or costs that 
are an integral part of the EIR. The EIR amortization is included in finance income in the Income 
Statement. The losses arising from impairment is recognized in the Income Statement in finance costs. 

 
ii) Financial Liabilities  

 
Initial Recognition and Measurement  

 
Financial Liabilities within the scope of LKAS 39 are classified as financial liabilities at fair value through 
profit or loss, loans and borrowings. The Company determines the classification of its financial liabilities 
at initial recognition. 
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All financial liabilities are recognized initially at fair value and, in the case of loans and borrowings, carried 
at amortized cost. This includes directly attributable transaction costs. 

 
The Company’s financial liabilities include trade and other payables. 

 
4.5. Inventories  

 
Inventories are valued at the lower of cost and net realizable value. Net realizable value is the estimated 
selling price less estimated costs of completion and the estimated costs necessary to make the sale. 

 
4.6. Trade and Other Receivables 

 
Debtors and Other Receivables are stated at the amounts estimated to be realized net of provision for 
doubtful receivables. 

 
Provision for Bad and Doubtful Debts are made as follows; 

 
1-2 Years 25% 
2-3 Years 50% 
More than 3 Years 100% 

  
4.7. Cash and Cash Equivalents  

 
Cash & Cash Equivalents in the Statement of Financial Position comprise cash at banks and in hand for 
the purpose of the cash flow Statement, cash and cash equivalents consist of cash and short-term 
deposits also. 

  
4.8. Defined Benefit Plan - Gratuity  

 
Defined Benefit Plan portrays the amount of benefit an employee will receive at his retirement, usually 
dependent on his service at retirement.    The Company is liable   to pay gratuity to an employee relevant 
to the statute and such gratuity is an acknowledged Defined Benefit Plan. Provision is provided to meet 
this liability and it is reflected in the Statement of Finance Position of the Company. The cost of providing 
benefits under such Benefit Plan, is computed separately for each plan and calculated in line with the 
Projected Unit Credit method. Gains and Losses occurring during the period are charged or credited 
against such gratuity. 

 
Defined Contribution Plan – Employees’ Provident Fund and Trust Fund 

 
Obligation for contributions to a Defined Contribution Plan is recognized as expense in the Statement of 
Comprehensive Income as incurred.  

 
4.9. Liabilities and Provisions     

 
Liabilities and provisions are recognized in the Statement of Financial Position when there is a present 
obligation as a result of a past event, the settlement of which is expected to result in an outflow of 
resources embodying economic benefits. Obligations payable at the demand of the Creditors or within 
one year of the Balance Sheet date, are treated as Current Liabilities in the Balance Sheet. Liabilities 
payable after one year from the Balance Sheet date are treated as Non-Current Liabilities in the Balance 
Sheet. 
 

4.10. Events Occurring after the Reporting Period 
 

Events after the reporting period are those events favourable and unfavourable that occur between the 
end of the reporting period and the date when the financial statements are authorized for issue. The 
materiality of the events occurring after the reporting period, is considered and appropriate adjustments 
to or disclosures are made in the financial statements, where necessary. 
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4.11. Deposits on Returnable Cylinders 

 
Deposit on Returnable Cylinders represent the cash deposits collected from distributors when issuing 
Returnable Cylinders by the Company. At the time of termination of a distributor the deposit is refunded 
in case the Returnable Cylinders were returned to the Company or the deposit was forfeited to the 
extent that the returnable cylinders were not returned to the Company.  

 
4.12. Revenue Recognition  

 
Revenue is recognized to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the 
Company, and the revenue and associated costs incurred or to be incurred can be reliably measured. 
Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, net of trade discounts 
and value added taxes, after eliminating sales within the Company. 

 
The following specific criteria are used for recognition of revenue: 

 
Sale of Goods  

 
Revenue from the sale of goods is recognized when the significant risk and rewards of ownership of the 
goods have passed to the buyer with the Group retaining neither a continuing managerial involvement to 
the degree usually associated with ownership, nor an effective control over the goods sold. 

 
Turnover Based Taxes  

 
Turnover Based Taxes include Value Added Tax, Nation Building Tax. Company pays such taxes in 
accordance with the respective statutes. 

 
Interest Income  

 
For all financial instruments measured at amortized cost and interest bearing financial assets classified as 
available for sale, interest income or expense is recorded using the effective interest rate (EIR), which is 
the rate that exactly discounts the estimated future cash payments or receipts through the expected life 
of the financial instrument or a shorter period, where appropriate, to the net carrying amount of the 
financial asset or liability. Interest income is included in finance income in the Income Statement. 

 
Gains and Losses     

 
Net Gains and Losses of a revenue nature arising from the disposal of Property, Plant and Equipment and 
other non-current assets, including investments, are accounted for in the Statement of Comprehensive 
Income, after deducting from the proceeds on disposal, the carrying amount of such assets and the 
related selling expenses. 

 
Other Income  

 
Other income is recognized on an accrual basis. 

 
4.13. Expenditure Recognition  

 
Expenses are recognized in the Statement of Comprehensive Income on the basis of a direct association 
between the cost incurred and the earning of specific items of income. All expenditure incurred in the 
running of the business and in maintaining the Property, Plant and Equipment in a state of efficiency, has 
been charged to the Statement of Comprehensive Income. 

 
5. SRI LANKA ACCOUNTING STANDARDS (SLFRS/LKAS) ISSUED BUT NOT YET EFFECTIVE 
  

Standards issued but not yet effective up to the date of issuance of the Company’s Financial Statements are 
listed below. This listing is of standards and interpretations issued, which the Company reasonably expects to 
be applicable at a future date. The Company intends to adopt those standards when they become effective. 
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a. SLFRS 9-Financial Instruments: Classification and Measurement SLFRS 9 as issued reflects the replacement 

of LKAS 39 and applies to classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities as 
defined in LKAS 39. The standard is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 01st January 2015. 
The adoption of SLFRS 9 will have an effect on the classification and measurement of the Group’s financial 
assets, but will potentially have no impact on classification and measurements of financial liabilities. 

 
b. SLFRS 13-Fair Value Measurement SLFRS 13 establishes a single source of guidance under SLFRS for all fair 

value measurements. SLFRS 13 does not state when an entity is required to use fair value, but rather 
provides guidance on how to measure fair value under SLFRS when fair value is required or permitted. The 
Company is currently assessing the impact that this standard will have on the financial position and 
performance. This standard becomes effective for annual periods beginning on or after 01st January 2014. 

 
6. FIRST-TIME ADOPTION OF SLFRS/LKAS  
 

These Financial Statements, for the year ended 31st December 2012, are the first the Company has prepared in 
accordance with SLFRS/LKAS. For periods up to and including the year ended 31st December 2011, the Company 
prepared its Financial Statements in accordance with Sri Lanka Accounting Standards which were effective up 
to 31st December 2011. 

 
Accordingly, the Company has prepared Financial Statements which comply with SLFRS/LKAS applicable for 
periods ending on or after 31st December 2012, together with the comparative period data as at and for the 
year ended 31st December 2011, as described in the accounting policies. In preparing these Financial 
Statements, the Company’s opening Statement of Financial Position was prepared as at 01st January 2011, the 
Company’s date of transition to SLFRS/LKAS. This note explains the principal adjustments made by the 
Company in restating its SLAS Statement of Financial Position as at 01st January 2011, and its previously 
published SLAS Financial Statements as at and for the year ended 31st December 2011. 

 
7. DIRECTORS’ INTEREST IN CONTRACTS 
 

Dr. D.J.U. Purasinghe, Mr. A.J. Gamage, Mr. H.M.R. Kiriella, Mr. H.A.N.S. Kumara, Mr. M. Shashikaran, Mr. J.D. 
Ahijith Wishwamitha and Mr. B.G. Gunawardana were the Directors of the Company as at 31st December 2014.  
They have confirmed that they did not have any interest in contracts with the Company. 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER 2014 
 

  
 

2014 
Rs. 

2013 
Rs. 

1 REVENUE 
   

 
Sales 

 
224,817,060  209,109,472  

 
Less : Nation Building Tax 

 
(2,962,669) (2,841,107) 

   
221,854,391  206,268,365  

     
2 COST OF SALES 

   

 
Opening Inventories 

 
7,570,512  10,420,882  

 
Add : Purchases 

 
106,583,654  104,854,111  

   
114,154,166  115,274,993  

 
Less : Closing Inventories 

 
(7,183,909) (7,570,512) 

   
106,970,257  107,704,481  

     

3 OTHER OPERATING INCOME 
   

 
Interest on Staff Loans 

 
1,076,307 1,192,440 

 
Interest on Fixed Deposits & Call Deposits 

 
9,356,813 16,590,679 

 
Other Income 

 
1,541,717 2,315,593 

 
Profit on Sale of Fixed Assets 

 
1,058,350 123,006 

 
 

 
13,033,187 20,221,718 

 
 

   
4 PROFIT FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 

   

 
Profit from operation is stated after charging the following 
expenses. 

  
 

 
Depreciation 

 
20,250,708 15,545,190 

 
Auditors' Remuneration 

 
70,000 66,300 

 
Personnel Costs Note 4.1 32,854,120 31,185,051 

     

 
4.1 PERSONNEL COSTS 

 
  

 
 Salaries, Wages and other related expenses 

 
26,653,076 25,789,627 

 
 Terminal Gratuity 

 
1,992,792 1,248,472 

 
 

Employees' Provident Fund & 
Employees' Trust Fund 

 4,208,252 4,146,952 

 
 

  
32,854,120 31,185,051 

 
 The above included :- 

 
  

 
 

Directors' Emoluments 
(Chairman & Executive Director Salary)  

1,260,000 1,260,000 

 
 Directors' Fees 

 
426,000 329,400 

 
 

  
1,686,000 1,589,400 

 
 

   
5 TAXATION 

   

 
Current Tax Note 5.1 8,982,926  8,348,926  

 
Deferred Tax Charge / (Release) Note 5.2 (226,870) (2,249,094) 

   
8,756,056  6,099,832  
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2014 
Rs. 

2013 
Rs. 

 5.1 RECONCILIATION OF ACCOUNTING PROFIT & TAX PROFIT   

  
 

   

  
Net Profit as per Accounts 

 
36,376,465  37,162,030  

  
Aggregate Disallowable Expenses 

 
25,249,670  21,093,361  

  
 

 
61,626,135  58,255,391  

  
Aggregate Allowable Expenses 

 
(18,261,830) (17,779,369) 

  
Tax Profit 

 
43,364,305  40,476,022  

  
 

   

  
Taxation 

 
8,982,926  8,348,926  

  
 

 
8,982,926  8,348,926  

  
 

   

 
5.2 DEFERRED TAX EXPENSES / (INCOME) 

   

  
Deferred Tax Expenses / (Income) arising due to 
Timing Differences  

(226,870) (2,249,094) 

 
 Tax on other comprehensive income 

 
(202,174) -  

  
 

 
(429,044) (2,249,094) 

      

6 EARNINGS PER SHARE    

     

 

6.1 Basic Earnings   per Share is calculated by dividing the net profit for a respective year attributable to 
ordinary shareholders by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during that 
year.  The weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year and previous 
years are adjusted for events that have changed the number of ordinary   shares outstanding, without 
a corresponding change in the resources, such as bonus issue. 

   

 
6.2 The following reflects the income and share data used in the Basic Earnings per Share computations, 

for the year ended 31st December 2014. 

      

  Amount used as Numerators:    

  Net Profit / (Loss)  26,907,156 31,062,199 

  Net Profit attributable to Ordinary Shareholders  26,970,156 31,062,199 

      

    
2014 
Rs. 

2013 
Rs. 

  Number of Ordinary Shares Used as Denominators:    

  Weighted Average number of Ordinary Shares in issue    

  Applicable to Basic Earnings Per Share  4,000,000 4,000,000 

    4,000,000 4,000,000 

      

  Earnings Per Share  6.72 7.76 

    

7 DIVIDEND PER SHARE   

    

 Amount used as Numerators   

 Dividend for the Year 3,000,000 4,500,000 

 Number of Ordinary Shares Used as the Denominators   

 Ordinary Shares in issue applicable to Dividend Per Share 4,000,000 4,000,000 

    

 Dividend Per Share 0.75 1.12 



3
2 

 
8 PROPERTY, PLANT & EQUIPMENT 

 
Cost / Valuation 
 
 
 

Lands 
 
 

Rs. 

Buildings 
 
 

Rs. 

Plant & 
Machinery 

 
Rs. 

Furniture 
& Fittings 

 
Rs. 

Office 
Equipment 

 
Rs. 

Computers 
 
 

Rs. 

Motor 
Vehicles 

 
Rs. 

Containers 
& cylinders 

 
Rs. 

Tools & 
Equipment 

 
Rs. 

Communication 
& Medical 
Equipment 

Rs. 

Total 
 
 

Rs. 

            

Balance as at 01st January 2014 70,000,000  24,374,518  2,131,842  2,470,463  2,332,213  2,237,250  31,188,252  209,221,255  360,092  233,550  344,549,435  

Add : Additions during the year -  -  23,000  -  140,061  197,550  5,977,500  -  18,450  15,230  6,371,791  

            

Less : Disposals -  -  -  (114,232) (9,900) (31,250) (1,250,000) (11,600) (3,700) -  (1,420,682) 

Balance as at 31st December 2014 70,000,000  24,374,518  2,154,842  2,356,231  2,462,374  2,403,550  35,915,752  209,209,655  374,842  248,780  349,500,544  

            

Depreciation               

Balance as at 01st January 2014 -  1,323,753  450,274  1,020,649  1,398,643  1,236,394  16,699,441  20,809,497  254,384  120,122  43,313,157  

Add : Charges for the year -  443,887  240,023  247,834  182,169  546,633  7,573,964  10,912,530  22,914  80,754  20,250,708  

Less : Disposals and Transfers -  -  -  (74,791) (8,100) (31,250) (1,250,000) (11,600) (3,700) -  (1,379,441) 

Balance as at 31st December 2014 -  1,767,640  690,297  1,193,692  1,572,712  1,751,777  23,023,405  31,710,427  273,598  200,876  62,184,424  

Net Book Value 70,000,000  22,606,878  1,464,545  1,162,539  889,662  651,773  12,892,347  177,499,228  101,244  47,904  287,316,120  
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2014 
Rs. 

2013 
Rs. 

9 INVENTORIES 
  

 
Trade Inventories 

  

 
Liquid Chlorine - 900 Kg 4,812,860  6,501,306  

 
Liquid Chlorine - 68 Kg 166,296  610,330  

 
Caustic Soda Flakes 1,735,302  456,863  

 
Hydrochloric Acid 469,451  -  

 
Bleaching Liquid -  2,013  

  
7,183,909  7,570,512  

 
Other Inventories 

  

 
Chlorine Valves, Spindles, Washers, Protectors, Spanners & Valves  

  

 
Complete 7,009,358  3,775,331  

 
Protective Hoods 162,300  162,300  

 
Emergency Kit 1,298,109  1,396,843  

 
Stationery 668,343  227,009  

  
9,138,110  5,561,483  

  
16,322,019  13,131,995  

    
10 SHORT TERM INVESTMENTS 

  

 
Fixed Deposit - Hatton National Bank PLC 4,728,549  4,442,088  

 
Fixed Deposit - People's Bank 5,000,000  -  

 
Fixed Deposit - People's Bank 2,000,000  -  

 
Fixed Deposit - People's Bank 5,147,726  -  

 
Fixed Deposit - People's Bank 5,073,726  6,868,103  

 
Fixed Deposit - People's Bank 8,835,219  8,217,886  

 
Fixed Deposit - People's Bank 32,204,541  30,118,995  

 
Fixed Deposit - Bank of Ceylon -  10,896,244  

 
Fixed Deposit - Bank of Ceylon 28,712,500  25,000,000  

 
Fixed Deposit - Bank of Ceylon 29,757,254  28,240,556  

 
People's Bank - Money Market 18,777,006  7,000,000  

  
140,236,521  120,783,872  

     

11 STATED CAPITAL    

 Represented By    

 Capital Reserve  68,500,000 68,500,000 

 Nos. 4,000,000 Ordinary Shares   Note 11.1  40,000,000 40,000,000 

   108,500,000 108,500,000 

     

12 OTHER COMPONENTS OF EQUITY    

 Re Valuation Reserves on Property, Plant and Equipment   

 Balance as at the beginning of the Year   220,795,490 220,795,490 

 Revaluation Surplus during the Year  - - 

 Reversal of Revaluation     

 Balance at the end of the Year   220,795,490 220,795,490 

     

 

A Revaluation was carried out by the Government Valuation Department to ascertain the Fair Value of its 
Property, Plant and Equipment as at 31st December 2010. The results of such revaluation were incorporated 
in the Financial Statement with effect from 31st December 2010, which is a revaluation based on the 
valuation made by the Government Valuation Department. 
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Class of Asset 
 
 
 

Net Carrying 
Amount as at 
31-12-2010 

Rs. 

Revalued 
Amount as at 
31-12-2010 

Rs. 

Revaluation 
Reserves 

 
Rs. 

 Lands 538,000 70,000,000 69,462,000 

 Plant & Machinery 181,790 1,138,000 956,210 

 Furniture & Fittings 1,208,140 1,925,000 716,860 

 Office Equipment 461,909 1,511,700 1,049,791 

 Computer Accessories 741,648 916,850 175,202 

 Motor Vehicles 192,128 12,195,037 12,002,909 

 Bicycle 1 2,500 2,499 

 Cylinders 36,892,075 173,033,000 136,140,925 

 Tools & Equipment 30,216 319,310 289,094 

  40,245,907 261,041,397 220,795,490 

     

13 RETIREMENT BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS 
  

 
As at 1st January 2014     6,957,033      6,286,406  

 
Charge for the year     1,011,521          765,154  

 
Interest for the year         981,271          483,318  

 
Provision from Comprehensive Income statement     1,992,792      1,248,472  

 
Provision from Other Comprehensive Income statement 

  

 
Actuarial Loss         915,427  

 

 
Less: Payments made during the Year       (983,658)       (577,845) 

 
As at 31st December 2014     8,881,594      6,957,033  

    

 
Defined Benefit Liability is valued as of 31st December 2014 and the 
principal assumption used in the valuation is as follows.   

  
2014 2013 

 
Discount Rate 12% 12% 

 
Annual Salary Increment Rate 10% 10% 

 
Staff Turnover 5% 5% 

    

14 DIFFERED TAX 
2014 
Rs. 

2013 
Rs. 

  
Rs. Rs. 

 
Balance as at 01.01.2014   29,780,856    32,029,950  

 
Transferred during the Year        (429,044)    (2,249,094) 

 
Balance as at 31.12.2014   29,351,812    29,780,856  

    
15 CONTINGENT LIABILITIES 

 There were no material contingent liabilities as at the Balance Sheet date. 

  

16 EVENTS OCCURRING AFTER THE BALANCE SHEET DATE 

 
Subsequent to the date of Balance Sheet, no circumstances have arisen which would require adjustments to 
or disclosures in the Financial Statement. 

  

17 DISCLOSURES 

 Refilling Process 

 

Due to the leakage of chlorine, the environment of the plant located at Kalutara, Nagoda was affected, 
thereby it became necessary to shift to a new site that belongs to the Industrial Development Board Site. 
The cost for the event was Rs.7.2 Million (approximately) for this change of location. This has brought a 
reduction of profit for the year 2014 / 2015. 
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 Hydraulic Testing Charges and Cleaning, Inspection & Drying Charges 

 
Hydraulic Testing Charges and Cleaning, Inspection & Drying Charges incurred during the Year ended on 
31st December 2014 was Rs.3,836,480.59. Out of that cost, for valid test certificates beyond 31st December 
2014. 

  

18 DIVIDEND PER SHARE 

 For the Year Ended 31st December 

  
2014 
Rs. 

2013 
Rs. 

 Final Dividends Declared 4,500,000 4,500,000 

 No. of Ordinary Shares 4,000,000 4,000,000 

 Dividend Per Share 1.12 1.12 

    

 

The Board of Directors, has recommended a first and final dividend of Rs.1.12/= per share (4,000,000) for 
the year ended 31st December 2014 which is to be approved by the shareholders at the Annual General 
Meeting, as stipulated by the Sri Lanka Accounting Standards (SLFRS/LKAS) No.10, Events after the Balance 
Sheet Date. This proposed dividend is disclosed, but not recognized as a liability as at 31st December 2014. 
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ORGANIZATION STRUCTURE – STRATEGIC BUSINESS UNITS 
 
Strategic Business Units 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Strategic Targets 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Marketing 

Department 

Supplies 

Department 

Industrial Unit 

at Kalutara 

Administrative 

Department Finance 

Department 

Institutional 

Development Plan 

Divisional Action 

Plans 

Vision 

Stakeholders/Services 

 Water Purification Process 

 Manufactures of Rubber Products 

 Manufactures of Soaps and Detergents 

 Textile Industry 

 Maintenance of Swimming Pools 

 Cleaning Bottles for Beverages and Food Containers 

 Paper Manufacturing Process 

 Galvanizing Industry   

 Suppliers/Partners from India, Pakistan and Bangladesh 

Goals 

Mission 



3
7 

 

 

ORGANIZATION STRUCTURE 
 

 

Note 

Internal Audit functions of the Company at present are outsourced.  (Internal Auditor, K. Liyanage & Co. Chartered Accountants) 

Chairman & Board of 
Directors

General Manager

Deputy General Manager

Assistant General Manager 
(Admin)

Admin Officer

Management 
Assistant

Driver Cum Office 
Aide

Office Aide

Stores Officer

Management 
Assistant

Assistant General Manager 
(Supplies)

Supplies Officer

Management 
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HIGHLIGHTS / ACHIEVEMENTS IN 2014 AND PROJECTION FOR 2015 
 

PARANTHAN CHEMICALS COMPANY LIMITED 
OPERATIONAL FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS OF 2013, 2014 AND BUDGETED FOR 2015 

 

 

2013 
Actual 
Rs.'000 

2014 
Actual 
Rs.'000 

2015 
Budgeted 

Rs.'000 

 
  

 
NON CURRENT ASSETS 302,224 299,869 500,721 

CURRENT ASSETS 195,336 218,556 84,609 

TOTAL ASSETS 497,560 518,425 585,330 

 
   

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES    

CAPITAL AND RESERVES    

 
   

Share Holders Fund 423,321 445,729 484,091 

 
   

NON CURRENT LIABILITIES 36,738 38,233 43,086 

CURRENT LIABILITIES 37,501 34,463 58,153 

Total Equity & Liabilities 497,560 518,425 585,330 

 
   

Revenue 206,268 221,854 287,108 

Cost of Sales (107,704) (106,970) (153,110) 

Gross Profit 98,564 114,884 133,998 

 
   

Other Operating Income 20,222 13,033 7,660 

 
118,786 127,917 141,658 

 
   

Profit from Operation 37,272 37,864 47,543 

 
   

Profit before Tax 37,162 36,376 47,343 

 
   

Profit after Tax 31,062 27,620 38,143 

 
   

Earnings per Share (Rs.) 7.76 6.91 9.53 

Dividends per Share (Rs.) 1.12 1.12 1.25 
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PERFORMANCE REVIEW OF THE COMPANY 
 
From the year 1975, premises situated at Sri Ramanathan Mawatha, Colombo 13, has been released to Paranthan 
Chemicals Company Ltd. by Sri Lanka Port Authority, on a rental basis. The Head Office of this Company is 
maintained at this place. The main activities done here are to import and sale of Chlorine, Caustic Soda and 
Hydrochloric Acid appropriate to country’s requirement and market requirements. The main countries of import are 
India, Pakistan and Bangladesh. 
 
As the storing of imported Chlorine in Colombo suburbs is highly complicated, Chlorine Stores Complex was 
maintained in Horana Industrial Zone in Kalutara District. Initially, refilling of Chlorine from 900 Kg cylinders in to 
68Kg was carried out. 
 
Cylinders were done at this place and Paranthan Chemicals Company after paying a big cost to a private institution. 
Therefore, according to a request made by the Company, Cabinet paper was forwarded by the then Hon. Minister of 
Industrial Development, Kumara Welgama and the cabinet decision was effected making a reality of Mahinda 
Chinthana Programme of His Excellency the President, Mahinda Rajapaksa. It was approved by the Cabinet of 
Ministers on 22nd November 2006 and the land to the extent of 2 acres (lot No.558   1/2   and 558  2/2 ) had been 
granted to Paranthan Chemicals Company from Fullertan Industrial Estate at Kalutara on a long term rental basis 
and is operative from 29th November 2009. 
 
Refilling of chlorine from imported 900kg capacity cylinders into 68kg capacity cylinders was launched on 01st May 
2008 by the Refilling Unit of Paranthan Chemicals Company located in Fullertan Industrial Estate, Kalutara. Through 
this process a large amount of money that was to have gone to a private institution was retained with the Company. 
It has provided an especial contribution to enhance the profits of the institution. Distinctively, the Company has 
earned Rs.32.015 Million as profit before tax for the year 2012 and the profit before tax for the year 2013 is 37.16 
Million. 
 
After the chlorine leak at Kalutara site in the year 2012, the company could not find suitable place to set up the 
refilling and other operation with adequate space. The new chemicals which had been planned in the year 2013 had 
to be postponed due to this reason and impacted on the profitability. But in the latter part of the year, the company 
could manage to get a 2 ½ acres land in the Board of Investment Industrial state in Horana. It is expected to 
commence the new products once the unit is set up in the new location. 
 
The Company has sustained an approximate financial loss of Rs.7.2 Million due to the chlorine leakage incident 
which resulted in changing logistics. 
 
Considerable number of employment opportunities have been generated in association with this facility, which 
contributes to the development process of the country. 
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CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
 
Paranthan Chemicals Company Ltd is committed to best practices in the area of Corporate Governance. Corporate 
Governance is an internal system encompassing policies, processes and people, which serve the needs of 
shareholders and other stakeholders. Good governance facilitates effective management and control of the 
business, while maintaining a high level of business ethics and optimizing the value for all stakeholders. Sound 
Corporate Governance is reliant on external market place commitment and legislation plus a healthy Board culture 
which safeguards policies and processes.  Further, an important element of Corporate Governance is to ensure the 
accountability of those who engaged in services in an organization. 
 
The Corporate Governance Report, together with the Audit Committee Report & the Directors Report, provides a 
description of the manner and extent to which Paranthan Chemicals Company Ltd complies with the Code of Best 
Practice on Corporate Governance issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Sri Lanka and Code of Best 
Practice in Corporate Governance for Public Enterprises in Sri Lanka, Companies ACT No. 07 of 2007 and Financial 
Regulation of Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka. 
 
THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
 
The Board is collectively responsible for the success of the Company. Its role is to provide entrepreneurial 
leadership to the Company within a framework of prudent and effective controls which enables risk to be assessed 
and managed. The Board sets the Company’s strategic aims, ensures that the necessary financial and human 
resources are in place for the Company to meet its objectives, and reviews management performance. It also sets 
the Company’s values and standards and ensures that its obligations to its shareholders and others are understood 
and met. Specific responsibilities reserved to the Board include: 

 Enhance shareholder value. 
 Reviewing of corporate objectives, budgets and forecasts. 
 Reviewing of operational and functional performances. 
 Initiating capital investment options. 
 Ensuring the implementation of an effective internal control system. 
 Ensuring compliance with highest ethical and legal standards. 
 Approval of the Annual Financial Statements prior to publication. 
 Recommending Dividends for approval by shareholder. 

 
The Board comprises of Seven Directors out of whom five are Non-Executive Directors. The names and status of the 
Directors are given. 
 
BOARD MEETINGS 
 
The company conducts monthly board meetings and, where necessary special board meetings are convened in 
order to transact special business. During the year ended 31st December 2014, 12 meetings of board were held.  
 
Board Meeting attendance – 2014 
 

Name of  Director Number of Meeting Attended 

Dr. D.J.U. Purasinghe (Chairman & Director - Executive) 12 

Mr.Ananda Jayasiri Gamage (Executive Director) 11 

Mr. H.M.R. Kiriella (Non-Executive Director) 12 

Mr. B.G. Gunawardana (Non-Executive Director) 12 

Mr. H.A.N.S. Kumara (Non-Executive Director) 11 

Mr. Mayalagu Shashikaran (Non-Executive Director) 12 

Mr. J.D. Ahijith Wishwamitha (Non-Executive Director) 12 

 
Management Committee Meetings 
 
The Executive Directors of the Board have regular meetings with the Management in each month to facilitate 
discussion of operational issues and finding solutions. The Management Committee at its meeting carefully pursue 
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all policy matters and also implementation of decisions taken before they were referred to the Board of Directors 
for approval and ratification. 
 
Tenure, Retirement and Re- Election of Directors 
 
At each Annual General Meeting one-third of the Directors for the time being, or, if their number is not a multiple of 
three, the number nearest to (but not less than) one-third, retire and seek re-election by the shareholders. At the 
Annual General Meeting in every subsequent year one-third of the Directors for the time being or, if their number is 
not three or a multiple of three , then the number nearest one-third, shall retire from office. 
 
Audit Committee Meetings 
 
The Audit Committee plays a key role in reviewing the Internal Control and Check Systems that will guarantee the 
prevalence of effective internal controls. The Committee is comprised three non-executive members of the board 
and chaired by a Non-Executive Director nominated by the Treasury being the only share holder of the company. 
The Committee invites the representatives of the Internal Auditors, General Manager and the Members of the 
Corporate Management to attend meetings. The Committee constantly reviews Quarterly Internal Audit Reports, 
monthly progress reports, sales reports, the system and controls and makes recommendation for improvements 
where necessary, in addition to the introduction of new features. 
 
The committee is responsible and report to the board regularly to strengthen the present system and procedures in 
relation to financial and operational activities in order to improve the efficiency and to enhance the productivity of 
resources for the benefit of the employees. 
 
Audit Committee Meeting attendance – 2014 
 

Name of  Director  No. of Meeting Attended 

Mr. H.M.R. Kiriella (Non-Executive Director) 04 

Mr. H.A.N.S. Kumara (Non-Executive Director) 04 

Mr. Mayalagu Shashikaran (Non-Executive Director) 04 

 
Internal Control 
 
The Board acknowledges its overall responsibility for maintaining a sound system of internal controls to safeguard 
stakeholders’ investments value and the Company’s assets. The Board’s policy is to have systems in place which 
optimize the Company’s ability to manage risk in an effective and appropriate manner. The Board has delegated to 
the Audit Committee responsibility for identifying, evaluating and monitoring the risks facing the company and for 
deciding how these are to be managed.  
 
Presentation of Financial Statements and Related Transparency & Accountability 
 
The financial statements are prepared in compliance with Sri Lanka Financial Reporting Standards (SLFRS).  The 
external auditors are M/S Ranwatta & Co. to whom the all required information and records have been furnished.  
They were provided an environment by the senior management in which they could carry out the audit 
independently and enabling them to express an opinion on accounts. 
 
Rules of Discipline 
 
The rules of discipline are in place to guide all employees on acceptable conduct. The key elements of the Rules of 
Discipline are; 
 

 Fairness, honesty and impartibility of all actions. 
 Being aware of the rules and regulations and obey it. 
 Confidentiality in all matters dealt with. 
 Avoid conduct that is likely to reflect or affect badly on the company. 
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Financial Disclosures and Transparency 
 
Financial Statements are prepared in accordance with the Sri Lanka Accounting Standards, the requirements of 
companies Act no 7 of 2007. M/s Ranwatta & Co acts as External Auditors of the Company. Auditors are allowed to 
act independently and without intervention from the Management or the Board of the Company, to express an 
opinion on the financial statements of the Company. All the required information is provided for examination to the 
Auditors. 
 
Ethical Standards 
 
The Directors believe that the maintenance of highest level of ethical conduct from employees is essential as part of 
practices of good governance and expects employees to act fairly, honestly and with loyalty. All employees are 
expected to provide the best for customers, shareholders and to the community at maximum in conducting 
business operations.  
 
Statutory Payments 
 
All Statutory Payments fallen due to the Government, have been made or where relevant provided. Retirement 
gratuities have been provided for in accordance with Sri Lanka Accounting Standards No.16, Employee Benefits 
(Revised 2006). 
 
Accountability and Disclosure 
 
In the year ended 31st December 2014, the members of the Board of Directors have reviewed in detail the Annual 
Financial Statements in order to satisfy themselves that they present a true and fair view of the Company’s affairs. A 
summary of Director’s Responsibilities in respect of Financial Statements is given on page 19. 
 
By Order of the Board, 
Paranthan Chemicals Company Ltd 

 
H.L. Vipula Silva  
Secretary to the Board 
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AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Role of the Audit Committee 
 
The primary role of the Audit Committee, which reports its findings to the Board of Directors, is to ensure the 
integrity of the financial reporting and audit processes and the maintenance of sound internal controls and risk 
management system. The Committees` responsibilities include monitoring and reviewing the following: 
 

 Reliability and integrity of financial statements. 
 Adequacy and effectiveness of internal controls. 
 Effectiveness and performance of external and internal audit functions. 
 Compliance with statutory and regulatory requirement. 

 
Composition of the Audit Committee 
 
The Audit Committee comprises of three Non-Executive Directors and chaired by a Non-Executive Director 
nominated by the treasury the only share holder of the company and the board secretary as the convener. The 
composition of the Audit Committee is as follows; 
 
Mr. H.A.N.S. Kumara - Chairman of the Audit Committee 
Mr. H.M.R. Kiriella - Member 
Mr. M Shashikaran - Member 
 
Meetings and Attendance 
 
The Committee met on 4 occasions during the year 2013 and discussed the matters referred by the board of 
directors at their meeting. Members’ attendance at these meetings is set out in the Corporate Governance Report. 
The Managerial officers of the company, the Internal Auditors and the inviter of the Ministry of State Resources and 
Enterprises Development are invited to attend meetings whenever required. 
 
Activities 
 
The Audit Committee discharged its duties by reviewing and discussing the Draft Accounts and External Audit 
Reports, the Internal Audit Reports submitted by outsourced internal auditor, Progress Reports, Sales Reports, 
Financial Management, Risk of Fraud and Errors and Systems Security. The Audit Committee has reviewed these 
reports, recommended additional controls and risk mitigation strategies that could be implemented to strengthen 
the existing internal control system thus minimizing the possibility of occurrence and impact of fraud, errors, 
operational and financial risks faced by the Company. 
 
Internal Control System  
 
In 2014 the Committee reviewed the results of the audits undertaken by Internal Auditors, M/S Liyanage & Co., 
Chartered Accountants. The Internal Auditor (for the year 2014), considered the adequacy of management’s 
response to the matters raised, including the implementation of any recommendations made. 
 
Compliance 
 
The Audit Committee assisted the Board in ensuring compliance with the statutory provisions prior to publication of 
timely and reliable financial reports, which were also in line with the requirements of Sri Lanka Accounting 
Standards, Companies ACT no. 7 of 2007, Guidelines of Department of Public Enterprises, Ministry of State 
Resources & Enterprise Development, Department of Inland Revenue, Employees  Provident fund, Employees Trust 
Fund, NPA Guidelines and Government Circulars issued from  time to time. 
 

On behalf of the Committee, 

         
R.M.D.K.N. Bandara      T. Gnaneswaran 
Member of the Audit Committee     Member of the Audit Committee 
15th June 2015  
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FIVE YEAR SUMMARY OF THE FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER 
 

 
2014 
Rs. 

2013 
Rs. 

2012 
Rs. 

2011 
Rs. 

2010 
Rs. 

Revenue 221,854,391 206,268,365 217,294,221 186,898,881 179,531,798 

Cost of sales (106,970,257) (107,704,481) (125,823,189) (98,658,356) (105,762,236) 

Gross profit 114,884,134 98,563,884 91,471,032 88,240,525 73,769,562 

Other operating income 13,033,187 20,221,718 15,633,150 5,666,039 7,454,108 

 
127,917,321 118,785,602 107,104,182 93,906,564 81,223,670 

Selling & Distribution 
expenses 

(3,567,684) (3,307,057) (2,554,403) (2,757,642) (437,817) 

Administration & 
Establishment exp. 

(86,485,347) (78,206,145) (72,438,138) (63,301,162) (58,148,781) 

Finance expenses (1,487,825) (110,369) (95,792) (136,125) (413,523) 

Profit before tax 36,376,465 37,162,031 32,015,849 27,711,635 22,223,548 

Taxation (8,756,056) (6,099,832) 5,309,622 5,260,991 (12,655,534) 

Net profit for the period 27,620,409 31,062,199 37,325,471 32,972,626 9,568,014 

Dividend to Shareholder 4,500,000 4,500,000 5,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 

 
 

    
ASSETS  

    
NON CURRENT ASSETS  

    
Property plant & Equipment 287,316,120 301,236,277 273,854,360 275,366,807 70,719,774 

Work in Progress 12,552,394 987,330 744,330 744,330 1,319,330 

Current Assets 218,556,302 195,336,180 193,255,173 166,118,013 139,778,694 

Total Assets 518,424,816 497,559,787 467,853,863 442,229,150 211,817,798 

 
 

    
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  

    
CAPITAL AND RESERVES  

    
Stated capital 108,500,000 108,500,000 108,500,000 108,500,000 108,500,000 

Retained profit 337,228,517 314,821,361 288,759,162 254,433,691 60,544,748 

Shareholder's fund 445,728,517 423,321,361 397,259,162 362,933,691 169,044,748 

Non-current liabilities 38,223,406 36,737,889 38,316,356 50,702,133 13,211,284 

Current liabilities 34,462,893 37,500,537 32,278,345 28,593,326 29,561,766 

Total equity and liabilities 518,424,816 497,559,787 467,853,863 442,229,150 211,817,798 
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NOTICE OF THE MEETING 
 
Notice is hereby given that the 24th Annual General Meeting of the Company will be held on 30th July 2015 at 2.00 
p.m. at the Head Office of the Paranthan Chemicals Company Ltd., at 100/25, Sri Ramanathan Road, Colombo 13. 
 
Agenda 
 

1. To receive and adopt the Annual Report of the Directors and Financial Statements for the year ended 31st 
December 2014, together with the Report of the Auditors thereon. 
 

2. To declare a Dividend as recommended by the Directors. 
 
3. To re-elect two Directors who retire in terms of Articles 87 & 88 of the Articles of Association of the 

Company. 
 

4. To appoint the new Auditor and to fix their fees as spelled out in Section 155(a) of the Companies Act 
No.07 of 2007.  

 
By order of the Board 

 
H.L. Vipula Silva 
Secretary 
15th June 2015 
 
 
Notes: 

1. A member is entitled to attend and vote at the meeting and is also entitle to appoint a person to attend 
and vote on his behalf. 

2. A proxy need not be a member of the Company. 
3. A form of proxy accompanies this report. 
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